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PREFACE 

The following list of immigrants includes many of 

those who came to New England between the years 1700 

and 1775, with additions at either end. The list is the 

accumulation of years and has had the help of many peo- 

ple, too numerous to mention by name, for whose assis- 

tance I am most grateful. It comes from many sources, 

some accurate and some inaccurate, and I have, in only 

a few instances, gone back of the printed record. Inevit- 

ably, therefore, there will be mistakes, which I hope time 

and friendly people may gradually eliminate. In some 

cases, mostly in the records of ships entering Boston, those 
“may have been included as immigrants who were merely 

returning from a trip to New York, or even a trip abroad. 

All of these may not have been discovered and taken out. 

The list is only intended to be a guide toward further 

investigation, and as such it is hoped that it will prove 

useful to many. 

Bonsai: 
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IMMIGRANTS TO NEW ENGLAND, 1700-1775. 

By Erurt Stanwoop Bo.rton. 

Aarsiat, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1719; m. Susanna Holton in Boston, Oct. 8, 
1719.— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

ApErcromBig, Rev. Robert, of Pelham, Mass.; from Scot- 
land, cir. 1742; b. 1712; grad. University of Edin- 
burgh; first minister of Pelham; m. Margaret Ste- 
venson; Children: David, Andrew, Margaret, Sam- 
uel, John, William, Sarah, Robert, Isaac, Mehitable, 
James; d. March 7, 1780.—Sheldon’s Deerfield, 
Vol. 2, ». 5; Wall’s North Worcester, p. 50. 

ABERCROMBIE, Robert, of Pelham, Mass.; from Scotland 
before 1742; b. in Scotland; first minister of Pel- 
ham; Child: Isaac.—Parmenter’s Pelham, pp. 72, 
437, 

Apvams, John, of Boston, Mass.; painter, came from Eng- 
land with his servant, with Captain Osborn, on De- 
cember 7, 1717; petition to ply his trade rejected by 
selectmen.; warned out Jan. 27, 1718.—Boston Rec- 
ord Com. Vol. 13, pp. 32, 33. 

Apam, Richard, of Weare, N. H.; from England in 1775; 
a teacher; Child: Jenny; removed to Canada. 
—Inttle’s Weare, N. H. 

Apams, Robert, of Londonderry, N. H.; came before 
1730.—Coil. Me. Hist. Soc., Vol. Il, p. 24. 

Apams, William, of Londonderry, N. H., from Ireland, 
cir. 1719-1721; said to have been born in Argyle- 
shire; m. Mary sd: Oct. 4) 1755, aet: 61; Chil 
dren: James, Jonathan, Samuel, William, David; 
Samuel moved to Boothbay; William had a brother 
James; d. Nov. 1, 1761 at 72.—Parker’s London- 
derry, p. 254, and Greene’s Boothbay, p. 487. 

Arkren, Edward, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
1720; b. 1660; m. Barbara Edwards; Children: 
Nathaniel, James, William; d. 1747 in Londonderry. 
—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 255, Whiton’s Antrim, 
p. 52, Bedford, p. 279, Secomb’s Amherst, p. 487. 
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‘AIKEN, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1720; son of Edward; m. Jean Cochran, 1725; 
Children: John, James, Elizabeth, one son and two 
daughters.—Vital Records of Londonderry, Parker's 
Londonderry, p. 256. 

AIKEN, John, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 1724; 
be / L689 sina: — Karr; Children: John, James, 
Margaret, Martha, Jane, Elizabeth, Mary; d. 1750. 
—Chase’s Chester, p. 462. 

Arkin, Nathaniel, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
cir. 1720; son of Edward; m. Margaret Cochran, 
1726; Children: Edward, John, James, Thomas, 
William.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 256, Vital Rec- 
ords of Londonderry. 

AIKEN, Samuel, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1736; brother of John; m. Young; Children: 
William, James, Peter, Sarah, Samuel.—Chase’s 
Chester, p. 462. 

AIKEN, William, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
cir. 1720; son of Edward; m. Janet Wilson, 1725; 
Children: Agnes, Edward, Mary, Jonathan, Martha, 
William.—Vital Records of Londonderry, Parker’s 
Londonderry, p. 256. 

ALEXANDER, James, of Windham, N. H.; from Ireland; 
brother of John and Alexander; m. Mary : 
Children: Agnes, Joseph; d. 1731.—WMorrison’s 
Windham, N. H., p. 305. 

ALEXANDER, James, of Pelham, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1738.—Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17. 

ALEXANDER, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland; 
brother of James; Children: Robert, James, Ann; 
d. 1763.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 305. 

ALEXANDER, John, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1733.—Perry’s Scotch-Irish, p. 14, Parmenter’s 
Petham, p. 17. 

ALEXANDER, Randall, of Londonderry, N. H.; from 
County Antrim, Ireland, 1718; m. Janet ; 
Children: Robert, Mary, Isabel, David, John, 
Samuel, William, Isabel; petitioner to Shute.— 
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Parker's Londonderry, p. 44, Morrison’s Windham, 
Wo 9.300} 

ALEXANDER, William, of Lunenburg, Mass.; from Ire- 
land, before 1743; m. Elizabeth Bradley, 1748; 
Children: John, Franice, William.—Lunenberg Rec- 
ords, pp. 223, 272. 

AuExanpeER, William, of Deerfield, Mass.; from London- 
derry, 1765(%); warned out of Deerfield, 1765; 
Children: John, Gin, Lydia.—Sheldon’s Deerfield, 
VOL 2 pe Be 

AurorD, Jabez, Boston, Mass.; from Carolina, 1705; 
warned out.—-Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 48. 

Arttanit, Thomas, of Georgetown, Me.; from 4 
April 1718. 

Auitp, William, of Peterborough, N. H.; from Ireland; 
b. 1723; m. Lettuce ; Children: John, Benja- 
min, Jenny, Samuel; d. 1805, aged 82.—Smith’s 
Peterborough, pt. 2, pp. 7, 8. | 

AvueN, Andrew, Boston; from Virginia, to Cape Ann, to 
Billerica, to Boston; warned out May 3, 1708.—Bos- 
ton’ Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 72. 

ALLEN, George, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with Cap- 
tain Dennis, Nov. 1719.—Boston Record Com., Vol. 
13, p. 64. 

ArLren, Humphrey, Boston, Mass.; 1730; late from New 
York; convicted of stealing—Court of Sessions. of 
the Peace, p. 298. 

ALLEN, Margaret, of Boston, Mass.; 1722; from Ireland, 
1717; John Langdon of Boston Innholder paid £18 
for 4 years service—Court of Sessions of the Peace, 
1715-18, Vol. I, p. 184. 

ALLEN, Richard, of Boston, Mass.; from England; has 
opened a brew-house here, 1791.—Centinel, May, 
LPO 1: 

ALLEN, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with Cap- 
tain Dennis, Nov. 1719.--Boston Record Com., Vol. 
13, p. 64. 

ALLEN, William; from London, 1716; merchant.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 238. 



4 IMMIGRANTS TO NEW ENGLAND, 1700-1775 

Atzison, Samuel, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland 
(2), 1718.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 44. 

Amprery, Dr. Frederick, of Bradford, Vt.; from Ger- 
many, before 1759; m. Sally ; removed to 
Pennsylvania.—McKeen’s Bradford, p. 392. 

Amory, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from Limerick to So. 
Carolina and Boston, 1721.—Cullen’s Irish mm Bos- 
ton, p. 538. 

ANDERSON, ————, of Warren, Me.; from Scotland, 
1753; removed to Falmouth.—Haton’s Warren, pp. 
85, 120. 

Anprrson, Allen, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
cir. 1718; d. without issue—Parker’s Londonderry, 
p. 259. 

Anperson, Archibald, of Warren, Maine; from Bannock- 
burn, Scotland, 1753; m. Anne Malcolm; Children: 
James, Archibald, John, Samuel; d. 1783.—Haton’s 
Warren, pp. 85, 120, 122, 375. 

AnpeErson, Jacob, of Freeport, Maine; from Dungannon, 
Ulster County, Ireland, cir. 1710; Child: Jacob.— 
Wheeler's Brunswick, ». 827. 

ANpERSoN, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
cir. 1718; Children: Samuel, Robert, James, 
Thomas, David, Jane, Naney.—Parker’s London- 
derry, pp- 307, 398, Morrison's Windham, N. H., 
p. 308. 

Awnperson, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from north of 
Jreland, cir. 1725; Children: John, James, Robert, 
Jane.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 260, Morrison’s 
Windham, N. H., p. 307. 

Awnprrson, John, of Danbury, Conn.; ‘‘from the parish 
of Dunfarm by Lime (Dumfermlime?) in ye Shire 
of Feife in North Britton”; will, probated March 6, 
1740, mentions mother, Margaret Henderson; sister, 
Elizabeth Anderson.—Badley’s Danbury, p. 15. 

Awnperson, Joseph, of New Boston, N. H.; from Eng- 
land, 17-; m. Margaret Foster.—Cogswell’s Hen- 
niker, N. H. 

Anprrson, Thomas, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1745; m. Jean Craige; Children: William, Joseph, — 
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John, Thomas, Agnes, Joseph, Allen, Samuel, 
Margaret, David; d. 1804.—Chase’s Chester, p. 464. 

Anprrson, William, of Deerfield, Mass. ; from Dunferm- 
line, Scotland in 1758; m. Abigail Hitchcock of 
Brimfield; Children: William, Solomon, John, 
Sarah, Fanny, William, Fanny; d. 1810.—Sheldon’s 
Deerfield, Vol. 2, p. 30. 

ANDDENSON, see Anderson. 
AnprREwS, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with 

Captain Dennis, Nov. 1719.—-Boston Record Com- 
mission, Vol. 15, p. 64. 

Anprews, Rev. Samuel; from England to New England, 
Oct. 8, 1761, (sailing)—Money Book 48-155, 
Emigrant Minasters to America, p. 11. 

Annan, David, of Peterborough, N. H.; from Cupar of 
Fife, Scotland; b. 1754: son of John; m. Sarah 
Smith; Children: Sarah, David S., John, Mary, 

Robert, James, Jane, Amelia; d. 1802, in Ireland.— 
Parker's Londonderry, on 188, Sintth’s Peterborough, 
pt. 2, p. 14. 

Antuorne, Nicholas, of Marblehead, Mass.; from Isle of 
Jersey, cir. 1750; m. 1. Anne Hawkes, Dee. 3, 1755; 
m. 2. Rebekah LeGrow; Children: Anna, John, Ra- 
chel, Nicholas.—Marblehead Vital Records, Coch- 
ran’s Antrim, p. 341. 

Apruorp, Charles, of Boston, Mass.; from England; b. 
1698; son of John and Susan Apthorp; m. 1726, 
Grizzell Eastwick; Children: Charles Ward, Griz- 
zell, Susan, John East, James, Anne, Henry, 
Stephen, Joseph, Elizabeth, Thomas, Catharine, 
George, Robert, Rebecca, William, Catharine.— 
Bridgman’s Memorials, p. 2'76. 

ARBUCKLE, -———, of Merrimack, N. H-; from Ireland, 
before 1748; Children: William, Sarah, and a 
daughter—Secomb’s Amherst, N. H., p. 485. 

Arcnenaus, Henry, of Weare, N. H.; Hessian Soldier; 
m. , Paige; Children: Sally, Olive, Ohare 
Henry. _—Fiittle’ s W eare, N. Hi. 

ArcurpaLp, J ohn, Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1730; m. Margaret —-——; Children: Robert, 
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Elenor, Elizabeth, John, James.—Coll. Me. Hirsi. 
Soc., Vol. 11, Vital Records of Londonderry. 

Arcrent, William, Boston, Mass.; farmer; from London, 
with Capt. Norris, June 1717, with intent to return 
in the spring; warned out Feb. 11, 1718.—Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 33. 

ARMINGTON, George, lately arrived in Boston from Ite- 
land, 1718, ship “St. George Merchant,” George 
Brown commander.—Court of Sessions of the Peace, 
1715-18, Vol. 2, p. 213. 

Armspy, John, of Medfield, Mass.; before 1704; m. 
Mehitable Boyden; Children: Mehitable, Joshua.— 
Tilden’s Medfield, p. 306. 

Armstrone, John, of Boston, Mass.; lately arrived in 
Boston from TJIreland, 1718, in the brigantine 
“Robert,” James Ferguson commander; wife and 
four children.—Court of Sessions of the Peace, p. 
210. 

Armstrone, Deacon John, of Windham, N. H.; from 
Londonderry, Ireland; b. 1713 (near Londonderry, 
Treland) ; son of Robert Armstrong; m. Janet Wiley, 
d. October 12, 1772; Children: Janet, Agnes, Ann, 
John, Robert, David, Mary, John, David; d. May 6, 
1795.—Morrison’s Windham, N. H., p. 318, Ameri- 
can Ancestry, Vol. 3, ». 3, N. H. Genealogy, p. 935. 

Armstrone, Robert, of Londonderry, N. H.; from 
County Londonderry, Ireland; see his son John.— 
N. H. Genealogy, p. 935. 

ARMSTRONG, James, of Cape Elizabeth, Maine; from Ire- 
land, in 1718; Children: Thomas, John, James.—- 
Smith's and Dean’s Journal, p. 60, Willis’s Portland, 
DNV 8B: 

Atxins, Henry; from Bristol, England, 1716, “sail 
maker.”—-Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 233. 

Atxins, Joseph, of Boston, Mass.; from Cork, Ireland, 
with Capt. Benedict Arnold, Aug. 1736; for Phila- 
delphia.—Boston Record Com., Vol. 18, p. 312. 

‘Atkinson, Mrs. E., of Boston, Mass.; from London, 
dressmaker; ‘now at Mr. Edward Oakes’s in Corn- 
hill St.,” 1729.—News Letter, 27 March 1729. 
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Atrrwoop, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from Bristol, Eng- 
land, 1716; gentleman.—Doston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, 
p. 233. 

AUCHMUTY, , of Warren, Me.; from Scotland, 
1753; removed to Boston.-—Haton’s Warren, pp. 85, 
121. 

Baxsnipen, James, of North Yarmouth, Maine; from 
Uffeulme, Devonshire, England, before 1730;  b. 
1697; son of James and Prudence.—N. H. Hist. 
Gen. Reg., Vol. 14, p. 80, Wheeler's Brunswick, p. 
828. 

Bapger, George; from Island of Jersey, husbandman; b. 
abt. 1718; volunteer against the West Indies, 1740. 
—Colonial Wars 1799. 

Bacr, James, Boston, Mass.; butcher; from England, 
July-August 1716; warned out, Sept. 29.—Boston 
meme Comin Vonuloe, pelt, 

Batrry, Thomas; clerk from England to “Naraganzett,” 
1712.—EH migrant Ministers to America, p. 12. 

Baxrr, George, Boston; upholsterer; from London, Eng- 
gland, 1699.—Suffolk Court of Common Pleas, 
1699-1701, p. 64. 

Baker, James, Boston; from Great Britain, 1713; 
warned out, June 9, 1714.—-Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
Bip, | Lo0- 

Bakgr, John, of Concord, Mass.; came from Bristol, Eng- 
land, cir. 1720; m. Elizabeth ; Child: John. 
—Haywood’s Westminster, Mass. 

Baker, John, of Waltham, Mass.; from England, 1738; 
Child: Richard; removed to Killingly, Conn.— 
Cochran’s Antrim, p. 346. 

Batperson, Thomas; convict assigned to Apthorp and 
Haneock, July 18, 1747. From Wm. Cookson of 
Hull. 

Bares, William, Wilton, N. H.; from Wales; impressed, 
deserted at Salem, Mass.; Child: William.—Lvnver- 
more and Putnam’s Wilton, p. 303. 

Battocnu, James, of Cornish, N. H.; from Scotland, 
1796; b. 1761, in Antwerp, Stirlingshire, Scotland ; 
m. Sarah Chase of Cornish, Nov. 10, 1796 (b. 1775, 
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d. 1840); Children: James, George W., Mary Fran- 
eis, Allen, Margaret, Charles, Sarah J., Janette, 
William; d. Feb. 27, 1831.—Child’s Cornish, II, p. 
15. 

BanistTER, Samuel; from London, 1716, with Mad” Ban- 
ister; merchant.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 288. 

Banu, J ames, Boston; from : ah Can Ger- 
rish; warned out Feb. 1794.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 11, p. 31. 

BarBErR, , of Westerly, R. I.; from England.— 
Thomas's History of Printing, Vol. 2, p. 82. 

Barzour, James, of Portland, Me.; from Ireland, 1718; 
son of John, Sr.; m. Gibbs, widow; Chil- 
dren: Andrew, Mary.—Smith’s and Dean’s Journal, 
DS (. 

Bargour, John, Sr., of Portland, Me.; from Ireland, in 
1718; Children: John, James, Hugh; drowned Jan. 
19, 1719.—Smith’s and Dean’s Journal, p. 517. 

Barzour, John, of Portland, Maine; from Ireland, in 
1716 or 1717; son of John Barbour, q. v.; Children: 
Adam, Mary, Anne, Hannah.—Smith’s and Dean’s 
Journal, p. 57, Willis’s Portland, p. 788. 

Barzpour, Matthew, of Western, now Warren, Me.; also 
of Westfield and Pelham, Mass.; m. 1726-7, Mrs. 
Mary (Gray) Blair, widow of William; Children: 
Mary, Robert, Sarah, Lydia.—Leavitt’s Blawr Fam- 
uy, p. 139. 

Barzovr, Robert, of Weston and Worcester, Mass. ; from 
Treland in 17 18; b. Parish of Koppro, Co. Tyrone, 
Treland; m. in Weston, Feb. 26, 1725-6, Sarah Gray 
of Worcester: she b. 17 04, Co. Tyrone; d. June 9, 
1790; Children: James, “Elizabeth, Sarah, J ane 
Matthew; d. Sept. 27, 1769, at Worcester, aged 68; 
a clothier; Robert is said to have had a brother Heze- 
kiah of Westfield.—Lincoln’s Worcester, p. 49, H. D. 
Barbour’s notes. 

Barciay, Andrew, of Boston, Mass.; from Scotland, cir. 
1764.—Thomas’s History of Printing, Vol. 2, p. 230. 

Barciay, William, from England to New England, 17038; 
clerk.—Hmigrant Ministers to America, p. 12. 
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Barnus, see also Barron. 
Barnes, John, of Concord, Mass.; from England, 1730; 

b. 1708; m. ———~— Heselton, of Boston; Children: 
Joseph, Josiah, John, Amos, and three daughters; 
soldier at Quebec; d. 1762, at Quebee.—Ancrent 
Wethersfield, p. 46. 

Barnes, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from England, with 
Captain Eves, Dec. 24, 1716; a butcher; warned out 
June 4, 1717.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 20. 

Barnet, James, Boston; from Ireland, in ship Elizabeth ; 
warned Nov. 3, 1719.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, 
p. 63. 

Barner, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from County 
Antrim, Ireland, 1719; schoolmaster; m. Joan Sea- 
ford, 1721.—Parker’s Londonderry, pp. 44, 90, 
Williamson’s Belfast, p. 91. 

Barns, Mark, of Providence, R. I.; from Waterford, Ire- 
land, cir. 1775.--Murray’s Irish Rhode Islanders, 

0. 38. 
Barr, Gabriel, of Nutfield, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 

1720; and unmarried after a courtship of forty 
years.— History of Bedford, N. H., p. 864, 100th 
Anniversary of Bedford, p. 289. 

Barr, James, of Londonderry, N. H. and Goffstown, N. 
H.; from Ireland, cir. 1720; b. 1705 in Ballymoney, 
County Antrim; nephew of Gabriel, John and Sam- 
uel; m. Ann McPherson; b. 1708, in Ballymoney ; 
d. 1798; Children: John, Sarah, James, Samuel, 
Molly; d. May 1, 1788.—History of Bedford, pp. 
864, 865, Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 26, 100th Annwer- 
sary of Bedford, p. 289. 

Barr, James, of New Ipswich, N. H.; from Kilbrachan, 
Renfrewshire, Scotland, cir. 1773; b. Dec. 12, 1752; 
m. 1783 Molly Cummings, b. 1764, d. 1845; Chil- 
dren: James d. e., Nancy, Sarah, James, George, 
Caroline-Matilda, Cummings, Robena, Charlotte, 
William, Mary Whitehill, John, Esther, Jane, 
Charles, d. e.; d- March 7, 1829.—Chandler and 
Lee’s New Ipswich, p. 208. 
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Barr, John; from Ballymoney, County Antrim, Ireland, 
cir. 1720; m. Jean — sraeeN ove Llatiot, 1a Ge 
years of her age & “17 years in this land”; he was 
in. the Siege of Londonderry, Ireland, 1688-9.—- 
History of Bedford, N. H., p. 868, 100th Anniver- 
sary of Bedford, p. 289. 

Barr, Samuel, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1720; m. ———-——; Child: Jean, b. Jan. 4, 1744; m. 
Daniel Hall, of Chester, N. H.; moderator, Select- 
man, 1741-2, Representative and 1761-1767 Colonel 
of the Regiment.—100th Anniversary of Bedford, p. 
289. 

Barron, Elias, of Concord and Surry, N. H. [“Barnes”’] ; 
from Ireland, cir. 1750; brother of Wailliam.— 
Kingsbury’s Surry, p. 487. | 

Barron, Oliver; from Ireland, cir. 1750; brother of Wil- 
ham.—Kingsbury’s Surry, p. 4377. 

Barron, William, of Concord, Mass., Keene, and Surry, 
N. H.; m. Isabel Larrabee, of Lunenburg, 1753; d. 
1770; daughter of Samuel Larrabee; m. 2. Tabitha 
Williams, 1770; d. 1775; m. 3. Jemima ati. 
1739; Children: Lucy, Isabel, Marion, William, 
Bethuel, Bethany, Leonard; d. 1796.—Kzingsbury’s 
Surry, p. 437. 

Bartiert, Henry, of Marlborough, Mass.; from Wales. 
—feed’s Rutland, p. 108. 

BarTiLey, Robert, M. D., of Londonderry, N. H.; from 
Armagh, Ireland, cir. 1790; educated at Dublin Uni- 
versity and Edinburgh; Children: Hugh, John McC., 
Robert, Naney McC.; d. 1820.—Parker’s London- 
derry, p. 215, Morrison’s Windham, N. H., p. 334. 

Baritey, John, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, in 
1718; there was a Nathaniel, of Dedham, in 1730.— 
Inncoln’s Worcester, p. 49. 

BartHeLEeME, Claudius, of Derby, Conn.; from France, 
cir. 1750; b. 1737; m. Susanna Plumb, daughter of 
Samuel; b. 1744; d. Jan. 16, 1818; Children: Anne, 
Mary, Jerrod, Susanna, Joseph, Sarah, Anne, 
Henrietta, Claudius; d. October 10, 1824 aet 87.— 
Orcutls, Derby Conn., p. 694. 
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Basker, Joseph, Boston, Mass.; from Bristol, England, 
before 1715; wool comber; came in the ‘*Marl- 
borough” Galley; Samuel Peard, master asks for his 
liberty.—Court of Sessions of the Peace, 1715..- 

Bas, Joseph, of Dresden, Me.; from France.—Huque- 
nots in Dresden, p. 18. 

Barrerson, George, of Fairfield, Conn.; from Scotland ; 
m. Mary Oysterbanks; Child: George.-—American 
Ancestry, Vol. 3, p. 4. 

Batrreson, James; clockmaker, Boston; from Pennsyl- 
vania, August, 1707; warned out.—Boston Ree. 
Com., Vol. 11, p. 64. 

Brat, George, of Willington, Ct. or Deerfield, Mass. ; 
from England, cir. 1726; graduate of Oxford; m. 
fe ; m. 2. 1742, Mary Hinsdale, widow; 
Children: eae Matthew; d. 1761.—Sheldon’s 
Deerfield, p 

BEAt, Pichia: Taumean N. H.; from England; 
Children: Zachariah and others.—Fitt’s N ewfields, 
p. 434, 

Brarp, Andrew, of New Boston, N. H.; from Ireland, in 
1766; Child: Joseph; d. 1798 aged 88.—Cogswell’s 
New Boston, p. 380. 

Breatu, John, Boothbay, Maine; from Derry, Ireland, 
eir. 1718; son of Walter; m. Margaret Fullerton, 
Mord)! Ooty 1313.18" Children: Margery, Joseph, 
Elizabeth, Mary, Marcaret- d. Dec. (9; 1798.—- 
Greene’s s Boothbay, D. 498, 

Bratu, Walter, of Lunenburg, Mass., and Boothbay, Me. ; 
from eae Treland, in 17 18; b. in Derry or Tyrone, 
1681; Children: John, b. 1710, Jeremiah; d. June 
11, 1759, aged 79; his sister Jennet m. Wm. Fuller- 
ton, Sr.—Greene’s Boothbay, p. 497, Maine Hurst. 
Soc. Coll., 2d Serves, Vol. 9, p. 289. 

Brockett, Giles, of Bradford, Vt.; from England, 1774, 
(Yorkshire) ; Children: Edward and three others.— 
McKeene’s Bradford, p. 292. 

Brtz, Aaron, Boston; from Ireland on ship ‘‘Elizabeth” ; 
warned out Nov. 3, 1719; farmer.—Boston Record 
Com., Vol. 138, p. 638. 
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Berti, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1719; b. 1679, at Ballymoney; probably son of Mat- 
thew; m. Elizabeth Todd, abt. 1712; daughter James 
and Rachel Todd; Children: Letitia, Naomi, Samuel, 
Elizabeth, Mary, John; d. July 8, 1748, abt. 64 
yrs. of age.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 336. Chase’s 
Chester, p. 468, Codman’s Francistown, p. 515, 
Boston Evening Transcript, Feb. 20, 1907, Parker's 
Londonderry, p. 262. 

Brtz, John, of Bedford, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 1736; 
wife, Katherine - , b. 1697, d. 1746; Children: 
Mary, John, Joseph, Susanna; d. Feb. 28, 1763.— 
100th Anniversary of Bedford, p. 291. 

Bett, John, of Bedford, N. H.; from Ireland, in 1739, 
with his mother; son of John and Katherine Bell; b. 
1732, in Ireland; m. 1. Jane Carr; m. 2. Sarah Bell, 
of Londonderry, N. H.; Children: Joseph, John, 
Rachel, Susanna, Mary and six others who died in 
infancy.— History of Bedford, p. 869. 

Brtx, Joseph, of Bedford and Halifax, Mass.; came from 
Ireland, 1739; son of John and Katherine Bell; b. 
in Ireland.—History of Bedford, N. H. 869. 

Brix, Thomas, of Noddle’s Island, Mass.; from Ireland, 
1718.—Cullen’s Irish in Boston, p. 51. 

Betx, William, of Chester, N. H.; from Scotland, before 
1780; b. Paisley, Scotland; m. Beatress Barr of 
Glasgow; Children: William, George, Elizabeth; d. 
1817.—Chase’s Chester, p. 471. 

Brenner, Henry, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, 
before 1760.—WMiller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

BERKELEY, George, of Newport, R. I.; from Kilkenny, 
Ireland, 1729.—Murray’s Irish Rhode Islanders, p. 
29. 

Brrry, Edward, of Boston, Mass.; from London, cir. 
1766; removed to New York.—Thomas’s History of 
Printing, Vol. 2, p. 280. 

Berry, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland; ‘‘Prin- 
ter of Painted Paper’; living with Dr. Nazro.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 15, p. 69. 
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BETHELL, Jarvice, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland by way 
of Newfoundland, August, 1714; wife; admitted an 
inhabitant—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 220. 

Berton, James, of Windham, N. H.; from Scotland be- 
fore 1753; b. 1728; m. Elizabeth Dickey; Children: 
Samuel, Martha, Sarah, Agnes, Ruth, Jannet, Eliza- 
beth, Mary, John, Silas; d. Oct. 9, 1802.—WMor- 
rison's Windham, N. H., p. 387. 

Burty, John, of Worcester, Mass.; weaver; d. intestate, 
1748; m. Rebecca ; bondsman William Craw- 
ford “Physician,” John McKinstrey, witness.— 
Worcester Probate. 

Brverace, ————, of Warren, Maine; from Scotland, 
1753.—ELaton’ ‘ Warren, p. 85. 

Brix, Thomas, of Boston, Mass. ; from New York; warned 
April 97, 1794.— Boston Record Com., Vol. 18, p. 
7. 

Bittow, John, of Boston; from Ireland, 1717; in ship 
“Alexander,” Thomas Spencer; he was “an infirm 
person,” “sickley man very Poor who came from 
Barbadoes” with Capt. Thomas Spencer.—Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 41, Court of Sessions of the 
Peace, 1715-18, Vol. 2, ». 199, Suffolk Court Files 
12468. 

Brrp, Andrew, of Warren Maine; from Scotland 1753; 
m. Hathorne; children: Jane, Agnes, Alex- 
ander: removed to Oushing; killed by a tree.— 

| Haton’s Warren, pp. 85, 122, 377, 505. 
BiscettT, George, of Rhode Island; from England, 1767. 

—Hmigrant Ministers to America, p. 14. 
Bisuop, James, of HtOg ie werome Wublin,: Lrelaie: 

before 1775.—Murray’s Irish Rhode Islanders, p. 
28. 

BisHor, Richard, Boston, Mass.; from Brooklyn, April 
91, 1727; warned out July 11.—Suffolk Court Files, 
20510. 

Bissett, Samuel, of Newport, R. I.; “anvil smith,” late 
of England, 1717.—Advertisement in Boston News 
Letter, March 11, 1717. 
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Brack, John, of Barre, Mass., and Chesterfield, N. H.; 
from Ireland, October, 1740; b. Jan. 29, 1730, in 
Ireland; m. Isabella Moore, Nov. 27, 1760, b. Rut- 
land, March 4, 1741: children: William, Margaret. 
—Randall’s Chesterfield, N. H., p. 229, Kingsbury’s 
Surry, p. 455. 

Brack, Josiah, of Kittery, Me.; probably from Ireland. 
—Saco Valley Famuites, p. 465. 

Buack, Samuel, of Boston, Mass.; from Ballylin, Done- 
gal, Ireland; mariner; m. Elizabeth Fulton; d. be- 
fore 1752.—Goldthwaite Records, Ms. Boston Athe- 
naeum. 

Buatr, see also Blare. 
Brair, Abraham, of Worcester, Mass., and Londonderry, 

N. H.; from Aghadowey, Iveland, in 1718; children 
David, Hannah, Sarah, Lydia, Jenet, Mary; in de- 
fense of Londonderry 1689; he was an uncle of 
Robert Blair of Worcester.—-Lincoln’s Worcester, p. 
49, Leavitt's Blair Family, p. 147. 

Bratr, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland in 
ship “Elizabeth”; warned from Boston, Nov. 8, 
1719; son of David and brother of James; m. Jenneit 
(McCloud ?); children: William, b. 1726; Ann, b. 
1727-8; Elizabeth, b. 1731; son, b. 1734-5; David, 
b. 1737; Margaret, b. 1738; Robert, b. 1741; will 
probated Oct. 30, 1754.—Cogswell’s New Boston, p. 
352, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 68, Leavitt's Blair 
Family, p. 151. 

Bratz, Robert, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland be- 
fore 1733; b. at Aghadowey about 1683; m. Isabella, 
daughter of David Rankin; Children: Matthew, Da- 
vid, b. 1708-9, John, Sarah, Dolly, William, James, 
Robert, Elizabeth, Mary, Joseph; he was a nephew 
of Abraham Blair of Londonderry and brother of 
William of Shrewsbury; d. in Worcester, Oct. 14, 
1774.—Perry’s Scotch-Irish, Leavitt's Blair Family, 
p. 22, 29. 

iinAtR, Wilham, of Framingham and Shrewsbury, Mass. ; 
from Aghadowey, Ireland, 1718; elder brother of 
Robert Blair of Worcester, and nephew of Abraham 
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Blair; m. Mary, sister of William Gray of Wor- 
cester; Children: William, John, Robert, Elizabeth, 
Mary, Samuel b. 1724; d. in Framingham and bur. 
Aug. 23, 1724.-—Leavitt’s Blair Family, p. 139. 

Branoner, Nicholas, Boston, Mass.; from North Caro- 
hna, with Christopher Tilden; tenants of Dr. Josias 
Byles; ‘“‘wife and 3 or 4 children.”—Boston Ree. 
Gon ey Osho, 5D) 

BuiakeE, see also Blair. 
BuareE, Elizabeth, daughter of David Blair, from Ire- 

land, Aug. 17, 1718; sister of John, James, and 
Rachel; if the granddaughter of Abraham Blair she 
had returned to Ireland before 1733.—Leavitt’s 
Blair Family, p. 150, Suffolk Court Files, 12620, 
Cullen’s Irish in Boston, p. 51, Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 13, p. 46. 

Buareg, Lieutenant James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from 
Proandwenul ty Lito) son or David) Blair: im. 
Isabella —; Children, James, David, b. 1729, 
Alexander, b. 1731, Rebecca, Margaret; James Blare 
of Nutfield warned from Boston Jan. 28, 1723; will 
probated Feb. 26, 1745-6—Leavitt’s Blair Family, 
p. 151, Suffolk Court Files 12620, Cullen’s Irish in 
Boston, p. 51, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 46. 

Buare, Rachel, from Ireland, Aug. 17, 1718; daughter 
of David and sister of John, James, Elizabeth; m. 
probably Robert Love of Boston.—Leavitt’s Blair 
Family, p. 150, Suffolk Court Files 12620, Cullen's 
Irish ir Boston, p. 51, Boston Rec. Com.,. Vol. 18, 
p. 46. 

Brazo, William, of Epsom, N. H.; from France.—Cur- 
mots slo psoml NN. A.) p01. 

Brencon, Richard; from London to Boston on the ship 
“Mary Ann,” 1774; husbandman, et. 25, “for em- 
ployment.” —N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vols. 62-64. 

BoarpstEr, John; from England to New England, 1761. 
—Hmigrant Minsters to America, p. 15. 

Boees, Samuel, of Warren, Me.; from Ireland, 1753; 
m, Anna ; Children: William, John, Samuel, 
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Anne, Mary, dau.; d. 1783.—WHaton’s Warren, pp. 
378, 379. 

Borses, James, of Milton, Mass.; from Ireland; b. 1702; 
roe ; m. 2. Elizabeth Smith, daughter of 
Jeremiah, 1759; Child: Jeremiah Smith; d. July 
11, 1798.—Teele’s Milton, p. 397. 

Bononon, Andrew, of Salisbury, N. H.; from Scotland 
before 1734; son of — and (Johnson) 
Bohonon; impressed at 14; b. 1709; m. Tabitha 
Flanders, daughter of Jacob, 1734/5, d. Feb. 18, 
1810, aet. 101; Children: Sarah, Andrew, John, 
Jacob, Ananiah; d. cir. 1803.—Dearborn’s Sals- 
bury, N. H., p. 485 et seq. 

Botstrr, Isaac, of Uxbridge, Mass., and Rumford, Me. 
on England, betore 1732; mr 1. Abigail 
mie?! Hepeiban sw. eael LL vasa Uh i749: Child: 
SAAC cad, A DIILas, 1753. a aphams Rumford, p. 
307. 

Botton, Agnes, of Palmer, Mass.; from Ireland; b. 
1728; m. Hugh Smith, son of James, 1754; Chil- 
dren: Elizabeth, Joseph, Matthew, Elihu, Agnes, 
Mary, John; d. 1805.—-Temple’s Palmer, p. 535. 

Botton, Dr. Hugh, of Colrain, Mass.; from Tamlaght 
O’Crilly, Ireland, cir. 1730; m. Elizabeth Patter- 
son, a sister-in-law of Jerome Bonaparte; Children: 
Hugh, Matthew, John, Nancy, Joseph; d. June 8, 
1772, aged 85.— Ms. owned by C. K. Bolton. 

Boxitoy, Thomas, of Gorham, Me.; from Tamlaght 
O’Crilly, Ireland, cir. 1720; m. Mary (McLellan) 
Craige; Children: William, Mary, Martha, Agnes; 
d. before 1788, aged 90.—McLellan’s Gorham, p. 
404, Ms. owned by C. K. Bolton. 

Botton, William, of Windham, N. H.; from Tamlaght 
O’Crilly, Ireland; m. Elizabeth ; Children: © 
John, David, James, Grizel, Agnes; d. Apr. 22, 1755 
(%), aged 73.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 347. 

Bouron, according to the will of Samuel Bolton of Tam- 
laght O’Crilly, Hugh, Thomas and William were his 
brothers.—Ms. owned by C. K. Bolton. 
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Brackiz, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Haverton, 
Devon, before 1730; m. Mary Blackston of Dover, 

Jan. 14, 1731.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 

118. 
Boae, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Kirkwell, County 

of St. Magnis, Scotland, before 1724; m. Elizabeth 

Preston, Dec. 24, 1724.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 

Vol. 24, p. 18. 

Brazo, William, of Epsom, N. H.; from France.—Cur- 

sis Lnsom; Nv H., op 1: 

Brirncor, Richard, from London to Boston on the ship 

“Mary Ann,” 1774; Husbandman aet 25. “for em- 
ployment.”—N, H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vols. 62-64. 

Boarpman, Jacob, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 

before 1715; int. m. Philadelphia Clark, June 14, 
1715.—Boston Rec, Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 

Boarpsiex, John, from England to New England, 1761. 

—Hmigrant Munsters to America, p. 15. 

Boees, Samuel, of Warren, Maine; from Ireland, 1753; 

m. Anna ; Children: William, John, Samuel, 

Anne, Mary; d. 1783.—aton’s Warren, pp. 375, 

378. 
Boies, James, of Milton, Mass.; from Ireland; b. 1702; 

m1. ; m. 2 Elizabeth Smith, daughter of Jere- 

miah, 1759; Child: Jeremiah Smith; d. July 11, 

1798.—Teele’s Milton, p. 397. 

Bouonon, Andrew, of Salisbury, N. H.; from Scotland, 

before 1734; son of and (Johnson) Bo- 

honon; impressed at 14; b. 1709; m. Tabitha Flan- 

ders, daughter of Jacob, 1784/5; d. Feb. 18, 1810; 

aet. 101; Children: Sarah, Andrew, John, Jacob, 
Ananiah; d. cir. 1803. — Dearborn’s Salsbury, 

N. H., p. 485 et seq. 

Boxster, Isaac, of Uxbridge, Mass., and Rumford, Me. ; 

from England, before 1732; m. 1, Abigail ean. 



18 IMMIGRANTS TO NEW ENGLAND, 1700-1775 

2, Hepsibah , d. July 20, 1742; Child: Isaac; 
d. April 28, 1753.—Lapham’s Rumford, p. 307. 

Bouster, Isaac, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1715; int. m. Elizabeth Press, Nov. 3, 1715.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 95. 

Botton, Agnes, of Palmer, Mass.; from Ireland; b. 
1728; m. Hugh Smith, son of James, 1754; Chil- 
dren: Elizabeth, Joseph, Matthew, Elihu, Agnes, 
Mary, John; d. 1805.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 535. 

Botton, Dr. Hugh, of Colrain, Mass.; from Tamlaght 
O’Crilly, Ireland, cir. 1730; m. Elizabeth Patter- 
son, a sister-in-law of Jerome Bonaparte; Children: 
Hugh, Matthew, John, Nancy, Joseph; d. June 8, 
1772, aged 85.—Ms. owned by C. K. Bolton. 

Botton, Thomas, of Gorham, Maine; from Tamlaght 
O’Crilly, Ireland, cir. 1720; m. Mary (McLellan) 
Craige; Children: William, Mary, Martha, Agnes; 
d. before 1788, aged 90.—McLellan’s Gorham, p. 
404; Ms. owned by C. K. Bolton. 

Botton, William, of Windham, N. H.; from Tamlaght 
O’Crilly, Ireland; m. Elizabeth ; Children: 
John, David, James, Grizel, Agnes; d. Apr. 22, 
1755 (2) aged 73.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 347. 

Botton, according to the will of Samuel Bolton of Tam- 
laght O’Crilly, Hugh, Thomas and William were his 
brothers.—Ms. owned by C. K. Bolton. 

Borton, William, of Reading, Mass.; from Ireland, 
1718; warned from Andover Jan. 30, 1718-19; m. 
Elizabeth White, 1720; Children: William, John; 
d. 1725.—Bolton Genealogy, pp. 4-6; Andover Vital 
Records, Vol. 2, p. 59; Reading Vital Records, Vol. 
Ns 

Bonn, Robert, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Saint Mary Of- 
ferey, Devonshire, before 1722; m. Mercy Ham, Dec. 
14) ieee eNO Hash Gen. iveg.,| Vol, tae Gs 

Bonz, Stephen, Boston, Mass.; from Canada 1736; 
baker; a deserting soldier given liberty to tarry by 
His Excellency the Governor.—Boston Record Com., 
Vol. 13, p. 318. 
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Bonner, James, Boston, Mass.; from Virginia, before 
1710; int. m. Eliza Dillarock, Jan. 3, 1711; ‘For- 
bid by ye sd Philip Dillarock.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 28, p. 33. 

Boopy, Zechariah, of Medbury, N. H.; from France be- 
fore 1716; m. Elizabeth mabe. LLG /(eni Chil. 
dren: Elizabeth, Charity, Mary, Sarah, Azariah, 
Hannah, Abigail, Keziah, Betsy; d. cir. 1755. 
Boody Genealogy, pp. 123-4; Stackpole and Mason’s 
Durham, N. H., p. 31. 

Booker, John, of York, Me.; from England, cir. 1707; 
m. Hester Adams, daughter of Thomas Adams of 
York, Me.; Children: James and seven others; d. af- 
ter 1753.—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 830; Marne 
Wills, p. 387. 

Bootusy, Henry, of Kittery, Me.; from Ireland 1720; 
Children: Thomas, Samuel, James(?); perhaps re- 
moved to Scarborough, Me.—Saco Valley Families, 
p. 477; Bourne’s Wells and Kennebunk, p. 313. 

Bootusy, Thomas, of Wells, Me.; from Ireland, by 
way of Halifax, before 1720; m. — ; Chil- 
dren: Richard, John(?) and Henry.—Saco Valley 
Families, yp. 477. 

Borzanp, John, of Boothbay, Me.; from Ireland about 
1778; b. Ireland 1752; m. Mrs. Sarah Campbell; 
Children: Sally, John, Samuel, James, Polly, Bet- 
sey C.; d. at Damariscotta Mills, 1814.—Greene’s 
Boothbay, p. 409. 

BospEtu, Isaac, Portsmouth, N. H.; from London, before 
1719; m. Mary Powell of Stratham, N. H.; in Ports- 
mouth, July 27, 1719.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
24, p. 13. 

Bospet, Barnard, Portsmouth, N. H.; from London, be- 
fore 1719; m. Sarah Thompson, Sept. 17, 1719.— 
N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 18. 

Botuwe tt [Bothell], Alexander of Rutland, Mass. ; from 
Ireland, November, 1719, with Captain Dennis; 
m. —————; (church members); Children: Alex- 
ander, m. Margaret Kennedy, Feb. 20, 1734-5; 
Elijah( ?).—Vital Records of Rutland, pp. 17, 116; 
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Boston Hecord Com., Vol. 18, p. 64; Reed’s Rut- 
land, p. 82. 

Bowen, Peter, Boston, Mass.; “from Engd in ye Allen” 
1716 in May last with Capt. Timo Asten; warned 
out July 138.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 5; Suf- 
folk Court Files 10961. 

Bowser, William, from London to Boston on the “Suc- 
cess” 1774 to settle; merchant, aet 22.—N. H. Hist. 
Gen. Reg., Vol. 63, p. 24. 

Boycr, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Londonderry, 
Ireland; Child: Samuel.—Lyford’s Canterbury, N. 
Hy) Vourosnp. 82. 

Boyp, Adam, of New England; from Ballymoney, Ire- 
land, in 1723; b. 1692; m. Janet Craighead; Chil- 
dren: Margaret, John, Janet, Agnes, Thomas, Mary, 
Adam, Andrew, Hannah, Elizabeth, Samuel; re- 
moved to Delaware and Pennsylvania; d. 1768.— 
Sprague’s Annals of the American Pulmt, Vol. 3, p. 
130; Craighead Family, p. 6. 

Boyp, Rey Alexander, of Georgetown, Me.; fan Scot- 
land, 1748 ; educated at Glasgow University, preached 
at Palmer for a time in 1748.—Sprague’s Annals of 
the American Pulpit, Vol. 3, p. 29; Green's Booth- 
bay, a 177. 

Boyp, Andrew, of East Greenwich, R. I.; (perhaps two 
Andrews); from Antrim, Ireland, before 1775. — 
Murray's Irish Rhode Islanders, p. 31. 

Boyp, Archibald, of Palmer, Mass.; from north of Ire 
land; in Palmer 1742.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 126. 

Boyp, George, of Boothbay, Me.; from Ireland 1750; 
b. Gann Antrim, Ireland; ‘m. Margaret 
1765; Children: cham ae George W.; a brother of 
Samuel of Bristol, and Thomas of Boothbay.— 
Greene's Boothbay, p. 504. 

Boyp, James, of Bristol, Maine, and Worcester, Mass. ; 
m. Jean ; Children: Samuel, John, James, 
Andrew, Margaret, William, Thomas, Joseph, Eliza. 
—Boston Evening Transcript; Worcester Vital Rec- 
ords, p. 31. 

Boyp, Samuel, of Bristol, Me.; from Ireland, 1750; b. 
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County Antrim, Ireland; m. ; Children: 
Thomas, called “the surveyor” to distinguish him; 
brother of Thomas and George of Boothbay.— 
Greene's Boothbay, p. 504. 

Boyp, Thomas, of Boothbay, Me.; from Ireland 1750; 
b. parish of Dunt— and town of Bu-foot, County 
Antrim, 1732; m. 1758; Child: Adam, of Back Nar- 
rows; d. 1792; a brother of Samuel of Bristol and 
George of Boothbay.—Greene’s Boothbay, p. 504. 

Boyp, Rev. William, from Ireland in 1718; returned 
1719(?); son of Boyd of Dungiven, Derry.— 
Leavitt's Blair Family, p. 24. 

Boyp, Capt. William, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ire- 
land in 1719; m. Alice Hunter; Children: Joseph, 
William, Isaac, John, Alice, James; d. 1789, aged 
70; he brought over fourteen ship-loads of Scotch- 
Trish.— Cochran's Antrim, p. 871. 

Boypett, John, of Boston, Mass.; from England, 1716; 
d. 1739. — Thomas’s History of Printing, Vol. 2, 
p. 225. 

Boyes, William, of Rehoboth, Mass.; aged 19 in 1724; 
servant of John Lym(?) of Rehoboth; runaway.— 
News-Letter, Feb. 27, 1724. 

Braprorp, James, Boston, Mass.; from New York; 
warned out August 31, 1723.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 13, p. 120. 

Braprorp, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from London, 
Middlesex, before 1718; m. Dorcas Hudson, Dec. 
10, 1718.—N. #. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol., 23, p. 395. 

BramMury, Benjamin, Boston, Mass.; joiner, from Eng- 
land with Capt. Wentworth, May, 1710; with wife; 
warned out.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 122. 

Brancou, James, Boston, Mass.; from New York; warned 
out Sept. 26, 17238. — Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, 
p. 120. 

BREAKENRIDGE, James, of Palmer, Mass.; from Ireland 
July 16, 1727; b. Scotland 1696; moved to Ireland; 
m. Sarah Peet20N dd. Nove Lh Lis aen. 69 
Children: James*, William*, Francis (d. on voy- 

* Members Provincial Congress, 1775. 
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age), Francis, Sarah, Esther, George, Margaret; d. 
April 5, 1767; aet. 72; James, Jr., settled in Ky. 
and was the ancestor of politicians.—TZ'emple's 
Palmer, p. 415. 

Brest, Mary, Boston, Mass.; from New York; warned 
out July 11, 1727.—Suffolk Court Files 20510. 

Brewster, Isaac, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland ; 
Child: James.—Cochran’s Francestown, p. 541. 

Briarp, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from ‘“Santelin in 
South Hamshier in Jersey,”’ before 1726; m. Agnis 
Leby, Dec. 1, 1726.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
24, p. 358. 

BrickHeEap, William, from London, 1716; upholsterer. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 234. 

Bripex, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from England, 1704; 
b. Hackney, England, 1656; fourth minister of 
King’s Chapel; m. Elizabeth ; Children: Anna, 
Sarah, Thomas, Elizabeth, Ellen, Lydia, Copea; d. 
1715.—Bridgman’s Memorials, p. 260. 

Briers, William, Boston, Mass.; labourer from London 
with Capt. Eves, August, 1717; warned out 23 Nov. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 32. 

Briester, Buckhart, of Braintree, Mass., (now Bries- 
ner); “Germantown,” 1757.—Pattee’s Braintree, p. 
481; Mass. Archives, Vol. 15a. 

BriEsLer, George, of Braintree, Mass., (now Briesner) ; 
“Germantown,” 1757; m. Elizabeth Hardwig, 1753. 
—Pattee’s Braintree, pp. 480, 557, 478; Mass. Ar- 
chives, Vol. 15a. 

Brimmer, Martin, of Boston, Mass.; from Hanover, Ger- 
many, before 1726; m. Susanna Sigourney, 1726; 
Children: Herman, Martin, Andrew, John Baker, 
Mary, Susanna, Elizabeth, Martin. — Mass. Hist. 
Soc. Proceedings 1858-60, p. 351; Boston Record 
Commission, Vols. 24, 28. 

Brintrey, Francis, of Roxbury, Mass.; from London 
1710; b. London, England, son of Thomas; grad. 
Eton Coll.(?); m. Deborah Lyde, April 13, 1718, 
daughter of Edward and Catherine Lyde of Boston ; 
Children: Thomas, Frances, Edward, Nathaniel, 
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Deborah, Catherine, George; d. 1742 in Roxbury.— 
Temple's Framingham, Mass., p. 484. 

Brison, John, of Warren, Maine; from Scotland 1753; 
no male children.—LHaton’s Warren, pp. 85, 121. 

Brituune, Elizabeth, of Boston; “from New York six 
months since,” 1733; warned out Feb. 10.—Boston 
fiecord Com., Vol. 13, p. 229. 

Brockwe.z, Rev. Charles, from England to New Eng- 
land 1737.—Hmigrant Minesters to America, p. 16. 

Broperick, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from London be- 
fore 1708; int. m. Sarah Breens, Feb. 3, 1708.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 31. 

Bromury, James, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland before 
1720; int. m. Mary Boyce Sept. 24, 1720; forbid 
by Samuel Boyce, her father.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Broox, Edward, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Ramsgate, St. 
Lawrence Parish; m. Catherine Tobey, April 17, 
1735.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 122. 

Brovuse, James, of Boston, Mass.; felt maker from Lon- 
don; admitted an inhabitant Nov. 27, 1727.—Bos- 
ton Record Comes) Volo Vs pow 70s 

Brown, Mrs., from Tondo to Boston on the EBaston 
Packet” to settle, 1774; lady aged 30.—N. H. Hist. 
Gen. Reg., Vol. 63, Dp. 234, 

Brown, Rev. Arthur, of Providence, R. I.; from Eng- 
land 1729; b. Drogheda, Ireland, 1697; son of Rev. 
John B. Brown.—EHmigrant Ministers to America, 
PeeR is 

Brown, David, of North Bridgewater; from Ireland 
1740; m. Janet Miller (m. 2 Simon Griffin) ; Chil- 
dren: Ann, John, James, Elizabeth, Ann, John, 
James; d. Apr. 9, 17538.—Kingman’s North Bridge- 
water, pp. 456, 460. 

Brown, James, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1717; int. m. Elizabeth Skinner, July 8, 1717. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96. 

Brown, John, Boston, Mass.; “fa mariner stranger,” 
1709; int. m. Susana Rich, Oct. 28, 1709.—Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol., 28, p. 32. 
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Brown, John, of Warren, Maine; from Scotland 1753; 
said to have been killed by Trdiane: —Haton’s War- 
ren, pp. 85, 122. 

Brown, Matthew, of Palmer, Mass.; from Ireland; b. 
1676; Children: Thomas, William, Robert, James; 
d. Apr. 30, 1766, aged 80.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 412. 

Brown, Richard, of Boston, Mass.; from London; cut- 
ler; admitted an inhabitant, and liberty to open a 
shop, &e. Aug. 8, 1728; m. Sarah Seadon, 1732.— 
Boston Record Com., Vol. 138, p. 178. 

Brown, Samuel, Middleborough, Mass., and Oxford, 
Maine; from England before 1775; m. Ruth, daugh- 
ter Josiah and Mary Dean of Taunton, Mass.; Chil- 
dren: Celia, Anna, Esther, Samuel, Clarissa, Henry, 
Jacob Dean, Ruth Dean, Mary Staples, John, Leon- 
ard, Cyrus.—Annals of Oxford, Mass., p. 148. 

Brown, Timothy, Boston, Mass.; ‘‘a sick man that came 
from St. Martin’s, belonging to Ireland, sent to the 
alms-house on tes Provinee Charge.’ —Boston Rec- 
ard. Com.) Vol. 13, 9.) 2°! 

Brown, Waltes, Bacon ce ; from London, August, 
ey. ibe Bienes warned out in October. — Suffolk 
Court Files, 12468. 

Brownine, James, of Rutland, Mass.; came from Ire- 
land cir. 1720; bon Scotland, o s.; m. Elizabeth 

in Rutland June, 1720; Children: William, 
Elizabeth, James, Trustram, Margaret, Joseph, Mary, 
John, Sel, Maeien d. Feb. 3, 1749, aged 77.— 
Hyde's History of Brimfield, p. 380. 

Brownrne, John, of Rutland, Mass. ; from Ireland before 
1740; m.—Reed’s Rutland, p. 82. 

Bruce, Robert, from Scotland to New England in the 
“Amherst” 1774; “to settle’; carpenter, aged 34.— 
N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 68, p. 234. 

Brucz, Timothy, of Bolton, Mass.; from Scotland; m. 
Susanna Joslin; Child: Timothy, and perhaps Thom: 
as, Samuel and William.—Hayward’s Gilsum, N. 
H., p. 278; Bolton Vital Records, pp. 171, 196, 197. 

Brusu, Richard, Boston, Mass.; cordwainer from Lon- 
don 1731; admitted an inhabitant with liberty to 
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open a shop 1731.—Boston Record Com., Vol. 13, 
eral; 

Bryant, Benjamin, from Bristol, England, 1716; car- 
penter.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 27, p. 233. 

Buppy, Nicholas, from Jersey cir. 1730; “whereas one 
Nicholas Buddy an Idle and Poor man resided in 
this Town for several years past, and is in danger 
of becoming a charge to the Town . . . and there 
being an offer of some of his friends of sending him 
to Jersey his native country &e.” — Boston Ree. 
Com., Vol. 15, p. 38; Proceedings of Mass. Hist. 
Soc. 1859-60, p. 348. 

. Buenon, Jacques, of Dresden, Maine; from France be- 
fore 1703.—Huguenots in Dresden, p. 19. 

Burckuarpt, Jacob, of Braintree, Mass.; “‘German- 
town,” 1757.—Mass. State Archives; Pattee’s Brain- 
tree, p. 480. 

Bureer, Joseph, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1716; int. m. Ann Pilsbury Oct. 17, 1716.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96. 

Burk, Tobias, of , R. I.; from Limerick, Ireland; 
b. cir. 1755.—Murray’s Irish Rhode Islanders, p. 29. 

Burxmar, Thomas, of Shirley, Mass., and Duck Trap, 
Maine; from Germany?; m. Mary ——-; d. April 
26, 1832, aet. 90; Children: Joseph, Thomas, George, 
John, David, Nancy, Samuel; d. May, 1826, aet 84, 
at Duck Trap (North port).—Bolton’s Shirley, pp. 
329-30. 

Burne, Ralph, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Shadwell, Mid- 
dlesex, before 1716; m. Martha Beal, June 24, 1716. 
—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 392. 

Burns, George, of Milford, Mass.; from Ireland, 1736; 
b. 1734, son of John Sr. (below) ; m. Jane McQuaid, 
d. Nov. 30, 1814; Children: Anna, Sarah, Susan- 
nah, Hannah, Jemima, Esther, Elizabeth.; d. March 
7, 1805.—Ramsdell and Colburn’s Milford, N. H., 
p. 609. 

Burns, John, of Hudson and Milford, N. H.; from Lon- 
donderry, Ireland, 1736; born in Scotland cir. 1701, 
son of Thomas & Margaret (Leslie) Burns; came 
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with wife and three children; Children: Mary, John, 
George, Jane, Betsy, Thomas, Martha, Sarah. — 
N. H. Genealogies, p. 312; Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 
59; Ramsdell and Colburn’s Milford, N. H., p. 608. 

Burns, John, Milford, N. H.; from Londonderry, Ire- 
land, 1736; b. March 28, 1732, son of John (above) ; 
m. Elizabeth Jones, 1761, daughter of Jonathan and 
Elizabeth Jones of Wilmington, Mass., d. April 26, 
1782; Children: John, Daniel, Elizabeth, Moses, 
Joseph, Mary, Joshua; d. Jan. 16, 1825.—N. dH. 
Genealogies, p. 312; Ramsdell and Colburn’s Mil- 
ford, p. 608. 

Burns, John, of Bedford, N. H.; from Londonderry, 
Ireland, 1740; m. 1, —, d. July 9, 1745, aet. 
21, no children; m. 2, Anna McQuisten of Litchfield ; 
Children: Robert, Margaret, William, Ann, James, 
Sarah, Elizabeth, John; d. March 26, 1788, aet 77. 
—100th Anniversary of Bedford, p. 293; Hustory of 
Bedford, pp. 875, 876. 

BuRNSIDE, , of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland 
1719.—Lincoln’s Worcester, p. 201. 

Burton, Benjamin, of Cushing, Me., from Ireland; m. 
Alice Lewis; Children: Rebecea, Agnes, Mary, Alice, 
Benjamin, John, Sarah, Elizabeth, Thomas, Wil- 
liam, Jane; d. March 20, 1763.—Haton’s Warren, 
pp. 881, 512-13. 

Burton, Mary, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland with Capt. 
John Carrell, 1736; admitted.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 15, 9.13. 

Burveity, George, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1734; int. m. Mary Moore, June 13, 1734. 
— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 222. 

Burier, Jonathan, of Saybrook, Conn.; from Ireland be- 
fore 1726; b. about 1700; m. Temperance Bucking- 
ham 1726; Children: Ezekiel of Branford; d. 1760, 
aged 60.—Amer. Ances., Vol. 3, p. 7. 

Burier, Malachi, of Windham, N. H., and Woodbury, 
Conn.; from England, cir. 1720; m. Jemima Dag- 
gett; Children: Benjamin, Silas, Solomon, Zephe- 
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niah, Thankful, Susannah, Margery, Lydia, Mary.— 
Cogswell’s Nottingham, N. H., p. 171. 

CasoTt, George, of Boston, Mass.; from St. Heliers in 
Island of Jersey cir. 1700; bapt. 10 Feb. 1677; son 
of Francis and Susanne (Gouchy) ; m. Abigail Mars- 
ton of Salem, daughter of Benjamin; d. 9 Oct. 1709 ; 
Children: Abigail, Marston; d. 1717.—WMs. wm pos- 
session of George C. Cabot; Ms. in possession of 
Wale Hist. Gen. Soc: 

Casot, John, of Salem, Mass.; from St. Heliers, Island 
of Jersey cir. 1700; bapt. 7 April 1680, son of Fran- 
cis and Susanne (Gouchy) ; m. Anna Orne, daughter 
of Joseph, 29 Oct. 1702, d. 1772, aet. 94; Children: 
Susanne, John, Esther, Mary, Ann, Margaret, Eliz- 
abeth, Francis, Joseph; d. 7 June 1742, in Salem.— 
Ms. in possession of Georae C. Cabot; Ms. wn posses- 
ston of N. FH. Hist. Gen. Soe. 

Caxk1tE, Roger, came with Alexander Ralston 1773.— 
Wyman’s Charlestown, p. 163. 

CatpER, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain be- 
fore 1720; int. m. Hannah Lawrence of Charles- 
town, Feb. 3, 1720.— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, 
p. 98. 

CaLpERWooD, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Lon- 
donderry, Ireland, November, 1725; m. Margaret 

; Children: Jane b. Ireland, John, Robert.— 
Eaton's Warren, Me., p. 514. 

CaLpErwoop, John, of Vinal Haven, and Warren, Me. ; 
from Ireland, 1725; b. Ireland Feb. 15, 1725; son 
of James; parents settled in Londonderry, N. H.; 
m. Elizabeth McCordy; Children: Thomas, Jesse, 
and eleven others; d. 1808.—Hundredth Annwwer- 
sary Vinal Haven, Me., p. 48; Haton’s Warren, Me., 
p. 514. 

CaLpWELL, William, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland 
in 1718; in defense of Londonderry 1689; church 
member in Worcester 1733.—Lincoln’s Worcester, p. 
49; Perry’s Scotch-Irish, p. 14. 

Cat, Philip, of Salisbury, N. H.; from England before 
1733; m. —————; Children: Stephen, Sarah; d. 
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before Noy. 28, 1763.—Dearborn’s Sailsbury, pp. 
518-9. 

CaLLweE Lt, Alexander, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Clough, 
County Antrim, before 1741; m. Margaret Mc- 
Gregor of Londonderry, N. H., at Portsmouth Nov. 
4,1741.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 27, p. 18. 

CaLwELL, Hannah. See James Wason. 
CaLweELt, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Ireland before 

1734; b. at Clough, County Antrim; m. Isabel Was- 
son of the same County, in Portsmouth, March 20, 
1735.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 122. 

CaMpBELL, Alexander, of Danville, N. H.; from Ireland 
1728; b. Ulster, Ireland; Child: Annas.—Cogswell’s 
Henmker, p. 478. 

CAMPBELL, Alexander, of Georgetown, Me.; from Scot- 
land 1729; m. Frances Drummond. — Wheeler’s 
Brunswick, p. 840. 

Campsett, Archibald, of Oxford, Mass.; from 
1750; Children: Alexander, Edward R.—fandall’s 
Chesterfield, p. 240. 

CaMPBELL, Daniel, of Rutland, Mass.; from Scotland 
1716; b. Scotland 1696; killed March 8, 1744, by 
Edward Fitzpatrick, an employee.—Reed’s Rutland, 
p. 183; Monumental Inscriptions, Rutland, p. 10. 

CaMPpBELL, David, of Litchfield, N. H.; from Scotland; 
Child: William; d. 1777, aged 85.—Cochran’s Fran- 
cestown, p. 565. 

CaMPBELL, Elizabeth of Boston; from Glasgow to Bos- 
ton in 1716 with her mother and four daughters, in 
snow ‘“‘Amity.”—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 282. 

Camppett, Henry, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Lon- 
donderry, Ireland, 1733; b. 1697; m. Martha Black; 
Children: William, Samuel, James, John, Henry, 
Daniel and a daughter; d. 1785 aged 88.—Secomb’s 
Amherst, p. 526; Morrison’s Windham, p. 356; Mer- 
rul’s Ackworth, p. 194; Cogswell’s Henniker, p. 484. 

CaMpBeLL, Hugh, of New Salem, N. H.; from England 
before 1755; m. Margaret Kelso; Children: James, 
John, Robert, William, Polly. — Whiton’s Antrim, 
p. 61. 
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CAMPBELL, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ulster, 
Treland, in ship Elizabeth; warned from Boston 
Nov. 3, 1719; b. about 1690 in Ulster, son of 
William of Campbelltown, Argyleshire, and London- 
derry, Ireland; m. in Ireland Jane or Jennet Hum- 
phrey; Children: John, William, James, Elizabeth ; 
James had a brother Samuel; James moved to Cherry 
Valley, N. Y., in 1741.— Alexander’s Alexander 
Family; Boston Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 63. 

CaMPBELL, John, of Boston; sent back to Ireland, old 
and disabled, in the brigantine “‘Friends Adven- 
ture,” Jan. 12, 1769.—Boston Rec. Com. 

CAMPBELL, John Gillis, of Boston; from Scotland; m. 
Jeannette Baird; d. Warren, Me., 1809.—JHaton’s 
Warren, p. 412. 

CamMpBELL, Patrick, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain 
before 1711; int. m. Susanna Griffin July 9, 1711. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91. ! 

CAMPBELL, Robert, of New London, Conn.; from Ireland 
eir, 1719; b. in Ulster, Ireland, 1673; m. Janet, 
d. 1729; Children: Charles and five others; d. 1725. 
—Hadley’s Goffstown, N. H., p. 73. 

CaMPBELL, Robert, of Townsend, Mass., and London- 
derry, N. H.; from Ireland, before 1730; m. Eliza- 
beth Waugh; Child: Robert; d. 1792.—Cogswell’s 
New Boston, p. 412; Documentary History of Maine, 
p. 24. 

CaMPBELL, Robert, of New Ipswich, N. H.; from Scot- 
land before 1760; m. (?) 2, Margaret ; d. Nov. 
1, 1810, aet 51 years; Children: Caleb and probably 
others; d. after 1791.—Chandler and Lee’s New Ips- 
wich, p. 289; New Ipswich Emtaphs Ms., p. 27. 

CaneELL, Philip, of Portland, Pearsontown and Standish, 
Me.; from Isle of Man before 1770; m. Jane -5 
Children: Naney, Thomas, Philip, Jane, Joseph, El- 
len; d. 1824 aet 81 years—Saco Valley Famuies, 
p. 127; McLellan’s Gorham, p. 422. 

Cara, David, of Londonderry, N. H. [called David Cal- 
gik]; from north of Ireland, 1718; selectman at Lon- 
donderry 1719. — Supplement to Morrison’s Wind- 
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ham, p. 64; Documentary History of Maine, Vol. 11, 
p. 24. 

CarGcitL, James, of Mendon, Mass.; clothier; will pro- 
bated Nov. 7, 1753; m. Sarah ; Children: Mary 
Arnold, Benjamin, Chloe [m. a Gilson], Lucy, 
James; [Seth Arnold exr.|].—Worcester Probate. 

CaRLETON, Joseph, of Newton, Mass.?; from England be- 
fore 1715; m. Abigail Osgood; Children: David, 
Jonathan, Moses, Jeremiah, Mary, Abigail—Coch- 
ran’s Francestown, p. 568. 

CaruisLtE, Alexander, of Boston, Mass.; from Scotland 
cir. 1743.—Thomas’s History of Printing, Vol. 2, 
p. 226. 

Carto, Phillip, Boston, Mass.; from ‘“Philadelphy” 
1734; wife and two children warned out April, 1734. 
—Suffolk Court Files. 

Carior, Jacob, of Dresden, Maine; from France, Hugue- 
nots in Dresden, p. 18. 

Carnot, John, Londonderry, N. H.; from Londonderry, 
Ireland, before March 17, 1730.—Documentary His- 
tory of Maine, Vol. 11, p. 20. 

CARPENTER, Samuel, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain 
before 1715; int. m. Martha Smallage Sept. 8, 1715. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 

CARR, , see also Karr. 
Carr, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain before 

1715; int. m. Elizabeth Clay Oct. 22, 1715.—Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96. 

Carson, John, of New Boston and Francestown, N. H.; 
from the Highlands of Scotland before 1756; son of 
John Carson; m. (?) Mary Livingston, d. March, 
1773; Children: John, Simon, Robert; d. 1792 aged 
about 90.—Cochran’s Francestown, pp. 569, 570. 

Carson, William, of Francestown and Lyndboro, N. H.; 
from the Highlands of Scotland before 1770; son 
of John, and brother of John above; m. Issable John- 
son of Lyndborongh; Children: Robert, William, 
Mary, Asa; d. 1818 aet 96 years.—Cochran’s Fran- 
cestown, pp. 572-574. 
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CarRswELL, John, of Warren, Maine; from Scotland, 
1753.—KHaton’s Warren, pp. 85, 122. 

Carter, James, from London before 1740; ropemaker ; 
b. cir. 1697; volunteer against the West Indies 1740. 
—Colonial Wars, 1899. 

Carter, Miles, from Ireland, tanner, before 1740; b. cir. 
1700; volunteer against the West Indies, 1740.— 
Colonial Wars, 1899. 

Carty, Francis, Boston, Mass.; from Dublin on the ship 
“Globe,” 1717; “Irish seaman.” ‘‘of about 18 years, 
being a slender man, full of freckles in his Face, 
wears his own Curled Bushy Brown hair.”—Boston 
News Letter Sept. 30-Oct. 7, 1717. 

Carutzess, Nathaniel, Boston, Mass.; arrived from north- 
ern Ireland, 1718, in the ship “William,” Robert 
Montgomery, master; wife and four children. — 
Court of Sessions of the Peace. 

Casry, John, of Groton, Mass.; from Ireland, cooper, 
about 21 in 1754; he ran away from his master 
John Blair of Groton.—Boston Hvening Post. Oct. 
7, 1754. 

Castner, Anthony, of Waldoboro, Maine; from Germany, 
cir. 1764; to North Carolina after 1770.—WMiller’s 
Waldoboro, p. 67. 

Castner, Wilbaldus, Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; 
from Germany before 1764; m. Justina 
Miller's Waldoboro, p. 64. 

CaswELit, Miss Susannah, Boston, Mass.; from Tonaaes 
nel Zee NT hs ned out July 11 (return). — 

Suffolk Cae Files 20510; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
13, p. 167. 

Catrs, Joseph, of Gorham, Maine; from Greenwich, 
England, before 1745; m. Deborah Cobb at Cape 
Elizabeth, 1745; Children: James, Abigail, Benja- 
min, Joseph, Deborah, Elizabeth, Sarah, Andrew, 
Ebenezer, Lydia; d. 1810 aged 89.—McLellan’s Gor- 
ham, p. 424. 

CavaLEAR, Louis, of Frankfort, Me.; from France in 
1752; Child: Mary m. Louis Houdlette q. v—Mavne 
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Hist. Soc. Coll. 2nd Serves, Vol. 3, p. 356; Hugue- 
nots in Dresden, p. 18. 

CrarL, Joseph, of Boston, Mass.; from Bristol, England, 
in 1716; cordwainer.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, 
p. 232. 

CHANDLER, John, of Worcester, Mass.; before 1738.— 
Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17. 

CHANDLER, R., Boston, Mass.; from London on the “Mi- 
nerva” 1774 to settle; gentleman aged 25.—N. H. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vols. 62-64. 

CuaAnDLER, William, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Dedford, 
Kent, before 1714; m. Elizabeth Lucy of Ports- 
mouth Dee. 2, 1714.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
23, 021. 

CuisiEL, John, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland before 
1733.—Perry’s Scotch-Irish, p. 14. : 

Curistiz, Jesse, of Londonderry, N. H.; from ae 
eae 1797; m, 1 —————,, m. 2 Mary 
Children: Hee George.—lTadley’s Goffstown, p. 85. 

CuRIsTIE, Peter, of end ence N. H.; from Ireland 
te Wi OT ; b. 1710 in Ireland, fhe son of Jesse; 

m. Jane Moer of Londonderry; Child: Jesse.—Had- 
ley’s Goffstown, p. 85. 

Cuurcu, George, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Rumford, 
Essex, before 1732; m. Mary Stevens Dec. 26, 1732. 
—N. fH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 119. 

Cuutr, Thomas, of Portland, Me.; from London to Mar- 
blehead after 1700; b. 1692; m. Mary ; Chil- 
dren: Abigail and others.—Smuth’s and Dean’s Jour- 
nal, p. 112. 

CILLY, , of “Broad Bay,’ Me.; from Germany cir. 
1768; removed to North Carolina. — Haton’s War- 
ren, p. 134. 

CrnaE, Honora, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland with Cap- 
tain John Carrell, 1736; wife of Dinish Cinae; 
Children: James, Peter; admitted Sept. 18, 1736.— 
Boston. Rec. Com., Vol. 15, p. 3. 
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CracceTT, Wyseman, of Dunstable, Mass., and Ports- 
mouth, N. H.; from Bristol, England, cir. 1758; b. 
1721; in 1748 of Antigua; m. Lettice Mitchel, 1759 ; 
Children: Martha, Clifton, Wentworth, Edward, 
Ritta, John, William, John K.; d. Litchfield Dee. 
4, 1784.—Secomb’s Amherst, p. 583; Fox's Dun- 
stable, p. 221. 

CuiaripGce, Ambrose, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain 
before 1718; int. m. Tabitha Mitchell, Aug. 18, 
1718.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 977. 

Crark, Archibald, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland 
before 1730.—Documentary History of Mawe, Vol. 
Db p24. 

Cuark, James, of Londonderry and Windham, N. H.; 
from Ireland before 1730; m. ——————; Children: 
John, Matthew, Eleanor, Samuel, George.—Morri- 
son’s Windham, p. 377; Documentary History of 
Maine, Vol. 11, p. 24. 

CuaRk, James, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland in 1718; 
m. Mary ; Children: George, John and five 
more; killed Aug. 3, 1724, “an oldish man.”— 
Inncoln’s Worcester, p. 49; Worcester Soc. Ant., 

Vol. 7, p. 77; Worcester Vital Records. 

CxarkK, John, of Worcester and Colrain, Mass.; from 
Treland 1718 or 1719; m. Agnes Adams; Children: 
Jane, Matthew, Thomas, John, James, Wilham, 
Samuel, Elizabeth, George; will probated 1750; d. 
in South Hadley, Mass.—McClellan’s Colrain, p. 
66; Wall’s Reminiscences of Worcester, p. 128. 

Crark, John, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland before 
1726; John Clark ‘“a North Brittain” of Rutland 
warned from Boston July 15, 1726; m. Mary Mc- 
lein Feb. 26, 1730; Children: Elizabeth, Isabell, 
James.—Perry’s Scotch-Irish, p. 14; Rutland V. f., 
pp. 26, 125; Boston Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 154. 

CxarK, Joseph, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland before 
1733; m. Sarah ; Children: Joseph, Sarah (m. 
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Jerathneel Wilder), Mary (m. William Stone), 
Easter (m. Solomon Bixby), Priscilla (m. Aaron 
Wilder); d. betw. Dec. 1767 and June 11, 1772.— 
Perry’s Scotch-Irish, Worcester Probate, Series A, 

12160. 

CiarK, Matthew, of Worcester, Mass., and Londonderry, 
N. H.; from Ireland before 1733; m. Jennette : 
Children: Jane, John, Alexander, Agnes.—Perry’s 
Scotch-Irish, p. 14; Documentary History of Maine, 
Vol. 11, p. 24; Worcester Vital Records. 

Crark, Matthew, of Lancaster, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1740; “Matthew Clark and wife in commun- 
ion with the Irish Church in Worcester. Probably 
son of John of Worcester; m. Elizabeth ; 
Children: James, Mary, Elizabeth, Matthew, Wil!- 
ham, Mary, John, Daniel, Sarah; d. July 9, 1761. — 
—Lancaster Vital Records, pp. 285, 289, 290, 293- 
298, 328, 324: Worcester Probate, Series A., 12223. 

Crark, Rev. Matthew, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ire- 
land cir. 1729; second minister in Londonderry ; 
m. Mrs. James McGregor, Jan. 9, 1733, in Boston; 
d. Jan. 25, 1735, aged 76.—Parker’s Londonderry, 
Dp. (187, 

Crark, Moses, from England to New England, 1720.— 
Emigrant Ministers to America, p. 20. . 

CrarKk, Robert, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland 
cir. 1725; m. Letitia Cockran; Children: William, 
John, Samuel, Ninian, Jane, Letitia, Agnes, Eliza- 
beth; d. 1775.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 265. 

Crark, Samuel, of Brunswick, Me.; from Ireland before 
1739; m. probably in Boston Martha also from 
Ireland.—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 880. 

Cxrark, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from London, before 
1764; shop at the south side of the Court House, 
1764.—Boston Gazette, Nov. 12, 1764. 

Crark, William, Boston, Mass.; from New York, with 
wife and three children; warned August 12, 1724.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 184. 
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Crark, William, of Boston, Mass.; from London, before 
1729; brush maker; admitted an inhabitant, and 
liberty to open a shop &c. March 5, 1729.—Boston 
Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 180. 

Crark, William, from England to New England, 1769. 
—Hmigrant Minsters to America, p. 20. 

Crarker, Edward, Portsmouth, N. H.; from London be- 
fore 1725; m. Christian Buskby, of Boston, widow, 
Oct. 18, 1725.—N. H. Hist Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 
359. 

Cuarrick, William, of Deerfield, Mass.; from Bordeaux 
France, 1745; captured off Louisburg 1745 and sent 
to Boston; d. Dec. 24, 1808, aet 75.—Sheldon’s Deer- 
yield, Vol.:2, p. 125. : 

CuiayLtanp, Mrs. Elizabeth, Peterboro, N. H.; ‘‘Thomas 
Little m. Susanna Wallace, daughter of William and 
Elizabeth” ; Elizabeth Clayland was Susanna’s grand- 
mother; she came from Ireland with the Wallaces 
and was buried at Peterborough, N. H.—Smith’s 
Peterborough, p. 133. 

Crayton, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain 
before 1714; int. m. Margaret Clap, Oct. 13, 1714. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 

Cienpenin, Archibald, of Londonderry, N. H.; from 
County Antrim, Ireland, 1718, one of the sixteen 
original settlers. — Parker's Londonderry, p. 44; 
Williamson's Belfast, p. 92. 

Cuinton, Francis, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland 1730; 
joyner.—Cullen’s Irish in Boston, p. 54. 

Cuiousr, George, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany 
before 1760; Ann Elizabeth; d. Waldoboro, Maine, 
1805, aged 88 years.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 52. 

Curypz, Daniel, of Windham, N. H.; from Ireland, 1730; 
joyner; admitted inhabitant of Boston, September 
9, 1730; b. 1683, Clydesdale, Scotland; m. Esther 
Rankin; Children: Joseph, Hugh, John, Daniel, 
Ann, Samuel, Mary, Nancy, Agnes; d. June, 1753. 
—Morrison’s Windham, p. 380; Boston Record 
Com., Vol. 13, p. 200. | 

Crypr, Hugh, of Windham, N. H.; b. Ireland 1724, 
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son of Daniel: m. Sarah ; Children: Joseph 
et als.; d. 1800, in Windham.—Hayward’s Gilswm, 
p. 288. 

Coap, Stephen, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain be- 
fore 1714; “now Reserd. [resident.] in Boston”; 
int. m. Mary Woodcock of Dedham, Dec. 3, 1714.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 

Coan, John, Boston, Mass.; butcher, with wife and one 
child from Philadelphia by land, abt. Nov., 1717; 
warned out Dec. 24, 1717.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
3. p. 32. 

Coszitr, Phillip, from the Island of Jersey; laborer; b. 
cir. 1707; volunteer against the West Indies, 1740. 
—Colotial Wars, 1899. 

Cocnuran, James, of Topsham, Maine; from London- 
derry, Ireland, 1720; m. Letitia Patten; Children: 
Thomas, Peter, Molly, and one other; d. soon after 
arrival.—Cogswell’s New Boston, p. 356. 

Cocuran, James, of Amherst, N. H.; from Belfast, Ire- 
land, before 1744; Children: Jonathan(?), Rob- 
ert (%), John.—Secomb’s Amherst, p. 539. 

Cocuran, John, of Brunswick, Maine; from Ireland, 
1717; m. Lily Kilgore; Children: James, Joseph, 
Thomas, Nathaniel, Samuel, Elizabeth, Susannah. 
—Cogswell’s New Boston, p. 363. 

Cocuran, John, of Windham, N. H.; from London- 
derry, Ireland, cir. 1719; b. 1704; m. Jennie Mec 
Keen, 1734; Children: John, Isaac, James, Eliza- 
beth, Mary; d. 1788.—Morrtson’s Windham, p. 
393; Deed of Belfast, Maine, 1769; Cochran’s An- 
trim, p. 421. 

Cocuran, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Dunbo, Lon- 
donderry, Ireland, before 1731; m. Issabella Smith, 
also of Dunbo, in Portsmouth, Feb. 20, 1731.— 
N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 118. 

Cocuran, John Ninian, of Francestown, N. H.; from 
Jreland, cir. 1775; Children: James, William and 
others.—Cochran’s Francestown, p. 588. 

Cocuran, Thomas, of New Boston, N. H.; from Lon- 
donderry, Ireland, cir. 1720; b. Londonderry, cir 
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1703; son of James, q. v.; m. Jennet Adams; d. 
June 7, 1784, aet 76; Children: James, John, Rob- 
ert, Peter, Thomas, Letitia, Elizabeth; d. Novem- 
ber 20, 1791 aet 89.—-Cogswell’s New Boston, pp. 
356, 357. 

Cocuran, William, Londonderry, N..H.; from Ireland, 
before March 17, 1730; m. Elizabeth MacKertney, 
Nov. 26, 1730.—Documentary History of Maine, 
Vol 11, p. 20, Vital Records of Londonderry, N. H., 
eet: 

Cockxir, John, British soldier and deserter, 1775; im- 
pressed; Child: Polly.—Merrill’s Ackworth, p. 280. 

Cocks, Philip, Portsmouth, N. H.; from “Dratwitch,” 
Worcestershire, before 1722; m. Jane Carter, Sept. 
13, 1722.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 15. 

Cop, Henry, of Amherst, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1744; m. Sarah Wilkins of Middletown, Mass. ; 
Children: Henry, Sarah.—Secomb’s Amherst, p. 
540. 

CorreEn, Michael, of Topsfield, Lunenburg, and Winch- 
endon, Mass.; from Ireland; b. before 1718; m. 
Lydia; Children: John, Eliezer, Lydia, Amone, 
Henry, Daniel, Abigail, Priscilla; d. Winchendon. 
—Stearns’ Rindge, N. H., p. 478, Lunenberg Vital 
Rec., p. 280. 

CorriraM, William, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland on the 
ship “Elizabeth”; warned out Nov. 3, 1719.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 63. 

Cosan, “Mr. Laughlin,’ Boston, Mass.; ‘‘an Irish sea- 
man, being sickly, a slender man of about 26 years 
old, with his own Brown Hair’; came on the ship 
“Globe,” from Dublin, 1717.—News Letter, Sept. 
g020 et. 7, 171. 

Coir, Phebe, at Boston, Mass.; with her four children 
“Tmported into this Town in November last [1735] 
from New York by Capt. Griffeth.”—Boston Rec- 
ord Com., Vol. 18, p. 298. 

Coir, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1714; int. m. Abigail Tenny April 9, 1715.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 
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Corr, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from London; victual- 
er; admitted an inhabitant with liberty to open a 
shop, December 13, 1727.—- Boston Record Com., 
Vieisatouvo. 177, 

Cotrines, George, of Kittery, Me.; from England, be- 
fore 1737; m. ; Child: Mary; sister, Eliza- 
beth Heard of Clindleigh, Devon; d. 1737—will.— 
Maine Wills, np. 562-8. 

Cotten, Rey. Jonathan, from England to New England, 
1752.—E migrant Ministers to America, p. 21. 

Cottrer, James, Boston, Mass.; from London with his 
wife and one child and Mary Newberry, single 
woman; 1722, admitted inhabitant on bond of Capt. 
James Starling, August 27, 1722.—Boston Rec. 
Gomes Vella Nop ous: 

Comps, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain before 
1711; int. m. Dorothy Davis, Mar. 4, 1712.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91. 

Conn, George, of Harvard, Mass.; from Ulster about 
1720; b. cir. 1716; son of John; m. Mary ; 
d. May 19, 1783 aet 70 yrs.; Children: Anne, John, 
George, Andrew, Rosanna, Elizabeth, Mary, Mar- 
garet, Thomas; d. Feb. 21, 1796 aet 80.—N. HE. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Jan., 1927, pp. 27, 28, Stearns’ 
Ashburnham, p. 644, Nourse’s Harvard, pp. 483, 
585, Cochran's Antrim, p. 485, Harvard Vital Rec- 
ords. 

Connan, Phillip, from Ireland, before 1746; husband- 
man; b. cir. 1716; volunteer against the West In- 
dies, 1740.—Colonial Wars, 1899. 

Connor, Charles, Boston, Mass.; with wife and child, 
from Philadelphia, 1732; warned out Sept. 18, 
“bin in Boston Six weekes.”—Boston Record Com., 
Vol. 13, p. 64. 

Coox, Mark, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Virginia, before 
1740; b. York, Va.; m. Sarah Maddin from Limer- 
ick, Ireland, in Portsmouth, Dec. 22, 1740.—N. F. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 27, p. 9. 

Cooper, Boice, of Warren, Maine; from Ireland, cir. 
1740; m. 1. Katherine Kellyhorn; m. 2. Lydia 
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North; Children: Boice, Elizabeth, Catherine; d. 
1795 aet 75.—Eaton’s Warren, p. 384. 

CooPErR, James, from London, before 1740; rope maker ; 
b. cir. 1707; volunteer against the West Indies, 
1740.—Colonial Wars, 1899. 

Cooper, Samuel, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain be- 
fore 1719; int. m. Elizabeth Bowen of Roxbury, 
Sept. 3, 1719.-—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Copiry, Richard, of Boston, Mass.; from County Clare, 
Ireland, 1787; m. Mary Singleton; Child: John 
Singleton, the portrait painter, father of Lord Lynd- 
hurst; d. 1737.—Cullen’s Irish in Boston, p. 190. 

CorDINER, William, from England, 1706; “clerk.”— 
Emigrant Ministers to America, p. 21. 

Cortew, Edward, of Scituate, Mass.; from England, 
eir. 1730; m. Abigail Russell, 1732; Children: 
John, Edward, Thomas, William, Daniel.—Deane’s 
Scituate, p. 248. 

CornisH, Walter, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain 
before 1720; int. m. Elizabeth Mason June 2, 1720. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Corser, John, Boscawen, N. H.; from Scotland, before 
1716; b. 1678; m. Tabitha Kenney of Newbury, 
1716 or 17; Children: John, Nathan, Tabitha, 
Polly, Sarah, William, Hannah; d. 1776.—Coffin’s 
Boscawen, N. H., p. 497. 

Cossir, Rev. Ranna, from England to New Hampshire, 
1773.—Emigrant Ministers to America, p. 21. 

Cotter, Darby, from Ireland, before 1740; laborer; b. 
cir. 1702; volunteer against the West Indies, 1740. 
—Colenial Wars, 1899. 

Corron, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1717; int. m. Anna Man, Aug. 23, 1717.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96. 

Covucn, Joseph, of Newburyport, Mass., and Boscowen, 
N. H.; from Wales, cir. 1740; m. 1. Elsie Rowell; 
m. 2. Mrs. Mary Webster; m. 8. Mrs. Muzzey; Chil- 
dren: (1) John, Elsie, Benjamin, Joseph; (2) 
Mary.—Coffin’s Boscawen, N. H., p. 510. 

Cow, Peter, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Jersey, before 
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1735; m. Mary Long, Nov. 4, 1735.—N. H. Hist. 
Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 122. 

Cowan, Ephraim, of Worcester and Pelham, Mass. ; 
from Ireland, before 1738.—Parmenter’s Pelham, 
pp. 17, 442. 

Cowpin, James, of Lunenburgh and Holden, Mass.; 
from Ireland, 1728; a barrister of Dublin; m. 1. 
“Lady Polly Connor’; m. 2. Janet Craig, she m. 
2. Captain James Craig, d. 1776; Children: David, 
Thomas, Margaret, William, Samuel, Elizabeth, 
Robert, John, James; d. 1748 [will].—Fitchburg 
Hist. Soc.. 1897-9, pp. 19-24; Worcester Probate, 
Series A, 13830. 

Cowptx, Thomas, Lunenburg and North Worcester, 
Mass.; from Ireland, 1728; b. 1720, son of James; 
m. 1. Experience Gray of Worcester, 1748; d. 1760; 
m. 2. Hannah Craig of Rutland, 1761, d. 1822; 
Children: Thomas, Experience, Hannah, Joseph, 
Angier, Daniel, James; d. 1792.—Mitchburg Hist. 
Soc., 1897-8, p. 14-38, Old Records of Fitchburg, 
Vol. 2, Worcester Probate, Series A, 13856. 

CowEE, James, of Westminster, Mass.; from Great Brit- 
ain, cir. 1745; b. cir. 1726; m. Mary, dau. John 
Pearson of Rowley, Mass., March 3, 1757; d. March 
11, 1813, aet 88; Children: John, Sarah, Mehitable, 
David, James, Mary, Rebecca, Nathan, Rhoda, Joel, 
Pearson; d. Apr. 29, 1801, aet 74 [will].—Hey- 
wood’s Westminster, p. 590, Worcester Probate, 
Series A, 13883. 

Cowrs, James, Boston, Mass.; from Virginia; warned 
out July 7, 1726.—-Boston Record Com., Vol. 138, 
p. 153. 

Cow1rine, Thomas, of Wells, Me.; from England, and 
Annapolis Royal, N. S.; brother, William, in Great 
Britain; cousin, Martha Davis of Annapolis Royal; 
cousin, John Harris, brick layer of Annapolis 
Royal; d. 1751, will-—Maine Wills, pp. 649-650. 

Cox, Edward, of Boston, Mass.; from London, cir. 1766; 
removed to New York.—Thomas’s History of Print- 
ing, Vol. 2, p. 230. 
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Cox, T., of Boston, Mass.; from England, cir. 1733.— 
Thomas's History of Printing, Vol. 2, p. 225. 

Crarts, Lydia, Roxbury, Mass.; “Thomas Bedonah, a 
negro man belonging to Roxbury and Lydia his 
wife, formerly Lydia Crafts, an Englishwoman,” 
presented for fornication before marriage, 1704.— 
Court of Sessions of the Peace, 1702-12, p. 32. 

Craic, Alexander, of Chester, N. H.; from thelial 1724 
Oreo Children: Alpen ‘Antirew: Agnes; d. in 
VES 0; NONE Chester, p. 496. 

Craic, Hugh, of Gorham and Windham, Maine; from 
Ireland, 1729 or 1730; son of and Mary 
Craig, q. v.; b. cir. 1723; m. Elizabeth Warren in 
Falmouth, Nov. 11, 1749, d. 1810 aet 83; Children: 
Betty, Mary, Thomas, Rebecca,’ John, Jane, Hugh, 
Martha; d. March 19, 1777 aet 54.—Lewis’s Gor- 
ham, pp. 404, 405, Springvale, Me., Advocate, Oct. 

LL OOss 

Craic, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 1730; 
m. (?) Rachel Glade el 8, 1740, at Boston.—- 
McLellan’s Gorham, p. 404, Boston ‘Record Com., 
Vol, 28, p. 214. 

Oral, Mary ( McLellan), of Gorham and Windham, 
Mei: ; from Ireland, 1729-30; sister of Hugh McLel- 
lan of Gorham, Me., and James McLellan of Saco, 
Me.; m. 1. — Craig; Children: Jane, Hugh, 
feeon John of Boston); m. 2. Thomas Bolten in 
Boston, d. cir. 1788; Children: William, Martha, 
Mary, she d. cir. 1788 aet 89.—Lewrs’s Gorham, pp. 
404, 406. 

Crack, Robert, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1736; m. Margaret Crossett; Child: Thomas; d. 
1790.—-Chase’s Chester, p. 49. 

CraicHEap, Rev. Thomas, of Freetown, Mass.; came 
from Donegal, Ireland, in 1715; son of the Rev. 
Robert Craighead of Londonderry, Ireland; m. 
Margaret -; Children: Thomas, Andrew, Alex- 
ander, John, Jane; d. April, 1739, Newville, Pa.— 
Craighead Family, Craighead, pp. 35-40 et seq. 
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Craiaur, William, of Ashby and Chelmsford, Mass. ; 
from County Cumberland, England, cir. 1775; b. 
eir. 1759; m. Esther Adams, cir. 1787; Child: Sam- 
uel A.—Contributed by Ellery L. Perkins. 

Cramy, Dennis, of Boston, Mass.; a wigmaker from Ire- 
land, before 1730; admitted an inhabitant and to 
open a shop, Dee. 11, 1730.—Boston Record Com., 
Vol. 13, p. 64. 

Crancu, Richard, of Braintree, Mass.; from England, 
1746; b. in Knightsbridge, Devon, 1712; son of 
John Cranch; m. Mary, daughter of the Rev. Wil- 
liam Smith of Weymouth, 1762, d. 1818; d. Oct. 16, 
1811.—Patice’s Braintree, pp. 490-492. 

Crawrorp, Aaron, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1721; b. about 1677; m. Agnes — + danweg: 
10, 1760 aet. 82; Children: Alexander, Samuel, 
Martha, Mary, Moses; Brother-in-law, Samuel Orr 
of Pennsylvania; d. Aug. 6, 1754 aet 77 [will].— 
Reed's Rutland, p. 82; Monumental Descriptions, 
Rutland, Mass., pp. 8, 9; Worcester Probate, Serves 
A, 13980. 

Crawrorp, John, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland with 
Captain Dennis, Nov., 1719; warned out of Boston, 
Jans 1720: i'm Tsabell, ; Children: Mar- 
garet, John; tythingman, 1722.— Reed’s Rutland, 
p. 82, Boston Record Com., Vol. 18, p. 64. 

Crawrorp, John, of Stirling, Me.; from Scotland, 1753; 
b. 1717; Children: John, Anne, James, Archibald, 
Alexander; d. 1809, aged 88.—Haton’s Warren, pp. 
85, 122, 387. 

CrAwForD, Robert, of Worcester and Royalston, Mass. ; 
from Ireland in 1718; m. Elizabeth Leitch of Lun- 
enburg, Jan. 13, 1763; warned from Boston, 1724; 
Children: Elizabeth, William, James, Reuben, John 
Green, Joseph Warren, Manasses, Robert; d. betw. 
June and Oct., 1785; [will].—Lincoln’s Worcester, 
p. 49, Wall’s Reminscences of Worcester, p. 128, 
Worcester Probate, Series A, 14025. 

CrawForp, William, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, 
cir. 17380; m. 1. Mary Graham; m. 2. Jean : 
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Children: Robert, William, John.—Chase’s Chester, 
p. 498. 

Crawrorp, Dr. William, of Worcester, Mass.; m. Mar- 
tha ; Children: Robert, John, Wilham, Jo- 
seph, Elizabeth, Mary, Margaret, Sarah; grandson, 
William Crawford; brother, John Crawford; will 
probated June 6, 1761.—Worcester Probate Rec- 
ords, Series A, 14036. 

CreaMER, Jacob, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, 
before 1760.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

CreieHTon, David, of Waldoboro, Me.; see also Criton; 
from Ireland; m. Children: Abraham, 
Samuel, David; d. 1744, killed by Indians. — 
Eaton’s Thomaston, p. 190, Haton’s Warren, p. 529. 

Cretuius, Joseph, of Boston, Mass.; from Franconia, 
Germany, cir. 1749; removed to Philadelphia.— 
Pattee’s Braintree, p. 473 et seq. 

Crestr, John, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland with Cap- 
tain Dennis, Nov., 1719; warned out 1720.—Bos- 
ton Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 64. 

Criz, John, of Martinicus, Me.; from Scotland; Chil- 
dren: Eben, John, Reuben.—Haton’s Thomaston, p. 
190. 

Cristy, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, before 
1717; int. m. Elizabeth Bishop, Nov. 7, 1717.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96. 

Cristy, Captain John, of Windham, N. H.; from Seot- 
land or Ireland, cir. 1746; m. 1. Elizabeth ; 
m. 2. Jane ;m. 3. Mary ; Children: , 
Elizabeth, Moses; d. 1766.—dMorrison’s Windham, 
p. 409. Lx | 7 0 | 

Criron, John, of Boston; see also Creighton; from Ire- 
land, 1719.—Cullen’s Irish wn Boston, p. 51. 

CroLitEy, Anne, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1718; int. m. Philip Alman, Feb. 21, 1719.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 97. 

CromBey, Andrew, convict assigned to Apthorp and 
Hancock, July 18, 1747, from Wm. Cookson of 
Hull. 
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CromsBrz, Benjamin, of Rowley, Mass., and Chester, 
N. H.; from Ballymore, Ireland; half-brother of 
John; m. Rebecea Davis of Ipswich, May 6, 1741; 
Children: Moses, Amos, and nine others.—Chase’s 
Chester, p. 500, Ipswich Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 
TT: 

Cromer, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
cir. 1720; m. Joan Rankin, Nov. 17, 1721; Chil- 
dren: Hugh, William, James, John, Elizabeth, 
Mary, Jane, Naney, Ann.—Parker’s Londonderry, 
op. 90, 266, Chase’s Chester, p. 500. 

Croner, Rev. Frederic, of Waldoboro, Me.; from Ger- 
many; m. Mary Ulmer; Children: Catherine, Fred- 
eric, Hannah; left the country.—Haton’s Thomas- 
ton, p. 195. 

Crook, Thomas, of Falmouth, Maine; from Irelarid, 
1719.—Mass. Resolves, 1719-20. 

CrosBey, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1711; int. m. Esther Palmer, Jan. 1, 1712.== 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91. 

Cross, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, before 
1717; int. m. Martha Morris, July 12, 1717.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96. 

Cross, William, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Bideford, in 
Great Britain, before 1715; m. Abigail Briard, Jan. 
2, 1716.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 392. 

CrossettT, James, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
Vi(S8C3" mM. Young, “sister of Aiken’s wife” ; 
Children: James, John.—Chase’s Chester, pp. 500, 
aur 

Crossett, Mrs. Martha (Hamilton), from Ireland in 
1716; Children: John, Archibald, William, all of 
Pelham, Robert of Rutland. — Rutland Vital Rec- 
ods, p. T2%6 

Crov, William, of , R. 1.3; from County Water- 
ford, Ireland; b. cir. 1755.—Murray’s Irish Rhode 
Islanders, p. 29. 

Crouse, Jacob, of Warren Me.; [Kraus]; from Germany 
(Hessian soldier), 1775; m. in Waldoboro, 
d. December 27, 1845; Children: Jacob, Sarah, 
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Elizabeth, Theresa; d. March 4, 1832.—Haton’s 
Warren, pp. 389, 531. 

Cuckerson, Thomas, from London to Boston in the ship 
“London,” 1774, aged 17, “gentleman” for pleas- 
ure.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 63, p. 21. 

CumminG, Thomas, of Portland, Me.; from Scotland, in 
1773; Children: Robert, Margaret, Eleanor. — 
Smith’s and Deane’s Journal, p. 375. 

Cummins, Mr. Thomas, of Lancaster, Mass.; from Ire- 
land; died Mareh 24, 1784.—Lancaster Vital Rec- 
ords, p. 329. 

CUNNINGHAM, James, of Rutland, Me.; from Ireland, in 
1737; b. in County Derry, Ireland, in 1713; m. 
Mary de Wwe. TRAD igetme isd. eb. 20% 
1786, aged 73.—Rutland Vital Records, p. 221, 
Monumental Inscriptions, Rutland, p. 9. 

Currit, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore lias stint om, )sarahiaWye, «March: 31,1719; 
forbid by Sarah Wye.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, 
p. 97. 

Curticr, William, baker, Boston, Mass.; from England, 
with Captain Pitts, 1706; warned out Oct. 8, 1706. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 54. 

Cuscapin, Alexander, of Boston, from Londonderry, 
Ireland; d. April 16, 1811, aged 26 years.—Copps 
Hill Burying Ground, Gravestone. 

Cuttove, William, Boston distiller; from London, be- 
fore 1715; warned out May 10, 1715.—Boston Ree. 
Come ol. lt, 0, 227. 

CurtEeNn, John, Boston, Mass.; from Barbadoes, before 
1712; int. m. Mary Needham, Oct. 9, 1712.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 92. 

DatBeE, Richard, Boston, Mass.; fisherman, with wife 
and two children from Newfoundland, with John 
Webber, Nov., 1717; warned out Dee. 9, 1717.— 
Boston: Rec. Com,, Vol. 13, p.. 32. 

Darton, Edward, from London to New England in the 
“Venus,” 1774, taylor, aged 28, ‘‘to settle.”—N. H. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 63, p. 2384. 
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Danrortu, Jeddediah, from Scotland; laborer; volun- 
teer against the West Indies, 1740. — Colonial 
Wars, 1899. 

Danterson, John, of Brimfield, Mass.; perhaps from 
Scotland; m. Margaret Mighill, 1727; Children: 
John, Nathaniel, Margaret, Timothy, Mary, Sarah. 
Hyde's Brimfield, pp. 393-596. 

DarraH, Robert, of Litchfield, N. H.; from Ireland, 
es is were ah) ed McKean; m. 2. Blood ; 

Children: Elizabeth, Robert, John, James, Polly,. 
Peggy, Jane, Naomi, David, Samuel.—100th Anni- 
versary of Bedford, p. 297. 

Darrance, Samuel, of Johnstowne, Conn.; believed to 
have sailed to America from Belfast, 1719; entered 
Glasgow, 1709; licensed Dunbarton, Scotland, 1719. 
Ulster Journal of Archael., Vol. 3, p. 208. 

Dascomp, , Watertown, Mass.; from England cir. 
1725; Children: Thomas, James, one daughter.— 
Livermore and Putnam’s Wilton, p. 359. 

DassEttT, John, Boston, Mass.; from London, 1716; 
shoe maker.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 234. 

Davenrort, Francis, of Boston, Mass.; from “West Jer- 
sie,’ before 1708; int. m. Martha Newbery, June 
2, 1708.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 31. 

Davipson, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1769; a weaver.—Deed of Belfast, Mavne. 

Davipson, William, of Woburn and Tewksbury, Mass. ; 
from Menemore, Ireland, 1728; b. Menemore, Ire- 
land; m. 1. Mary Alexander, d. 1738 in Woburn; 
m. 2. Margaret McCartney; Children: Robert, Na- 
thaniel, Wilham, John, George, Elizabeth, Jane; 
Alexander, Francis, Mary, Peggy; d. 1757, in 
Tewksbury.—orrison’s Windham, p. 423, Had- 
ley’s Goffstown, p. 111, Merrill’s Ackworth, p. 206. 

Davipson, Rey. William, of Londonderry, N. H.; from 
Ireland; University graduate of Scotland; m. 
Frances (Cummings) Thompson in 1733; Chil- 
dren: two sons and two daughters; d. 1791, aged 
77. — Parker's Londonderry, p. 159, Morrison’s 
Windham, p. 608. 
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Davies, Rev. Thomas, from England, 1761; b. 1736, 
Kington, Herefordshire; d. May 12, 1766.—Hmv- 
grant Ministers to America, p. 23. 

Davis, Ephraim, from England, 1730; Child: Jonathan. 
—Merrill’s Ackworth, p. 207. 

Davis, Jane, widow, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland in the 
ship ‘‘Elizabeth’; warned from Boston, Nov. 3, 
1719..—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 68. 

Davis, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Bristol, Eng- 
land, before 1718; m. Mary Gooding of Nechowa- 
nuck, in Portsmouth, Oct. 238, 1718.—N. £, Hrst. 
Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 395. 

Davison, John, of Peterborough, N. H.; from Ireland. 
—Smith’s Peterborough, pt. 2, p. 50. 

Davison, Thomas, of Peterborough, N. H.; from Ire- 
land; b. 1722; m. Anna Wright, 1757, daughter of 
Matthew, d. 1823; Children: Thomas, Charles, 
Mary, Sarah, William, Betsy, John, Robert, Anna, 
Hanneh; d. 1823, aged 88.—Smith’s Peterborough, 
Demee ppn..o01 5 1 52. 

Dawtey, James, Boston, Mass.; “an Irishman from Lis- 
bon,” May 38, 1727; warned out July 11 (return), 
1727.-Suffolk Court Files 20510, Boston Rec. 
Pare Ola nt3.ip.. 161: 

Dean, Rey. Barzillai, from England to New England, 
1745.—Hmigrant Ministers to America, p. 24. 

DercamMp, David, of Charlestown, N. H.; a Hessian sol- 
dier, who deserted in New Jersey and m. in New 
Jersey; he and his wife came on foot to Charles- 
town, N. H., bringing with them the first “wine 
apple” tree to Charlestown; Children: Mary, Deb- 
orah, John, David.—Sanderson’s Charlestown, N. 
AA., p. 824. | 

Dx Laneuoriserte, Louis Hector Piot, Boston, Mass. ; 
from Montreal, before 1740; int. m. Esther Bridge, 
Ang. 14. 1740.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 234. 

DBMARY, -, of Boston, Mass.; from France, before 
1728; Children: John, Ezekiel, (there were De- 
marys born in Boston as early as 1700, so perhaps 
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this is a guess, or they came earlier).—Stearns’ 
Rindge, N. H., p. 507. 

Dremrsty, Thomas, of Kennebunk Port, Me.; from Ire- 
landsime 1. ea ate Wildes, widow 
of Nathaniel Wildes; Children: Margaret, Hephzi- 
bah; d. before 1775.—-Bradbury’s Kennebunk Port, 
p. 238. 

Drmutu, Martin, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, 
before 1760.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. — 

Dernro, Aaron (Réné De Noyon), of Deerfield, Mass. ; 
from Canada; b. Dec. 26, 1704, at Boucherville, 
P. Q.; m. Anna Combs, dau. John and Elizabeth 
Coombs of Northampton, July 8, 1730, living in 
1759, “very old”; Children: Aaron, Anna, Joseph, 
Seth, Abigail, Eli, Baptist, Sarah, Elizabeth, Dor- 
othy, Sebarah, Solomon; d. Apr. 5, 1774, at Deer- 
field, Mass.—Denio Genealogy, 1926, pp. 40-53. 

Denman, Peter, Boston, Mass.; from England with 
Capt. Wentworth, May, 1710; silversmith; warned 
out.— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 122. 

Denny, Major —-——, of Georgetown, Me.; from Eng- 
land about 1728.—Sullivan’s District of Maine, p. 
175. 

DernsmoreE, Samuel, from Ireland, before 1740; husband- 
man; b. cir. 1721; volunteer against the West In- 
dies, 1740.—Colomal Wars, 1899. 

DrSenne, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, before 
1713; int. m. Ann Chardon, April 29, 1714.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 

Dew, Jacob, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; from 
Germany, before 1752.— Mass. Archives, Vol. 15a, 
pp. 240-2. 

Dewinp, Francis, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1719; int. m. Katherin Hart, Dec. 8, 1719. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Dick, Thomas, of Pelham, Mass.; from Ireland? before 
1738.—Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17. 

Dickry, David, of Chester, N. H.; from (prob.) Ire 
land; m. Isabella ; Children: John, David. 
Chase’s Chester, p. 503. 
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Dickry, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from London- 
derry, Ireland, 1729; m. Margaret ; Child: 
Adam.—Merrill’s Ackworth, p. 209. 

Dickey, John, of Warren, Maine; from Stirling, Scot- 
land, 1753; b. 1730; m. Nancy Patten; Children: 
John, William, Waldo, James, Margaret, David; d. 
April 4, 1800, aged 70. Liatons Warren, is 88, 
120, 391, Wen Hdition, p. 535. 

Dickey, Wether, of Warren, ‘Maine; from Scotland, 
1753; b. Stirling, Sopa nat 1750, son of John and 
Naney (Patten) Dickey; m. Martha Melony, d. 
July 26, 1818; Children: James, William, Sarah, 
Lois, David, Martha, John, Rachel; d. February 16, 
1822.—EHaton’s Warren, p. 5365. 

Dixe, Samuel, of Hamilton and North Bridgewater, 
Mass.; from Scotland; b. June 14, 1722; weaver; 
m. Mary Perkins, d. Dec. 25, 1816; Children: Sam- 
uel, Anthony, John, Mary, Sarah, Anna, Abigail, 
Nathaniel, Veren; d. Oct. 22, 1800, aged 79.— 
Kingman’s North Bridgewater, p. 488. 

DimutH, Johi Heinrich, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, 
Maine; from Germany, before 1752.—Mass. Ar- 
chives, Vol. 15A, pp. 240-2. 

Diysmoor, Thomas, of Bedford, Mass., and Hollis, 
N. H.; from Ireland, before 1725; weaver; m. Han- 
nah — ; Children: Abram, Abel.—Amer. An- 
Bere 0 3, vp. 116. 

Diynsmorr, David, of Chester, N. H.; from London- 
derry, Ireland, cir. 1745; b. 1714; m. Widow Eliz- 
abeth Kennedy, d. 1807 aet. 97; Children: Samuel, 
James, David, Thomas, Arthur, Robert, Mary. — 
Chase’s Chester, p. 510, 1926 Ed., p. 308. 

Dinsmorer, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Bally 
Wattick, Ireland, (Belly Waitche) County Antrim; 
mason by trade; m. ; Children: Robert Eliz- 
abeth, John; d. 1741 aet 99 years.—Cochran’s 
Prancestown, p. 629, Morrison’s Windham, p. 437, 
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Cochran’s Antrim, p. 453, Hadley’s Goffstown, pp. 
119, 120. 

Disnitt, John, Boston, Mass.; from Maryland, before 
1734; int. m. Elizabeth Linehan, April 25, 1784.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 221. 

Dirry, Francis, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Winbird, Dor- 
setshire, before 1715; m. Elizabeth Furber, May 26, 
1715.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 28, p. 272. 

Divers, William, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Crediton, 
Devon, before 1725; m. Sarah Nason, Aug. 18, 
1725.—N. H. Hast. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 357. 

Drx, Samuel, of Boston, Mass.; wigmaker from London, 
1730; admitted an inhabitant and to open a shop, 
Dec. 16, 17230.—Beston Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 
202. 

Doak, James, Boston, Mass.; from Virginia; warned 
out, July 17, 1725.—Boston Record Com., Vol. 18, 

p. 141. 
Dops, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from North Britain 

[Scotland], before 1712; int. m. Elinor Black, Dee. 
30, 1712.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 92. 

Doxr or Doak, Robert, [Londonderry, N. H.]; from 
Treland in ship “Elizabeth”; warned, Nov. 3, 1719; 
proprietor of Londonderry, 1722. — Boston Record 
Com., Vol. 13, p. 63, Parker’s Londonderry, p. 325. 

Donerty, Michael, of Providence, R. I.; from Donegal, 
Ireland, cir. 1777; b. cir. 1755.—Murray’s Irish 
Rhode Islanders, p. 35. 

Dometrt, Captain Joseph, of Boston, Mass.; came prob- 
ably from Devonshire, before 1743; b. 1720; m. 
Ann —; Children: John, Joseph, Philobeth, 
Ann, George (Christ Church, Salem St., Boston) ; 
d. 1762.—Contributed by Miss Winifred L. Hol- 
man. 

Dootinty, Philip, of — , ROT Troma kena, 
Ireland, before 1775; b. cir. 1753.—Murray’s Irish 
Rhode Islanders, p. 29. 

DoruteRMann(?), Paulus, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, 
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Maine; from Germany, before 1752.—Mass. Ar- 
chives, Vol. 15A, pp. 240-2. 

Doveras, John, of Middleborough, Mass.; from Scot- 
land, cir. 1707; kidnapped and brought to Boston 
aet 12; b. cir. 1695; m. Eunice Rattliff; Children 
Elijah, John, George; d. Nov. 12, 1795, aged 90. 

Amer, Ances., Vol. 3, p. 194, Larned’s Windham 
Co. Comr., Vol. II, p. 69, Wheeler’s Brunswick, pp. 
831, 832. 

Douexrass, Samuel, of Townsend, Mass., and Brookline, 
N. H.; from Scotland cir. 1730; b. May 18, 1699; 
son of Samuel and Hepzibah (Farrar) Douglass; m. 
Hepzibah Richardson, 1723, in Scotland; Children: 
Samuel, Hepzibah; d. after 1793 in Littleton, N. H. 
—Parker’s Brooklune, p. 499. 

Dove, William, Boston, Mass. ; from Great Britain before 
1714; int. m. Doreas Wakefield June 14, 1715.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 

Downe, John, from Dublin, Ireland, cordwainer, before 
1740; b. cir. 1601; volunteer against the West In- 
dies, 1740.—Colonial Wars, 1899. 

Downes, Edward, of Canton, Mass.; from cir. 
1724; m. Ruth Puffer 1724; Children: Ruth, Sarah, 
Hannah, Miriam, Abigail, Edward. — Cochran's 
Francistown, p. 641. 

Downiz, Walter, of N. Bridgewater; from Scotland, cir. 
1735 ; m. —————-; d. aet 100 yrs.; Children: Wil- 
ham, Isabel; returned to Scotland. — Kingman’s 
North Bridgewater, p. 490. 

Drew, see also Drue. 

Drew, Catherine, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Dedford, 
England, before 1723; m. John Seward, Nov. 14, 
1723.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 17. 

Drew, Charles, Portsmouth, N. H.; from the Parish of 
“St. Sover,” Jersey, before 1738; m. Mary Mont- 
gomery Nov. 27, 1738.—N. HE. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
26, p. 379. 

Drew, Francis, Portsmouth, N. H.; from ‘‘Sansover,” 
Jersey, before 1727; m. Sarah Hunking March 21, 



52 IMMIGRANTS TO NEW ENGLAND, 1770-1775 

1727; (see Charles Drew).—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 24, p. 359. 

Drew, Martha, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Dedford, Eng- 
land, before 1728; m. James Abitt, Jan. 11, 1728; 
(see Catherine Drew).—JN. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
24, p. 360. 

Driscott, Catherine, Boston; from Ireland, in ship 
“Catherine,” Capt. Robert Waters; spinster — ac- 
cepted.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 15, p. 54. 

Driscouu, Cornelius, of Providence, R. I.; from Kinsale, 
County Cork, Ireland, before 1781.—Murray’s Irish 
Rhode Islanders, p. 34. 

Drisk1L1i, Daniel, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain be- 
fore 1714; int. m. Abigail Waters, July 24, 1714.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 

Droveut, Robert, Fortemouth, N. H.; from King’s Co., 
Ireland, before 173 33; m. Elizabeth Hinds Oct. 8, 
1733. oy H. Hast. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 120. 

Drug, Valentine, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain be- 
fore 1721; int. m. Elizabeth Stevens May 3, 1721.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 158. 

Drumononp, Patrick, of Bath, Me.; son of Alexander who 
came with family in 1729; he had many children; 
lived in Phippsburg, see grave stone there.—Reed’s 
Bath, p. 316. 

Duptey, John, Boston, Mass.; from South Carolina, with 
- Pitts July 8, 1719; - warned out July 24, 1719. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vols ape 

Dunant, Abraham, Boston, Mass.; from Geneva, before 
1735; int. m. Sarah Armstrong Sept. 11, 1735.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 223. 

Dunsar, Col. David, of Pemaquid, Me.; from Ireland 
1729; Sagadahoc territory. — Greene’s Boothbay, p. 
109. 

Dunoan, George, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland 
cir. 1740; son of George Dunean of Ireland; m. 1. 
————; m. 2. Margaret Cross; Children: John, 
George, William, Robert, Abraham, Esther, James. 
Parker's Londonderry, p. 269; Merrill's UePnorh. 
p. 212; Cochran’s Antrim, p. 468; Chase’s Haver- 
hill, p. 628. 
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Duncan, George, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland 
cir. 1740; b. cir. 1720-25; son of George and Mar- 
garet (Cross); m. Letitia Bell; Children: John, 
George, James, Josiah, Elizabeth, Letitia; d. 1780-5 
aet cir. 70.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 270. 

Duncan, John, of Worcester, Mass. (also called Dun- 
kin); from Ireland in 1718; Children: Simeon, 
John, Samuel, Daniel, a daughter; son-in-law James 
Hawes, weaver; will probated Feb. 5, 1739/40.— 
Worcester Probate Records; Lincoln's Worcester, p. 
49. 

Duncan, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
eir. 1740; b. before 1720; son of George and 
Dunean (above); m. Rachel Todd; Children: John, 
George, Abraham, William, James, Naomi, Polly, 
Rachel, Rosanna.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 270. 

Dunco, William, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with Cap- 
tain Dennis, Nov. 1719; farmer. — Boston Record 
Com., Vol. 18, p. 64. 

Dunpas, James, Salem, Mass.; from Scotland before 
1762; m. Elenor Shaddock of Marblehead, Nov. 13, 
1762.—-Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, p. 297. 

Duniap, Alexander, of Deering and Windham, N. H.; 
from Scotland and Nova Scotia before 1740; Child: 
Samuel G. — Little’s Weare, N. H.; Morrison's 
Windham, p. 519. 

Duntap, Archibald, of Chester, N. H.; from Ivreland, 
before 1741; m. Martha Neal, daughter Joseph, of 
Chester, 1741; Children: Joseph, James, John, 
Mary, William, Sarah, Samuel, Martha.—Hadley’s 
Goffstown, p. 181. 

Dunwap, Robert, of Palmer, Mass.; from the North of 
Treland in 1718; Grantee, 1733, “Had pitched ear- 
lier’; “Robert Dunlap, with his wife & four chil- 
dren are come into this Town from Springfield, were 
to go over to Capt. Temple’s at Noddle’s Island the 
next day” Jan. 22, 1735.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
13, p. 265; Temple’s Palmer, p. 12'7. 

Dounuap, Robert, of Topsham, Maine; from Ireland, cir. 
1730; Children: John, Jane, Margaret.—Wheeler’s 
Brunswick, p. 882. 
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Dunuap, Rev. Robert, of Brunswick, Maine; from Coun- 
ty Antrim, Ireland, in 1736; b. Aug. 1715, in Ba- 
rilla, Antrim, son of John and Jane Dunlap; m 
Jane Allison; Children: John, Elizabeth, Samuel, 
Robert, Hugh, Jane; d. June 26, 1776.— Wheeler's 
Bee ick, p. 832; “Alomiine s Alewander Family, 
pp. 70, 71, 110. 

Dun.op, ivaliarn| Boston, Mass; from asl aeel before 
17 13; int. m. an Boon, late of Great Britain Jan. 
1, 1714.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 

Dunn, Edward, of Shirley, Mass.; from Belfast, Ireland, 
before 1788; m. Elizabeth ; d. January 2, 1820; 
Children: Mary, Alexander, Nancy, Andrew; d. 
June 8, 1796.—Middlesex Probate, Serves A 4475; 
Bolton's Shirley, p. 336. 

Dunnine, Andrew, of Brunswick, Maine; from (Ashbur- 
ton, Devonshire?) England in 1717, landed at 
Georgetown; m. Susan Bond; Children: William, 
David, Andrew, Robert, James, David deposed in 
1767, that on or about 1718, he came to Boston in 
vessel with Andrew McFadden.—Wheeler’s Bruns- 
wick, p. 832; Pejepscot Papers. 

Dunsmorg, “old father,” member of the church in Ire- 
land of which Mr. Clark of Westfield was pastor 
(Kilrea) ; received in full communion at the church 
in Lancaster, Mass.—Lancaster, Mass., Vital Ree- 
ords, p. 285. 

Durretr, Philip, of Kennebunk Port, Me.; from Guern- 
sey, cir. 1700; Children: Philip, Benjamin, John, 
Rachel, Susan, Elizabeth, Lydia, Sarah, and one 
other.—Bradbury’s Kennebunkport, p. 241. 

Dwieut, Rev. Daniel, M. A.; from England to New 
England, 1729.—Hmigrant Ministers to America, p. 
2. 

Dyer, John Henry, Boston, Mass.; from London, before 
1751; a cooper near the South Market House.—Bos- 
ton Gazette, July 30, 1751; Old-Time New England, 
Vol. 18, p. 37. 

Dyer, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain before 
1714; int. m. Eliza. Proctor Dec. 9, 1714.—Boston 
ec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 
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Eacrer, Thomas, from England to New England, 1712; 
“clerk.”—Hmigrant Ministers to America, p. 25. 

Eakins, John, Boston, Mass.; from Carolina, before 
1722; int. m. Mary Bason July 16, 1722.—Boston 
ec, Com., Vol. 28, 9. 159; 

Eats, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from the Isle of Wight, 
before 1715; m. Sarah Hix, June, 1715.—N. HE. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 272. 

Epertt, Eneruitt, William, of Boston and Westmins- 
ter, Mass.; came from England cir. 1720-5; m. Eliz- 
abeth, daughter of John and Sara Norman of Mar- 
blehead, Aug. 2, 1725; Children: William, John, 
Simon, Benjamin; lived in Marblehead, Woburn, 
Lexington; d. in England. — Heywood’s Westmins- 
ter, Mass.; Marblehead Vital Records, Vol. I, p. 366; 
Vol. II, p. 306. 

Epswortn, Abigail, Boston, Mass.; from New York, be- 
fore 1724; warned from Boston, April 27, 1724.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 126. 

Epwarps, John, Boston, Mass.; mariner, from New- 
foundland, with Sanders, 1716; wished to settle and 
be a butcher; warned from Boston Oct. 23, 1716; 
a John Edwards m. Mary Needham June 7, 1717, 
in Boston.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 11; Vol. 
23.-p., (0. 

Ercuuorn, Jacob and Michael of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, 
Maine; from Germany before 1760.—Muller’s Wal- 
doboro, p. 52. 

Exzorton, Elbert, Portsmouth, N. H.; from New York, 
before 1717; b. in New York; m. Lydia Meder of 
“Oysteriver,” Dec. 22, 1717.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. 
Reg., Vol. 23, p. 394. 

Exper, Robert, of Cape Elizabeth, Maine; from Ard- 
more, County Antrim, Ireland.—McLellan’s Gor- 
ham, p. 481. 

Etper, Samuel, of Gorham, Maine, from Ardmore, 

County Antrim, Ireland; m. Huston; Chil- 

dren: Margaret, William, Isaac, Elizabeth, Eunice, 

Samuel, Jane.—McLellan’s Gorham, p. 481. 

Exprne, Read, Boston, Mass.; from Barbadoes, before 
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1696; int. m. Hannah Pemberton Jan. 29, 1696.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 349. 

Expripgr, Obadiah, Boston, Mass.; shoe-maker, from 
Virginia, April, 1720; warned out June 20, 1720. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 72. 

Evxarp, Mr. Benjamin, Boston, Mass.; from Cork, Ire- 
land, with Capt. Benedict Arnold, Aug. 16, 1736; 
m. ——————; Children: James, John, Elizabeth; he 
also brought a maid servant with him.—Boston Rec- 
ord Com., Vol. 13, p. 312. 

Euuison, A , of Boston, Mass.; from England cir. 
1771.—Thomas’s History of Printing, Vol. 2, p. 233. 

Exton, John, Boston, Mass., and wife, now lodging at 
Thorn’s, from Newfoundland, with Captain 

Arnold, October, 1716; warned out, Nov. 26, 1716. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 18. 

Emerson, Thomas, of Thomaston, Me.; from Dublin, 
Treland, before 1789; m. Lydia Morse; Child: John; 
d. in Jreland.—Katon’s Thomaston, p. 218. 

Enstons, Edward, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1715; “set up and kept a school for music and 
dancing without allowance and approbation of the 
Selectmen,” fined 40/—Court of Sessions of the 
Peace, 1715-18,. vol. 2. 

Epxs, William, Esq., of Salem, Mass.; from Chesterfield, 
Virginia, before 1750; m. Abigail Pickman, April 
5, 1750; Children: Abigail, William, Judith, Wil- 
liam Isham, Love Rawlins.—Salem Vital Records, 
Vol. 1, pp. 282, 283; Vol. 8, p. 387. 

Erickson, Ereck, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Philadel- 
phia, before 1721; b. in Philadelphia; m. Mary 
Lambeth, Dec. 25, 1721.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 24, p. 15. | 

Erskink, John. See John Marr. 

Erven, Samuel, of Salem, Mass.; from Bristol, England, 
before 1770; m. Lydia Chever, int. Jan. 18, 1770.— 
Salem Vital Records, Vol. 3, p. 338. 
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Erwin, George, of Brimfield, Mass., called “George Ar- 
win’; from Queenstown, Ireland, 1720, with the 
Shaws on ship ‘‘Elizabeth” to Boston; warned Nov. 
8, 1719; Child: Jane, m. Seth Shaw.—Temple’s 
Palmer, pp. 547, 548; Boston Record Com., Vol. 13, 
p. 63. 

Evans, Edward, of Chester, and Salisbury, N. H.; from 
Sligo, Ireland, cir. 1760; teacher, “‘medium height, 
spare built, active and sprightly in his movements, 
possessing a Scotch complexion, and was very good- 
looking”; m. Sarah Flage, daughter of Ebenezer, 
1769, d. July 29, 1831, aet 79; Children: Josiah, 
Riehard, Mary, Lucretia, Nancy, Ebenezer, Sally, 
Betsy, Susan, Gardner, Edward, John; d. May 26, 
1818, aet 82.—Dearborn’s Salisbury, p. 5538. 

Evans, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Antego, sick; 
warned out November 10, 1724.—Boston Record 
Com., Vol. 18, p. 184. 

Eweti, Thomas, of Marblehead, Mass.; from Ramsgate, 
Kent, England, before 1735; m. Mary Bartlett, of 
Marblehead, July 5, 1735, in Newbury; Child: Deb- 
orah.— Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 169; Mar- 
blehead Vital Records, Vol. 1, p. 169. 

FappEN, James, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Coleraine, 
County Antrim, Ireland, before 1726; m. Hannah 
Sante, April 8, 1726.—N. FH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
24, p. 358. 

Faain, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, before 
1710; int. m. Elizabeth Porter, Nov. 1, 1710; Child: 
“William of John and Hannah,” 1712.—Boston Lec. 
Com., Vol. 28, p. 33; Vol. 24, p. 82. 

Faire, Martha, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1734.—Tyley Manuscript, Boston Athenaeum. 

FarEwett, Absalom, of Bethel, Maine; English sailor 
and soldier, came first to Marblehead; Children: 
William, Hannah, Melvin, Molly, Samuel, Susan, 
Richard, Robert Foster.—Lapham’s Bethel, p. 529. 
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Farranp, Andrew, of Palmer, Mass.; from Londonderry, 
Ireland, in 1718; settled in Palmer about 1720; 
brother of Thomas Farrand, Jr. LD> ;m. 1. —-—; 
Child: John, d. 1736 aet 16; m. 2. Sarah hile 
dren: Mary, Jane, Banwarel Savah neo care Ann, 
William, Se John; he and Robert Rare 
built the grist mill. aT iano tats Worcester, p. 49; 
Temple's Palmer, p. 446; Wall's rE A fy 
Worcester, p. 128; Bedi ter Vital Records, pp. 30, 
Dili’ 

Farranp, Thomas, Jr., of Palmer, Mass.; from Ireland; 
settled in Palmer 1720, at junction of Ware and 
Swift rivers; brother-in-law of Elisha Hall; m. Mary 
~_—; Children: Mary, Jean, Thomas, Ruth, Eliza- 
beth, Sarah, Andrew. — Temple’s Palmer, p. 446; 
Palmer Vital Records, p. 30. 

FarreLit, John, of Stillwater, Maine; from Ireland; 
kept a tavern; m. Catherine McNeil, daughter of 
Adam of Litchfield, Conn., 1772 ; no issue—Wyman’s 
Charlestown, p. 645. 

Farrin, Patrick, of Ipswich, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1721; m. Joanna Tuttle of Boston, Feb. 7, 1721 in 
Boston, d. May 8, 1733; Children: Edward, John, 
Edward, James, Richard, Richard, Richard. Wheel- 
ers Brunswick gives John, who was patently born in 
Ipswich, as from Dublin, Ireland, before 1755. He 
evidently ue to Brunswick at that time and was 
called an eeler's Brunswick, p. 834; 
Ipswich Vital asa Vol, Lo po 13T 3 Volusia 
159, 552, 554; Boston Record Com., Vol. 28, p. 100. 

FarRIs, haan, Ben, Mass. ; from Philadel April 
LS diag ne Pee out : uly 11 (return); warned 
April 18, 1727.—Su/ffolk Court Files 20510; Bos- 
CON OC OT ONO Loy 1, LO 1. 

Favour, Sarah, Boston, Mass.; from England, with Cap- 
tain Mould, Dec. 1707; warned out.—Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. IL, -p. ‘78. 

Favour, William, Boston, Mass.; from France, before 
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1717; int. m. Rachel Defew, March 26, 1718.—Bos- 
ton tvec., Com.; Vol) 28.) pi 917. 

FEATHERSTONE, George, of Boston, Mass.; grocer from 
London, 1742; ‘now living at the Green Canister 
and two blue Sugar Loaves,’ Marlboro Street; m. 
Phebe Smith of Reading, Mass., Aug. 7, 1746.— 
Boston News Letter, July 29, 1742; Boston Lee. 
Com., Vol. 28, ». 245. 

Frttows, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1711; int. m. Sarah Batt, \Mareh) 21, 1712.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91. 

Frtstep, William, Boston, Mass.; iron monger from Ja- 
maica, 1737; begged leave to open a shop; liberty 
granted him.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 15, pp. 23, 28. 

Fett, Mr. John, of Portland, Me.; from “Gentha in 
Orkney”; d. March 23, 1760, aet 23, grave-stone, 
East Cemetery, Portland.—Portland Price Current, 
avast L8'('7. 

Fenton, John, of Rutland, Wales, and Brimfield, Mass. ; 
from Ireland; m. in Ireland; Child: John, of Palm- 
er.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 446. 

Fenton, William, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1720; m. Ann ; Children: William, Sam- 
uel, Agnes; surveyor of highways 1722; the son 
Samuel left a will in which he mentions his father 
William, his wife Jennet Barr, daughter of Matthew 
Barr of New Braintree; his children, Joseph, Anne, 
John, Samuel, Matthew; he may have been born ix 
Ireland; the will was probated Aug. 7, 1754.— 
Reed's Rutland, p. 82; Worcester Probate Serves A 
20532. 

I*ercuson, Henry, Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 1741; 
m. Jean Griffin, April 27, 1741.—Boston Rec. Com., 
V 062628)": 839. 

Frrenrson, James, of Worcester, Mass.; from London- 
derry, Ireland, in 1718.—See Lincoln's Worcester, 
p. 47; Wall’s Reminscences of Worcester, p. 128. 

Frreuson, John, of Pelham, N. H.; from Scotland 1725; 
m. Ann Johnson Sept. 23, 1729 in Boston; Children: 
Wilham, David, John; clothier.—100th Anniversary 
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of Bedford, p. 299; Brown’s History of Bedford, 
N. H., p. 896; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 149. 

Frrevuson, John, of Peterborough, N. H.; from Ireland 
cir. 1736; b. 1704; school-master; m. Sarah McDan- 
iel in Lunenburg, Mass., b. 1710, d. 1791; Children: 
Mary, Henry, Sarah, Catrin, John, Esther; d. 1769 
aged 65.—Smith’s Peterborough, pt. 2, p. 73 et seq. 

FERGERSON, Roger, convict assigned to Apthrop and Han- 
cock, July 18, 1747, from William Cookson of Hull. 
—Suffolk Court Files. 

FERRELL, or Farret, Robert, of Palmer, Mass.; from 
Ireland, with Jno. McMaster, 1720; b. about 1687; 
m. Elizabeth , b. about 1694, d. June 15, 1758, 
aet 64, “mother of 16 children”; Children: Robert, 
Isaac, Sarah, Josiah, Arad, Timothy, Jenny, Anna; 
d. Oct. 22, 1765 aet. 78.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 458; 
Palmer Vital Records, p. 211. 

Frust, Peter, Boston, Mass.; from New York, 1727; 
warned out May 24, 1727; m. perhaps Susannah 
Gray April 28, 1728.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, 
p. 168; Vol. 28, p. 143. 

Fryier, Charles or Samuel, of Waldoboro, Maine; Child: 
Oharles.—Haton’s Warren, Maine; Miller's Waldo- 
DOTO, DND2: 

Freip, Christopher, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1714; int. m. Rebecca Maccarter Jan. 20, 
1715.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 

Firr, John, of Pembroke, N. H.; from Ireland, before 
1738; a John Fife m. Abigail Smith in Boston, Oct. 
10, 1716, by the Rev. Mr. Benjamin Wadsworth 
‘“Presbyter.”’ — Carter’s Pembroke, ». 92; Boston 
ec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 63. 

Fines, William, of Gorham, Maine; from England, in 
1728; m. Joanna (Gordon) Moore of Cape Cod, 
1756; Children: Ebenezer, Samuel, William, Rob- 
ert M., George, Joseph, Polly, Joanna, Elizabeth; 
d. 1823 aged 95.—McLellan’s Gorham, p. 490. 

Frxcn, Richard, of Peterborough, N. H.; British soldier 
in 1775, and deserter; m. Hepzibeth Melendy, d. in 
Waltham, Mass., 1837, aet 83; Children: William, 
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Fanny, Sarah, Harriet, Mary.—Smuith’s Peterbor- 
ough, NO H., pt..2,p. 838. 

Fincu, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from New York, 1736; 
warned out October 5, 1736.—Boston Record Com., 
POEL Sp. Dos 

Frytay, Joseph, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland 
eir. 1775; m. 1. Mrs. Jane Taylor; m. 2. Mrs. Eliz- 
abeth Logan; Children: Hugh, Samuel, Robert, 
Esther, Elizabeth.—Merrill’s Ackworth, p. 214. 

FisuEr, Caleb, from Bristol, England, 1716; weaver.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 233. 

Fisuer, Samuel, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
in 1740; m. Sarah Taylor; Children: James, Sam- 
uel, Ebenezer, John, and seven daughters who m. 
William Cunningham, David Ela, Matthew Archi- 
bald, Samuel Taylor, James Humphrey, Car- 
son, David McQuesten; d. 1806, aged 83.—Coch- 
rans Antrim, p. 491; Truro, Nova Scotia History, 
N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 59, p. 112. 

Fisuer, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from Manchester, 
England; d. June 27, 1805, aged 30.—Copps Hull 
Burying Ground. 

Firton, John, of Providence, R. I.; from Waterford, 
Ireland, cir. 1750; b. 1731; d. 1810.—Murray’s 
Irish Rhode Islanders, p. 54. 

Firzceratp, Rev. Edward, of Worcester, Mass.; from 
Londonderry, Ireland, in 1719.—Lincoln’s Worces- 
ter, p. 168. 

FirzcrraLp, Edward, of Boscawen, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1734; an original settler of Boscawen; m. 
Mehitable Uran; Children: Jane, Mary, Sarah, 
James, Rebekah, Edward, Susanna, Mere Rachel, 
John, Martha.—Coffin’s Boscawen, p. 527. 

FirzcERaLp, Edward, of Newport, R. I.; from Tipperary, 
Treland, cir. 17 75.—Murray’s Trish Rhode Lsland- 
ers, Pp. 35. 

Firzceratp, Elener, wife of Martin FitzGerald of Bos- 
ton, Mass. ; from Kilkenny, Ireland; sister of James 
Hennesy; d. Feb. 11, 1817 aet 25.—Copps Hill 
Burying Ground. 
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Frrzcrratp, John, from Cork, Ireland, nailer; b. cir. 
1703; m. perhaps Martha Merrow March 23, 1731; 
Martha, daughter of John and Martha Fitzgerald 
was b. in Boston Nov. 16, 1732; volunteer against 
the West Indies 1740.—Colonial Wars 1899, Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 24, p. 207; Vol. 28, p. 171. 

FiTzGERALD, Jane, see Joseph Scott. 
FirzceraLtp, John, of Warren, Maine; from Limerick, 

Ireland, before 1775; m. Sophia Schenk; Children: 
Lucy, Sarah, William, John, Margaret, Mary, An- 
drew, George, Sophia, Theresa; d. 1838 aged 86 and 
a half—AHaton’s Warren, p. 394; new ed. p. 541-2. 

Firzcrratp, Patrick, of York, Maine; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1788; m. —————-; Child: David.—WMoody’s 
History of York, pp. 52, 53. 

Frrzaeratp, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1717; m. Elizabeth Boulderson, Oct. 20, 1723. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, pp. 96, 113. 

Firzpatrick, Edward, Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1744; murdered Daniel Campbell, at Rutland, 
Dec. 8, 1744.—Rutland Inscriptions, p. 10. 

Friamont, see Fleming. 
Fuirret, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from England, 1712; 

printer; m. Elizabeth Goose, June 8, 1715; Chil- 
dren: Thomas, Elizabeth, William, Isaac, Ann, Mer- 
ey, Thomas, John, Elizabeth—Thomas’s History of 
Printing, Vol. 1, p. 98; Boston Record Commission, 
Vol. 24, pp. 118, 134, 148, 165, 181, 192, 207, 216, 
256 VOLN23.\ po Dae 

Friemine, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Scotland, 1764; 
d. in France.—Thomas’s History of Printing, Vol. 
pos 

Fiemine, Joseph, of Palmer, Mass.; from the North of 
Ireland 1718; b. 1673; from Conn. 1721; grantee, 
1733; Children: David, William, Jane, Hannah, 
Joseph; d. Oct. 15, 1757, aged 84.—Temple’s Pal- 
mer, pp. 128, 449; Palmer Vital Records, p. 212. 

Fremmine, Alexander, of Boston, Mass.; from Great 
Britain, before 1754; a dyer in Marlborough Street, 
Boston; m. Margaret Tusker, Oct. 2, 1755.—Boston 
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Gazette, May 14, 1754; Old-Time New LHngland, 
ViOl 8s) Bion. 

Frerr, John, of Portland, Maine; from Scotland; killed 
1760.—Smith’s and Dean’s Journal, p. 184. 

Fir, John, from Ireland; laborer; b. cir. 1710; volun- 
teer against the West. Indies 1740.—Colonial Wars, 
1899: 

Frine, William, Portsmouth, N. H.; from the Parish of 
Killrich, Waterford, Ireland, before 1737; m. Jean 
Cook from County Tipperary, in Portsmouth, Dec. 
18, 1737.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 26, p. 378. 

Fryn, Patrick, Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 1721; 
m. Prudence Ward, June 20, 1721; Children: Mary, 
Martha, John, Nathan.— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, 
DelOO Volvo Op. LoowLOO. ht Leh 

Foee, Rev. Daniel, from England to Massachusetts Bay, 
1770.—Hmigrant Ministers to America, p. 27. 

Forierr, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Jersey, be- 
fore 1730; m. Susannah Coolbroth Oct. 1, 1730.— 
Net est. Genieeg.; Volt 25) p./ TUT. 

Forron, Mather, Boston, Mass.; from England, with 
Capt. Richard Mayheer (Mahier), October, 1717; 
spoon maker; wife and three children; warned out 
Nov. 11.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 32. 

Fonaprs, Charles, Boston, Mass.; from Amsterdam, be- 
fore 1716; int. m. Emme Marshall May 29, 1716.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 95. 

FoosHERron, see Jeree. 
Forzes, Alexander, of Salem, Mass.; from Lynn, County 

Norfolk, before 1765; m. Mary Gautier, Jr., int. 
Sept. 21, 1765.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 3; pp. 
373, 407. 

Forsusu, James, Worcester, Mass.; from Londonderry, 
Ireland, 1718; Child: James; d. before 1762 (will). 
—Wall’s Reminescences of Worcester, p. 128; Wor- 
cester Probate Series A, 21880. 

Forsusit, Robert, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, in 
1718(?) Lieutenant; m. Mary Graham Oct. 31, 
1745, d. Jan. 1776 aet. 53; m. 2. Margaret Graham, 
widow, Dec. 18, 1781; Children: Jane, Mary, James, 
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John, Katee, David (grad. at Dartmouth College) ; 
d. Feb. 17, 1799, about 85 years.—Lincoln’s Worces- 
ter, p. 49; Worcester Probate Series A, 21923; Rhut- 
land Vital Rec., pp. 42, 140. 

Forsarru, Matthew, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, 
cir. 1730; b. in Scotland, 1699; m. Esther Graham; 
Children: Matthew, Jonathan, David, Esther, Rob- 
ert, Hannah, William, Josiah; d. 1791 cir. 90 years. 
—Chase’s Chester, p. 524; Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 
155. 

Foster, James, of Coventry, R. I.; from Dublin, Ire- 
land, cir. 1775; b. cir. 1784.—Murray’s Irish Rhode 
Islanders, p. 33. 

Foster, John, from Durham, England, to Boston on the 
“Success,” 1774, to settle; farmer, aged 40.—N. H. 
Hist. Gen. Soc. Rec., Vol. 63, p. 24. 

Foster, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1714; int. m. Bathshaba Hart of Rhode Island, 
“now residing in Boston,” July 18, 1715 (see Bar- 
sheba Hart).—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 

Foventr, Philip, of Dresden, Maine; from France.— 
Huguenots in Dresden, p. 18. 

Fow Ler, , of Amesbury, Mass.; from Wales; Child: 
Thomas.—Chase’s Chester, p. 525, 

Fow rer, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1713; int. m. Bathsheba Brikley April 27, 1714. 
— Boston lec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 

Fowrrer, John; convict assigned to Apthorp and Han- 
cock, July 18, 1747, from Wm. Cookson of Hull.— 
Suffolk Court Files. 

Frakrr, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from England; b. 
cir. 1720; m. 1. Jane Howard; 2. Sarah Cooper; 
3. Susanna Tolman; Children: Jane, Thomas, Phil- 
ip, Abigail, Hannah; d. about 1765.—Contributed 
by Miss Winafred L. Holman. 

Frenon, Samuel, Boston, Mass.; joiner from Great Bri- 
tain with Captain Porter, cir. June 4, 1715; with a 
wife and two children; warned out June 14, 1715. 
-Boston hee, Gom., Vololiip, 228) 

Frrenp, John, Boston, Mass.; tailor, with his wife from 
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England, with Captain Odell, Dec. 31, 1717; warned 
out Feb. 4, 1718; m. 2. Ann Wakefield, in Boston 
June 20, 1725; Child: John.—Boston Rec. Com., 
bob sp. 333 Vol. 24, p Tei Vole2s, p.4126. 

Frinx, Thomas, of Sudbury, Mass.; from before 
1699; m. Sarah ; Children: Sarah, Abigail, 
Peter, Thomas. — Reed’s Rutland, p. 98; Sudbury 
Vital Records, p. 47. 

Frost, Robert, Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1730.—Documentary History of Maine, p. 24. 

Fryitanp, William, of Boston, Mass.; joyner from Itve- 
land, cir. 1730; “admitted as inhabitant, & Liberty 
to exercise calling” Sept. 9, 1730; m. int. Jane Little, 
June 10, 1731; m. Jance Miller, Sept. 26, .1732.— 
Boston Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 200; Cullen’s Irish 

_ im Boston, p. 32. 
Furtitertron, Robert, Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 

1745; m. Jean McClure, Jan. 29, 1745. — Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 340. 

Furterton, William, of Boothbay, Me.; from County 
Tyrone, Ireland, 1728; b. about 1680; intended for 
Philadelphia, but put into the Kennebec at Arrow- » 
sic; went then to Pemaquid; m. Jennett Beath, sis- 
ter of Walter Beath; Children: William, Margaret, 
and two sons in Philadelphia.—Greene’s Boothbay, 
p. 472. 

Furierton, William, of Boothbay, Me.; from Ireland, 
1728; b. 1705, son of William (above); Children: 
James, Elizabeth, Margery, John, Margaret, Jennett, 
Marian, Catherine, Mary, Ebenezer. — Greene’s 
Boothbay, pp. 121, 473, 474; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
28, p. 340. 

Fuxitron, Gowen, of Topsham, Maine; from Coleraine, 
Ireland, cir. 1730, with wife and one child; m. Mar- 
garet Caswell; she b. in Glasgow, Scotland; d. 1791 
aet 96; Children: John, James, Robert.—Wheeler’s 
Brunswick, p. 834. 

Furton, John, of Topsham, Maine; from Ireland, cir. 
1730; son of Gowen and Margaret Fulton q. v.; m. 
Hannah Maxwell of Searboro.—Wheeler’s Bruns- 
wick, p. 834. 
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Fumery, John, Newbury, Mass.; from Ross, England, be- 
fore 1729; merchant; m. Hannah Gibbons, of Mar- 
blehead, Aug. 7, 1729, in Newbury.—Newbury V2- 
tal Records, Vol. 2, p. 193. 

Gatprairu, Matthew, from Ireland before 1740; hus- 
bandman; b. cir. 1772; volunteer against the West 
Indies 1740.—Colontal Wars, 1899. 

Gate, Edward, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Waterford, 
Ireland, before 1733; m. Mary Arrixson (Erick- 
son?) Dec. 9, 1733.—N. #. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
25, p. 120. 

GaLtotT, or GaLLop, Peter, of Framingham, Mass.; from 
France before 1732; silk weaver; m. Priscilla Col- 
lar, Jan. 10, 17384; Children: Peter, Francis, James, 
John, John, Phinehas; d. about 1753.—Temple’s 
Framingham, p. 557; Framingham Vital Records, 
pp. 82, 288. 

GamBLE, Archibald, of Warren, Me.; from Ireland be- 
fore 1740; son of Thomas and Margaret (Scott) Gam- 
ble; m. Isabella (Ashwell) Galloway; Children: 
Anne, Thomas, Mary, Robert, Margaret, Elizabeth ; 
d. cir. 1779.—Haton’s Warren, pp. 60, 395; Haton’s 
Thomaston, p. 234. 

GAMBLE, John, of Boston, Mass. ; “‘a servant man born in 
Ireland,” “aged about twenty eight years, a smith 
by trade, and can work something at the carpenter 
trade; a Tall Fellow, of a stammering speech, inclin- 
ing to the Scotch language, straight Hair, of a yel- 
lowish colour.”—BSoston News Letter, Oct. 14-21, 
UeLTs 

GamBLE, William, of Chester, N. H.; from Londonderry, 
Ireland ; m. the Widow Clark in Londonderry, N. H.; 
Children: Janet, Margaret; m. 2. Anne Stark; Chil- 
dren: William, Archibald; d. 1785, aged 77.— 
Chase’s Chester, p. 530. 

Gammon, John, of Charlestown, Mass.; from Great Bri- 
tain, March 7, 1721; ‘“‘at Jonathan Green’s,” warned 
out.—Records of the Middlesex County Sessions of the 
Peace; Wyman’s Charlestown, p. 399. 

Gammon, Joseph, of Gorham, Maine; from England, be- 
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fore 1763; m. Elizabeth ; Children: Samuel, 
David, Daniel, Joshua, Joseph, Christiana, William, 
John, Mary, Abigail—McLellan’s Gorham, p. 511. 

Gammon, Philip, of Gorham, Maine; from England, be- 
fore 1757; m. Joanna ; Children: Philip, Na- 
thaniel, Joseph, Ruth, Jonathan, Benjamin, Betsey ; 
removed to Raymontown.—McLellan’s Gorham, p. 
510. 

GarDreNER, Phillip, periwig maker, Boston, Mass.; from 
New York, 1715; journey-man to Dr. Nazaro; 
warned out Nov. 15, 1715.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
11, p. 238. 

GARDNER, Ebenezer, of Machias, Maine; from Cumber- 
land, Nova Scotia, before 1776; m. Damaris Merrill, 
1776; Children: Susan, Eunice, Hannah, Ebenezer, 
Samuel, Thomas, John, William. — 100th Anniver- 
sary of "Machias, p. 162. 

GarDNER, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from 'Glonesstershire, 
Beiore 1715; m. Mary emer on 8, 1715.—N. HE. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol,.23, p. 272. 

GarpnerR, Robert, of Boston, Mass.; from Glasgow; wig- 
maker ; admitted an Pee and liberty to open 
a tin &. March 5, 1729; m. Mary ; Child: 
David.—Boston Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 182; Vol. 
24, p. 229. 

GARDNER, Thomas, from London to Boston on the ‘‘Har- 
mony,” 1774, to settle; with wife Margaret 
aged 43; Children: Margaret, Simon, Rebecca, Tho- 
mas ; Pe aker. aged 44.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 63, p. 937. 

Garner, Philip, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1718; int. m. Hannah Ball Aug. 2, 1718.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 97. 

Gaston, John, from Ireland; b. 1703; d. Voluntown, 
Conn., 1783. — Matthew's American Armoury, p. 
187. 

Gatcome, Francis, of Boston, Mass.; from Wales before 
1721; b. 1693; m. Rachel Partridge, Aug. 10, 1721; 
Children: Francis, Doreas, Mary, Rachel, Elizabeth, 
Francis; d. July 30, 1744, aged 51 (will).—Lin- 
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coln’s Worcester, p. 152; Worcester Inscriptions, p. 
47: Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 24, pp. 155, 160, 170, 
187, 221; Welch Genealogy, p. 11; The Granary 
Burying Ground, p. 106. 

Gautt, Samuel, of Chester, N. H. [Gott, Gaat, Galt] ; 
from Londonderry, Ireland, 1721;-b. in Scotland; 
m. Elsie Carlton, of Wales; Children: Patrick, Sam- 
uel, Andrew, Matthew, Jane; d. after Jan. 29, 1789. 
-—Chase’s Chester, p. 5380; Carter's Pembroke, p. 
118; N. H. Genealogies, p. 1993. 

Gear, George, of Boston, Mass.; from Jersey before 
1720; int. m. Mary Murriner, Oct. 20, 1720.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 99. 

GepERy, Augustin; from France, 1722; warned from 
Boston, 1722, with a wife and family.—Boston Ree. 
Com Vole 13)". LOT, 

Geprery, Gload, from France, 1722; warned from Boston 
1722, and his wife also.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, 
Diaors 

GrpERY, Paul, from France, 1722; warned from Boston, 
1722, and his wife also. Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, 
jeRRAEE WS 

GentusrR, David, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; from 
Germany before 1760.—WMuller’s Waldoboro, p. 52. 

GENTHER, Frederick, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; 
from Germany before 1760.—Muiller’s Waldoboro, 
Dio: 

Gxurovutp [or Jerould], Dr. James, of Medfield, Mass. ; 
from Languedoc, France, before 1719; b. cir. 1680; 
m. Martha Dupee; d. March 25, 1763; Children: 
James, Martha, Gamaliel, Stephen, Dubee, Mary, Jo- 
anna, Susanna, and thirteen others; d. Oct. 25, 1760, 
aet. 73 (will.—Tuden’s Medfield, p. 398; Hayward’s 
Gilsum, p. 312; Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 166 (mis- 
takes b. date for emigration date!); Medfield Vital 
Records, pp. 54, 55, 150, 213. 

Gipps, Rev. William; from England to New England, 
1744.—Hmigrant Ministers to America, p. 29. 

Gisson, Samuel, of Hillsborough, N. H.; from Ireland, 
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before 1733; b. 1693 or 1694; m. Ann McAffee, in 
Boston, 1733; Children: Elizabeth, Samuel; d. in 
Merrimack, 1779.—Cochran’s Francestown, p. 729; 
Secomb’s Amherst, p. 600. 

Gipson, Widow, Boston, Mass.; arrived from Northern 
Ireland, 1718, in the ship “Friends’ Goodwill,” Ed- 
ward Goodin, master, with two children.—Court of 
Sessions of the Peace, Suffolk County. 

GieR, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland in ship 
“Elizabeth” ; warned out Nov. 3, 1719.—Boston Rec. 
Won, Ol.01o..p. 60. 

GirrorD, Samuel, Boston, Mass.; from London, uphol- 
sterer, September, 1717; warned out October 15, 
1717.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 29. 

GILBERTSON, George, Usa ey N. H.; from Colraine, 
ieelan dt before 1733; m. Dorothy Hill, March 14, 
1734. oN EH, Hust. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 121. 

GiLtcuristT, Robert, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1725; m. Agnes Kelso; Children: John, Alexander, 
William, Agnes, Elizabeth, Robert; d. 1746.—Had- 
ley’s Goffstown, pp. 167-8. 

Gitcurist, William, Andover and Lunenburg, Mass.; 
from Ireland, cir. 1725; brother of Robert Gilchrist 
(above) ; m. Elizabeth White, dau. of Patrick White, 
of Lunenburg, June 21, 1748.—Lunenburg ‘Records, 
p. 250; Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 167. 

GILKEY, James, of Gorham, Me.; from Ireland, cir. 1748; 
m. Martha Morton, 1748; Children: Joseph, Re- 
becca, James; m. 2, Mrs. Margaret Watts; Children: 
Samuel, John, Isaac; d. 1790, aged more than 80 
years.—McLellan’s Gorham, p. 5138. 

GitteN, Richard, at Boston, Mass.; a sailor from North 
Carolina, 1736, belonging to Capt. Philpot, “a poor 
stranger, hurt, supported by the Overseers of the 
Poor.”—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 297. 

GILLEsPIn, Andrew, of Boston, Mass.; from London, be- 
fore 1759; tobacconist at the North End of Boston.— 
Boston Gazette, Sept. 7, 1759; Old Time New Eng- 
land, Vol. 18, p. 93. 
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Giiuis, John, see Campbell, John Gillis. 
Gittyarp, Peter, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Guernsey, 

before 1733; m. Ann Roberts of Newcastle, Me., in 
Portsmouth, March 7, 1733.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 25, p. 120. 

Giitmsr, James, of Londonderry and Windham, N. H.; 
from Ireland before 1730, ‘“‘Gent.”—Documentary 
History of Maine, p. 24; Deed of Belfast, Me., 1769. 

GritmoreE, Robert, of Londonderry, N. H., from Coleraine, 
Ireland, cir. 1718; m. Mary Ann Kennedy; Chil- 
dren: William, Robert, John, James; aged 80 at 
death.— _Morrill’s Ackworth, p. 218; Morrison's 
Windham, p. 534; Willtamson’s Belfast, p. 96. 

Giiparrick, Thomas, of Wells, Me.; from Donaghedy, 
Barony of Strabane, Co. Tyrone, in 1720.—Bounne’s 
Wells and Kennebunk, p. 313. 

Giuison, George, Boston, Mass.; from North Britain, 
before 1718; int. m. Mary Vale, Oct. 26, 1718.— 
Boston’ Rec. Com.,) Vol. 28, 9. 97: 

Ginn, Thomas, of Vinal Haven, Me.; from Liverpool, 
England, cir. 1769; b. 1762; m. Sarah Young, of 
York, in 1786; Children, 10; d. aged 52 yrs. in 
Vinal Haven.—-Hundredth Anniversary of Vinal 
Haven, p. 42. 

Given, David, of Brunswick, Maine; from Coleraine, Ire- 
land, cir. 1719, with wife and three sons; Children: 
David, John, Robert, Martha, Jane, and two other 
daughters.— Wheeler's Brunswick, p. 885; Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 28, pp. 206, 340. 

GLADE, Henry, of Boston, Mass.; from France, before 
1756; petition to become a citizen, 1756, “from Bos- - 
ton goal.”—Mass. Archives, Vol. 15A. 

Guan, William; from Scotland, gardener, before 1740; 
b. cir. 1713; volunteer against West Indies.—Colo- 
nial Wars, 1899. 

Grasrorp, James, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland in 
1718; m. Jennet , d. 1757 [will]; Children: 
James, John, Mary, Miriam, Annie, Paul; grand- 
son, Nathaniel Carroll, son of Miriam Clogstone.— 
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Worcester Probate, Series A, 23891, 28892; Lin- 
coln’s Worcester, p. 49; Temple’s Palmer, p. 393. 

Guasrorp, James, Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 1727; 
m. Sarah Beninton, May 25, 1727.—Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 28, p. 138. | 

Grasrorp, John, of Palmer, Mass.; “had a house and lot 
on Ware river in 1741”; in 1749 to board the min- 
ister; Children: John, Paul; of Boston, 1726/7, 
when he bought 140 acres and house in Leicester, 
North part.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 128. 

Gtr, see also Glyn. 
Grin, George, Boston, Mass.; tailor, from South Caro- 

lina, Feb. 1719; warned out, Feb. 24.—Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 13, p. 52: 

GLYN, , of Boston, Mass.; Child: Martha [a Mar- 
tha m. David McClure, June 11, 1730, in Boston] ; 
d. Boston.—Chase’s Chester, p. 533; Boston Ree. 
Oom., Vol. 28, p. 156. 

Gtyy, Anne, of Boston; spinster, from Dublin, 1721, in 
the brigantine “Anne and Rebecca.”—Mass. Ar- 
chives, Petition, Vol. 105, Court of Sessions of the 
Peace V ol. 1p. 117, 1715-18. 

GODFREY, ; from England, cir. 1756.—Lyford’s 
Canterbury, N. H., p. 188. 

Gorp, John, Boston, Mass.; from Barbadoes, 1704, with 
Mr. John Foster, wife and two children; warned 
out.— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 38. 

Gop, Philip, Boston, Mass.; from France, 1722, wife 
and family ; warned from Boston, 1722.—Boston Ree. 
Com., Vol- 13,'p. 107. 

Goopman, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1712; int. m. Elizabeth Jackson, Jan. 13, 
1714.— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Goopwin, James; from Ireland, August, 1717, with Cap- 
tain Douglas in the ship “Globe”; a James Goodwin 
m. Elizabeth Childs, March 7, 1719; warned out, 
Sept. 28, 1717.—I/rish in Boston, p. 51; Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 13, p. 29, Vol. 28, p. 75; Bolton’s Scotch- 
Irish, p. 318. 
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Goopwtx, John, Boston, Mass.; from England, 1711; 
b. at Savers Dock, near London, March 16, 1683; 
ma, Sue ; Children: 2 sons and a daughter, 
d. e.; m. 2, Lydia Sprague, daughter of Jonathan 
Sprague of Malden and Charlestown, d. 1739, aet. 
57; Child: Samuel; m. 3, Elizabeth Willard, daugh- 
ter of Jacob Willard of Salem, Mass.; Children: 
Samuel and six others.—Huguenots in Dresden, Me., 
p. 23; Willis’s History of the Law Courts and Law- 
yers of Maine. 

Goopwin, William, of Boston, Mass.; spectacle maker 
from London; admitted an inhabitant, March 18, 
1724; m.? Love Thing, March 25, 1725.—Boston 
Hee, Com., Vol. 138, 9. 124. Val. 2a pe Lacs 

Goopwin, William, Rumford, Maine, alias William Red- 
mond; from England or Ireland, deserter; m. Rachel 
Harper of Northampton, Mass.; Children: Rebecca, 
William . Colman, Rachel, Betsy, Polly, James, 
Naney, John, Harris Redmond, Sally, David Abbott. 
—Lapham’s Rumford, pp. 334-5. 

Gorpon, Alexander, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with 
Captain Dennis, Nov. 1719, farmer; m. Elener Car- 
mack, in Boston, Nov. 3, 1729.—-Boston Rec. Com., 
Vols 13,00. 64) Vol. (289) 167, 

Gorpon, John, of Shirley, Mass.; from County Tyrone, 
Ireland, in 1749; son of Nathaniel Gordon, q. v.; 
b. 1729; m. Mary Campbell, of Townsend, Mass., 
Oct. 28, 1762; Children: Josiah, Elizabeth, James, 
Daniel; d. in Peterborough.—Chandler’s Shirley, p. 
426; Shirley Vital Records, pp. 36, 37, 128, 189. 

Gorpon, John, of Antrim, N. H.; from the Highlands of 
Scotland, before 1770; m. 1, Mary Boyce; m. 2, 
Esther Snow; Children: Daniel, Margaret, John, 
James, Alexander, Samuel, William, Hannah; re- 
moved to Canada.— Cochran's Antrim, p. 511; 
Whiton’s Antrim, p. 58. 
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Gorpon, Nathaniel, of Shirley, Mass.; from County Ty- 

rone, Ireland, in 1749; b. 1705; m. Sarah Martin, 

in Ireland; d. 1781; Children: John, James, Sam- 

uel, Hannah, Elizabeth; d. in Peterborough, 1789, 

aet. 83.—Chandler’s Shirley, p. 426; Woodbury’s 
Bedford, p. 308; History of Bedford, N. H., p. 642 

et seq.; Genealogy of the Rand Family (1898), pp. 

60, 61, 230. 
Gorpon, Samuel, of Shirley, Mass.; from Tyrone, Ire- 

land, in 1749; son of Nathaniel Gordon, q. v.; b. 

1732: m. Eleanor Mitchel, daughter of Larance and 

Elizabeth Mitchel, of Shirley; Children: Samuel, 

Sally, Elizabeth, Hannah, Nathaniel, Eleanor, Jane, 

Polly, Nehemiah, John, Nancy; d. Dec. 2, 1818, in 

Peterborough, N. H.—Smuith’s Peterborough, Pt. 1, 
pp. 93, 94; Chandler's Shirley, p. 426; Shirley Vital 

Records, pp. 36, 37. 

Gorpon, William, of Dunstable, Mass., from England 
before 1755; m. Temperance ; Children: 

Elizabeth, James, Cosmo, Catherine.—Smuth’s Peter- 

borough, Pt. 2, p. 93; Dunstable Vital Records, p. 39. 

Gorss, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Tinmouth, Great 

Britain, before 1751; m. Sarah Cook, of Marble- 

head, Dec. 24, 1751.—Marblehead Vital Records, p. 

176. 

Gorwoop, Charles, Portsmouth, N. H.; from the Parish 

of Brigg, Lincolnshire, before 1737; m. Anna Al- 

cock, Nov. 29, 1737.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 

26, p. 378. 

Goup, Daniel, James, Jean George, of Dresden, Maine, 

Huguenots.—Huguenots in Dresden, p. 18. 

Goutp, Mrs. Mary, wife of George Gould, of Boston, 

Mass. ; from Bath, England; d. April 7, 1817, aged 

37.—Copp’s Hill Burying Ground 
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Gower, Robert, of Topsham, Me.; from Kent, England, 
cir. 1766; m. 1 Margaret Alexander; Children: Kd- 
ward, William; m. 2 Mary Henry, 1770; Children: | 
James, John, Samuel, George; d. Farmington, Me. 
—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 835. 

Grace, Samuel,—see Gregg. 
Granam, Duncan, of Rutland, Mass.; from Londonderry, 

Treland, in 1718; m. Katherine , d. March 19, 
1781, aged 91 y. 9 mo.; Children: Alexander, also 
perhaps William, John, Mary; d. at Rutland April 
10, 1768.—Lincoln’s Worcester, p. 49; Wall’s Remi- 
niscences of Worcester, p. 128; Rutland Vital Rec- 
ords, p. 229. 

GraHAM, Francis, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with 
with Captain Dennis Nov. 1719, farmer; m. Mary 
Dickey Jan. 20, 1731.—Boston Record Com., Vol. 
13, p. 64; Vol. 28, p. 171. 

Grauam, Robert, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, before 
1733; m. Janet Hume; Children: Robert, Agnes, 
Jean, Esther, Mary, Ann; d. 1748 aged 80.—Chase’s 
Chester, p. 534. 

GRAHAM, William, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland; m. 
Margaret Aiken; Children: John, James, David, 
Sarah, Jane, Margaret, Martha and two others 
(daughters) ; d. 1789 aged 73.—Chase’s Chester, p. 
535. 

GrancEeR, Mr. Samuel, Boston, Mass.; late of London, 
who came with Capt. Brunton, 1720; admitted in- 
habitant of Boston Jan. 25, 1720; admitted “to keep 
School to teach writeing, Logick & Merchants Ac 
cots.” ; m. Susannah Peiret, March 20, 1726.—Bos- 
ton Record Com., Vol. 18, p. 65; Vol. 28, p. 163. 

Grant, Donald, of Newtown, Conn.; from near Inver- 
ness, Scotland, cir. 1760; m. —————; Child; Han- 
nah.—Amer. Ances., Vol. 3, p. 161. 

Grant, Lt. James, of Salem, Mass.; “of His Majestys 
45 Regiment, 1762”; int. m. Mary Hicks, Jan. 2, 
1762; Children: Hannah, Joshua Hicks, James, 
Patty.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 1, pp. 379, 880; 
Vol. 3, pp. 495, 440. 
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Grater, Francis, of Marblehead, Mass.; from Barcelona, 
Spain, 1750; m. Jane Wilson, Jan. 24, 1779; Chil- 
dren: James H., Charity Wilson, George Wilson, 
Jenny, Francis, Francis, George Wilson, Francis, 
Jane; d. 1845 aged 94, in Amherst, N. H.—Secomb’s 
Amherst, p. 606; Marblehead Vital Recs., Vol. I, 
p. 219; Vol. I, p. 181. 

Graves, Rev. Matthew; from England to New England 
1755.—H migrant Ministers to America, p. 30. 

ot Francis, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1719; 
; Children: three; warned from [Boston 

1719. Cullen's Irish in Boston, ar Le 

-Gray, George, Boston, Mass.; from Jersey, before 1720; 
int. m. Mary Murriner Oct. 20, 1720.—Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 28, p. 99. 

Gray, Hugh, Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, 1718.— 
Wall’s Reminiscences of Worcester, p. 128. 

Gray, John, Holden, Mass.; from Ireland 1718; Chil- 
dren: John, Samuel, Matthew, Jonas, and probably 
Robert, Hugh, William and Mary.—Holden Vital 
Records. 

Gray, John, Worcester and Pelham, Mass.; from Ireland, 
1718; b. cir. 1707; son of John Gray (above); m 
Isabel , d. 1799 aet 92; Children: Daniel, Isaac, 
John, Elizabeth, and perhaps Ebenezer; d. 1782, 
aet 82.—Worcester Vital Records, pp. 115, 116; 
Walls Reminscences of Worcester, p. 128; Parmen- 
ters Pelham, pp. 17, 475; Pelham Vital Records, 
p. 41; The Gray Family, Raymond, p. 150. 

Gray, Capt. John, of Biddeford, Me.; from London be- 
fore 1720 [son of Joseph]; m. Elizabeth Tarbox, 
widow; Children: Elizabeth, Mary Alice; will 1752, 
mentions “annual income from England.’ — Saco 
Valley Families, p. 699. 

Gray, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain by way 
a St. Christophers, 17 36: a sailor; fell from a yard 
arm, broke his breast ails and one ‘of his legs; main- 
tained at Province charge. — Boston Record Com., 
Vote lay pi) 29S: 
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Gray, Matthew, Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1717; b. 1710, probably son of John; m. Margaret 
——;m. 2, Jean , b. 1716, d. Dec. 20, 1764 aet. 
48; Children: Sarah, Jean, Elizabeth, Mary, Mat- 
thew, John, Moses, Aaron, Reuben, Easter, Isaac, 
Jacob, Robert, Joseph, Susanna, Jemima, Sarah, Sa- 
rah; d. Feb. 16, 1783, aet 73.—Wall’s Reminiscences 
of Worcester, pp. 128, 204; Lincoln’s Worcester, 
p. 49; Worcester Probate Records, Serves A, 25351, 
25338; Worcester Vital Records, pp. 115, 116,117; 
The Gray Family, Raymond, p. 161, et seq. 

Gray, Robert, of Hadwen Lane, Worcester, Mass.; from 
Ireland, 1718; probably son of John Gray; b. 1697; 
m. Sarah Wiley, who came in the same ship in 1718; 
Children: Molly, [wife of Andrew Boyd], Sarah 
[Gray], Moses Willey, Samuel, Experience [wife of 
Thomas Cowdin], Robert, Joseph, John, Thomas; 
d. January 16, 1766 [will].—Lincoln’s Worcester, p. 
49; Wall’s Reminiscences of Worcester, p. 128; Furst 
Settlers of Northern Worcester, p. 49; Worcester 
Vital Records, pp. 115, 116, 117; Worcester Probate 
Records, Series A, p. 25358; The Gray Family, Ray- 
mond, p. 156 et seq. 

Gray, Robert, of Biddeford, Me.; from Ireland, abt. 
1718; at Biddeford, Me., 1739. — Folsom’s Bidde- 
ford. 

Gray, Samuel, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland before 
1728; m. Eleanor ; Children: Eleanor, Eliza- 
beth, Samuel, Patience. — Perry’s Scotch-Irish, p. 
14; Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17; Worcester Vital 
Records, pp. 115, 116, 117. 

Gray, Thomas, Scituate, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1730; m. Sarah ; Children: George, Sarah, 
Elizabeth, William, Mary.—V. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 59, p. 188; Scttuate Vital Records, p. 164; 
Dean’s Scituate, p. 2'76. 

Gray, William, of Lincoln Street, Worcester and Pel- 
ham, Mass.; from Aghadowey, Ireland, in 1718; 
[his sister Mary m. William Blair from Aghadowey, 
John and Robert Gray, in 1724, sureties]; Chil- 
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dren: William, Hugh, Ann, Eliot, Eliot m. Jean 
, Esther, Jonathan, Lydia, Mary, Sarah.—Lin- 

coln’s Worcester, p. 49; Wall’s Reminiscences of 
Worcester, p. 128; Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17; Furst 
Settlers wn Northern Worcester, p. 47; Worcester 
Vatol Records, pp. 115) 116, 117% 

Gray, William, of Lynn, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1706; m. Hannah Scarlet, daughter of 
and Hannah (Paul) Scarlet, Nov. 16, 1706, buried 
Oct. 28, 1756; Children: Joseph, William, Jeremiah, 
Abraham, Hannah, Benjamin, Joseph; d. June 7, 
1743, in Lynn, Mass. [will].—William Gray of Lynn, 
Mass. and Some of His Descendants, pp. 1, 2; Lynn 
Vital Records, Vol. I, pp. 169, 170, Vol. IT, pp. 162, 
490. ? 

GRAYNER, see GRYNER. 

Greek, William, Boston, Mass.; from New York with 
wife and child, August, 1710; in service at Annapo- 
lis Royal, dismissed; warned out, April 2, 1711.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 128. 

GreEN, John, of Gorham, Maine; from England, cir. 
1743; m. 1760 Elizabeth Sharp, of Biddeford; Chil- 
dren: Jonathan, Thomas, Josiah, Moses, Cary, 
Isaac; m. 2. Elizabeth Rand; Child: Hannah; d. 
1809, aged cir. 84.—MclLellan’s Gorham, p. 525. 

GreEeN, William, of Thomaston, Me.; from England, be- 
fore 1775; m. 1. Barbara Deags; m. 2. Luey 
Thomas; Children: Isaac, Lydia, John, Barbara, 
Betsey, Benjamin, William, also another; a large 
family; removed to New Brunswick. — Haton’s 
Thomaston, p. 244. 

GrEENLAW, William, of Warren, Me.; from Scotland, 
1753; m. Jane ; Children: Ebenezer, Charles, 
Jonathan, Alexander, William; settled at Deer Isle, 
Me.; four of the children went to St. Andrew’s, 
N. B.; son William remained in Maine; removed to 
Boston and Deer Isle.—1st ed. Haton’s Warren, pp. 
85, 121; 2nd ed. Haton’s Warren, pp. 182, 92; Sa- 
bine’s Loyalists. 
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Greee, David, of Windham, N. H.; from Londonderry, 
Treland, 1722; b. 1685, son of John; m. Mary Nev- 
ins or Evans; Children: William, John, Jane, Mary, 
Hannah, Thomas, David.—Parker’s Londonderry, ». 

275; Morrison's Windham, p. 544; Morrill’s Ack- 
worth, p. 2238, 

Greec, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Antrim, 
Ireland, cir. 1718; b. in Ayeshire, Scotland, in 
1690; m. Janet Cargill; Children: William, John, 
Samuel, Thomas, Elizabeth.—Parker’s Londonderry, 
p. 274; Smith’s Peterborough, pt. 2, p. 98. 

Grice, John, Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, before 
1730; m. 1. Nancy ; Children: Hugh, James; 
m. 2. Agnes ; Children: John. William, Eliza- 
beth, Joseph, Benjamin.—Documentary History of 
Maine, pp. 20, 24; Vital Records of Londonderry, 
pc. 

Greece, Samuel, of Groton, Mass.; from Londonderry, 
Ireland, 1712; son of John Gregg; name changed 
to Gragg; Child: Jacob—WMorrison’s Windham, ». 
544; Butler's Groton, p. 404; Documentary History 
of Maine, p. 24. 

Greea, Thomas, Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1730.—Documentary History of Maine, p. 24. 

Greoa, William, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1780; m. Jenat ———; Children: James, 
Jenat, and another daughter. — Documentary His- 
tory of Maine, p. 24; Vital Records of Londonderry, 
Did. 

Gregory, Patrick, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland; b. 
Ireland 1693; m. Hannah Sever, Nov. 26, 1724, in 
Boston; d. July 5, 1756, aged 63.—Rutland Vital 
Records, p. 229; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 120. 

GreiIn, George, of Lancaster, Mass.; from Ireland; b. 
Ireland cir. 1689; ran away from Lancaster; “hath 
an Irish Frize coat, Jacket and breeches, a pair of 
gray yarn stockings, not very long above the knees.” 

GRENLAW, see Greenlaw. | 
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Greves, James, Boston, Mass.; a tobacconist, late from 
London, 1730; admitted an inhabitant, and liberty 
to keep a shop, Jan. 1731.—Boston Record Com., 
Vol. 13, p. 204. 

Grooz, John Mertin, of Waldoboro, Maine; from Ger- 
many; b. Feb. 1, 1679; d. Feb. 11, 1768, tablet.— 
Miller’s Waldoboro, p. 211. 

Gross, Jans Peter, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; 
from Germany before 1760; a blacksmith Muller's 
Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Grove, William, Newbury, Mass.; from Plymouth, Eng- 
land, before 1763; m. Mercy Hunt Sept. 4, 1763.— 
Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 210. 

Grover, James, of Boston, Mass., from Great Britain, 
before 1708; m. Susana Knot Dec. 2, 1708.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 31. 

Grow, Thomas, of Andover, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1712; m. Rebecca Holt; Children: Ruth, Hannah, 
James, Joseph, Thomas, and one other; illegit. son 
John, by Elizabeth Nichols, to be provided for by 
the town, when he was bapt. 1728; signed the peti- 
tion to Shute.—Andover Vital Records, p. 185. 

Gryner, Martin, of Braintree, Mass., (or Graynor) ; 
“Germantown,” 1753.—Pattee’s Braintree, p. 481; 
Mass. Archives, Vol. 15A, pp. 240-2. 

Gu1ttow, Francis Lorenzo, of Norton, Mass.; from Italy 
before 1756; m. Polly Derby, Feb. 7, 1784; Chil- 
dren: Maturin, John, Daniel, Nancy, Salee, Tyler. 
—Hayward’s Gilsum, p. 817; Norton Vital Records, 
pp. 67, 244. 

Gytxs, William, of Portland, Me.; from Ireland in 1718. 
—Smith’s & Dean’s Journal, p. 60. 

Hackney, Samuel, of Boston, Mass. ; “marriner who came 
from Barbadoes,” sickly, Oct. 1719; warned out 
Nov. 22, 1719.—-Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 64. 

Haaeearp, John, of Boston, Mass. ; “from anopilus Royal,” 
1726 ; warned out June 13, 1726.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 13, p. 154. 
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Haun, Hans George, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 
many; m. ; Children: George, Philip, 
John, Frederick, and Barbara an adopted daughter. 
_—_Miller’s Waldoboro, Daal 

Harness, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain be- 
fore 1715; int. m. Bethiah Peggee, Nov. 21, 1715; 
forbid by Capt. Benj. Cowell—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 28, p. 95. 

Harr, [Isaac?], of Boston, Mass. ; - from England, cir. 
1729; Cndeon Isaac, Joseph, Nathaniel.—WHaton’s 
Thomaston, p. 247; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 24, 
Poe. 

Hamsieton, Armour, of Hopkinton, Mass.; from Ire- 
land before 1728; m. Agnis Montgomery, July 9, 
1728; Children: Ephraim, Mary, Patrick—Hopkwn- 
ton Vital Records, pp. 96, 288. 

Hamsteton, Patrick, of Hopkinton, Mass.; from Ireland 
before 1721; m. Anne ; Children: Mary, John, 
Ann, Sarah.—Hopkinton Vital Records, p. 96. 

Hamirtetron, Thomas, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before 1733; perhaps son of James.—Perry’s Scotch- 
Irish, p. 14. 

Hamitton, Hugh, of Rutland and Hopkinton, Mass., and 
Blandford, Conn. ; from Ireland, about 1716 or 1718; 
inspector of swine, Rutland, 1722.—Reed’s Rutland, 
p. 27. 

Hamitton, James, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland in 
1718 (Miss Patten says 1716) ; m. 1, Margaret 
d.) Peb.oy) 140.6 etaaetn 30: Childrens Tee 
Michael, John, Frances; m. 2, Rebecca ; brother 
of John Hamilton, and “cuzen” of Samuel Calhoun ; 
d. before May, 1735, in Pelham (will).—Jnncoln’s 
Worcester, ». 49; Perry’s Scotch-Irish, p. 114; Wall’s 
Remuniscences of Worcester, pp. 128, 204; Worcester 
Inscriptions, p. 838; Worcester Vital Records, p. 355 ; 
Worcester Probate, Series A., 26681; Additional 
Notes to Genealogy of the Hamilton Family ; Pel- 
ham Vital Records, p. 167. 

Haminton, John; see Henderson, Hugh. 
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Hamitton, John, of Pelham, Mass., and Shutesbury, 
Conn.; from Scotland, 1717; son ? of Alexander, of 
Ayrshire, and brother of James of the West Indies; 
Child: James.—Tem ple’s Palmer, p. 476. 

Hamixton, John, of Rutland, Mass.; from Londonderry, 
1717; m. Eleanor ———; she afterwards m. John 
Savage at Rutland, Jan. 15, 1733; Children: John, 
Eleanor, Martha ?, Mary ?.—Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 
446; Vital Records of Rutland, p. 148; Reed’s Rut- 
land, p. 82. 

Hamitton, John, Newbury, Mass.; “a foreigner”; m. 
Mehitable Duty, of Byfield Rowley, Dec. 25, 1778, 
at Newbury.—Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 
HO fash 

Hamitton, Samuel, of Brookfield, Mass., and Chester- 
field, N. H.; came from Ireland, 1772, with linen 
goods; b. Ireland, 1752; m. Molly Tyler, May 9, 
1775, in Brookfield; d. Dec. 16, 1842, aet. 90; Chil- 
dren: John, Hannah, Hance, Loammi, James, 
Samuel, Asa, Fanny, Amadella; d. Feb. 12, 1812.— 
Randalls Chesterfield, pp. 327-8; Brookfield Vital 
Records, p. 331. 

Hamirt, Thomas, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Shadwell, 
Middlesex, before 1717; m. Elizabeth Deneford of 
Kittery, Me., in Portsmouth, Jan. 1, 1717.—N. #. 
teste en. eg... Vol. 23. 9.03803. 

Hanoxxeton, John, of Boston, Mass.; from South Caro- 
lina, Feb. 1719, plater; warned out Feb. 24, 1719.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 52. 

Hanpiey, John, of Thomaston, Maine; from Holland, 
before 1756; m. Lucy Lewis, of Wales, Great Brit- 
ain; Children: Henry, Joseph, Hannah, William, 
Samuel, Nancy, Lucy, Jane, John; d. in Canton, 
Mass. ?.—Haton’s Thomaston, p. 251. 

Hanrorp, Richard, of Boston, Mass.; from South Caro- 
lina, Feb. 1719; plater; warned out Feb. 24, 1719.— 
Boston Ree. Com., Vol. 13; p. 52. 

Hankin, Edward, of Salem, Mass.; from London, mar- 

iner, before 1712; son of Roger, deceased; m. Hope 
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Borden. late of Barbadoes, daughter of Joseph Bor- 
den, merchant, deceased, March 26, 1712.—Salem 
Vital Records, Vol. 3, p. 468. 

Hantery, Henry, of Amherst, N. H.; captured from Bur- 
goyne’s Army; m. Mrs. Elizabeth (Eaton) Goodman ; 
d. 1819, aged cir. 90.—Secomb’s Amherst, p. 611. 

Hannan, James, of Boston, Mass.; from Northern Ire- 
land, 1718, in ship ‘Friends’ Goodwill.”—Court of 
Sessions of the Peace of Suffolk County. 

Hannan, John, of Milton, Mass.; from Ireland, in 1764; 
m. Elizabeth Gove; first chocolate maker in the 
United States —-Cullen’s Irish in Boston, p. 187. 

Harpwie, Adam, of Braintree, Mass.; from Germany, 
eir. 1752; “Germantown.”—Mass. State Archives, 
Vol. 15-A, pp. 240-242; Pattee’s Braintree, p. 480. 

Harpwie, Frederick Philip, of Braintree, Mass.; from 
Germany, cir. 1752; ‘Germantown.”—Mass. State 
Archives, Vol. 15-A, pp. 240-242; Pattee’s Braan- 
tree, p. 480. 

Harpwic, Henry, of Braintree, Mass.; from Germany, 
eir. 1752; “Germantown.”—Mass. State Archives, 
Vol. 15-A, pp. 240-242; Pattee’s Braintree, p. 480. 

Harpwie, John, of Braintree, Mass.; from Germany, cir. 
1752; “Germantown.”—Mass. Archives, Vol. 15-A, 
pp. 240-242; Pattee’s Braintree, p. 480. 

Harpwie (afterwards Hardwick), John Peter, of Brain- 
tree, Mass.; from Germany, cir. 1752; ‘“‘German- 
town.”—Mass. Archives, Vol. 15-A, pp. 240-242; 
Pattee’s Braintree, p. 480. 

Harr, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with 
Captain Dennis, Nov. 1719; farmer.—Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 18, p. 64. 

Harkness, Adam, of Smithfield, R. I.; from near Bel- 
fast, Ireland; in Boston in 1730; b. 1710; m. Mary 
Gaskill, in Lunenburg, Mass.; Child: Nathan; d. 
Oct. 25, 1798, aet. 883.—Bassett’s Richmond, N. H., 
p. 402. 

Harkness, Thomas, of Lunenberg, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before 1733; m. Mary Mickleroy, in Boston, Oct. 30, 
1733; Children: Mary, Elizabeth, Jane, John, Rob- 
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ert, and perhaps Adam, who does not appear on the 
records; d. before April, 1753.—Lunenburg Records, 
pp. 225, 288, 258; Worcester Probate Records, Se- 
ries A-27086; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 184. 

Harkness, William, of Pelham, Mass.; from Scotland, 
1710; m. Anne Gray, July 28, 1748; Children: John, 
William, David, James, Daniel, Jonathan, Nancy.— 
Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 420; Pelham Vital Records, 
onl G! 

Harper, James, of Ellerton, Conn.; from County Derry, 
Ireland, Oct. 1720; settled at Casco Bay; Indians 
forced him to leave and he came to Boston; Children: 
Joseph, Moses, John, and perhaps William and 
James.—Sittles’s Ancient Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 365; 
Hist. Delaware Co., N. Y.; Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 
875 ; Lyford’s Canterbury, N. H., p. 183. 

Harper, ott of Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, cir. 
1712; int. m. Mary Millar, Nov. 20, 1712.—Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 92. 

Harrison, Anne, of Boston, Mass.; from Northern Ire- 
land, 1718, in ship “Friends’ Goodwill,’ Edward 
Goodin, captain—Court of Sessions of the Peace, 
Suffolk County. 

Harrison, Mary, of Boston, widow; from England in the 
“Johnson,” galley, Nov. 1709; warned out, Dec. 
1709.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 99. 

Hart, Barshaba, of Boston; from Surinam in Ship 
“Neptune,” 1716; m. William Foster, July 18, 1715 
q. v-— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 230; Vol. 28, 
p. 9A. 

Hartiey, Jonathan, to New oy eragae from Martown, 
Yorkshire, 1699, in the “Virginia”; eighteen years 
old, with seven years to serve. hah Ne B. Hist Gen. 
Reg., Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Harvey, James, of Derry, N. H.; sailed from Port Rush, 
Treland, to Boston, arriving Oct. 8, 1727; m. : 
Children: Robert, Rachel, Thomas, Margaret, Gri- 
zel, Rose, Mary Th Elizabeth ; as May 4, 1742.— 
Cogswell’s Nottingham, N. H., p. 212. 
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Harvey, Rev. John, of Palmer, Mass.; “a gentleman 
from Ireland”; b. in the North of Ireland; “Grad. 
of the University”; schoolmaster at Londonderry, 
N. H.; began to preach at Palmer (The Elbows), 
May 11, 1731; convicted of drunkenness and accused 
of immorality; resigned about Nov. 1, 1747; Child: 
Dorothy; d. at Blandford, Mass.—Temple’s Palmer, 
DP. Oo, L2o 

Harwoop, Phebe, of Boston, Mass.; from Maryland; 
“last from Salem Ten Days” with four children; 
warned out, April 8, 1725.—Boston Record Com., 
Vole oaipueL ee 

Harwoop, Rev. Thomas, from England, 1730; “lec- 
turer.” —Hmigrant Ministers to America, p. 32. 

Harwoop, Thomas, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Chat- 
ham, Kent, before 1735 ; m. Elizabeth Hull, April 18, 
1735.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 122. 

Hasarp, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1720; int. m. Sarah Bridge, Jan. 25, 1721.—Boston 
fiec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 99. 

Hasty, Daniel, of Scarborough, Me.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1731; Children: Martha, William, Robert, 
Mary; d. 1756.—Saco Valley Families, p. 725. 

Hatuorne, Mrs. Hamilton, of Boston, Mass.; lately 
from Scotland, 1741; with Mr. Vicar will sell goods 
at Captain Tyng’s warehouse, Milk St.—Boston 
News Letter, 3 August, 1741. 

Hawk, John B., of Warren, Me.; from Germany, cir. 
1773; m. Sarah , of New Brunswick; Children: 
Martha, John, Sarah, Mary; d. 1824, in Warren, 
Me.—Faton’s Warren, p. 397; KHaton’s Thomaston, 
Diao 

Hawxrns, Francis, of Boston, Mass.; from Munster, Ire- 
land, June, 1727; stole in Malden and Dorchester. 
—Court of Sessions of the Peace of Suffolk County, 
1725-32, p. 87. 

Hawkins, Henry, of Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1716; int. m. Mary Girton, June 16, 1716.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 95. 
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Hawkins, John, of Boston, Mass.; from New York; 
warned out May 9, 1727.—-Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
13, p. 68. 

Haynes, Mr. Peter, of Boston, Mass.; from London, be- 
fore 1727; dancing master, school on Hanover 
Street 1727.—Boston News Letter, May 18, 1727. 

Hayton, Captain William, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from 
‘“Sandwitch,” Kent, before 1738; m. Mrs. Ann Har- 
vey, Feb. 15, 1738.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 26, 
p. 878. 

Haztzy, Richard, Boston, Mass. ; Fearn Great Britain 
Ging | Lo int. m. Tamozine Mills, Sept. 15, 1712. 
— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 92. 

Huaty, William, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1718; int. m. Sarah Clark, June 2, 1718.—Boston 
TCO OM onv Ol 255) Ue OCs 

Hepen, Richard, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
Oct., 1714; warned out, June 14, 1715.— Boston 
Ree. Com., Vol. 11, p. 229. 

Hxrpman, Joseph, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1721; int. m. Sarah Miller, Jan. 24, 1721, forbid 
by her father; m. Mary Smith Nov. 5, 1728, in New- 
bury, Mass. (she was also from Ireland).—Newbury 
Vital Records, Vol. II, p. 227; Boston Rec. Com., 
Vole 28, 9. 159. 

Hepman, Philip, of Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 
1718; m. Elizabeth ; Children: Eliza, Benja- 
min.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 24, pp. 129, 145. 

Heiwrenuem, Frederick, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, 
Maine; from Germany, before 1760. — Muller’s 
Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Hettron, Ann. See John Lobden. 
Hermite, David, of Newburyport, Mass.; from Ire- 

land, een 1769; yeoman. — Deed ‘of Belfast, 
Maine, 1769. 

Hempuitt, Nathaniel, of Windham, N. H.; from County 
Antrim, Ireland, 1728; b. 1700; m. the Widow Isa- 
bella Robinson; Children: Jane, Robert, Isabella, 
Nathaniel; m. 2. Mrs. Mary Dunlap: d. 1780,— 
a orrisows Windham, p. 575; M crn Ackworth, 

227. 
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Henperson, Hugh, of R. I. (alias John Hamilton) ; 
from Ireland, in 1729; b. Armagh, Ireland, about 
1710; executed Nov. 24, 17387. 

Henverson, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1719 ; 
m. —————; Children: five—Cullen’s Irish in 
Boston, p. 5. i 

Henperson, John, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Colraine, 
Ireland, before 1721; m. Sarah Keel, Jan. 1, 1722. 
—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 15. 

Henpery, Malkem, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, 
Parish of Ardstraw, before 1720; he brought a let- 
ter from the Rev. Mr. Halyday there; m. Margaret 
McCarter, in Rutland, June, 1720; Child: Andrew; 
d. about 1730.—Reed’s Rutland, pp. 82, 153, 154; 
Rutland Vital Rec., pp. 50, 151. 

Henpiry, Matthew, of , R. 1.3 from Limerick, 
Ireland, cir. 1775.—Murray’s Irish Rhode Island- 
ers, p. 34. 

Henry, Hugh, of Colraine, Mass.; from Ireland? before 
1750; married and had five children; d. 1754, — 
McClellan's Colraine, p. TA. 

Henry, John, of Colraine, Mass.; from lea before 
17! 50; brother of Hugh Henry, q. v.; m. Mary Me- 
rie from Ireland; m. 1. r oster, 2. 
Workman, 3. John Henry, 4. Richard Ellis, d. May 
11, 1802, aet. 96; Children: William, James, John, 
Andrew; d. cir. 1750.—McClellan’s Colraine, p. 74. 

Hewry, Robert, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1741; 
blacksmith.—Cullen’s Irish in Boston, p. 32. 

Hereert, John, of Deerfield, Mass., and Bangor, Me.; 
from England in the “Old French War,” as Chap- 
a and pur Econ of a British Regiment; before 1760 ; 

Child: George; d. 1785.—WSheldon’s 
Deeps Mass., p. 199. 

Herr, Samuel, of Broad Bay, Waldobore, Maine; from 
Germany, 1760.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 61. 

Hewes, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 1714; 
int. m. Sarah Dunnel, Sept. 30, 1714.—Boston Ree. 
Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 
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Hewey, Samuel, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Colraine, 
County Derry, Ireland, before 1718; m. Elizabeth 
Denett, widow, Dec. 23, 1718.—N. H. Hist. Gen. 
feg., Vol. 23, p. 395. 

Heycxr, Martin, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; from 
Germany, 1760; m. —————; Child: Conrad; d. 
before his son was born.—WMuller’s Waldoboro, pp. 
25, 26. 

Hicxry, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Dublin, before 
1759; linen printer and dyer; m. Elinor Mann, 
March 8, 1759.—Boston Gazette, May 7, 1759; Old- 
Time New England, Vol. 18, p. 39. 

Hieeins, Alexander, of Newport, R. I.; from Iveland, 
before 1724; Irish servant of Major Nathaniel Shef- 
field, aged 18 in 1724; run-away. — Boston News 
Letter, Feb. 27, 1724. 

Hieerns, Fergus, of Scarborough, Me.; from Ireland; 
Child: Edmund; d. 1777.—Saco Valley Families, p. 
727; History of Scarborough, p. 212. 

Hieeins, Tully, of Berwick, Me.; from Ireland.—Saco 
Valley Families, p. 727; History of Scarborough, p. 
212. 

HitpretuH, Mr. , of Rutland, Mass.; from England, 
one of Burgoyne’s army, 1775; m. Hannah : 
d. May 12, 1827, aet. 66; d. Dec. 22, 1830, aet. 86. 
—futland Vital Records, p. 281. 

Hitpreru, Jacob, of Litchfield; from England, cir. 1720; 
probably son of Ephraim Hildreth; m. Abigail : 
Children: Jacob, Ephraim, William, Abigail, Lucy, 
John, David.—Secomb’s Amherst, p. 626; Hodg- 
man's Westford, p. 458. 

Hitt, Roger, of Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1717; int. m. Lydia Strong, July 4, 1717.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96. 

Hitz, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, Novem- 
ber, 1719; with Captain Dennis; m. perhaps Han- 
nah Cushing, July 13, 1727.—Boston Record Com., 
Vol. 18, p. 64; Vol. 28, p. 138. 

Hixurar, Nicholas, of Boston, Mass. ; from Great Britain, 
before 1712; int. m. Mary Drumer, May 17, 1712.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 92. 
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Hitt, John, of Braintree, Mass.; “Germantown,” 1761. 
—Mass. State Archives, Vol. 15A, pp. 240-242. 

Hitr, Captain Peter, of Waldoboro, Maine; from Ger- 
many, in 1760; m. Polly Klaus; Children: Mary, 
John, Philip, Elizabeth, Catherine, Peter, Henry, 
Anne; d. at sea 1785, aet. 837,—Haton’s Warren, p. 
398; New Hdition, p. 551; Waldoboro grave yard. 

Hinton, Mathias, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Monkwey- 
mouth, County Durham, before 17388; m. Margaret 
King, Aug. 18, 1738.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
26, p. 378. 

Hinps, Corliss, of Barre, Mass.; from England, before 
1764; m. ————, d. Feb. 18, 1806, aet. 83; 
Child: Jesse Corlis; d. Nov., 1811, aet. 90.—Barre 
Vital Records, p. 247; Randall’s Chesterfield, p. 355. 

Hinzs, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Kent, before 
1724; m. Elizabeth Ray, Aug. 11, 1724.— WN. #. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 18. 

Hiyxs, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Northern Ire- 
land, 1718, in ship ‘Friends Goodwill,” Edward 
Goodin, Captain.—Court of Sessions of the Peace 
of Suffolk County. 

Hirpstey, Peter, of Boston, Mass.; from Virginia, cir. 
Oct. 1703; warned out, 1703.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 11, p. 28. 

Hoon, George, Martin, and C , of Broad Bay, Waldo- 
boro, Me.; from Germany, before 1760 (see also 
Conrad Koch).—WMuller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Hopes, Sabastian, of Boston, Mass.; from the Barba- 
does, with Captain Huntington, 1715; warned out 
May 3, 1715.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 227. 

Hopexins, John, of Warren, Maine; from Scotland, 
1753; removed to Boston.—Haton’s Warren, p. 85, 
Died 

Hopeson, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Scotland, cir. 
1762; m. ? Cecilia ; Children: William, Chris- 
tian, Elizabeth, Nancy, Cecilia; d. 1781.—Thomas’s 
History of Printing, Vol. 2, ». 228; Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 24, pp. 308, 310, 318, 322, 327. 

Horrssrs, Anthony, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Me. ; from 
Germany, before 1760.—WMuller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 
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Hoean, Dennis, of —————, R. I.; from Limerick, Ire- 
land, before 1775; b. cir. 1751.—Murray’s Irish 

Ehode Islanders, p. 28. 

Hoae, George, of Salem, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1732; dug a well for Judge Benjamin Lynde.—Ben- 

jamin Lynde’s Journal, p. 33. 
Hoge, Joseph, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 

1754; son of James Hogg; m. Mary Moor, daughter 

of James and Elizabeth (Gregg) Moor; Children: 
Thomas, William, Hugh, James, Agnes N., Mary, 

Sarah; the four sons changed their name to Moor 
in 1803. — Cochran’s Francestown, p. 757; Wood- 

bury’s Bedford, N. H., p. 947. 

Hoee, Robert, of New Boston, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 

1754; b. 17382; son of James Hoge; m. Margaret 

Gregg, of Londonderry, N. H.; Children: Mary, 

Susan, James, Robert, Margaret, Samuel, Joseph, 

Thomas, John, Nancy; d. 1795. — Cogswell’s New 
Boston, p. 423; Woodbury’s Bedford, N. H.; p. 311; 

Cochran’s Francestown, p. 756. 
Hoge, Robert, of Boothbay, Me.; from Great Britain in 

May, 1764, with John Leishman, who was born in 

Falkirk, Secotland.—Greene’s Boothbay, p. 478. 
Hoxrsrook, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 

fore 1710; int. m. Mary Gross, Sept. 138, 1710.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 32. 

Hoxpen, William, from Dublin, Ireland, husbandman; b. 
cir. 1710; volunteer against the West Indies, 1740. 
—Colonial Wars, 1899. 

Houxz, Henry, of Ashburnham, Mass., (afterwards Hall) ; 
from Germany, cir. 1750; b. 1711; m. Anna Mary 
Saunders, in Germany, d. 1802, aet. 76, (will, she 
signs as Mary Hall); Children: Mary, John, Henry, 
Katherine; d. Oct. 14, 1794, aet. 83.—Stearns Ash- 
burnham, p. 727; Worcester Probate, Series A, 
26489. 
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Hoxrerave, John, to New England; from Haslingdon, 
Lancashire, 1699, in the “Virginia,” Edmund Ball, 
Master; twenty-eight years old, with seven years to 
serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

Hoxrzanp, Col. Stephen, of Londonderry, N. H.; from 
Ireland, before 1775.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 107. 

Horan, Solomon, of Newbury, Mass.; from England, 
before 1703 ; 'b. cir. 1672; m. Mary = DamGits 
1683, d. Oct. 18, 1736, aet. 63; Children: Elizabeth, 
J ann James, Sarah, Ruth, Rachel, Sarah, Anns, 
Thomas; d. May 7, 1753, act. 81. — Newbury Vital 
Records, Vol. 1, pp. 226, 997: Vol. 2, pp. 236, 237, 
617. 

Hoimes, Abraham, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
q ship “Elizabeth”; warned out Nov. 3, 1719; m. 
———; m. 2. Mary Morrison; Child: John ; 

a 1753, aged 70.—Parker’s Londonderry, Dp: 21s 
Secomb’s Amherst, p. 634; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
13, p. 68; Documentary History of Maine, p. 20. 

Hormes, Rebecca, of Boston, Mass.; from New York, 
1723; warned out, Feb. 19, 1723.—Boston Rec. 
Coma yy olde pd 0. 

Hort, Simon, of Boston, Mass.; from Philadelphia with 
his wife, 1710; gardner; warned out, Jan. 1710.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, pp. 99, 100. 

Horton, Rowland, of Boston, Mass.; “from London in 
Demerra, merchant,’ 1720 (Demerara?) ; warned 
out Oct. 28, 1720.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 76. 

HoutzappLe, David, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Me. ; 
from Germany, cir. 1760; went to North Carolina 
after 1770.—WMuller’s Waldoboro, p. 67. 

Homes, Rey. William, of Chilmark, Mass.; from Stra- 
bane, Ireland, 1715; b. 1662; m. Katharine Craig- 
head; Children: Robert, John, Margaret, Jane, 
Agnes, Elizabeth, Margery, Katherine, William, 
Hannah; d. 1747.—Rev. Wm. Homes’ Diary, Ms. 
owned by the N. H. Hist. Gen. Soc. 

HonrymMan, James, of R. I.; from New York, 1702-3; 
“clerk”; “formerly chaplain at New York, and is 
now going chaplain to Rhode Island,” 1708.—Hmi- 
grant Ministers to America, p. 34. 
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Hoop, David, of Marblehead, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1723; m. Elenor McFarland, also from Ireland, at 
Marblehead, Nov. 27, 1728; Children: Margaret, 
Breed( ?).—Marblehead Vital Records, Vol. I, p. 
269; Vol. IL, pp. 219, 582. 

Hoop, James, of Pelham, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1738; m. Easter Gray, 1747, d. 1811; Chil- 
dren: 2 sons and 2 daughters (Jennet? Jonathan ? 
Nancy?) record torn.—Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17; 
Pelham Vital Records, p. 4%. 

Hooper, Henry, from Bristol, England, 1716; Chirur- 
geon.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 2383. 

Hoover, John, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Apsum, 
Great Britain, before 1716; m. Mary Waldin Dec. 
13, 1716.—N. E. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 393. 

Hooton, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1719; int. m. Sarah Wye (see John Curril) 
June 5, 1719; Children: John, John, Thomas, 
Sarah, Richard, William, Joan.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 28, p. 98; Vol. 24, pp. 144, 151, 160, 171, 182, 
193, 203. 

Horr, James, of Portland, Me.; from Stoke Damerell, 
Devonshire, cir. 1762; m. —————.,, and had one 
daughter.—Smith’s and Dean's Journal, p. 210. 

Horxins, , of ——, Me. (see William); m. Jenny 
Morison of Sheepscott, Me.—Morrison’s Windham, 
p. BOB. 

Horxins, Christopher, of Newcastle, Me.; from Devon- 
shire, England, before 1778; m. 1. Mery Ts 
2. EAT Newbit: Lives Child: William.—Cush- 
man’s porch: Sheepscot and Newcastle, pp. 391-2. 

Horpxins, Edward, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Apple- 
dore, Devonshire, before 1720; m. Joanna Ball of 
Berwick, Me., May 8, 1720. ABN EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 24, p. 14, 

Hopkins, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
1720; m. Mary ; Children: John, James, Rob- 
ert.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 595; Cochran's An- 
trim, p. 542. 

Hopkins, John, of Windham, N. H.; from Ireland, 1730; 
m. Elizabeth Dinsmoor; Children: James, Margaret, 
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John, Robert, Nancy or Molly, Ruth; died after 
February, 1779.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 589; 
Cochran's Francestown, p. 762; Cochran's Antrmm, 
p. B42. 

Horxins, Robert, of Windham, N. H.; from Ireland, 
1720; m. 1. Elenor Wilson; m. 2. Martha ; Chil- 
dren: Elizabeth, Sarah, James, Robert, Boyd, Ele- 
nor.—WMorrison’s Windham, p. 595; Cochran’s F'ran- 
cestown, p. 762; Cochran’s Antrim, p. 542. 

Hopxrrns, Solomon, of Boston, Mass.; wife and one child 
from “Pencilvania,” 1722 ; warned out May 26, 1722. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 101. 

Hopxrins, Thomas, of Portland, Me.; from Axminster, 
England, 1784; Children: James D., Thomas, and 
three daughters.—Smith’s and Dean’s Journal, p. 
252. 

Hopxins, William, of Newcastle, Maine (see Hopkins, 
), from Ireland, before 17385; Children: Jenny, 

Patty, Solomon; d. in Canada, where he had been 
earried by the Indians.—Cushing’s Ancient Sheep- 
scot and Newcastle, p. 319. 

Horne, Robert, of Marlborough and Framingham, Mass. ; 
from Flanders, before 1723; m. Elizabeth Maynard, 
daughter of Simon Maynard, Aug. 7, 1723; Child: 
Robert.—Temple’s Framingham, pp. 596, 597; 
Marlborough Vital Records, pp. 94, 266. 

Horney, David, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Gallway, 
Ireland, before 1720; m. Elizabeth Broughton, Nov. 
1720.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 14. 

HovupELettr, Charles Stephen, of Dresden and Frank- 
fort, Me.; from France cir. 1752; lace weaver; b. 
1707; Child: Louis; d. 1784, at Pownalboro, Me., 
aet. 77.—Maine Hist. Soc. Coll., 2d Series, vol. 3, 
p. 851; Allen's Huguenots in Dresden, pp. 6, ‘. 

Hovupetettr, Louis, of Dresden, Maine; Huguenot 
from France, cir. 1752; b. Sept. 8, 1746, son of 
Charles Stephen Houdelette; m. Mary Cavalear, Jan. 
31, 1770, b. Nov. 15, 1748; d. 1835.—-Allen’s Hugue- 
nots in Dresden, pp. 1, 6, 7, 8. 

Hovupen, William, of Petersborough, N. H.; from Eng- 
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land, cir. 1775; m. Sarah Barnard, of Lynn, Mass., 
and settled in Salem; Children: William, John, 
Sally, Polly, Thomas, Betsy, Betsy; d. 1829, in Bris- 
tol, Vt.—Smith’s Peterborough, part 2, p. 122; Salem 
Vital Records, Vol. I, p. 454. 

Houston, Robert, of Andover, Mass.; from the North of 
Ireland, in the ship “Elizabeth,” at Boston, 1719; 
warned out, Noy. 8, 1719.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
13, p. 60. 

How, Richard, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, in 1716; 
glover.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 232. 

Howarp, James, of Augusta, Me.; from Ireland, before 
1736; b. 1702; m. 1. Mary , d. 1778; Children: 
John, Samuel, Margaret, William; m. 2, Susanna 

) Cony, 1781, who m. 3d, William Brooks; 
Children: Isabella, James; d. May 14, 1787.— 
North’s Augusta, p. 882. 

Howarp, Mary, of Boston, Mass.; from London, 1727; 
warned out April 15, 1727, warned out July 11, 
1727.—Suffolk Court Files, 20510; Boston Ree. 
Com., Vol. 13, p. 167. 

Howet, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1716; int. m. Eliza Player, March 19, 1716; 
forbid by Stephen Perks.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
28, p. 95. 

Hueuss [alias Freeman], Henry, of East Haven, Conn. ; 
from Wales, 1748; b. 1723; m. Lydia Tuttle, 1749 ; 
Child: Henry.—Amer. Ances., Vol. 3, p. 189. 

Hueuxs, Hugh, to New England; from Anglesey, Wales, 
1699, in the “Virginia”; nineteen years old, with 
seven years to serve—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
64, p. 260. 

Houaeues, John, of Windham, N. H.; from Great Britain, 
during the Revolution; m. Mehitable Buzwell, of 
Kingston, N. H.; Children: William, Elizabeth, 
Sarah, Anna, Polly, Barnet, John, Hannah, Mehit- 
able, Margaret; d. 1819, aged 75.—Morrison’s Wind- 
ham, p. 596. 

Hueues, William, of Boston, Mass.; runaway from Bos- 
ton; “born in Ireland, about 28 years old, a brick 
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layer, of short stature, brown complexion, his hair 
of a blackish brown colour, with the ring finger on 
his left hand bent inwards.”—Boston News Letter, 
Nov. 25-Dec. 2, 1717 [advertisement]. 

Humpurties, Edward, of Scituate, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before 1740; m. Anna Sandlin, int. Oct. 3, 1739; 
Children: Margaret, Edward, Richard, Mary, John. 
—Dean’s Scituate, p. 290; Scituate Vital Records, 
Vol. Lop 183i) Voll np aS b eos: 

Humpurey, Lawrence, of Georgetown and Topsham, Me. ; 
from ‘the Cove of Cork,” Ireland, by way of the 
West Indies, cir. 1780; b. 1757; m. Elizabeth Camp- 
bell, daughter of John Campbell, 1788; Children: 
Mary, Sally, Nancy, John Campbell, Daniel, Eliza, 
William, Margaret; d. 1835, in Topsham, Maine.— 
Wheeler's Brunswick, pp. 839, 840. 

Houmepurey, William, of Windham, N. H.; from London- 
derry, Ireland, 1719; Child: William.—WMorrison’s 
Windham, p. 603. 

Hunt, Thomas, of Salem, Mass.; from Waterford, Ire- 
land, before 1770; m. Susanna Jefferds [widow], 
April 3, 1770.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 3, p. 529. 

Hunter, Daniel, of Boston, Mass.; with his wife, “Irish 
people from small point” [Small Point, Maine], 
warned out Apr. 26, 1723.—Suffolk Court Fules, 
16816. 

Hunter, George, of New England; from Morn, near 
Newry in County Down, Ireland, in 1707.—Boston 
News Letter, June 10, 1717. 

Hunter, James, of Cornish, N. H.; from Scotland, be- 
fore 1770; Children: James Sumner, Lucy, Hannah, 
and perhaps others.—-Child’s Cornish, Vol. II, p. 
217. 

Hunter, Jane, of Boston, Mass., spinster; from Dublin, 
1721, in the brigantine “Anne and Rebecca”; m. 
Edward Dixson, Dec. 18, 1722.—Mass. Archwes, 
Vol. 105; Court of Sessions of the Peace, 1715-18, 
Vol. 1, ». 117; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 106. 

Hurp, Nicholas, to New England; from Pousonby, Cum- 
berland, 1699, in the “Virginia”; nineteen years old, 
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with seven years to serve—N. H. [Hust. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Horst, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1720; int. m. Margaret Pope, Aug. 26, 1720.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Huvteutn, Zachary, of Boston, Mass.; from New York by 
land, with his wife and two children, Oct.-Nov. 1717 ; 
butcher; warned out, Dec. 23, 1717.—Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 13, p. 32. 

Hourcutns, Anne, of Boston, Mass. ; from Newcastle, Great 
Britain, 1721.—Court of Sessions of the Peace of 
Suffolk County, 1719-25, Vol. II, p. 124. 

Hureurins, Parley, of Stratford, N. H.; from Edinburgh, 
Scotland, in the British Army, 1774; settled in Con- 
necticut; Child: Parley—Thompson’s Stratford, p. 
395. 

Hurcninson, Henry, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1710; int. m. Margaret Syle, July 20, 1710. 
— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 32. 

Hutcuinson, Henry, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1710; int. m. Mary Ranger, Sept. 14, 1710.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 32. 

Huzzry, John, of ——-, R. I.; from Armagh, Ireland, be- 
fore 1777; b. cir. 1727.—Murray’s Irish Rhode Is- 
landers, p. 34. 

Hyer, Conrad, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Me.; from Ger- 
many, cir. 1760; b. April 10, 1749; d. Feb. 19, 1856. 
—Portratt in the Church, Waldoboro, Maine. 

Hysxrop, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Scotland, cir. 
1740; b. Humley Parish, East Lowden, Scotland, 
cir. 1714; m. Mehitable Stoddard; Children: James, 
William, David, Elizabeth; pedlar; “In 1746 he 
lodged at the house of Mr. John Williams at the sign 
of the Three Sugar Loaves, King Street; d. 1796.— 
Bolton's Brookline, p. 28; Ancient and Honorable 
Artillery Co., p. 74; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 24, pp. 
277, 282, 287, 291; Boston News Letter, May 29, 
1746. 

Ingram, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Lisbon, before 
1752; mustard-maker, near Oliver’s Dock, Boston.— 
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Boston Gazette, Sept. 19, 1752; Old-Time New Eng- 
land, Vol. 18, p. 39. 

Inisu, James, of Falmouth, Maine; from England, 1711; 
m. Elizabeth ; Children: John, Miriam, Joseph, 
Elizabeth, Thomas, James, Thomas, William; d. in 
Gorham, Me., aged 53.—McLellan’s Gorham, p. 583. 

Jackson, John, of Boston, Mass.; from England, Aug. 
1716; “Joyner.”—-Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 10. 

JacKson, Stephen, of Providence, R. I.; from Kilkenny, 
Ireland, cir. 1724; b. 1700.—Murray’s Rhode Is- 
landers, p. 29. 

Jackson, Thomas; from Ireland, cordwainer; b. cir. 
1716; volunteer against the West Indies, 1740.— 
Colonial Wars, p. 1899. 

Jacos, Daniel, of Dresden, Me.; from France.—Allen’s 
Huguenots in Dresden, p. 18. 

Jacor, Denis, of Dresden, Maine; from France.—Allen’s 
Huguenots in Dresden, p. 18. 

Jarvis, Freeman, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Great Brit- 
ain, before 1736; m. Mehitable Hatch, of Charles- 
town, in Portsmouth, Dec. 23, 1736.—N. EH. Hist. 
Gen. Reg., Yok 26. 9. 380%. 

James, William, of Warren, Maine; from Ireland, cir. 
17385; b. 1689; m. Catherine Cunningham; Chil- 
dren: William, Patrick, Phebe, Fanny, Catherine, 
Anna, Joseph; d. Oct. 29, 1770, aged 81.—Haton’s 
Warren, p. 401; New Hd., p. 559. 

JamEson, Hugh, of Dunbarton, N. H.; from the Isle of 
Man, or from Colraine, Ireland, on the sloop 
“Molly,” cir. 1740; son of Wiliam Jameson of Bel- 
fast, Ireland; m. 1st, Chrystal or Christine White- 
head, of the Isle of Man, d. cir. 1788; m. 2d, Jane 
McHenry, widow of John Barr, of Londonderry, 
N. H.; Children: Jane, Elizabeth, Rosina, Esther, 
Martha, son, d. e., son, d. e., Molly, Alexander, Dan- 
iel, Hugh, Peggy, Sarah, Thomas; d. 1790.—Amert- 
can Ancestry, Vol. 3, p. 29; Hadley’s Goffstown, pp. 
233-4. 

JEROULD, see Gerould. 
JEWEL, Philip, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from “the Parish 
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of Yanton in ye County of Biddeford,” before 1739 ; 
m. Elizabeth Wilkinson, Nov. 8, 1739.—N. H. Hist. 
Gen. Reg., Vol. 26, p. 380. 

JirauLD, Reuben, of Cornish, N. H.; from France, “at 
the time of the Huguenot wars”; b. 1734; settled first 
at Plainfield, Conn.; m. Joanna Spaulding, b. 1733, 
d. 1807; Children: Martha, Polly, Hannah, Sally; 
d. May 8, 1800.—-Childs’ Cornish, Vol. II, p. 281. 

Jounson, Abraham, of Cornish, Portsmouth and Green- 
land, N. H.; from England, before 1760; m. Mercy 
Huggins, cir. 1760, b. 1739, d. 1815; Children: Sa- 
rah, Joshua, Hannah, John, Margaret, Rebecca, Eliz- 
abeth, Mercy, Mary, Abraham; d. October 24, 1893. 
—Childs’ Cornish, Vol. II, pp. 231-2. 

Jounson, Adam, of Pelham, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1738.—Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17. 

JOHNSON, James, of Scarborough, Maine; from Auckley, 
Scotland, cir. 1732; Children: John, James.—Mc- 
Lellan’s Gorham, p. 598. 

Jounson, John, of Boston, Mass.; from London, 1737; 
eunsmith; granted liberty to follow his calling.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 15, ». 57. 

JOHNSON, John, of Shrewsbury, Mass.; from Great Brit- 
ain, before 1738.—Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17. 

Jounson, Michael, of Londonderry, N. H., Haverhill, 
Mass., and Hampstead, N. H.; from Londonderry, 
Treland, 1727 or 1728; m. Mary Hancock before 
1728; Children: Miriam, John, Michael, Sarah, 
Charles, Robert.-—Whitcher’s Haverhill, N. H., p. 

552; Haverhill Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 183. 
Jounston, Thomas, of Warren, Me.; from Scotland, 

1735; removed to Bristol, Me.; d. 1811.—Jaton’s 
Warren, vp. 85, 121. 

JouNsTon, Rey. William, of Windham, N. H.; from 
Mullow Male, County Tyrone, Ireland, before 1736; 
b. 1710; educated at Edinburgh University; m. An- 
nie Cummings: Children: William, Anna, Nancy, 
Lois, Elizabeth, Witter, Hugh C.; d. Florida, N. Y., 



98 IMMIGRANTS TO NEW ENGLAND, 1770-1775 

1782.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 607; First Settlers 

wn Northern Worcester, p. 50. 
JAMESON, James; called on Rev. Wm. Homes at Chil- 

mark, Nov. 8, 1717, with John McClellam. 
Jameson, Thomas, of Dumbarton, N. H.; from Belfast, 

Treland, cir. 1740; b. 1710; m. Margaret Dickey; 
Children: Mary, Alexander John, Margaret, Hugh, 
Thomas, and one other; [see his brother Hugh Jame- 
son].—Cochran’s Antrim, p. 555. 

Jamipson, William, of Portland, Me.; from Ireland, in 
1718.—Smith’s and Dean's Journal, p. 60. 

Jaquin, George, of Dresden, Me.; from France.—Allen’s 
Huguenots in Dresden, p. 18. 

Jaquin, James Frederick, of Frankfort and Dresden, 
Me.; from France, via Halifax, 1702.—Allen’s Hu- 
guenots in Dresden, p. 14. 

JEcKyi1, John, of Boston, Mass.; from England, before 
1733; born in England, the son of Thomas Jeckyll, 
D.D.; d. before January 4, 1733 (‘died last Fri- 
day”).—-Boston News Letter, Jan. 4, 1783. 

JEFFERS, John; convict assigned to Apthorp and Han- 
cock, July 18, 1747, from Wm. Cookson of Hull.— 
Suffolk Court Files. 

JEFFRIES, Charles, Boston, Mass.; sailor from South Yar- 
mouth, Isle of Wight, to Philadelphia; from Phila- 
delphia on sloop ““Humbird,” 1737 ; ill—Boston. Ree. 
Com., Vol. 15, p. 48. 

Jenkins, Richard, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
cir. 1713; int. m. Bethia Hughs, July 27, 1713; bans 
forbidden by Nathaniel Dew.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 28, p. 93. 

JENNESS, Job, of Rye, N. H.; from England, cir. 1750; 
Children: Samuel, Benjamin; drowned.—Carter’s 
Pembroke, Vol. 2, p. 163. 

Jepson, William, of Wells, Me.; from Magwater?, Ire- 
land (Moy-water?).—Browne’s Wells and Kenne- 
bunk, p. 313. 

JEREE, Peter, of Boston, Mass.; from “Jersie,” before 
1716; int. m. Anna Foosheron, May 8, 1716, “from 
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London with Capt. Thomas.’—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 28, p. 95. } 

JoHonnot, Daniel, of Boston, Mass.; Huguenot, from 
France, before 1700; m. Susannah Johnson, April 
18, 1700; Children: Zachariah, Daniel, Andrew, Ma- 
rianna.—T'emple’s Framingham, p. 610; Boston Vital 
Records, Vol. 28, p. 1; Vol. 24, pp. 3, 25, 35, 42. 

JomnER, Edward, of Sudbury, Charlestown, Leominster 
and Deerfield, Mass.; from Wales or Isle of Jersey, 
cir. 1740; m. , d. June 8, 1803, aet. 93; 
Children: Edward, Elizabeth, William; d. May, 
1796, in Deerfield.—Sheldon’s Deerfield, p. 221. 

Jones, David, of Boston, Mass.; shipwright, from Lon- 
don, April 27, 1727; warned out July 11 (return), 
1727; m. Elizabeth Alcott, Feb. 24, 1731.—Suffolk 
Court Files, 20510; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 
167, Vol. 28, p. 172. 

Jonrs, Edward, of Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
cir. 1713; int. m. Sarah Wayman, June 19, 1714.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 

Jonzs, Eldridge, of Boston, Mass.; from London, 1741; 
corkeutter.—Boston News Letter, May 28, 1741. 

Jonzs, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Parish of St. Nich- 
olas, Glamorganshire, Wales, in 1725; he brought 
a letter to the Parish in Boston, 1725, when he came 
to settle the estate of his brother, Captain Thomas 
Jones of Boston, captain of the “Blessing.” Other 
heirs: brothers William and Richard, sisters Eliza- 
beth, Cicile—Su/ffolk Probate, Vol. 24, pp. 86, 250, 
285, 617. 

Jonxes, John, of Newbury, Mass.; from Rochester, Kent, 
England, before 1744; m. Martha Mitchell, March 
25, 1744, in Newbury.—Newbury Vital ‘Records, 
Vol. 2, p. 380. 

JonxEs, John, to New England ; from Clanderry, Denby- 
shire, Wales, 1699, in the “Virginia.” Edmund Ball, 
Master ; seventeen years old, with seven years to 
serve.—NV. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

Jonres, Margaret, to New England; from Ritchen, in 
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Denbyshire, 1699, in the “Virginia,” Edmund Ball, 
Master; thirty-two years old, with seven years to 
serve.—NV, H'. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

Jones, Richard, of Boston, Mass.; bricklayer, from Bris- 
tol, April, 1717; warned out June 19, 1717.—Boston 
Bee! Com. Pol 13 yp. 21, 

Jonrs, Thomas. of Warren, Me.; from England, before 
17 82; Children: Hannah, Sarah, Lucy, Williams, 
William, Thomas, John, Mary, Elija’ Rebecca.— 
Eaton’s Warren, pp. 561-2. 

Jonxs, Thomas, of Hanover, Mass. ; Berhais from Wales; 
; Child, Noah.—Amer. Ances, Vol, 3, 

pm. 165. 

Jonrs, William, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Rythyn, 
Wales, before 1720; m. Anna Mason, of Nechowa- 
nuck, ‘Sept. Be 1720.—N. i. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
24, p. 14. 

Jone@, Michael, of Broad Bay, Me. (see also Jung) ; from 
Germany. before 1764.—WMuller’s Waldoboro, p. 64. 

JORDEN, Patrick, of Boston; from Virginia, April 27, 
warned out July 11 (return), 1727; a hatter from 
Maryland; admitted a citizen, May 3, 1727, on 
£100 security. —Suffolk Court Files, 20, 510; Boston 
Ree. Com., Vol. 18, pp. 163, 167. 

June, Valentine, of Broad Bay, Wallabero: Me. (see also 
eae from Germany, before 1782.—Mass. Arch- 
wes, Vol. 15-A, pp. 240-2. 

Jupp, John, of Shirley, Mass.; from England, a deserter 
from the British army; m. Mary Simonds, int. Nov. 
12, 1774, m. 2. Nathan Smith; Child: Mary; “John 
Jupp, Englishman,” ; 
tal Records, pp. 56, 141, 196; Bolton’s Sharley Up- 
lands and Intervales, p. 356. 

KALLock, , of Portsmouth, N. H. [or Kellock] ; 
from Ireland, before 1725 ; Children: David, Finley; 
removed to Philadelphia; d. in Philadelphia.— 
Haton’s Thomaston, p. 294; New Hd., p. 563. 

Katiock, Finley, of Warren, Me. (Kellock) ; from Ire- 
land, before 1725, son of above, gq. v.; m. Mary 
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Young; Children: David, John, Mary, Matthew, 
Alexander, Margaret.—Warren’s Eaton, p. 563. 

Karr, James, of Bow, N. H.; from Ireland, 1722; brother 
of John Karr of Merrimack, N. H.; killed by the 
Indians, 1748.—Whiton’s Antrim, p. 59. 

Karr, John, of Merrimac, N. H.; from Ireland, 1722; 
m. Isabella Walker.—Whiton’s Antrim, p. 59. 

Karr, John, of Chester, N. H.; from Bally Wollon, Ire- 
land, cir. 1736; m. Elizabeth Wilson, in Ireland; 
Children: John, Mark, Joseph; d. 1792, aged 75.— 
Chase’s Chester, p. 483. 

Karrick, Bryan, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland in ship 
“Catherine,” Robert Waters, master, before June 24, 
1737 ; accepted as an inhabitant.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 15, p. BA. 

Kasson, Adam, of Voluntown, Conn.; perhaps from near 
Carrickfergus, Ireland, in 1722; b. 1682; m. Jane 
Hall; Child: James; d. 1752.—American Ancestry, 

Vol. 3, p. 205. 
KavanaveH, James, of Newcastle, Me.; from Ireland, 

1781; b. at New Ross, County Wexford, Ireland; 
m. Sarah Jackson, of Boston, d. Jan. 16, 1813; 
owned land and mills at Damariscotta Falls, Me.; 
Children: Edward, Sally, John, Margaret, Francis 
M., James, Winniefred; d. June 30, 1828, aet. 72.— 
Ancient Sheenscott and Newcastle, pp. 395-6. 

Kay, Brian, of Haverhill, N. H.; from Yorkshire, Eng- 
land, to Fort Cumberland, 1774, and later to Haver- 
hill; m. 1. Dorothy Net ye2. cd.) Girl B00 sm... 
Mrs. Elsie McCormack, d. before 1810; m. 3. Mrs. 
Mary Smith, widow of David Smith; Children: 
Elizabeth, Hannah, Sarah, Anne, Jane, Bryan, Rob- 
ert, Hannah; d. 1813.—Whitcher’s Haverhill, p. 556. 

Kzats, H™, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Exeter, England, 
before 1721; m. Elizabeth Perry, Sept. 14, 1721.— 
N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 14. 

Kezsr, Henry, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Exeter, Eng- 
land, before 1720; m. Sarah White, of Topsum, Eng- 
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land, in Portsmouth, N. H., May 19, 1720.—N. E. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 14. 

Kran, John, of Boston, Mass.; arrived in ship ‘“Wil- 
liam,” with wife and four children, from Ireland, 
1718.—Court of Sessions of the Peace of Suffolk 
County, 1718. © 

KELLEY, see also Kelly. 
Kertiry, John; from England, deserter; matross in Cap- 

tain Lillie’s Co., 1777.—Soldiers and Sailors of the 
Revolution. 

Kzxtock, see Kallock. 
Kertusry, Alexander, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ire 

land before 1720, with three brothers; m. Ann 
[Kelso?]; Children: Margaret, Jonathan, William. 
—Londonderry Vital Records, p. 77; H. S. Bolton, 
Mss. History of the Kelsey Family; Cogswell’s New 
Boston, p. 383. 

Ketsty, John, of Harvard and Shirley, Mass.; from Ire- 
land, before 1721; m. Martha McFarland, of Lunen- 
burg, Jan. 10, 1740, d. 1774; Children: John, Mar- 
tha, Betsy; d. March 1, 1780, aet. 85.—Chandler’s 
Shirley, p. 487; H. S. Bolton, Mss. History of the 
Kelsey Family; Lunenburg Records, p. 253; Shirley 
Vital Records, pp. 56, 196. 

Kerxso, Hugh, of Worcester; from Londonderry, Ireland, 
in 1718; wheelwright; m. Sarah ; Children: 
Matthew Gray, Jean, John, Sarah, ‘Shusanah,” 
“Marey,” (Matthew Gray married his daughter 
Jean) ; will probated 14 June 1737.—Worcester Pro- 
bate; Lincoln’s Worcester, p. 49; Wall’s Reminis- 
cences of Worcester, p. 128; Worcester Probate, 
Serves A, 34,458. 

KELty, see also Kelley. 
Kerry, Daniel, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Limerick, 

Ireland before 1741; m. Joan Rijan, of Limerick, 
in Portsmouth, Jan. 15, 1741.—N. H#. Hist. Gen. 
teeg.. Vole aaa 

Kriiy, James, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1716; 
joiner.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 282. 
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Kertry, Michael, of Newport, R. I., from Limerick, Ire- 
land, cir. 1775.—Murray’s Irish Rhode Islanders, 
p. 34. 

Keutry, Robert, of Newcastle, Me.; from England, 1793- 
5, with Captain David Otis; b. Liverpool; m. Mary 
Holmes, daughter of John Holmes, cir. 1809; Chil- 
dren: Robert, James, William, Daniel D.—Ancient 
Sheepscott and Newcastle. 

Ketiyerur, Henry, of Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 
1722; m. Mary Worthylak, Sept. 12, 1722.—Boston 
feecs Com., V ol. 28) pe107. 

Kenpatt, [Mrs.| Sarah, of Salem, Mass.; from Stafford- 
shire, England, before 1713 ; daughter of James Ken- 
dall, glover, of Staffordshire; m. Thomas Maule, 
merchant, Oct. 6, 1718.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 
4, p. 76. 

Kernnepy, Hugh, Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 1720; 
m. Mary Wyer, Dec. 28, 1720.—Boston Rec. Com., 
VOLI2 8,0. 38. 

Krnnepy, Hugh, Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 1738 
(see above); m. Susanna Pico, Nov. 2, 1738; Chil- 
dren: Hugh, Margaret, Elizabeth, Abigail—Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 207; Vol. 24, pp. 237, 240, 
946, 267. | 

Krnyepy, John, Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 1743 ; 
m. Joanna Daniels, Jan. 12, 1743; Child: Mary.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 251; Vol. 24, p. 257. 

Kennepy, Matthew, Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 
1747; m. Jane Vibert, May 21, 1747; Child: Mary. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 251; Vol. 24, p. 274, 

Kernnepy, Samuel, of Sheepscott, Me.; from Ireland, cir. 
1731; Children: Jane, James, William, Agnes, Sa- 
rah, Samuel, Robert.—-Ancient Sheepscott and New- 
castle, p. 396. 

Kennepy, William, Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 
1750; m. Margaret Dalrymple, Nov. 1, 1700.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 341. 

Kewniston, John, of Nottingham, N. H.; from Scotland, 
1746, after battle of Culloden Moor; b. Scotland; 
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m. ; Children: David, Joseph, Isaac, 
Joshua, Samuel, Thomas.-—Greene’s Boothbay, p. 
554. 

Kenny, James, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Cadteen, County 
Tyrone, Ireland, before 1726; m. Lydia Linsley, 
Nov. 17, 1726.—N. #. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 
308, 

Kerrie, James, of Salem, Mass.; from Roddingham, 
County Suffolk, before 1771; m. Ruth Williams, of 
Danvers, late of Lynn, int. Sept. 25, 1771.—Salem 
Vital Records, Vol. B, p. 564. 

Kerrset, David, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Me.; from 
Germany, before 1764; m. Margaret —Miuller’s 
Waldoboro, p. 64. 

Kerwin, Robert, of Portsmouth, N. H. and Salem, Mass. ; 
from Newfoundland, before 1770; int. m. Mary Mar- 
row, June 25, 1770.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, 
pp. 62, 564. 

Kerxwoop, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Glasgow in 
Snow “Amity,” in 1716, with 13 men servants; a 
pedlar.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 232. 

Kisiine, or Kiblinger, John, of Ashburnham, Mass. ; 
from Germany, before 1758; b. Germany, 1722; m. 
Catherine Wolfe, d. 1821, aet. 91; Children: Jacob, 
John, Catherine, Jane, Elizabeth, Sarah, Margaret, 
Hannah, Henry; d. 1771.—Stearn’s Ashburnham, p. 
778; Worcester Probate, Series A, 26,489. 

Kip, Matthew, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1730.—Documentary History of Maine, p. 24. 

Kitzorne, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Antigua, 1721; 
a question whether he was a passenger or a sailor.— 
Court of Sessions of the Peace of Suffolk County, 
1715-18, Vol. 1, p. 118. 

Kriieorz, John, of Kittery, Fryeburg, and Bethel, Me.; 
from Scotland, before 1764; m. Elizabeth Brickett, of 
Berwick, Me.; Children: Joseph, John, Benjamin, 
Samuel, Mary, Sally, Elizabeth, Mehitable, Alice.— 
Lapham’s Bethel, p. 571. 
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Kriiuicurr, Thomas, of Dunstable, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1744; m. Mary ; Children: Submit, Reu- 

ben, Jonathan, Thomas, Charity, Othniel.—Bolton’s 

Shirley Uplands and Intervales, p. 344. 

Kitpatrick, Thomas, of Wells, Maine; from Coleraine, 

Ireland, 1718-19; m. Margaret ; Children: 

John, James, Joseph, William, Thomas, Christo- 

pher, Jeremiah, Isaac, Joshua, Mary, Sarah; d. 

1762, aet 88.—Saco Valley Families, p. 767. 

Kincarp, see also Kinkhead. | 

Kinoarp, Jonn, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Waterford, 

Ireland, before 1718; m. Martha Churchill, Nov. 18, 

1718.—N. EF. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 395. 

Kincarp, John, Boothbay, Maine; came in May, 1764, 

with John Leishman, who was b. in Falkirk, Scot- 
land.—Greene’s Boothbay, p. 478. 

Kincarp, Patrick, of Brunswick, Maine; from Scotland, 

cir. 1760; b. cir. 1748; m. Mary Stanwood, daugh- 
ter of David and Mary (Hunt) Stanwood; d. Dee. 

25, 1821; Children: James, David, Patrick, Jean- 

ette, Nellie, Mary; d. Dec. 27, 1817, aet 74.—Pat- 

rick Kincaid and his descendants, MS by Rev. Chas. 

N. Sinnett, in the N. E. Hist. Gen. Soc., Bolton’s 

Stanwood Family, p. 73. 

Kine, James, of Providence, R. I.; from Dublin, Ire- 

land, cir. 1775. — Murray’s Irish Rhode Islanders, 

p. 84, 

Kine, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 

fore 1721; int. m. Mary Howard, Feb. 22, 1721. 

—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 99. 

Kineston, Elias, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 

before 1711; int. m. Martha Brown of Charlestown, 

May 2, 1711; Children: Elias, Martha, William, 

Mary, Mary, William, John. — Boston Rec. Com., 

Vol. 28, p. 91, Vol. 24, pp. 84, 114, 137, 145, 161, 
176, 187. 
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KInKHEAD, see also Kincaid. 
Kinxeap, Rev. John, of Windham, N. H.; from Ire- 

land, where he was born; perhaps related to Samuel 
Kinkead of Windham, N. H.— Morrison’s Wind- 
ham, p. 618. 

KinsEL, Bernhard, of Waldoboro, Maine; from Germany ; 
he went to North Carolina, after 1770. — Miller’s 
Waldoboro, p. 67. 

Kirkpatrick, John, of Stirling, Maine; from Scotland, 
1758; b. 1784; m. Anne Bradbury; Children: Eliza- 
beth, Ann, William, Roland, Thomas, Mary, Daniel, 
John, Jabez, Abigail, James; d. 1817, aged 82.— 
Haton’s Warren, pp. 85, 122, 405. 

Kiriey, Nathan, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1711; mariner; int. m. Elizabeth Nicholson, 

| April 7, 1711.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91. - 
Knox, Adam, of Blandford, Mass.; from the north of 

Treland, before 1730; son of William Knox; m. 1. 
Eleanor , d. Dec. 21, 1760; Children: Oliver, 
Elizabeth, David; m. 2. Mollie Campbell; Children: 
Jane, Eleanor, Mary, William, John.—Knox Cene- 
alogy, Foote, pp. 6, 7. 

Kwox, Adam, Boston, Mass.; from Ulster, Ireland, 1737; 
b. 1719; m. Martha King, in Boston, March 12, 
1740; Children: Thomas, Adam, Adam, Robert.— 
Boston Rec. Com., p. 246, 249, 270, 282, Vol. 28, 

2 oo) 
Knox, John, of Blandford, Mass.; from Ireland, before 

1730; son of William Knox; b. cir. 1720; m. Rachel 
Freeland, Sept. 28, 1741; Children: William, Jane, 
John, Elizabeth, Rachel, Mary, Sarah, James, Han- 
nah, Eleanor, Elijah; d. cir. 1800, will—Knoz Gene- 
alogy, Foote, p. 4; Hopkinton Vital Records, p. 314. 

Kwox, Timothy, of Lancaster, Mass., and Pembroke, 
N. H.; from Ireland, before 1730; Children: John, 
William, Margaret, Timothy, David, Mary; d. 1748. 
—TLancaster Vital Records, pp. 57, 279, 280, 282. . 

Kwox, William, of Hopkinton, Mass.; from the north of 
Ireland, before 1730; m. Elizabeth , alive 1774; 
Children: John, William, Adam, Griswold (a daugh- 
ter), Agnes, Elizabeth; d. cir. 1774 (¢will).—Knox 
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Genealogy, Foote, pp. 1-38, Hopkinton Vital Rec- 
ords, p: 128. 

Kwox, William, of Blandford, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 
1730; son of William Knox; b. cir. 1721; m. Isabel 
Ferguson, Dec. 21, 1749, d. Aug. 25, 1808, aet 76; 
Children: William, Eleanor, Samuel, Elizabeth, 
John, Nathan, Mary, David, James, Eunice; d. 
March 9, 1802.—Knox Genealogy, Foote, pp. 5, 6. 

Kwox, William, of Boston, Mass.; parents of General 
Henry Knox.—Laton’s Thomaston, p. 303. 

Kocu, Conrad, of Braintree, Mass.; ‘‘Germantown,” 
from Germany, before 1758 (see also Hoch).—State 
Archives, Vol. 15A, pp. 240-242, Pattee’s Brain- 
tree, p. 480. 

Koon, John Walter, of Braintree, Mass. (or Roach?) ; 
“Germantown,” from Germany, before 1761.—State 
Archives, Vol. 15A, pp. 240-242, Pattee’s Braintree, 
p. 481. 

Krorun, Peter, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, 
before 1764; m. Elizabeth ; three children ; they 
moved North Carolina in 1769. — Miller’s Waldo- 
boro, p. 64. 

Kuun, George, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, be- 
fore 1760.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Kyr, Robert, of Warren, Maine; from Scotland, 1753; 
killed at Mill River by Indians.—Haton’s Warren, 
pp. 80,122, 

Lacorz, John, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1727; m. Margaret Crawford, May 20, 1781; Chil- 
dren: Sarah, Rosanna. — Reed’s Rutland, pp. 82, 
155, Rutland Vital Records, pp. 61, 62, 161. 

La Crorx, Frederick, of Medway, Mass.; from Guada- 
loupe, in 1775; m. Elizabeth Cobb, of Wrentham; 
Children: William, Millie, Frederick. — Jameson’s 
Medway, p. 166. 

Lake, Dr. Lancelot, of Boston, Mass.; graduate physician 
from Cambridge, England; d. Sept. 17, 1715, aet 
63 years.—King’s Chapel Burying Ground. 

Lamp, Elizabeth, wife of William Lamb; Sally, a daugh- 
ter; Betty, Nancy, Nellie, Beckie, sisters of William 
Lamb; from Ireland, with Captain John Carrell, 
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1736; admitted inhabitants Sept. 18, 1736.—Boston 
fees Com. Valo lay pa: 

Lamont, see Lemon. 
Lanz, Henry, Boston, Mass.; from Barbadoes, 1706, with 

Capt. Flint; warned out of Boston, 1706.—Boston 
Bec.:Com., Vol. 11, 9. 50. 

Lane, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Scotland, cir. 
1760; m. Margaret ; Children: William, James; 
d. 1775.—Thomas’s History of Printing, Vol. 2, p. 
228, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 24, pp. 302, 304. 

Lanepety, Livermore, of New Boston, N. H.; from Eng- 
land, before 1746; m. Mary Whitridge, of Beverly, 
Mass., Nov. 10, 1746; Children: Joseph, Livermore, 
John, Thomas, William; d. 1799.—Cogswell’s New 
Boston, p. 435, Secomb’s Amherst, p. 666, Beverly 
Vital Records, Vol. I, p. 197, Vol. LI, p. 182. 

Laneuaseri£, Mr. Louis, of Boston, Mass.; from France, 
before 1730; admitted an inhabitant, with liberty to 
keep a school to teach French, Oct. 21, 1730.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 18, 201. 

LanMan, James, Boston, Mass.; from London, England, 
1692-1714; son of Thomas and Mary (Elton) Lan- 
man; m. Joanna Boyleston, July 5, 1716; Children: 
Peter, James, Mary, Samuel.—Morrison’s Windham, 
p. 619, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 65, Vol. 24, 
pO ADT ASS 151: 

LarMan, Robert, Boston, Mass. ; from the Canary Islands, 
with several others, in the sloop “William,” Oct., 
1720; held up at Spectacle Island with small pox 
on board; allowed to land, Oct. 28, 1720; a Robert 
Larman m. Sarah Tyley, Oct. 24, 1715, in Boston. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 76, Vol. 28, p. 59. 

Larry, Dennis, of Gorham, Maine; from Ireland, dur- 
ing the Indian Wars; m. 1. Margaret Brown; Chil- 
dren: John, James; m. 2. Patience Wooster; Child: 
Stephen; d. Dec., 1796, aged 102.—McLellan’s Gor- 
ham, p. 610. 

Laryr, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from County Cork, 
Ireland, before 1723; m. Sarah Tout, June 16, 17238. 
—N. H, Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 16. 
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LataLz, Thomas, Boston, Mass. ; [Lataile]; from the Bar- 
badoes, cir. 1714; int. m. Katherine Beauchamp, 
Oct. 16, 1714; Child: Margaret.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 28, p. 94, Vol. 24, p. 126. 

Latuoe, Robert, of Worcester, Mass. ; from Londonderry, 
Ireland, 1718.—Wall’s Reminiscences of Worcester, 
p. 128. | 

LatTaNirE, Lazurus, Boston, Mass.; from New York, 
with Captain DeWose, cir. July, 1708, with wite 
and children; warned out, 1708.—Boston Kec. Uom., 
Vol. 11, p. 80. 

LaucuuEn, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 
1723; m. Ann Albee, June 5, 1723.—Boston fee. 
Com., Vol. 28, p. 114. 

Laur, Jacob, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; from Ger- 
many, before 1752.—Mass. Archives, Vol. 15A, pp. 
240-2. 

Lausson, John, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with Cap- 
tain Dennis, Nov., 1719; a farmer. — Boston Lec. 
Com., Vol. 13, p. 64. 

Lawrence, John, Boston, Mass.; from ‘‘Jersie,” before 
1713; int. m. Marian Beauchamp, Aug. 28, 1713; 
Children: Marian, John; m. 2. perhaps Dorothy Sas- 
tero, Oct. 1, 1720; Children: Mary, Benjamin. — 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, pp. 98, 127, Vol. 24, 
ome. P18. 

Laypon, John, Boston, Mass.; from New York, 1723; 
warned out of Boston, Feb. 19, 1723.—Boston Rec. 
Coney vLuls.-p. 110, 

Layor, John Henry, of Dresden, Maine; from France.— 
Allin’s Huguenots in Dresden, p. 18. 

LrecuMere, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; son of Lech- 
meie, and brother of Lord Lechmere; m. Anne Win- 
throp, Nov. 17, 1709; Children: Lucy, Thomas, 
Nicholas Winthrop, Anne, Anne, Margaret, Nicho- 
las, Anthony; d. July 4, 1766 —Mass. Hist. Soc., 
Winthrop Ms., Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 24, 
pp. 69, 84, 99, 122, 130, 141, 156, 166. 

Lupyarp, John, of Groton, Conn.; from Bristol, Eng- 
land; b. 1700; m. 1. Deborah Young; m. 2. Mrs. 
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Mary Ellery; Children: Young, William ; d. Sept. 

3,1771.—Amer. Ances., Vol. 3, p. 33. 

LEE, Gaiite: Boston, Mass. ; from Great Britain, before 

1710; int. m. Marg Soyle, Nov. 9, 1710; “forbid 

by Mr. Hancock by Soyles order. 3 J: Poston Rec. 

Com., Vol. 28, p. 33. 

Lrrky, Matthew, Boston, Mass.; from London in the 

“New England Galley,” Capt. Stephen Hall, 1737; 
wool comber; he had liberty to open a shop in Bos- 
ton.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 15, p. 59. 

Leoa, John, Boston, Mass.; from London, May 6, 1727; 

warned out July 11, 1727; m. perhaps Sarah Prindle, 
May 1, 1728; admitted a citizen on £100 security ; 
a house-wright.—Suffolk Court File 20510, Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 168-167, Vol. 24, p. 144. 

Letaut, Peter, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, be- 
fore 1760; a wheelwright.—Miller’s Waldoboro, p. 

Das 
LzisuMan, John, of Boothbay, Me.; from Scotland, 1764; 

b. Falkirk, Scotland, 1739; m. Sarah McCulloch, 
widow of Henry Reed, in 1760. d. 1780; Children: 
Thomas, John, Jennett; d. 1814.—Greene’s Booth- 
bay, p. 478. 

La France, Peter, of Marblehead, Mass.; from France, 
before 17 53; m. Alice Meek, in Marblehead, Mary 
10, 1758) = Marbicheed Vital Records, Vol. IT, 9. 
261. 

Le Gaxuats, David, Marblehead, Mass. ; from France, be- 
fore 1727; m. Hannah Browne, in Marblehead, July 
80; 1727; d. 7:12:1750-1; Children: John, Hannah, 
and probably David and Sarah; d. March 1, 1755. 
—Marblehead Vital Records, Vol. I, p. 316, Vol. 
II, p. 261, 603. 

LE Ler Leute, Charles, of Marblehead, Mass. ; ; (after- 
ward Flowers, Florence &c), Fro France, before 
1725; m. Mary Handcock, in Marblehead, Jan. 25, 
1725; Children: John, Charles, Jane, and a name- 
less daughter, and probably Henry and David.— 
—Marblehead Vital Records, Vol. I, pp. 177, 178, 
Vol. IT, pp. 147, 261, 546, 547, | | 
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Lerrcn or Litch, James, of Lunenburg, Mass. ; from Ire- 

land, before 1746; m. Janet ; Children: Thom- 

as, Manasses, J ohn ¢—Lunenburg Vital Records, p. 

310. 

Le Mrrcrer, The Rev. André, of Boston, Mass.; from 

Caen, Normandy, in 1715; Minister of the French 

Church in Boston; m. Margaret ; Children: 

Andrew, James, aces Margaret, Peter, Zachariah, 

Jane, Stephen Bartholomew; d. March 31, 1764, in 

Roxbury (will). — Boston Gazette, April 2, 1764, 

Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 24, pp. 188, 145, 151, 161, 

166: 177, 182, N. HB) Hest. Gens Soci; Vol. 13,\ pp: 

315-324, Colonial Society of Mass., Feb., 1926, pp. 

343-348. 
Lemon, James, of Palmer and Ware, Mass.; from Ire- 

land, in 1727; son of James and Polly Lemon; m. 
Mary ; Children: James, Francis, Jane, Will- 
iam, Mary.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 502, Chase’s Ware, 
p. 265, 

Lemon, Samuel, of Palmer and Ware, Mass.; from Ire- 
land, in 1727; son of James and Polly Lemon; m. 
Jane ; Children: Mary, Samuel, Margaret. — 
Temple’s Palmer, p. 502, Chase’s Ware, p. 265. 

Lemont, John, of Bath, Me.; from Ireland, in 1722; b. 
County Londonderry, 1704; settled in “Dromore,” 
part of Phipsburg, anciently Georgetown, Maine, be- 
tween Dromore and the New Meadows River; Child: 
John; d. at Bath, 1827, aet 86.—Reed’s Bath, p. 314. 

Lzenp, Martyn, Boston, Mass. ; from Newfoundland, Oct., 
1716; a sailmaker; he came with a wife and chil- 
dren, intending to settle in Arrowsic, Maine, in the 
spring.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 14. 

Lrenpszy, Margaret, see Adam Templeton. 
Lennox, Patrick, of Newcastle, Maine; from Scotland, 

before 1785; a sea captain; b. at Port Patrick, Scot- 
land, April, 1750; m. Margaret McNear at New- 
castle, 1785, d. May 17, 1844; Children: Robert, 
Thomas, Patrick; d. April 17, 1831. — Cushman’s 
Ancient Sheepscott and Newcastle, p. 399. 
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Lz Reet, John, of Boston; from the Parish of Toin, 
Jersey, before 1752; a mariner.—Goldthwate Rec- 
ord ms., Boston Athenaeum. 

LERMOND, , of Milton, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 
1719; Children: Ann, John, William, Alexander.— 
Eaton's Warren, p. 74, 407, New Ed., p. 571. 

Lermonp, Alexander, of Warren, Maine; from London- 
derry, cir. 1719; b. cir. 1707; m. Mary Harkness, 
in Warren, in 1735, d. April 1, 1790; Children: 
John, Margaret, Alexander, William, Mary, James, 
Elizabeth; d. December, 1790. — Haton’s Warren, 
Mei bile 

Lesuiz, The Rev. George, of Ipswich, Mass.; from Ire- 
land, with his father, who d. May 12, 1763; b. cir. 
1728; educated at Harvard; m. Hepsibah Burpee, 
Oct. 26, 1756, d. 1814; Children: George, David, 
James, William, Hepsibah, Joseph, Jonathan, Me- 
hitable, Elizabeth; d. Sept. 11, 1800.—Childs’ Cor- 
nish, Vol. 2, pp. 256-7, Ipswich Vital Records, Vol. 
TD 2388) Vide, 90.2 (0.015. 

Lrsitzr, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1722; m. Mary , d. April 8, 1722.—Par- 
ker's Londonderry, p. 90. 

Lesire, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, be- 
fore March 17, 1730; m. Mary ; Children: 
Janet, Sarah, Barber, Daniel, James.—Documentary 
History of Maine, p. 20, Londonderry Vital Records, 
p. 78. 

Lrvertt, Simon, Portsmouth, N. H.; from the Parish 
of Santua, Jersey, before 174—; m. Elizabeth Hep- 
worth, April 27, 174—.—N. H#. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol 2h pe 8: 

Levit, George, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1720; int. m. Anie Paden, Dee. 3, 1720.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 99. 

Lewin, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1712; int. m. Sarah Simons, Jan. 7, 1712.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 92. 

Lewis, Jacob, of Braintree, Mass.; “Germantown,” from 
Germany, before 1748. — State Archives, Vol. 15A. 
pp. 240-242, Pattee’s Braintree, p. 481. 
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Lewis, Lucy, see John Handley. 
Lewis, Mr. Nathaniel, of Boston, Mass. ; from Great Yar- 

mouth, County Norfolk, England; merchant; d. May 
12, 1778, aet. 42.—Copp’s Hill Burying Ground. 

Lewis, Maudlin, to New England; from Carmarthen, 
Wales, 1699, in the “Virginia”; fifteen years old, 
with seven years to serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Lincu, Eugin, Boston, Mass.; from Virginia to Beverly, 
Mass., and then to Boston, Nov. 20, 1714; m. Martha 
Eliott, int. Oct. 17, 1714, in Beverly, Mass. ; warned 
out of Boston, Jan. 25, 1715; Children: Elizabeth, 
Eugene.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 221, Bev- 
erly Vital Records, Vol. 1, p. 207. 

Linpsrty, Alexander, Portsmouth, N. H.; from “‘ffor- 
faine,’ County Aungus, Scotland, before 1719; m. 
Lydia Cross, Dec. 3, 1719.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 24, p. 13. 

Linpsry, Margaret, see Templeton, Adam. 
Liysy, Martha, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, on the ship 

“Elizabeth”; warned out of Boston, Nov. 3, 1719. 
—Bosion Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 68. 

Liron, see also Leitch. 
Litcu, Thomas, of Londonderry, N. H., and Winchen- 

don, Mass.; from Ireland, before 1750; b. 1720, the 
son of James and Janet Litch; m. Jane Kennedy, 
Sept. 19, 1750, in Lunenburg, Mass.; Children: 
John, Samuel, Sarah? Jane? Elizabeth?; d. Feb. 28, 
1792, in Winchendon, Mass.—Stearns’ Ashburnham, 
p. 199; Winchendon Vital Records, pp. 49, 139, 202, 
Lunenburg Records, p. 254. 

Lirncow, Robert, of Topsham, Maine; from Glender- 
moth, County Derry, Ireland, 1719, in ship “Olive” ; 
m. Jane McCurdy; Children: Martha, Margaret, 
Mary, Janet, William, [Susan]; Robert Lithgow, 
with Susan, William, Jean, and Susan were warned 
from Boston August 12, 1722, having come from 
the “Kast ward.”—WMs. of the Inthgow Family in 
the N. H. Hist. Gen. Soc. 

Littie, Alexander, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1769.—Deed of Belfast, Maine, 1769. 
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Lirrir, Archibald, Newcastle, Maine; from Ireland, cir. 

1731; Children: James, John, Henry, Alexander, 

Samuel, and two daughters.—Cushman’s Ancient 

Sheepscot and Newcastle, p. 401. 
Lirrir, Edward, Newbury, Mass.; from Jamaica, before 

1727; b. cir. 1705; m. Elizabeth Gurney, of New 
York (b. 1708), September 21, 1727, in New Hamp- 
shire.—Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 189. 

Lirrrz, Thomas, of Shirley, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 
L737*°b, 1688>" mm) Jean, do Sept: 29) "1 7ea,eaer 
81; Children: William, Peggy, Thomas, Jean, Eliza- 
beth, Martha, Mary; d. Jan. 2, 1767, “‘supposed to 
be in the 79th year of his age.”—Chandler’s Shar- 
ley, p. 501, Shirley Vital Records, p. 198, Cochran’s 
Antrim, p. 573, Smith’s Peterborough, pt. 2, p. 183. 

Lirtite, Thomas, of Shirley, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 
17387; b. 1727; son of Thomas and Jean Little; m. 
Susanna Wallace, of Peterborough, d. Mar. 6, 1822; 
Children: William, Esther, Elizabeth, Susanna, Jo- 
seph, Thomas, John, Walter; d. June 6, 1808. — 
Chandler's Shirley, p. 507 et seq., Shirley Vital Rec- 
ords, pp. 61, 62, 198. 

Lirrie, William, of Shirley, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 
1737; b. July 19, 1730; son of Thomas and Jean 
Little; m. Elizabeth Wallis, daughter of Matthias 
Wallis of Worcester, Dec. 1, 1748, d. August 3, 1802, 
aet 84; Children: Wallis, William, Elizabeth, Rebec- 
ca, Thomas; d. July 20, 1797, aet 77.—Chandler’s 
Shirley, p. 502 et seq., Shirley Vital Records, pp. 
61, 62, 198, Lunenburg Records, p. 261. 

Livenston, Elizabeth, of Boston, Mass. ; from North Car- 
olina, 1725, on the sloop “Adventure.”—Court of 
Sessions of the Peace, 1725-82, p. 10. 

Lioyp, Andrew, from Ireland; m. Mary Lawless; Child: 
Frances Maria, mother of William Lloyd Garrison, 
editor of the Liberator.—Amer. Ances., Vol. 8, p. 83. 

Luoyp, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 1724: 
m. Isabella Ayres, Aug. 16, 1724.—Boston Rec. 
Com, Vol. 28am od. 

Lospen, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from “ye parish of 
Harly,” Devonshire, before 1716; m. Ann Hetton of 
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London, England, in Portsmouth, N. H., Nov. 8, 
1716.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 393. 

Locurner, George and Frederick, of Waldoboro, Maine; 
from Germany; they moved to North Carolina, after 
1770.—Miller’s Waldoboro, p. 67. 

Lock, see also Overlock. 
Lock, Richard, Boston, Mass.; from England with Cap- 

tain Bond, June 18, 1715; warned out of Boston. 
—Suffolk Court Files 12413. 

Lockyer, John, from England, to “Rhode Island near 
New York,” 1751; “clerk.”—Hmigrant Ministers to 
America, p. 41. 

Logan, James, from London to Boston on the ‘Adven- 
turer,” 1774; a gentleman’s servant, aged 27, “‘go- 
to his master.”,—N. FH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 638, 
p. 348. 

LortTuerincr, Robert, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ire- 
land, in 1718.—Lincoln’s Worcester, p. 49, Par- 
menter’s Pelham, p. 17. 

Loscu, Casimer, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; from 
Germany, before 1752.—Mass. Archives, Vol. 154, 
pp. 240-2. 

Lovrermer, Benjamin, Boston, Mass.; from Newfound- 
land, Oct. 1716; butcher; warned out Oct. 31, 1716; 
m. Mary Mugeridge, Aug. 27, 1720, in Boston.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 13, Vol. 28, p. 88. 

Lowprn, Thomas, of Leicester, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1738; he had a family and was alive as late 
as 1764.—Parmenter’s Pelham, pp. 17, 99, 102, 118. 

Lowtuatn, Dr. Thomas, of Medfield, Mass.; from Per- 
eth, Cumberlandshire, England; b. in Cumberland- 
shire; d. Medfield, 1749.—Telden’s Medfield, p. 4277 ; 
Medfield Vital Records, p. 221. 

Lowtuer, John, of “New Falmouth in Casco Bay,” 
Maine; from England, before 1768; he was a brother 
of Dr. George Lowther of Savana La Marr, Ja- 
maica; a surgeon.—Misc. Mss. in the Boston Ath- 
enaeum. 

Lucas, George, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with Cap- 
tain Carrell, 1736; he brought a wife and child; they 
lodged with Mr. James Wimble in 1736. — Boston 
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Rec. Com., Vol. 15, p. 8, Cullen’s Irish in Boston, 

p. 56. 

Lucas, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 

fore 1713; int. m. Ruth Pitman, Feb. 23, 1714.— 

Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 

Lucy, John, of Cornish, N. H.; from France, before 
1750; m. Eleanor Yuran, cir. 1750, bapt. 1726; 
Children: William, John, George, Polly, Samuel, 
Hosmer, Betsy, Sarah.—Childs’ Cornish, Vol. 2, pp. 

262-3. 

Lupwie, Jacob, of Waldoboro, Maine; from Wendemal- 
hae, Nassau-Dillenburg, 1753; b. 1730; son of John 
Joseph Ludwig; m. Margaret Hilt, 1755; Children: 
Catherine Elizabeth, Eliza, Eve Catherine, Joseph 
Henry, Catherine, Jane, Katy, Jacob; d. January 1 
1826, aged 91 years.—Haton’s Warren, p. 82, Haton’s 
Thomaston, p. 314, Miller’s Waldoboro, p. 236. 

Lupwie, Joseph, of Warren, Maine; from Wendemalhae, 
Nassau-Dillenberg, 1753; son of John Joseph Lud- 
wig; m. Catherine Elizabeth Kaler; Children: Ja- 
cob, Joseph Henry. — Haton’s Warren, p. 82, 148, 
Eaton’s Thomaston, p. 314, Muller’s Waldoboro, pp. 
51, 236. 

Lunt, John, of Newbury, Mass.; from Poolton, Parish 
of Wallasy, Cheshire, before 1747; m. Mrs. Hannah 
Moodey, Aug. 17, 1747, in Newbury, Mass.—New- 
bury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 3338. 

Lusx, John, Thomas, William, of Newington, Conn.; 
from Ireland early in the 18th century.—Anctent 
Wethersfield, p. 490. 

Lytz, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Belfast, Ireland, 
before 1731; m. Mrs. Hannah Newton, of Boston, 
in Newbury, June 29, 1731.—Newbury Vital Rec- 
ords, Vol. 2, p. 352. 

Lyncu, Maurice, of New Boston, N. H.; from Ireland; 
b. 1738; m. Catherine Sheehan; Children: John, a 
child, Mary Ann; d. 1779, aged 40.—Cochran’s 
Antrim, p. 579. 

Lynpiey, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Stoke New- 
ington, Middlesex, before 1722; m. Sarah Whiden, 
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March 17, 1723.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, 
pe 16. 

Lyon, The Rev. John, from England to New England, 
1764; son of Matthew Lyon of Warrington, Lanca- 
shire; matriculated, 1743. — Emigrant Ministers to 
America, p. 41. 

Lyons, James, from England to New England, 1743.— 
Emigrant Ministers to America, p. 41. 

McAnpams, Samuel, of Windham, N. H.; from London- 
derry, Ireland; cir. 1740; \b) cir)’ 17165" mm.) Mary 

, d. Feb. 21, 1791, aet 58; Children: Jane, 
John, Margaret, James, Samuel, Robert, Gawin, 
Mary, Sarah; d. Jan., 1790, aged 74.—Morrison’s 
Windham, pp. 625, 626. 

McApams, William, of Pelham, Mass., Windham and 
Londonderry, N. H.; from Londonderry, Ireland, 
eir. 1740; Children: Samuel, Wilham.—Morrison’s 
Windham, p. 625. 

Macannis, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1719; 
m. ; Children: four.—Cullen’s Irish in Boston, 
Doral, 

McArrerty, Charles, of Bristol, R. I.; from London- 
derry, Ireland, cir. 1777; b. cir. 1748.—Murray’s 
Irish Rhode Islanders, p. 51. 

McAuister, Randall, of Peterborough, N. H.; British 
soldier and deserter, 1775; b. 1744, in Scotland; m. 
Mary Blair, b. 1749, d. 1838; Child: Mary; d. 1819, 
aged 75.—Smuith’s Peterborough, pt. 2, p. 140. 

McAuuister, Angus, of Lancaster, Mass., and London- 
derry, N. H.; from Ireland, in 1718; m. Margaret 
Boyle; Children: William, David, John, Mary Ann 
and four others.—Cochran’s Antrim, p. 581; N. H. 
Genealogies, p. 478, Hadley’s Goffstown, Vol. 2, p. 
294, Londonderry Vital Records, p. 85. 

McAutister, Archibald, of Wiscasset, Maine; from Ire- 
land, 1738/9; son of Richard and Anne (Miller) 
MeAllister.—Woodbury’s Bedford, p. 971. 

McAtttstrr, David, of Londonderry, N. H.; son of 
Angus and Margaret (Boyle) McAllister; m. Elea- 
nor Wilson, of Charlestown, Mass., daughter of Alex- 
ander Wilson; Children: Alexander, John, Archi- 
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bald, George, Janette, Margaret; d. 1750, aet 46.— 
N. H. Genealogies, p. 473, Londonderry Vital Rec- 
ords, p. 83. 

McAtutster, John, of New Boston, N. H.; from Ire- 
land, in 1748; Children: Archibald, Angus, Daniel, 
Mary; d. in Francestown.—Cogswell’s New Boston, 
p. 386. 

McAtuister, Richard, of Bedford, N. H.; from Ireland, 
1738-9; m. Anne Miller, in Ireland, d. March 12, 
1776, in her 67th year; Children: “Archy,” John, 
William, Mary, Ann, Susannah, Richard, James, 
Benjamin.—Cochran’s Antrim, p. 582, Woodbury’s 
Bedford, p. 97. 

MoAunuister, William, of Lancaster, Mass., and London- 
derry, N. H.; from Ireland, 1718; son of Angus 
and Margaret (Boyle) McAllister; m. Janette Cam- 
eron; Children: Margaret, John, David, William, 
Peter, Hugh, Thomas; d. 1755, aet 55.—Lancaster 
Vital Records, pp. 279, 281. 

McAtupine, Walter, of Boston, Mass.; from Scotland, cir. 
1743; removed to Connecticut. — Thomas’s History 
of Printing, Vol. 2, 0.226, 

McAurine, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Scotland, 
cir. 1753; d. 1788, in Glasgow, Scotland.—Thomas’s 
History of Prunting, Vol. 1, ». 150. 

McAtnvin, see Mcllvaine. 
McApuer, Martha, of Rutland, Mass.; m. William Gor- 

din, October 12, 1745.—Rutland Vital Records, p. 
163. 

McArtuour, John, of Limington, Me.; from Perth, Scot- 
land; m. Mary Miller; Children: John, Peter, Ar- 
thur, James, Margaret, Eleanor, Catherine ?; d. 1816, 
aet 71.—Saco Valley Families, p. 897. 

McBripz, Alexander, of Concord, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before 1725; m. Mary ; Children: William, 
John, James, Mary. — Lancaster Vital Records, p. 
284, Concord Vital Records, pp. 122, 123, 180. 

McBripzr, Edmund, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Danfeni- 
hana, County Donegal, before 1731; m. Sarah Dey- 
ett, widow, Oct. 28, 1731.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 25, p. 118. 
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McBrivgt, James, of Brunswick, Maine; from Ireland, 
before 1723; soldier, 1723-4, under Capt. John 
Giles.—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 875. 

McCatuvm, John, of Warren, Maine; from Scotland; b. 
1767; m. Mary Miller; Children: John, Rebecca, 
Archibald, Andrew, Mary, Rebecca, Alexander, Dun- 
ean, William and Elizabeth, twins; d. September 238, 
1837, aet 80.—Haton’s Warren, p. 578. 

McCarter, Sarah, of Rutland, Vt.; from Ireland, before 
1729; m. Jonas Buckingham, Dec. 10, 1729; she 
was probably a sister of Mrs. Maleam Hendery, and 
William MceCarter.—Reed’s Rutland, pp. 82, 154, 
Rutland Vital Records, p. 168. 

McCarter, William, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before June, 1720; m. Elizabeth ; he and wife 
were church members in Rutland; Children: Andrew, 
Sarah, William. — Rutland Vital Records, p. 62, 
Reed's Rutland, p. 82. 

McCarruy, William, of Newbury, Mass.; from Kinsale, 
Treland, before 1729; m. Margaret Pulsafer, of Bos- 
ton, in Newbury, June 25, 1729.—Newbury Vital 
Records, Vol. 2, pp. 311, 412. 

McCasz, James, of Newport, R. I.; from “Ireland,” in 
—Murray’s Irish Rhode Islanders, p. 42. 

McCauury, Alexander, of Hillsborough, N. H.; from 
Ireland, cir. 1741; b. 1707; m. Mary Pinkerton, b. 
Ireland, 1712, d. Jan. 20, 1791; Children: James, 
Robert, Sarah; d. Oct. 11, 1788, in Merrimac, 
N. H.—Cochran’s Antrim, p. 589, 590. 

McCautey, James, of Hillsborough, N. H.; from Ulster, 
Ireland, cir. 1741.—Cochran’s Antrim, p. 590. 

Mactarn, John, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 1721; 
m. Patience Norcott, April 12, 1721.—Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 28, p. 102. 

McCuanatuan, John, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, 
with Edward Savage, cir. 1720; m. Martha Shaw; 
Children: Mary, Martha, Elizabeth, John, Sarah, 
Eleanor, Thomas, William; he was probably son of 
Thomas McClanathan (C. K. Bolton); bondsman, 
1746, for Duncan McFarland.—Reed’s Rutland, pp. 
155, 156, Rutland Vital Records, p. 62. 
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McCranatuan, Deacon Thomas, of Palmer, Mass.; from 
, brother of William; grantee, 1733; b. 1685; 

Children: Thomas, William; d. Jan. 30, 1764, aet 
78. — Temple's Palmer, p. 510, Palmer Vital Rec- 
ords, p. 228. 

McCranatuan, Thomas, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ire- 
land, before 1729; m. ; Children: William, 
Anne, Eleanor, and perhaps John and Thomas.— 
Reed’s Rutland, p. 82, Rutland Vital Records, p. 62. 

McCuanatuan, William, of Palmer, Mass.; from . 
brother of Thomas; he lived on the east side of Pot- 
toquattuck Mountain; m. Jane yi Gate) Wbyawees 
1783; Children: Samuel, Robert, Thomas, William. 
—Temople’s Palmer, ». 510, Palmer Vital Records, 
p. 223, 224, 

McCuienacuan, The Rev. William; from Ireland, in 
1734; minister at Georgetown and Cape Elizabeth, 
Maine, and Chelsea, Mass.; was a convert to the 
Church of England, and was a missionary of the 
“Society for Propagating the Gospel in Foreign 
Parts’; 1758 moved to Pennsylvania. — Chamber- 
lain’s History of Chelsea, Vol. 2, pp. 254-257, notes, 
Greene’s Boothbay, p. 176, Emigrant Munsters to 
New England, p. 42. 

Macrtannon, John, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 
1721; m. Susanna Norton, March 22, 1721.—Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 101. 

McCrary, Andrew, of Nottingham and Epsom, N. H.; 
from Londonderry, Ireland, sailing from Port Rush 
to Boston, arriving Oct. 8, 1727; m. Ele ; Chil- 
dren: John, Andrew, Margaret, Jane, Ann; a select- 
man of Nottingham, N. H., 1733/4.—Curtis’s E'p- 
som, N. H., Cogswell’s Nottingham, pp. 212, 217, 
Lyford’s Canterbury, N. H., p. 236, The McClary 
Family, pp. 11-18. 

McCtuary, David, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1751; 
m. Rachel Strathearn; Children: David, Thomas, 
John, Molly, Sally, Betty, William; d. in Bedford, 
N. H.—Cochran’s Antrim, p. 591, Brown’s Hzills- 
borough, N. H., p. 379. 
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McCrary, Thomas, of Windham, N. H.; from London- 

derry, Ireland; b. 1706; perhaps brother of Daniel 

McCleary; Children: David, Samuel, Sarah, Thomas, 

John.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 6277. 

McCurrary, Daniel, of Methuen, Mass.; from Ireland, 

cir. 1718, with his father, whose name is unknown; 

b. 1708, in Maghera, Londonderry, Ireland; m. Mary 

Mullican, Feb. 19 [1739 ?]; Children: Daniel, Mar- 
tha, John, Mary, Jeane, Samuel, David, William, 

Thomas, Elizabeth; d. Dec. 23, 1788, in Methuen.— 

Methuen Vital Records, pp. 78, 225. 

Macieun, John, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 1723; 
m. Elizabeth Wardwell, April 11, 1723. — Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 108. 

McCrertztan, Bryce, of Portland, Maine; from Bally- 

money, County Antrim, before 1720; m. weds 

1771, aged 78; Children: Joseph, William, Alexan- 

der, James.—Lewis’s Gorham, pp. 658, 662, Bourne’s 

Wells and Kennebunk, p. 313. 

McCretian, Collan, Worcester, Mass.; ‘‘a highlander, 
prisoner of war in this place,” 1776; m. Elizabeth 

, of the County of Inverness, in Scotland; 

Child: Elizabeth Worcester Vital Records, p. 172. 

McCrietran, Hugh, of Gorham, Maine; from Ireland, 

1733; m. Elizabeth McClellan, daughter of Cary 

McClellan, in Ireland, d. July 16, 1804; Children: 

William, Cary, Abigail, Mary, Alexander, Cary, 

Jane, Martha, Thomas, Martha; d. Jan. 2, 1787, 

aet 77.—Lewrts’s Gorham, pp. 658-660. 

McCuietran, James, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, 
in 1718; m. Margaret (“alias Thorne’) ; Chil- 
dren: William, James; d. Oct., 1729. — LInncoln’s 
Worcester, p. 49, Wall’s Reminiscences of Worces- 
ter, p. 12%, Perry's Scotch Irish, p. 1°. 

McCrietian, James, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, 
in 1718; son of James and Margaret McClellan; m. 
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Elizabeth Hall, of Sutton, Dec. 26, 1722, the daugh- 
ter of Percival Hall; Children: John, James, Moses, 
David, Rebekah, Mary; will probated March 12, 
1736.—Worcester Probate Records, Series A39770, 
Worcester Vital Records, pp. 171, 172, 383, Bene- 
dict’s Sutton, p. 693, Sutton Vital Records, p. 271. 

McCuietuan, John, called upon Rev. William Homes at 
Chilmark, Mass., Nov. 3, 1717. — Contributed by 
C. K. Bolton. 

McCretian, Michael, of Colrain, Mass.; from Currin, 
Londonderry, Ireland, in 1749; m. Jane Henry; 
Children: Jeanette, Ann, Margaret, Hugh and six 
others.—McClellan’s Colrain, p. 83, Amer. Ances., 
Vol. 3s a0. 

McCuetxan, William, of Gorham, Maine; from Ireland, 
1733; b. cir. 1724; son of Hugh and Elizabeth Mc- 
Clellan; m. Rebecca Haston, of Falmouth, d. Oct. 
13, 1823, aet 81; d. Nov. 19, 1812, aet 88.—-Lewrs’s 
Gorham, pp. 660-662. 

McCtusry, John, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 1748; 
m. Mary Wire, Dec. 15, 1743; m. 2? Sarah Camp- 
bell, Jan. 1, 1750.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 
340. 

McCurry, Samuel, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 
1744; m. Elizabeth Foster, Sept. 25, 1744.—Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 28, ». 240. 

MaccLewatn, , of Rutland, Mass.; from ———; m. 
Blair.—Reed’s Rutland, p. 120. 

Macciewatn, Jane, of Rutland, Mass.; from Leicester, 
Mass.; m. George Smith, June 9, 1752, and had is- 
sue; her “parents and four of their children drowned 
in the passage.”—Reed’s Rutland, p. 120, Rutland 
Vital Records, p. 164. 

McCurytock, James, of Marblehead, Mass. ; m. Margaret 
; Child: William, b. Marblehead, Aug. 30, 

1724.—Marblehead Vital Records, Vol. 1, p. 328. 

McCuintock, John, of Worcester, Mass.; from London- 
derry, Ireland, in 1718; laborer; d. insolvent and 
intestate, 1746.—Lzncoln’s Worcester, p. 49, Wall’s 
Reminscences of Worcester, p. 128. 
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McCurntook, Thomas, of Palmer, Mass.; from Bland- 
ford; Children: William, Thomas, Sarah, James, 
Joseph, Margaret, John, Homer, Margaret, David. 
—Temple’s Palmer, p. 511, Palmer Vital Records, 
p. 53. 

McCuintock, William, of Medford, Mass. (also McChn- 
tin); from Ireland, 1730; b. in Scotland; m. 1. 

eat eis ,m. 4. ; Children: 
William, Samuel, and 17 others, of these two were 
perhaps Aaron and Rachel; d. May 28, 1770.— 
Rambles in Portsmouth, Vol. 2, p. 160, Hull’s 
Rambles about Greenland, p. 215, N. H. Genealogies, 
p. 45, Medford Vital Records, p. 406. 

McCuvure, David, of Chester and Candia, N. H.; from 
Edinburgh, Scotland, cir. 1720, and from London- 
derry, Ireland, 1740; m. Martha Glyn or Martha 
Glenn, d. in a snowstorm, 1770; Children: David, 
James, Martha, Mary, Elizabeth; d. cir. 1762 in a 
snowstorm.—Chase’s Chester, p. 559, Hadley’s Goffs- 
town, p. 296, Cochran's Antrim, p. 592, Eaton's Can- 
dia, p. 89, McClure Family, p. 164. 

McCuuvre, Richard, Hillsborough, N. H.?; from Ireland, 
1727; Child: Robert, q. v.—Brown’s Hillsborough, 
p. 383. 

McCtuvrz, Robert, of Hillsborough, N. H.; from Ireland, 
1727; b. 1718, son of Richard McClure above; m. 
Martha Rogers; Children: James, Robert, Thomas, 
Peggy, Martha, Mary, John; d. cir. 1817, aged 99. 
—Brown’s Hillsborough, N. H., p. 383, Drummond’s 
James Rogers of Londonderry, Merrill’s Ackworth, 
p. 242. 

McCuvure, Samuel, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 
1728-9; son of John McClure; b. near Londonderry ; 
said to have come over with William McClintock; 
Children: Jane, David, Anna, Samuel, Margaret, 
John. — Stiles Ancient Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 475, 
Diary of David McClure, The McClure Family, p. 
160. 

Maccanr, George, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 
1727; m. Jane Callwell, Jan. 25, 1727. — Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 139. 
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McCoss, James, of Phipsburg (then Georgetown), Me.; 
from Ireland, before 1737; b. 1710 in Londonderry, 
Ireland; m. 1. Beatrice Rogers, dau. George Rogers, 
Dec. 1, 1737, d. 1772; Children: John, Isabella, 
George, Samuel, James, Beatrice, Thomas, Mar- 
garet, Frances, Anna; m. 2. Mrs. Hannah Nickels 
Miller, 1774; Children: Molly, Jeney, Thomas; 
m. 38. Mrs. Mary Langdon Storer Hill. — Drum- 
Rogers Family of Georgetown, Georgetown Vital 
Records, p. 20. 

McCoss, Samuel, of Boothbay, Me.; from Ireland, 1730; 
b. Ireland, 1707; m. Mary , about 1738-9, d. 
Dee. 25, 1801, aet 81; Children: William, John, 
James, Jean, Frances, Mary, Samuel; d. Feb. 8, 
1791.—Greene’s Boothbay, p. 570. 

McCoutzester, Archibald, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ire- 
land, before 17384; m. Mary Hamilton, March 26, 
1734, in Rutland.—Rutland Vital Records, p. 164. 

McCottry, Alexander, from Ireland, laborer, before 
1740; b. cir. 1705; volunteer against the West In- 
dies, 1740.—Colonial Wars 1899. 

McCoury, James, of Hillsborough, N. H.; from Ire- 
land, cir. 17387; b. 1709; brother of Alexander Mc- 
Colley; m. Margaret Moore; Children: Margaret, 
John, James, John and James (twins), William, 
John, Hugh, Alexander, Nathaniel; d. May 4, 1749. 
—Brown’s Hillsborough, N. H., p. 384. 

McCottocu, James, of Pelham, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before 1738, probably son of Alexander McColloch; 
d. July 10, 1759.—Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17, Pel- 
ham Vital Records, p. 170. 

MacCoxtxtocr, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 
1727; m. Abigail Neland, Jan. 25, 1727.—Boston 
Rec. 'Comy Viol esp.) 139: 

McCotuum, Alexander, of Londonderry, N. H.; from 
Londonderry, Ireland, cir. 1730; m. Janet : 
Children: Alexander, Thomas, Jean, Robert, Archi- 
bald, John, Janet—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 283, 
Merrill’s Ackworth, p. 244. 
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McConxery, Alexander, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ire- 
land, in 1718; in Dec. 1722 bought 57 acres; m. 
Margaret ; Children: Alexander, William. — 
Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17, Worcester Vital Rec- 
ords, p. 172. 

McConxery, John, of Worcester, Mass.; from London- 
derry, Ireland, in 1718; m. Mary ; Children: 
Alexander, William.—Lincoln’s Worcester, p. 49; 
Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17, Wall’s Reminiscences of 
Worcester, p. 128, Worcester Vital Records, p. 172. 

McCoy, Alexander, of Windham, N. H.; from the High- 
lands of Scotland, cir. 1721; Children: John, Jane. 
—Morrison’s Windham, p. 629, Hadley’s Goffstown, 
pi 29%. 

McCraxen, Samuel, of Worcester, Mass.; m. Lettice 
Carlisle, of Lunenburg, Dec. 8, 1762; Children: 
David, Samuel, David, Sarah, John, Joseph, David, 
Luke.—Lunenburg Records, pp. 235, 255, Worces- - 
ter Vital Records, pp. 172, 173, Worcester Inscrip- 
tions, p. 49. 

McCrir, see Crie. 
McCrittt1s, Daniel, of Nottingham, N. H., and Lebanon, 

Me.; from Ireland, Oct., 1726; b. cir. 1710, near 
Agadowey, Ulster; son of John and Margaret Mc- 
Crillis; m. Elizabeth Tomson, April 8, 1740, in 
Portsmouth, N. H.; she was born in Ballywoolin, 
County Antrim; m. 2. Col. John Kenney, d. aet. 
96; Children: John, Jean, Robert, Elizabeth, Mary, 
Anna; d. 1763.—McCrillis Family, pp. 38-44, MS. 
in the N. EH. Hist. Gen. Soe. 

McOnrirzuis, John, of Nottingham, N. H.; from near 
Agadowey, Ireland; he and his family sailed from 
Port Rush, Ireland, August 7, 1726, arriving in 
Boston, Oct. 8, 1726; went to Haverhill, Mass., and 
Londonderry, N. H.; m. Margaret Burnside, cir. 
1700, d. at Agadowey; Children: Jean, Mary, 
Martha, John, William, Daniel, David; d. cir. 1762. 
—Lyford’s Canterbury, pp. 237, 238, Records of the 
McCrillis Family, pp. 22, 24, MS. wm the N. EL. 
Hist. Gen. Soc. 
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McCritus, John, of Boxford, Mass., Deerfield, and Not- 
tingham, N. H.; from Port Rush, Ireland, in 1726; 
b. 1700, near Agadowey, Ireland; son of John and 
Margaret McCrillis; m. probably, Margaret Harvey, 
cir. 1732, the daughter of James and Ann (Max- 
will) Harvey; Children: William, John, David, 
James, Henry, Elizabeth.—Records of the McCril- 
lis Family, pp. 28 et seq. MS. 

McCrituis, Martha, of Nottingham, N. H.; from Ire- 
land, in 1726; b. 1702, near Agadowey, Ireland; 
daughter of John and Margaret McCrillis; m. Cap- 
tain Hugh Morrison of Colraine, Mass.; she d. June 
13, 1772.—Records of the McCrillis Family, p. 33, 
MS. 

McCriturs, Mary, of Colraine, Mass.; from Ireland, in 
1726; b. 1706, near Agadowey, Ireland; daughter 
of John and Margaret McCrillis; m. 1. Fos- 
ter; m. 2. Foster; m. 3. John Henry; m. 4. 
Richard Ellis; she d. May 11, 1802, aet. 96.—Rec- 
ords of the McCrillis Family, p. 34 MS. 

McCOrituis, William, of Nottingham, N. H.; from Ire- 
land, in 1726; b. near Agadowey, Ireland; son of 
John and Margaret McCrillis; m. Jean Kelsey, 
daughter of William and Margaret (Hay) Kelsey; 
Children: John, William, Mary, Jane; d. 1767 or 
1768.—Records of the McCrillis Family, pp. 36, 37 
MS. 

McCutztocu, Adam, of Kennebunk Port, Me.; from Dor- 
nach, Scotland, cir. 1766; b. 1742; m. Louisa 
Brown, 1769; Children: Hugh, Alexander, Mar- 
garet, Elizabeth, Isabella, and two others. — Brad- 
bury’s Kennebunk Port, p. 262. 

McCuttocu, Hugh, of Kennebunk, Me.; from Scotland, 
before 1768; a merchant; son of Adam McCulloch; 
m. Abiel Perkins, daughter of Thomas Perkins, of 
Kennebunk, April 10, 1790; Children: Adam, 
Thomas, Louisa. — Bourne’s Wells and Kennebunk, 
p. 169: 

McCuttocx, Alexander, of Pelham, Mass.; from Ire- 
land, about 1730; he was a wheelwright; m. 1. Ann 
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——, d. before 1755; m. 2. Sarah Pebbels, Feb. 10, 
1755, d. Dec. 10, 1784; Children: John, Janet, 
Margaret, Alexander, James, Henry, Sarah; d. Feb. 
21, 1781.—Parmenter’s Pelham, pp. 38 et seq., Pel- 
ham Vital Records, pp. 57, 128, 170. 

McCuttocn, Sarah, of Boothbay, Me., m. Henry Reed 
of Antrim, Ireland, and, a widow, came to Boothbay; 
William, Janet, and Mary McCulloch were members 
of the Boothbay church in 1766.—Greene’s Booth- 
bay, p. 611. 

McCoury, John, of Middleboro, Mass.; from Ireland; 
bought land 1735.—Weston’s Middleboro, p. 434. 

McCunz, Isaac, of Palmer, Mass.; from the North of 
Ireland, petitioner, 1732; Children: Isaac, William 
and Margaret—Temple’s Palmer, p. 511. 

Macurpin, Mr., of Chelsea, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1727; “who brought a letter from Ireland,” 1728, 
to the Church at Chelsea; Child: Abraham.—Chel- 
sea Vital Records, p. 193, Chelsea MS. Church Rec- 
ords, p. 41. 

McCurpy, Archibald, of , N. H.; from Ballymoney, 
Ireland, 1737; b. 1684; m. 1. —— ; Children: 
Robert, Daniel, John; m. 2. —— Chil- 
dren: James, Sarah, and a child who died on the 
voyage over.—N. H. Genealogies, p. 1838. 

McCvurpy, John, of Lyme, Conn.; from Belfast, Ire- 
land, in 1745; m. Ann , d. Sept. 31, 1802, aet. 
73; Children: John, Lynde, Mary; d. Nov. 10, 
1785, aet. 61. — Inscriptions at Old Lyme, Conn., 
N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., July, 1923. 

McCurpy, John, of New York and Lyme, Conn.; from 
Belfast, Ireland, in 1745; from-the Isle of Arran, 
Ballintoy, Ireland. — Salisbury Family Histories, 
Vol. I, pp. 1-170. 

McCourpvy, John, of Gilsum, Surry, N. H., and West 
Concord, Vt.; from Larne, Ireland, 1771; son of 
Samuel McCurdy; m. Sarah Watts, of Alstead, in 
Keene, 1788; Children: Mary, Sarah, Elizabeth, 
John, Samuel, Thomas, Nancy, Richard, Lynde.— 
Kingsbury’s Surry, p. 757. 
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McCurpy, James, of Surry, N. H., and Northfield, Vt.; 
from Ireland, 1772; son of Samuel McCurdy; m. 
Margaret Gilmore, cir. 1780/1 (she was probably 
born in Ireland, cir. 1755); Children: John, Mar- 
garet, Mary, Thomas, Peggy, Betsy, Jenny, Lynde. 
—Kingsbury’s Surry, pp. 755, 756. 

McCurpy, Samuel, of Surry, N. H.; from Ireland, 1772; 
innkeeper; b. Ulster, Antrim, 1721; m. Elizabeth 
Gray (or Elizabeth Mooty?), d. Dec. 22, 1808; 
Children: Anan, James, John, Jane, Samuel, Jean- 
nette; d. Jan. 5, 1808.—Kuingsbury’s Surry, p. 755, 
Haywood’s Gilsum, p. 365. 

McCurcueon, Phedris, of Barrington, R. I.; from Lon- 
donderry, Ireland, cir. 1719; m. Judith : 
Child: Phedris. 

McDanret, Timothy, Captain, of Boston, Mass.; from 
County Wicklow, Ireland, before 1732; m. Mrs. 
Elizabeth Foster of Charlestown, in Newbury, Au- 
gust 11, 1732.— Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 
311. 

McDantets, James, of Brookline, N. H., and Groton, 
Mass.; a James McDaniel m. Elizabeth Fisher in 
Boston, March 15, 1741; Children: Roxanna, Ran- 
dall, Susanna, Lucy, Mary, Elizabeth, James, John. 
—Parker’s Brookline, N. H., 491, Boston Rec. Com., 
Viol 28) pat. 

McDennit, Timothy, of Portland, Me.; from the High- 
lands of Scotland; m. Mary Winslow; Child: Wash- 
ington Shirley.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 632. 

McDonatp, Donald, of Lynn, Mass.; from Scotland, b. 
eir. 1722; “he was at the taking of Quebec when 
Wolf fell’; d. Oct. 3, 1830, aet. 108 years—Lynn 
Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 530. 

McDonaxp, John, of Wells and Gorham, Me.; from 
Glencoe, Scotland, before 1726; m. Susanna : 
Children: John, Robert, Mary, Joseph, Peletiah, 
Abner; d. May 9, 1768.—Lewts’s Gorham, p. 653. 

McDonaup, Patrick, of Salem, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before 1749; m. Mrs. Abigail Gilpin, int. Feb. 18, 
1749.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 3, p. 418. 
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McDowatp, Randal, of Falmouth, Me.; from Ireland, 
1718.—Willis’s Portland, 326. 

McDoveatt, James, of Stroudwater, Me.; from Scot- 
land; m. Mary Patrick; Children: David, James, 
and perhaps others; d. in Stroudwater.—McLellan’s 
Gorham, p. 655. 

McDvtrren, Daniel, of Londonderry, N. H., and Brad- 
ford, Vt.; from Ireland, 1720; spring of 1721 in 
Andover, Mass.; of Ireland, pastor the Rev. James 
McGregor; m. Ruth Britton of Coleraine, Ireland; 
Children: Hugh, Mansfield, Archibald, Daniel, Mary, 
two more sons and two daughters; d. 1768. — Mc- 
Keen's Bradford, Vt., 236, Chase’s Chester, p. 560. 

McDurrer, John, of Rochester, N. H.; from Ireland, 
1729; m. Martha ; Children: Mansfield, Arch- 
ibald, John, Daniel— WN. H. Genealogies, p. 609. 

Macr, Thomas, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
1730.—Documentary History of Maine, p. 24. 

McEtwatrnet, Andrew, of Bolton, Mass.; d. intestate and 
insolvent, 1756; widow MHarediah, Hajadiah, or 
Hasadiah, m. 2. Andrew Haskell, April 18, 1764 
in Bolton, Mass.; Children: Mary, Jane, John, 
Andrew, James, William, David, Lydia. — Bolton 
Vital Records, pp. 53, 149, Suffolk Probate, Worces- 
ter Probate, Series A, 39784. 

McE twang, James, of Palmer, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1727; m. Elenor ; Children: James, Tim- 
othy; d. 1730-1—Temple’s Palmer, p. 520. 

McEtwatne, Robert, of Wenham, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before 1769; yeoman.—Deed of Belfast, Me. 

McFapprn, Andrew, of Bowdoinham, Me.; from Sum- 
merset, Cee oh Ireland, 1718; m. Jane wD 
1684; Children: Andie a daughter born on the 
anchor Daniel, James; with his wife and six 
children, warned fron oerens July) Dope 2a. 
before 1767.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 101, 
Bolton’s Scotch-Irish, p. 331, Huguenots in Dres- 
den, Me., pp. 27, 28. 

McFappen, James, of Bowdoinham, Me.; from Ireland, 
1718-20; son of Andrew; m. Rebecca Pierce; 
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Children: John, Mary, James, Hannah, Thomas, 
Andrew, Jane.—Ceorgetown, Me., Records, p. 19. 

McFartanp, Andrew, of Concord, Mass., and Chester, 
N. H.; from Londonderry, Ireland, cir. 1718; m. 
Margaret Christie, Dec. 8, 1725, in Billerica, Mass. ; 
Children: Janet, Margaret, Elizabeth, Mary, And- 
rew, Daniel, David, Jesse, John, Moses, James, 
Andrew; d. after 1778.—Concord Vital Records, p. 
129, Worcester Vital Records, p. 174, Carter's Pem- 
broke, p. 334, Billerica Vital Records, p. 290. 

McFartanp, Andrew, of Marblehead and Worcester, 
Mass.; from Ireland, in 1718; son of Daniel McFar- 
land; m. Rebecca Gray, d. March 20, 1762, aet. 62; 
Children: Andrew, William, John, Janes, Margaret, 
Daniel, Rebecca, Eliner; d. June 4, 1761, aet. 71.— 
Wall’s Reminiscences of Worcester, pp. 128, 204, 
McFarland Genealogy, p. 7; Worcester Vital Rec- 
ords, Worcester Hmitaphs, p. 11. 

McFartanp, Daniel, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ulster, 
Ireland, 1718, husbandman; arrived in Boston, Au- 
gust 4; he and Andrew, laborers of Marblehead, buy 
185 acres in south part of Worcester near Prospect 
Meadow, 26 Oct. 1727; will probated May 12, 1738 
“being very aged and infirm in body”; Children: 
James of Brunswick, Me., Margery McKolney of 
South Carolina, Margaret Campbell of Tyrone, Ire- 
land, Andrew, Daniel and John of Worcester, Eli- 
nour Gray of Worcester, Patience, Elizabeth Samuel; 
(Andrew McFarland & Matthew Gray exrs.).— 
Some Worcester McFarlands and Descendants, pp. 
3-6, Worcester Probate Series A, 39918, Worcester 
Inscriptions, p. 49. . 

McFaruanp, Daniel, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, 
in 1718; son of Daniel McFarland; d. s. p.—Me- 
Farland Genealogy, p. 7. 

McoFaruanp, Daniel, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 
1723; m. Elizabeth Thompson, May 19, 1723. — 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 114. 

MoFarxtanp, Duncan, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, 
with his brother, Daniel McFarland, in 1718; m. 
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Christian ; his wife a church member in Rut- 
land; Children: Elizabeth, Janet, Nancy, Nancy, 
Daniel, Alexander, Christian; d. Windsor, Conn., 4 
Sept. 1747, aet. 57.—Reed’s Rutland, p. 82, Rutland 
Vital Records, p. 63, Stiles’ Ancient Windsor, Vol. 

2, p. 475, Worcester Probate Series A 3992. 
McFaruanp, Elenor, see David Hood. 
MoFarianp, James, of Brunswick, Me.; from Ulster, 

Ireland, in 1718; son of Daniel McFarland; m. Mary 
, before 1722; Child: Margaret. — McFarland 

Genealogy. 
McFaritanp, James, of Chester, N. H.; from Scotland. 

—Chase’s Chester, p. 562. 
McFarianp, John, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ulster, 

Ireland, in 1718; son of Daniel McFarland; m. 
Margaret ; alive in 1748 in Pemaquid, Maine; 
Children: Sarah, Elmer, Andrew, Mary.—Perry’s 
Scotch-Irish, p. 14, McFarland Genealogy, p. 6, 
Worcester Vital Records, pp. 174, 175. 

MoFarianp, John, of Boothbay, Maine, and Boston, 
Mass.; from Ireland, with Captain Dennis, Nov. 
1719; probably from Ardstraw, Donegal, with John 
and Andrew McFarland; perhaps at Arrowsic 
and Georgetown first; Children: Ephraim, Andrew 
Thomas, Sarah; warned out of Boston, Jan. 1720; 
d. 1773.—Greene’s Boothbay, p. 575, Boston Record 
Com., Vol. 13, p. 64. 

McFartanp, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland in the 
ship “Elizabeth”; warned out of Boston Nov. 3, 
1719.—Boston Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 63. 

MoFerttin, George, of Lunenburg, Mass. [McFarland] ; 
from Ireland, before 1752; m. Margaret Terrance, 
of Lancaster, Mass., m. April 16, 1752; a brick 
maker, d. 1758 (will). — Lancaster Vital Records, 
pp. 21, 32, Lunenburg Records, p. 234, Worcester 
Probate Records, Series A. 

McFrapricx, Aspel, Boston; from Ireland, in ship 
“Elizabeth”; warned out of Boston, Nov. 3, 1719. 
—Boston Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 68. 
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McGaw, Jacob, of Bedford, N. H.; from Lineygloss, Ire- 
land; b. 1737; m. Margaret Orr, 1772; Children: 
John, Margaret, Jacob, Robert, Rebecca, Isaac, Mar- 
tha; d. 1810.—Morrison’s Londonderry, p. 632. 

McGee, Thomas, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, before 
1735; m. Anna Stewart, of Concord, Mass., Nov. 
26, 1741; removed to Colraine, Mass.—Chase’s Ohes- 
ter, p. 568, Concord Vital Records, p. 152. 

McGuaturry, Robert, of Bristol, Maine; from Belfast, 
Ireland, before 1752; m. Polly Dobbin; Children: 
Jane, William, Alexander, John, Sally, Peggy; 
d. 1768 (will).—Bangor Hist. Mag., Vol. 9, p. 145, 
Maine Hist. Magazine, 1844. 

McGuatuery, William, of Bristol, Camden, and Frank- 
fort, Maine; from Ireland, cir. 1750; b. 1748, in 
Ireland; son of Robert McGathery; m. Elizabeth 
Stinson, of Rutherford’s Island, d. July 21, 1819, 
aet. 67; Children: John, Charles, Betsy, Alexander, 
Martha; d. 1834, aet. 85 Bangor Hist. Mag., Vol. 
9, pp. 145, 146, Lock’s Camden, pp. 211-2138. 

McGrau, John, of Lancaster, Mass.; from Ireland; died 
December 27, 1717. — Lancaster Vital Records, p. 
327. 

McGraw, , of Dublin, N. H., and Bellingham, Vt.; 
from Scotland, before 1772; Child: Samuel. — 
McGraw Family Record. 

McGraw, John, of Salem, Mass.; from Waterford, Ire- 
land, before 1765; m. Elizabeth Cloutman, int. 
March 30, 1765.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, p. 
43. 

MacGreeor, Alexander, Londonderry, N. H.; from Ire- 
land, 1718, with Rev. James MacGregor, his father. 
—Documentary History of Maine, p. 24. 

MacGreaor, Rev. David; from Ireland, 1718; b. Nov. 
6, 1710; son of Rev. James MacGregor; m. Mary 
Boyd of Londonderry, N. H.; Children: Robert, 
Nancy, Isabella, Alexander and five others.—Had- 
ley’s Goffstown, p. 306, Londonderry Vital Records, 
p. 86. 
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MacGrecor, Rev. James, of Londonderry, N. H.; 
“Gent.” ; from Agadowey, Ireland, 1718; admitted 
student of theology, Jan. 18, 1697, at the Univer- 
sity of Glasgow; m. Marion (Maryann) Cargil, Aug. 
29, 1706; Children: Robert, Daniel, David, Jane, 
Alexander, Mary, Elizabeth, Margaret, John, James, 
Susannah; first minister of Londonderry; d. March 
5, 1729, aged 52. — Parker’s Londonderry, p. 280, 
Boston News Letter, 1729, No. 117, Lincoln’s Wor- 
cester, pp. 49, 201, Monumenti Alumni Univ. Glas., 
Vol. III, p. 245, Deed of Belfast, Me., 1769, Wall’s 
Reminiscences of Worcester, p. 128. 

McGrecory, Alexander, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before April 1719; with his family, warned out of 
Boston, April 17, 1719.—Cullen’s Irish in Boston, 
p. 51, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 52. 

McHaan, Duncan, of Middleboro, Mass.; from ; 
m. Patience, who as widow joined the church March 
17, 1728; Child: Christiana.—Weston’s Middleboro, 
p. 654, 658. 

Macuan, David, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 1727; 
m. Margaret Lithceoo, April 4, 1727. — Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 28, p. 139. 

McHan, William, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, in 
1718.—Inncoln’s Worcester, p. 49. 

McIuvatnz, Daniel, of Windham, N. H.; from Sisson, 
County Donegal, Ireland; brother of John and Wil- 
lam McIlvaine; m. Mary Smith, in Boston, Mass.; 
Children: Robert, Daniel, John, William, Mary, 
Ebenezer, James; d. July, 1785.—Morrison’s Wind- 
ham, p. 6385, Cochran’s Francestown, p. 824. 

McI1varne, William, of Portland, Me.; from Sisson 
County Donegal, Ireland; brother of Daniel MclIl- 
vaine; m. ; Child: Margaret; d. 1812.—Morn- 
son's Windham, p. 684. 

MolIntire, John, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1719; b. in the Parish of Kilmoore, County of 
Tyrone, Ireland, 1678; m. Grace ; Children: 
Agnes, Christian, perhaps also Elizabeth, Jane, 
Janet, Mary, Ann; d. May 26, 1769, aged 91. — 
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Rutland Vital Records, pp. 63, 235, Monumental 
Inscriptions of Rutland, p. 20. 

McIntyre, William, of Warren, Me.; from the north of 
Ireland, about 1720; lived for a time in Boston; 
and at St. George’s River, upper Town (Warren), 
about 17385; Children: William, Robert, Martha, 
Esther, John, Mary; d. about 1758.—Eaton’s War- 
ren, p. 579, F. P. McIntyre MS. 

Mack, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Londonderry, 
Treland, 1732; blacksmith; m. Isabella Brown [Sy- 
bella], daughter of Sir John Brown of Londonderry, 
Treland, d. cir. 1770; Children: William, Jeannette, 
John, Robert, Martha, Elizabeth, Andrew, Daniel; 
d. 1758, aged 55.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 278, 
100th Anniversary of Bedford, N. H., p. 313, Se- 
comb’s Amherst, p. 680, History of Bedford, N. H., 
p. 961, Invermore and Putnam’s Wilton, p. 448. 

McKataps, David, of Salem, N. H.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1754; m. Sarah ; Child: Ann.—Gulbert’s 
Salem, N. H. 

Macxanan, Denis, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1719.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 97. 

Macxres, Robert, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 1725; 
m. Margaret Watson, March 28, 1725.—Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 28, p. 12°. 

McKran, William, of Boston, Mass.; tobacconist from 
Glasgow “at his house opposite the head of Charles’ 
Wharf at the North End.” — Boston Gazette, Oct. 
8, 1764. 

McKesr, Robert, of Pelham, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1739; m. Mary Gray, August 21, 1746; Children: 
four sons (the record is torn); two of them may be 
John and Josiah; d. Dec. 23, 1780.—Pelham Vital 
Records, pp. 58, 129, 171, Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 
395. 

McKeen, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Bally- 
money, County Antrim, Ireland, 1718; son of James 
McKeen; b. 1665; m. 1. Janet Cochran, d. before 
1718, in Ireland; m. 2. Annis Cargil, d. Aug. 8, 
1782, aet. 94; Children: Elizabeth, Janet, John, 
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Mary, James, Janet, Martha, David, Margaret, An- 
nis, Samuel; d. Nov. 9, 1756, in Londonderry. — 
Merrill’s Ackworth, p. 244, McKeen Genealogies, 
pp. 14, 15, Parker’s Londonderry, p. 284, Morri- 
son's Windham, p. 639, N. H. Genealogies, p. 1925, 
Documentary History of Maine, p. 20. 

MckKzern, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
in 1718; b. Ballymoney, Ireland, 1714; son of James 
and Annis McKeen; m. Mary McKeen, daughter of 
his uncle, John McKeen; Child: Mary.—McKeen 
Genealogies, p. 15. 

McKzen, James, of Hillsborough, N. H.; from Ireland, 
in 1718; son of John and Janet McKeen.—McKeen 
Genealogies, p. 17. 

McKern, Janet, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Bally- 
money, Ireland, 1718; widow of John McKeen; 
Children: John, Robert, Samuel, Mary; m. 2. Capt. 
James Barnett.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 284, Mc- 
Keen's McKean Genealogies, pp. 17, 48. 

McKeen, Robert, from Ireland, in 1718; son of John 
and Janet McKeen.— McKeen Genealogies, p. 17. 

McKzrern, Samuel, of Amherst, N. H.; from Ireland, in 
1718; son of John and Janet McKeen; m. Agnes 

; Children: Hugh, John, Robert, James, Sam- 
uel— McKeen Genealogies, p. 17. 

McKeen, William, of Charlestown, Mass.; from Halifax, 
N. S., 1764; m. Agnes Clement, 1764.—Wyman’s 
Charlestown, p. 648. 

McKenney, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Limerick, 
Treland; d. April 6, 1811, aged 43.— Copp’s Hull 
Burying Ground. 

MckKiynan, James, of Rutland, Mass.; from , before 
1745; m. Margaret ; Children: John, Agnes, 
James, Jean, George, Andrew, Isaac, Daniel, Mary. 
Rutland Vital Records, p. 63. 

McKinstry, Rev. John, of Sutton, Mass.; from Ireland, 
1718; arriving in Boston August 4; b. 1677 in Brode 
Parish, County Antrim; son of Roger and Mary 
(Wilson) McKinstry; grad. Univ. of Edinburgh, 
M. A. 1712; minister of Sutton, Mass.; emigrated 
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to Boston Aug. 1718, to Worcester; in 1719, to Sut- 
ton; in 1733, to East Windsor, Conn.; m. Elizabeth 
Fairfield of Wenham, Oct. 31, 1722, in Boston ; 
Children: John, Mary, Alexander, William, Paul, 
Elizabeth, Abigail; d. Jan. 20, 1754. — Benedict’s 
Sutton, p. 691, N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 12, pp. 
021, 822, McKinstry Family, Willis, pp. 11, 12, 
Stiles’ Windsor, Vol. I, p. 821, Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 28, p. 108. 

McKinstry, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ar- 
magh, Ulster Oo., Ireland, cir. 1740; b. 1712, in 
Armagh; m. Jane (Dickie) Belknap; Children: 
John, Thomas, David, Charles, Sarah; d. Oct. 6, 
1776, aet. 64, in Hinsdale, N. Y.—McKinstry Fam- 
uy, Willis, pp. 22, 28. 

McKinstry, William, of Southbridge, Mass.; from Car- 
rickfergus, Ireland, cir. 1740; b. 1722; m. Mary 
Morse; Children: James, Sarah, William, Molly, 
Amos, John, Experience, Elizabeth, Joseph, Mar- 
garet, Alexander, Jane, Nathan; d. 1815, aet. 41.— 
McKinstry Family, Willis. 

Macxienine, Hugh, servant of John Harrington of Lex- 
ington; complained to the court Jan. 18, 1720-1 that 
Harrington did not furnish clothing and made him 
sleep in a barn; see Hugh McLellan of Gorham, 
Maine.—Middlesex Warnings, Middlesex County, 
Gen. Sessions of the Peace. 

MoKnieut, John, of Ellington, Conn.; from Scotland, 
1718, New Haven, Hartford; b. abt. 1702%; m. in 
England Jerusha Crane, abt. 1720, d. Sept. 5, 1783; 
Child: John(?), although Stiles seems to skip a 
generation; d. 16 March 1785. — Stiles’s Ancient 
Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 478. 

MacKotuo, Archibald, of Concord, Mass.; m. Margaret 
; (Margaret McCollo and John Parlin of Con- 

cord m. 1745 in Concord) ; Children: John, Eleazer. 
—Concord Vital Records, pp. 118, 123, 161. 

McKonxey, see McConkey. 
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MacKonneg, Robert, Boston, Mass.; arrived from Itre- 
land, 1718, in the ship “William” with a wife and 
six children.—Court of Sessions of the Peace, Suf- 
folk County. 

Moor, Hugh, of Shirley, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1743; son or grandson of John and Agnes Moor; b. 
cir. 1714; m. Ruth Mitchell, in Lunenburg, Dec. 28, 
1748, m. 2nd, perhaps, William Dunsmoor of Lan- 
caster, 1766; Children: Ruth, Mary, Agnes, Hugh; 
d. June 22, 1758.—Bolton’s Shirley Uplands and 
Intervales, p. 348. 

Moor, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, in 
1720; son of John Moor, and nephew of Samuel 
Moor; b. Glencoe, Scotland, Feb. 13, 1692; m. Jean 
Cochran, April 2, 1728, in Londonderry; Children: 
Robert, William, Euphemia, Samuel, Mary, Ann, 
Agnes, John; d. 1741; will prob. Aug. 26, 1741.— 
Moor Family, pp. 9, 10 et seq. 

Moor, John, Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 1724; 
son of Samuel Moore.—Moor Family, p. 8. 

Moor, John, of Scituate, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 1731; 
Children: Mary, John.—WN. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
59, p. 186; Scttuate Vital Rec., Vol. 1, p. 261. 

Moor, John, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland; m. Rose 
Crawford, Dec. 4, 1735; Children: Oliver, Samuel, 
William, John, Isabel, Anne.—Rutland Vital Rec- 
ords, pp. 69, 70, 171; Reed’s Rutland, pp. 82, 155. 

Moor, Samuel, of Portsmouth, N. H.; in Portsmouth, 
1696, mariner, later innkeeper; m. Mary [ Part- 
ridge?]; m. 2, Richard Elliott; Children: John, 
Samuel; d. between 1711-1722.—Descendants of En- 
sign John Moore, 1918. 

Moor, Samuel, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
1720; Child: John.—Moor Family, p. 8. 

Moore, Charles, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, before 
1738; brother of John Moore of Londonderry, N. H.; 
m. Jane Wilson, daughter of William Wilson, Sen.; 
Children: William, Joshua.—Chase’s Chester, p. 
570. 
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Moorr, James, of Pembroke or Suncook, N. H.; from 
Ireland, 1727, landing in Boston; b. 1702; Children: 
James, William, Hannah, Ephraim, John, Daniel, 
Robert, two daughters, Eunice.—Carter’s Pembroke, 
p. 230. 

Moorr, Jean, of Palmer, Mass.; from Ireland, 1718; 
grantee, 1733; Children: John, James [both signed 
petition to Gov. Shute]; d. 27 Feb. 1748, aet. 86 
yrs. 8 mo.—Temple’s Palmer, pp. 130, 508. 

Moort, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland; 
b. 1683, in Ireland; m. Janet , d. March 8, 
1776; Children: Daniel, William, Elizabeth, [Sam- 
uel, Robert, Agnes]; d. January 24, 1774.—Had- 
ley’s Goffstown, p. 343; Vital Records of London- 
derry, p. 89. 

Moors, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1788; m. Jane Morrison, in Ireland, d. Oct. 5, 
1786; Children: James, John, Henry, Charles, 
Peggy, Molly; d. 1777.—Chase’s Chester, p. 569. 

Moors, John, of Shirley, Mass.; came, probably from Ire- 
land, before 1743; m. Agnes , ao July 23, o 
aet. 89; Child: Hugh; d. May, 1758, aged 96, in 
Shirley, Mass.—Chandler’s Shirley, p. 563; Bolton’s 
Shirley Uplands and Intervales, p. 348. 

Moors, Jonathan, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1729; m. Mary ; Children: Agnes, Wil- 
ham.—Londonderry Vital Records, p. 89. 

Moorr, Samuel, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland ? 
cir. 1721.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 649. 

Moors, William, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
cir. 1718; b. 1680, in Derry or Antrim, Ireland; m. 
Martha Anderson; Children: William and six others; 
d. January 1, 1739.—Hadley’s Goffstown, pp. 341, 
342. 

Moorez, William, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland in ship 
“Hlizabeth”; warned Nov. 3, 1719.—Boston Record 
Com., Vol. 13, p. 68. 

Moors, William, Scituate, Mass.; “a stranger from Ire- 



BY ETHEL STANWOOD BOLTON 139 

land,” before 1724; Child: Thomas..—N. H. Hist. 
Gen. Reg., Vol. 57, p. 888; Scituate Vital Records, 
Vol. 1, p. 264. 

Moorrton, Matthew, to New England from Presbury, 
Cheshire, 1699, in the ‘‘Virginia,” Edmund Ball, 
master; b. Nov. 22, 1676, in Presbury, the son of 
Matthew Moreton; twenty years old, with seven years 
to serve.—NV. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

Mort, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from Bristol, England, 
in 1716; shipwright; perhaps m. Mary Holegate, 
Oct. 1, 1722.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 282, 
Vol. 18, p. 108. 

Morr, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; a blind man from Vir- 
ginia, June-July, 1718; warned out July 14, 1718.— 
Suffolk Court Files, 12463; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
13, p. 40. 

Moreunap, Rev. John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 
cir. 1726; b. (Miston?) Devonshire, England, 1703; 
pastor of Federal Street Church; m. Sarah Parsons, 
June 22, 1730; Children: Parsons, Mary, John; d. 
1773, aged 70.—Sprague’s Annals, Pt. 3, p. 44, 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 24, p. 28, Vol. 28, p. 155. 

Morean, Luther, of Kingston, Hampton, Kensington, 
Exeter and Suncook, N. H.; from Wales, before 
Aes) Abigail ; Children: Nathaniel, b. 
1731, Abigail, Rachel, Jeremiah.—Carter’s Pem- 
broke, Vol. 2, p. 2386. 

Mortson, see also Morrison. 

Morison, David, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before March 17, 1730, in ship “Elizabeth” ; warned 
from Boston, Nov. 3, 1719; m. Martha Ann Mc- 
Alister and had no issue; d. March 1775, aged 85.— 
Documentary History of Maine, p. 20; Boston Rec. 
Com. Vol. 13, p. 63. 

Morison, Halbert, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
cir. 1718; son of Samuel Morrison or John Morison, 
q. v.; m. 1, Stella -; m. 2, ——, m. 3, Mary 

; Children: Martha and others.—Smith’s Peter- 
borough, Pt. 2, p. 174; Londonderry Vital Records, 
p. 90. 
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Morison, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
cir. 1718; son of Samuel Morison or John Morison, 
q. v.; m. Jeanette Steele; Children: John, Thomas, 
daughter; d. Londonderry.—Smith’s Peterborough, 
Pt. 2, p. 174; Londonderry Vital Records, p. 90. 

Morison, John, of Windham, N. H.; from Aghadowey, 
Londonderry, Ireland, 1720; b. in Aberdeenshire, 
Scotland; m. 1, ;m. 2, Janet Steele; Children: 
James, John, Halburt, Martha, Samuel, Mary, Jo- 
seph, Hannah; d. 1736, reputed to be 108 years old. 
—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 289; Morrison’s Wind- 
ham, p. 656. 

Mortson, Joseph, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
1718; son of Samuel or John Morison; m. Mary 
Holmes.—Smith’s Peterborough, Pt. 2, p. 174. 

Morison, Samuel, of Windham, N. H.; from Ireland, 
eir. 1730; b. in Scotland; m. Mary ; Children: 
Susanna, Samuel, Mary, John; d. 1752.—Morr- 
son's Windham, p. 655. 

Morison, Samuel, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland; 
son of Samuel or John Morison; m. Catherine All- 
son; Children: three sons.—Smuith’s Peterborough, 
Pt. 2, p. 174. 

Mortson, Samuel, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1728; m. 1, Martha ; m. 2, Margaret 
Henry; Children: Martha, Samuel, Abraham; d. 
Sept. 1757, aged 76.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 655; 
Londonderry Vital Records, p. 90. 

Mortson, Thomas, of Londonderry, N. H.; b. 1710, in 
Ireland; son of John Morison; m. Mary Smith of 
Lunenburg, Oct. 2, 1739; Children: John, Elizabeth, 
Robert, Margaret, Jonathan, Thomas, Sally, Samuel, 
Mary, Ezekiel—Lunenburg Rec., p. 254; London- 
derry Vital Records, p. 90; Smith’s Peterborough, 
List) 290. UTS a 

Morison, Rev. William, of Londonderry, N. H.; from 
Auchlinnes, Perthshire, Scotland; b. 1748; pastor 2d 
Church, Londonderry, 1783; m. Jean Fullerton; 
Children: William Fullerton, Jenny, Daniel, James, 
Sally; d. Sept. 1829.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 655; 
Londonderry Vital Records, pp. 90, 91. 



BY ETHEL STANWOOD BOLTON 141 

Morricr, Thomas, of Boston, baker; from London.— 
Suffolk Court of Common Pleas. 

Morris, Charles, of Scarboro, Maine; from Wales, cir. 
1768; b. Sept. 29, 1749; m. Rhoda Libby, 1770; 
Children: Martha, John W., Sally, James H., Rhoda, 
Elizabeth, Charles, Ann Louisa, Polly, Charles; d. 
Feb. 6, 1818.—McLellan’s Gorham, p. 678. 

Morris, Hannah, at Boston, Mass.; picked up on the 
ocean by the ship “Industrious Bee,” from a schooner 
bound from North Carolina to Virginia, in distress; 
a widow with six children; put in the Almshouse at 
Province charge.—Boston Record Com., Vol. 138, p. 
296. 

Morris, John, of Boston, Mass.; “a stranger,’ 1726.— 
Court of Sessions of the Peace, 1725-32, p. 56. 

Morris, Richard, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1714; int. m. Sarah Bowdoin, Sept. 1, 1718.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 

Morris, Robert, of Boston, Mass.; from England in the 
ship ‘Success,’ Jonathan Snelling, master, October, 
1740; will of Sarah Dolbeare.—The Dolbeare Fam- 
aly, p. 29. 

Morris, Rev. Theophilus; from England to Connecticut, 
1740.—EH migrant Mimsters to America, p. 46. 

Morrison, David, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Waterford, 
Ireland, before 1730; m. Sarah Macpheden, March 
23, 1731.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 118. 

Morrison, Hugh, of Colrain, Mass.; from Ireland in 
1725 or 1726; m. Martha McCrellis; Children: Da- 
vid, Robert, John, Martha, Samuel, and perhaps oth- 
ers; d. cir. 1765.—McClellan’s Colrain, p. 71. 

Morrison, James, of Nottingham, N. H.; from Port 
Rush, Ireland, 7 Aug. 1726; b. 7 May 1725, in Ire- 
land, son of William and Mary (Henry) Morrison; 
m. (1) Jane Kelsey, of Boston, b. 1727; Children: 
William, Robert, James; m. (2) Martha White of 
Pembroke, N. H.; Children: Isaac, Henry, Hugh, 
John White, , Mary, Jane, Martha; d. Nov. 15, 
1798.—Carter’s Pembroke, Vol. 2, p. 288. 

Morrison, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
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cir. 1726; m. ; Children: Samuel, Joseph, Han- 
nah.—Londonderry Vital Records, p. 90. 

Morrison, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
1718; b. 1678; son of Samuel Morrison; m. Mar- 
garet Wallace; Children: Thomas, Jonathan, Jane, 
Elizabeth, Janet, John, Margaret, Hannah, Moses; 
d. 1776, aged 98.—Smith’s Peterborough, Pt. 2, p. 
174; Parker’s Londonderry, p. 289; Londonderry 
Vital) Kec. p80. 

Morrison, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Belfast, Ireland, 
cir. 1747; b. in 1722.—Goldthwaite Records, Ms. in 
the Boston Athenaeum. 

Morrison, Rev. John, of Peterborough, N. H.; from 
Pathfoot, Scotland; b. 1743; grad. Edinburgh, 1765; 
first minister of Peterborough, N. H., d. Charleston, 
S. C., 1782.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 187. 

Morrison, Robert, of Londonderry, N. H., from Scot- 
land (prob.), 1719; m. Elizabeth ; Children: 
Robert, William.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 655; 
Londonderry Vital Records, p. 90. 

Morrison, William, of Nottingham, N. H.; from Port 
Rush, Ireland, 7 Aug. 1726; b. Scotland, cir. 1684; 
m. Mary Henry, d. 1758; Child: James, gq. v.; d. 
1758.—Carter’s Pembroke, Vol. 2, p. 238. 

Morroo, Peter, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, before 
1720; int. m. Priscilla Hamberton, July 18, 1720.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Morrow, John, of Windham, N. H.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1739; m. Agnes ; Children: James, Agnes, 
William, John, Alexander; d. 1767, aged 87.—WMor- 
rison’s Windham, p. 685. 

Mory, Hugh, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Tarkum, Devon, 
before 1736; m. Grace Lee, widow, Aug. 22, 17386. 
—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 26, p. 377. 

Mortey, John, of Falmouth, Me.; from Belfast, Ireland, 
before 1738; m. Mary Roberts, 1738; Children: 
John, Richard, Ann, Thomas; m. Lydia Libby, 
1754; Children: Alexander, Samuel, William, Ja- 
cob, John, Mary, Thomas.—Smith’s and Deane’s 
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Journal, p. 118; N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 19, p. 
298, Vol. 31, p. 364; Wallis’s Portland, p. 823. 

Movuton, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1718; int. m. Silence Critchfeeld, of Wey- 
mouth, Sept. 25, 1718.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, 

Boy ps20 f. 
Mow, Peter, Portsmouth, N. H.; from ‘‘Rochel.” France, 

before 1718; m. Sarah Lewis of Kittery, Me., Sept. 
10, 1718.—.N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 28, p. 395. 

Mowatt, Magnus, of Salem, Mass.; from Shomness, Ork- 
neys, before 1767; m. Anna Pickman, March 22, 
1767.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, p. 105. 

Mvuctrewes, John, of Warren, Me.; from Scotland, 1753. 
—Haton’s Warren, p. 85. 

Mvutuer [Miller], Frank, of Broad Bay, Maine; from 
Germany, 1753; b. 1725, near Bremen; m. Anna 

, d. October 26, 1820, aet. 90; Children: Henry, 
Charles; d. Feb. 21, 1805.—Miuller’s Waldoboro, pp. 
40, 259-261. 

Muvttzesn, John, in Boston, Mass.; lately arrived from 
London, mariner, guilty of stealing—Court of Ses- 
sions of the Peace, 1415-8, Vol.wd,. 9. / 12 

Munpay, William, of Salem, Mass.; from London, Eng- 
land, before 17 60) 2) b, Gin. 1749: m. Mary Pease. 
April 27. br OU. Child: William; d. Sept. 1, 1818, 
aet. 76. Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, p. 107, Vol. 
BOOS WV. Ol, 6, Dec SO. 

Mvunven, Patrick, of Leicester, Mass.; from Ireland; a 
Scotchman; about 24 years old in 1719; ran away 
from his master, John Meinzeis, Esq., 11 Sept. 1719. 
Boston News Letter, Sept. 14-21, 1818. 

Muvwro, John, of Salem, Mass.; from North Britain, 
1769; int. m. Elizabeth Larrabee, April 21, 1770, she 
objected.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, p. 108. 

Mvrpotven, Thomas, of Litchfield and Hillsborough, N. 
H.; from Ireland; b. at Londonderry, Ireland; m. 
Margaret McColley, b. Londonderry, Ireland, Aug- 
ust 30, 1734; Children: Sukie, Robert, Nathaniel, 
Nathan, Pattie, Thomas, Samuel, Eunice, Isaac, 
Frank; a Jan. 1814. —Brown's Hillsborough, Det 
p: 431. 
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Murray, Captain John, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ire- 
land with Edward Savage, before 1727; b. 1720; 
m. 1, Elizabeth McClanathan, d. 1760; Children: 
Alexander, Isabel, Robert, John, Daniel, Elizabeth, 
Martha, Samuel [there were reputed to be ten chil- 
dren]; m. 2, Lucretia Chandler of Bostpn, Sept. 1, 
1761, in Worcester; Child: Lucretia; m.%B, Deborah 
Brinley of Boston, Jan. 24, 1770, in Boston; Child: 
Deborah ; removed to Nova Scotia, 1774; d. St Johns, 
New Brunswick, Aug. 30, 1794.—Rutland Inscrip- 
tions, p. 22; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 30, pp. 40, 815, 
363; Rutland Vital Records, pp. 71, 178, 2388, 239; 
Reed’s Rutland, pp. 156, 157, 158. 

Murray, Rev. John, of Boothbay, Maine; from Ireland, 
in fall of 1763; b. Antrim, Ireland, May 22, 1742; 
nephew of Andrew and Jean (Murray) Reed of 
Boothbay, Me.; graduate of the University of Edin- 
burgh; m. Susanna Lithgow, Dec. 15, 1772, dau. 
Gen. William Lithgow of Georgetown; Children: 
John Wentworth, Katherine, Robert L.; d. March 
13, 17938, in Newburyport.—Greene’s Boothbay, p. 
LP S-1S8) NM ist. COM VOL Oni nmian 

Murray, John, of Boothbay, Me.; perhaps from Ireland; 
m. Anne, daughter of Robert Montgomery, 1766, d. 
1771, aet. 830; Children: Robert Montgomery, John, 
James, Samuel, there was a Robert at the same time. 
—Greene’s Boothbay, p. 593. 

Morry, William, of Hadley, Mass.; from Scotland, cir. 
1720; m. Mary Dickinson; Children: Elijah, Wil- 
liam, Dorothy, David, Seth, Hannah.—Sheldon’s 
Deerfield, p. 246. 

Morry, William, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Charleston, 
S. C., before 1727; m. Hannah Gove, of Ipswich, 
Mass., in Portemoneny IN OV. 95) A12K Lay, E. ay 
Gen., Vol. 24, p. 359. 

Narpine, Zachariah, of Dresden, Maine; from Reaneene 
Huguenots in Dresden, 0. 18. 

Nat, Mary, Boston; widow from London, admitted as 
an inhabitant Oct. 23, 1734.—Boston Record Com., 
Vol. 13, p. 261. 



Nevins, Thomas, to Nova Scotia in 1711. (For other 
details see *Nevins family, 4 typewritten sheets 
Pee oy MOLara yl. “yi tcle ol Bag Bend wie, 
Mch. 17, 1934) 

"929.3 N528 Nl 
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Neattry, William, of Nottingham, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1725; m. ; Children: William, Matthew, 
John, a son and a daughter.—Cogswell’s Notting- 
ham, pp. 231-2. 

Nett, John, of Scituate, Mass.; from Ireland before 1730, 
“an Ireland man and woman’; Children: John, 
Jane, Martha, George; removed to Maine.—Dean’s 
Scituate, p. 314; Scituate Vital Records (Neal), p. 
268; N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 57-77. 

Netson, Jane, of Sudbury, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 
1720; widow of John Nelson.—Middlesex County 
Sessions of the Peace. 

Nesmiru, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from valley 
of the River Bann, Ireland, 1718; b. 1692; m. Eliz- 
abeth McKean, 1714, daughter of James and Janet 
(Cochran) McKean; Children: Arthur, James, 
Arthur, Jean, Mary, John, Elizabeth, Benjamin, 
Thomas, d. May 9, 1767.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 
290; McKean’s McKean Genealogy: Morrison’s 
Windham, p. 688; Cochran's Antrim, p. 613; Docu- 
mentary History of Maine, p. 20; Kingsbury’s Surry, 
p. 779; Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 356; Londonderry - 
Vital Records, p. 82. 

Newserry, Mary, Boston, Mass., see James Colter. 
Newsert, Charles, of Waldoboro, Maine; from Germany, 

1748, with wife and four children.—Miller’s Waldo- 
boro, p. 210. 

Nzwsvut, Christopher, John, and Zachariah, of Broad 
Bay, Maine, before 1760.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 
ul 

Newetz, Joseph, Boston, Mass.; from Dublin; arrived 
at Boston, 1719.—Boston News Letter, July 13-20, 
Meh): 

Newett, Martha, of Boston; from Ireland, August, 
1719; warned out, Sept. 23.—Cullen’s Irish in Bos- 
101s p. 1, boston iec.Com:, Vol. 13, p. G1: 

Newman, Richard, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1720; int. m. Annie Gileris, , 1720.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Newton, Rey. Christopher; from England to New Eng- 
land, 1755.—EHmigrant Ministers to America, p. 47. 
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Nicnuots, Clement, Boston, Mass.; from “Jersie,” cir. 
1714; int. m. Sarah Rogers, Nov. 1, 1714.—Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 

Nicuots, Rev. James; from England to Connecticut, 
1774.—Hmigrant Ministers to America, p. 47. 

Nicuots, Samuel, of Francestown, N. H.; from Ireland; 
Children: John, Samuel, James, Peggy, Jenny, 
Sally, Mary Ann, Susan, Nancy; moved to Holland 
Purchase, N. Y.—Cochran’s Francestown, pp. 21, 
854, 

Nicuots, Samuel, of Antrim, N. H.; from Antrim, Ire- 
land; Children: Thomas, Daniel, Adam, John; d. 
1804, in Antrim.— Whaton’s Antrim, p. 56. 

Nicuouson, Henry, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Williams- 
burg, Virginia, before 1716; m. Sarah Cotton, Dec. 
13, 1716.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 393. 

Nicuotson, John, to New England from Lancaster, 
1699; twenty years old, bound to Mr. Thomas Tyler 
for seven years.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, 
p. 260. 

Nissetrt, Thomas, from Ireland, laborer; b. cir. 1693; 
volunteer against the West Indies, 1740.—Colomal 
Wars, 1899. 

Nixon, John, from Ireland, laborer; b. cir. 1720; volun- 
teer against the West Indies, 1740.—Colomal Wars, 
1899. 

Nixon, John, of Dedham, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1745; m. Katharine Wentworth, of Stough- 
ton, Aug. 6, 1745.—Canton Vital Records, pp. 134, 
ie 

Noprs, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1716; int. m. Elizabeth Egbear, Oct. 29, 1716. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, nv. 96. 

Nox, Stephen, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Lelant, Corn- 
wall, before 1717; m. Joanna Boarn [Bourn], Feb. 
25, 1717.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 894. 

Nortu, John, of Pemaquid, Maine; from Clooneen, 
County Kings, Ireland, 1730; m. Lydia ; Chil- 
dren: John, James, Elizabeth, Mary, Rebecca, Ly- 
dia, Sarah, Ann; d. 1740.—EHaton’s Warren, p. 592. 

Norru, John, of Warren, Maine; from Clooneen, Ire- 
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land, 1780; son of John North; m. 1, Elizabeth 
Lewis; m. 2, Elizabeth Pitson, of Boston; Children: 
Joseph, Mary, William.—Eaton’s Warren, p. 598. 

Norton, John, of Westminster, Vt.; from Scotland; 
Child: Anna.—Randall’s Chesterfield, p. 240. 

Norty, Peter, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, before 
1720; int. m. Rose Hicks of Middleberry, May 30, 
1720.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Nucren [Nugel], William, Boston, Mass.; an Irishman 
from Philadelphia, April 21, 1727; warned out, July 
11 (return) ; warned April 21, 1727.—Suffolk Court 
Files, 20510; Boston Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 167. 

Nutt, David, of Camden, Maine; from Scotland or Ire- 
land; b. 1788; Child: Nancy; d. 1797.—Haton’s 
Thomaston, p. 340. 

Nurt, John, of Camden, Maine; from Scotland or Ire- 
Pacer eal ; m. 2, ——; Children: David, 
William, Joanna, Ashley, John, Elizah, Nancy, Su- 
san.—Haston’s Thomaston, p. 340. 

Nouttss, James, to New England, from Blackburn, Lan- 
cashire, 1699, in the “Virginia,” Edmund Ball, 
master; eighteen years old, with seven years to serve. 
—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

OpErRLAck, John Godfrey, of Broad Bay, Maine; from 
Germany, before 1760.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

OBERLOCK, see Overlock. 
O’Brizn, John, of Castine and Warren, Maine; from 

Ireland, schoolmaster; b. 1755, Craig, Ireland; m. 
Mary Starrett, Nov. 14, 1785; Children: Elizabeth, 
Lewis, Mary, John, Edward, James, Sarah, Rebecca, 
William, George, Thomas, David; d. June 19, 1828. 
—Haton’s Warren, pp. 593-4. 

O’Brien, Morris, of Scarborough and Machias, Maine; 
from Cork, Ireland, cir. 1740; a tailor; m. Mary 
Keen, of Kittery, d. 1805; Children: Gideon, Jere- 
miah, John, William, Dennis, Joseph, Martha, Jo- 
anna, Mary; d. 1799.—Southgate’s Scarborough, p. 
176; Drisko’s Machwas, pp. 518, 514. 

O’Hara, Rev. Joseph, from England to Providence in 
New England, 1728.—H migrant Ministers to Amer- 
wca, p. 48. 
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OnipHant, Andrew, of Providence, R. I.; from Scotland, 
cir. 1762; removed to South Carolina.—Thomas’s 
History of Printing, Vol. 2, p. 234. 

Outiver, George, of Salem, Mass.; from Madeira, before 
1764; m. Hannah Manning, int. Oct. 20, 1764.— 
Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, p. 56. 

Oxtver, Lancelot, of Barre, Mass.; from the North of 
Ireland; b. 1704; “brother” of William Walker; 
1741 member of the Church at Georgetown; m. Mary 
Walker, 1741, who outlived her husband; Children: 
William, Margaret, James, David, Robert, Alex- 
ander, Katherine; d. June 21, 1781, in the 78th year 
of his age—wWorcester Probate, Serres A, Case 
44358; Barre Vital Records, p. 259. 

Oxtver, Robert, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Yeaton, North- 
umberland, before 1715; m. Pasco Malvern, of New- 
castle, N. H., in Portsmouth, Oct. 7, 1715.—N. HE. 
Hast Gensiheg. Voludau pena oe 

Orpu, Nicholas, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, 
with Hans George Hahn; m. Margaret ——Mil- 
ler’s Waldoboro, p. 64. 

Orr, Clement, of Orr’s Island, Harpswell, Me.; from Ire- 
land, before 1742; brother of Joseph Orr.—Wheeler’s 
Brunswick, p. 845. 

Orr, John, of Mair Point, Brunswick, Maine; from Ire- 
land, early 18th cen.; m. Susan Skolfield; no issue. 
—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 846. 

Orr, John, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland in 1736 or 7; 
m. Martha Templeton, sister of Allen Templeton; 
Children: James, Molly.—Chase’s Chester, pp. 497, 
572. 

Orr, John, of Goffstown, N. H.; from Ircland, before 
1754; b. 1721 at Antrim; m. Jane McConnell, of 
Pembroke, 1735, d. 1817; Children: Samuel, John, 
Rebecca, Mary Katherine, William; d. March 28, 
1809.—Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 362. 

Orr, Joseph, of Orr’s Island, Harpswell, Maine; from 
Treland, before 1742; m. Mrs. William Wyer; Chil- 
dren: Mary, Lettice—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 845. 



BY ETHEL STANWOOD BOLTON 149 

Orr, Mary, of Brunswick, Maine; from Ireland, before 
1742; sister of Olement and Joseph Wheeler's 
Brunswick, pp. 845-6. 

Orrock, David, Boston, Mass.; in Boston before 1723; 
m. Sarah Tillet, Oct. 31, 1723; Child: Edward. 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 115. 

Orsporn, James, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1722; int. m. Elizabeth Stevens, Oct. 22, 1722. 
— Boston Ree. Com., Vol. 28, p. 159. 

Osporn, Rev. Samuel, of Eastham, Mass.; from Ireland 
or Scotland, at the end of October, 1707; “bringing 
letters of commendation subscribed by Rey. Robert 
Rainey of Newry, County Down’; said to be 22 
years old; b. about 1685; m., Edgartown, Mass., 
Jedidah Smith, Jan. 1, 1710; teacher at Sandwich, 
Plymouth, ete.; ordained 1718; m. Mrs. Experience 
Hopkins, b. Chatham, in Boston, Oct. 19, 1743; d. 
probably at Boston, about 1774.—Doane Family pp. 
498-515. 

Osporne, Samuel, of Eastham and Boston, Mass.; from 
Ireland, 1718; graduate of the University of Dublin; 
minister of Eastham, 1718-1738; schoolmaster in 
Boston; died “at a great age.”—AHustory of Barn- 
stable County, pp. 383, 391" (probably the same as 
the above). 

Ort, Peter, of Rockport, Maine; from Germany; Chil- 
dren: Elizabeth, Peter; d. at great age—Haton’s 
Thomaston, p. 344. 

Ottrerson, Andrew, of Hookset, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1760?; brother of William Otterson.—Chase’s 
Chester, pp. 572, 573. 

Ortrrson, Ann, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, before 
1760; sister of Andrew and William; m. Dr. Joseph 
Brown.—Chase’s Chester, pp. 477, 478, 573. 

Otterson, William, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1760; m. Temple; Children: James, 
Mary; d. 1760.—Chase’s Chester, p. 572. 

Ovtp, Richard, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, cir. 
1713; int. m. Mercy Pilkenton, May 24, 1714.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 

OverLock, John, of Ashburnham, Mass. [also Aberlock] ; 
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from Germany, 1758; m. Mary ; Children: 
John, Philip, Elizabeth, Jacob; d. Jan. 2, 1783, aet. 
80.—Stearns’ Ashburnham, p. 800; Ashburnham 
Vital Records. 

Owen, Humphrey, of Boston, Mass., alias Isaac Moore; 
from New York, 1730.—Court of Sessions of the 
Peace, 1725-32, p. 87. 

Oxenton, William, Boston, Mass.; shipwright, from Lon- 
don, April 27, 1727; warned out July 11 (return). 
—Suffolk Court Files, 20510; Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 18, p. 167. 

Paccanet, Michael, Boston, Mass.; seaman; from North 
Carolina; warned out June 15, 1735; with a wife 
and blind daughter.—Boston Selectman’s Rec., 1701- 
15, p. 230. 

Pacer, James, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, before 
1714; int. m. Eliza. Ward, July 7, 1714; Child: per- 
haps Peter.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 

Pages, John; from South Carolina; b. cir. 1716; volun- 
teer against the West Indies, 1740.—Colomal Wars, 
L890) 

Paax, Robert, of Wells, Me.; from Donaghedy, Barony of 
Strabane, County Tyrone.—Bourne’s Wells, p. 313. 

Paine, Benjamin, Boston, Mass.; from London, before 
1734; int. m. Sarah Godfrey, Oct. 31, 1734.—Boston 
Ree. Com., Vol. 28, p. 222. 

Patne, William, of Boston, Mass.; from London -to Bos- 
ton on the “Minerva,” 1774, to settle; gentleman, 
aged 24, 

Patyter, Richard, Boston, Mass.; from England, 1716; 
warned out July 8, ten weeks residence.—Boston 
Rec. :Com., Vela 1by 9: 44, 

Paxs, Ann, of Rhode Island; from London, on the ship 
“Charlotte,” aged 40; “going to her husband.”— | 
N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 63, p. 21. 

Pattet, Joseph, of Canterbury, N. H.; Spanish stow- 
away; b. Dec. 19, 1723; m. 1, Jane Oy Aue: 
16, 1794, aged 70 years; Child: Nathaniel; m. 2, 
Lydia , d. Sept. 12, 1822; d. Dec. 1823, aet. 
100 years.—Lyford’s Canterbury, p. 275. 

Patmer, Joseph, of Braintree, Mass.; from England, 
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1746; b. Shaugh, Devonshire, 1716; m. Mary 
Cranch, of Brood, Devon; d. 1788.—Pattee’s Brawn- 
tree, pp. 486-490. 

Parts, Amos, of Dresden, Maine; from France, Hugue- 
not.—Huguenots in Dresden, Me., p. 18. 

Parx, Alexander, of Windham, N. H.; from County 
Antrim, Ireland, 1728-9; b. 1688, in Scotland; m. 
Margaret Waugh, b. cir. 1691, d. May 11, 1750; 
Children: Robert, Jennet, Thomas, Alexander, 
Sarah, Mary, Joseph; d. January 26, 1760.—Morri- 
son’s Windham, p. 713; Park Family, p. 178. 

Park, William, of Groton, Mass.; from Scotland, 1756, 
to Boston; b. in Glasgow, Scotland, Oct. 7, 1704; m. 
Anna Law in Glasgow, May 6, 1730, d. October 2, 
1789; Children: Margaret, Janette; d. June 17, 
1788.—Green’s Groton Historical Series; Park 
Family, pp. 194-5. 

Parxes, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Ireland, before 
1716; m. Susanna Preston, Oct. 14, 1716. ENT. E. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 393. 

Parxer, Doctor - , of Machias, Maine; from Nove 
Scotia, before 1776; m. Judith Lunt: Children: Sam- 
uel P., John, Phillips.—100¢h Anniversary of Ma- 
PNAS) Ds iL D8, 

Parker, William, of Rhode Island; from County Water- 
ford, Ireland, before 1775; b. cir. 17384.—Murray’s 
Trish Rhode Tslanders, D. 928. 

Parkinson, William, of Londonderry, N. H., from Sot 
land and Tcland: 1744; m. Esther Woods: Children: 
Henry, Aaron, J cee ae Reuben, Beers Elizabeth, 
Sylvanus, William, Katherine, Mary, Susan.—Coch- 
rans Francestown, p. 806. 

Parnts, Andrew, of Boston; from Ireland, 1719; cooper. 
—Cullen's Irish on Boston, p. 51. 

‘Parsons, Lawrence, of Warren, Maine; from Ireland, 
1740; m. Eleanor Young; Children: James, Wil- 
liam, Lawrence, Dorothy, Mary, Eleanor, Saraah; d. 
Cushing, Maine.—Haton’s Warren, p. 418, 63. 

Patrick, Christopher, to New England; from Great Mus- 
grove, Westmoreland, 1699, in the ‘‘Virginia,” Ed- 
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mund Ball, master; twenty years old, with seven 
years to serve.-—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 
259. 

Patrick, John, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland before 
1733, of Palmer, 1734.—Perry’s Scotch-Irish, p. 14. 

Patrick, Matthew, of Warren, Mass.; from the north of 
Ireland, cir. 1724; b. 1681; m. Mary ; Chil- 
dren: John, Thomas, Isaac, Matthew; d. Nov. 10, 
1767, G. S—Lyford’s Canterbury, pp. 277-8. 

Parrick, Robert, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1720; m. Margaret , Rutland, June, 1720; 
Children: Dinai, Elizabeth, Margaret, Mary, Robert. 
—Vital Rec. of Rutland, p. 75; Reed’s Rutland, 
Devons 

Parren, Actor, of Kennebunk, Maine; from Colerain, 
Flying Point in Freeport, and Surry, Maine; from 
Colerain, Ireland, cir. 1737; Elder of the Presby- 
terian Church in Ireland; Child: John.—Wheeler’s 
Brunswick, p. 846. 

Parrren, Actor, of Kennebunk, Maine; from Colerain, 
Ireland, cir. 1737; b. in Ireland, Jan. 22, 1737, son 
of Robert Patten; m. Jane McLellan, daughter of 
Hugh McLellan, of Gorham, Me., b. 1746, d. 1835; 
Children: Elizabeth, Robert, Actor, Mary, Abigail, 
Jane, Rebecca, Hugh, Rachel, William, Margaret; d. 
1816.—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 846. 

Patren, John, Boston, Mass.; arrived from Northern Ire- 
land, 1718, in the ship “William,” Robert Montgom- 
ery, master; with a wife and one child.—Court of 
Sessions of the Peace, Suffolk County. 

Patren, John, of Brunswick, Maine; from Colerain, 
Ireland, cir. 1727; b. 1717; son of Actor Patten; 
m. Mary Means, daughter of Robert Means, d. 1798; 
Children: Robert, Sarah Jane, Mary, Hannah, Mar- 
garet, John, William, Thomas, Matthew, Dorcas, 
Actor; d. 1795.—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 846. 

Patten, John, of Bedford, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1728; in Bedford in 1738; m. Mary , d. October 
21, 1764; Children: Samuel, Matthew; d. April 14, 
1746.—Hstory of Bedford, p. 1086. 
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Patren, Jonathan, of Hancock, N. H.; from Ireland, 

1776; son of Samuel and Priscilla Patten; b. 1700; 

m. Abigail Blood, daughter of Ebenezer Blood, 1784; 

Children: David, and 7 others.—Hayward’s Han- 
cock, p. 799. 

Patten, Matthew, of Saco, Maine; from Coleraine, Ire- 

land, 1727 or 1737.—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 846; 
Savage's Bedford, p. 11. 

Patten, Robert, of Kennebunk, Maine; from Coleraine, 

Ireland; m. 1, McGlauthlin; m. 2, Florence 

Johnson; Children: Actor, Robert, James, Margaret, 

Mary, John, Rachel.—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 846; 
Bradbury's Kennibunkport, p. 267; Chase’s Chester, 

p. 578. 

Patten, Samuel, of Bedford, N. H.; from Ireland, 1728; 

b. 1718, son of John Patten; m. Mary Bell of Lon- 

donderry, N. H., Dec. 5, 1746, d. May, 1816; Chil- 

dren: Mary, Sarah, Elizabeth, Samuel, Margaret, 

John, Joseph, Jean, Matthew, Ann; d. April 25, 

1792.—H story of Bedford, p. 1036. 
Patten, Samuel, of Londonderry, N. H., and Deering, 

Me.; from Ireland, 1768; m. Priscilla Miltmore, 

1759; Child: Jonathan.—Hayward’s Hancock, p. 

nao. 

Parren, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Coleraine, Ire- 

lands i2isor 1735;.m, Mary Lambert,. 1785; no 

births recorded in Boston.—-Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 

846; Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 228. 
Parrerson, Abraham, of Leicester, Mass.; before 1738. 

_—Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17. 
Parrerson, Alexander, of Londonderry, N. H.; came 

with his father in 1721; b. Bush Mills, Ireland, 
1714; m. Elizabeth Arbuckle.—Cogswell’s Henneker, 
p. 668. 

Parrerson, George, Boston, Mass.; from North Britain 
[Scotland], before 1713; int. m. Susanna Copstick, 
Nov. 7, 1718.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 
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Patterson, George, Boston; from Ireland, on the ship 
“Elizabeth,” Jan. 22, 1720.—Boston Record Com., 
Vol. 13, p. 63. 

Parrerson, John, of Palmer, Mass.; from North of Ire- 
land, 1718, assignee of Andrew Farrand; brother of 
William Patterson.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 131. 

Parrerson, John, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with Cap- 
tain Dennis, Nov. 1719; warned out, Jan. 22, 1720. 
—Boston Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 64. 

Patrrerson, Peter, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Priest- 
land, Glenluce, County Antrim, Ireland, cir. 1730; 
m. Grisey Wilson, 1742; Children: Robert, Thomas, 
John, Rachel, Margaret, Sarah, Grisey, Elizabeth. 
Parker’s Londonderry, p. 292. 

Patterson, William, of Palmer, Mass.; from North of 
Ireland, 1718; brother of John; grantee 1733; m. 
Mary , d. July 23, 1735.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 
131; Palmer Vital Records, p. 228. 

Parrerson, William, of Londonderry, N. H.; from 
Priestland, Glenluce, County Antrim, Ireland, cir. 
1724; son of John and Sarah; Children: John, 
Robert, Peter, Adam, David, and one daughter.— 
Parker's Londonderry, p. 294; Hadley’s Goffstown, 
p. 381. 

Paut, Robert, of Bristol, Maine; from Ireland, in 1740; 
m. Paterson iGiideone John, Matthew, J ne 
Samuel, Betsy, Hugh, William, James, Nancy, Alex- 
ander.—Haton’s Thomaston, p. 349. 

Pavey, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1712; int. m. Sarah Pitman Aug. 29, 1712.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91. 

Pavuzin, Alexander, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1712; int. m. Elizabeth Spencer, Feb. 6, 1712. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91. 

Prastes, John, of Worcester, Mass.; from Londonderry, 
Treland, in 1718; m. Dorothy, dau. Rev. John Har- 
vey, Nov. 7, 1740; Children: John Harvey, Jean.— 
Iincoln’s Worcester, p. 49, Temple's Palmer, pp. 
131, 524, Wall’s Reminiscences of Worcester, p. 128, 
Palmer Vital Records, pp. 62, 166. 
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Pzrasies, Patrick, of Worcester, Mass.; from London- 
derry, Ireland, in 1718; son of Robert Peables; m. 
Frances Hamilton; Child: Robert, of New Salem, 
N. H., and a daughter. — Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 
17, Inncoln’s Worcester, p. 49, Wall’s Reminiscences 
of Worcester, p. 128, Pelham Vital Records, p. 64. 

Prasies, Robert, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland in 
1718, with wife and two children in ship ‘William’ ; 
m. Sarah ; Child: Patrick, Sarah, Mary Ann; 
in 1726 purchased 80 acres in Worcester with high- 
way through.—lIuncoln’s Worcester, p. 49, Parmen- 
ter’s Pelham, p. 17, Court of Sessions of the Peace, 
Transcript, March 20, 1907, Worcester Vital Rec- 
ords, p. 206. 

Prcutn, John George, and Peter, of Dresden, Maine; 
from France.—Huguenots in Dresden, p. 18. . 

Prpiey, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1712; int. m. Joanna Tyler Feb. 19, 1713.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 92. 

Prrrson, Joseph, Boston, Mass.; laborer, from Havana, 
Sept. 12, 1716; warned out Sept. 24.—Boston Rec. 
(Gom,,. Vol. 13, p. 10. 

PrtHam, Peter, of Boston, Mass.; from London, 1726; 
b. cir. 1684; m. 1. Martha ; Children: Peter, 
Charles, William; m. 2. Mary (Singleton) Copley, 
May 22, 1748; d. 1789; Child: Henry; d. Decem- 
ber 1751.—Cullen’s Irish in Boston, p. 35, Diction- 
ary of National Biography, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
24, pp. 194, 267, Vol. 28, p. 343. 

PENNELL, Thomas, of Brunswick, Maine; from the Isle 
of Jersey, cir. 1740; m. Rachel Riggs; Children: 
Matthew, Thomas, Jacob, John, Stephen, and daugh- 
ters; d. at New Meadows, Brunswick, Me., Nov. 
12, 1812.— Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 847. 

Pennock, Samuel, Lyme, Conn.; from London, with 
Capt. Moses Thomas, April, 1714, with a wife and 
three children; warned from Boston August 17, 
1714.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 215. 

Perper, Robert, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with 
Captain Dennis, Nov., 1719; warned out January, 
1720.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 64. 
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Prraro, Emanuel, of Boston, Mass.; from Portugal, be- 
fore 1739; m. Elizabeth Gyles, Nov. 30, 1739; 
Child: Hannah. — Mass. Hist. Soc. Proceedings 
1858-60, p. 343, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 212, 
Vol. 24, p. 242. 

Prruam, John, of Ackworth and Manchester, N. H.; 
from Ireland; m. Sarah Moore; Child: John.—WMer- 
rill’s Ackworth, p. 257. 

Prrxins, Daniel, Boston, Mass.; a dancing master from 
New York, April 24, 1727; warned out July 11 
(return ).—Suffolk Court Files 20510, Boston Ree. 
COT RY OLnuLo pe Ls 

Prrxins, William, Boston, Mass.; tailor; from Great 
Britain, before Feb. 15, 1715; to give security (see 
below).—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 222. 

Prrxins, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1719; int. m. Elizabeth Pullen, Dec. 8, 1719 
(see above).—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Prrxs, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; late of London, admitted 
to dwell. Oct. 11, 1715.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11. 

Prrrey, George, Newbury, Mass.; from Fenington, Eng- 
land, before 1729; “‘a seafaring man”; m. Jane Bus- 
sell, of Boston (born in Amesbury), Nov. 11, 1729. 
—Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 383. 

Prvisz, Alexander, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1718; int. m. Katherin Tucker, June 21, 1718. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 97. 

PuityHoovr, Daniel, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, 
before 1760.—WMiller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Puiturrs, Neal, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Weymouth, 
Dorset, before 1725; m. Elizabeth Snow, widow, 
Oct. 21, 1725.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 
357. 

PHonne, Robert, Boston, Mass.; ‘an Irishman from 
Wales,” 1727; warned out, July 11, 1727.—-Suffolk 
Court Files 20510. 

Picxrens, Thomas, of Middleboro, Mass.; from Ireland; 
bought land, 1732.—Weston’s Middleboro, p. 434. 

Picxies, William, of Bedford, N. H.; from Wales.— 
Parker's Londonderry, p. 193. 
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Picxren, Robert, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Bastable, 
Devonshire, before 1717; m. Sarah Abott, June 13, 
1717.—-N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 394. 

Prperon, Joseph, Newbury, Mass.; from ‘Southampton, 
Great Britain,” before 1718; m. Sarah Nesbe, April 
29, 1718 —Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 391. 

Pirrcr, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Helstone, 
Cornwall, before 1724; m. Mary Jackson, Nov. 1, 
1724.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 18. 

Priaaot, Rev. George; from England to Connecticut, 1722. 
—Hmigrant Minsters to America, p. 50. 

Pitiin, Rev. Thomas, from England, to Rhode Island, 
1754.—H migrant Ministers to America, p. 50. 

Pinxerton, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from County 
Antrim, Ireland, in 1724; Children: David, John, 
Matthew, Samuel, James, Mary, Elizabeth, Rachel, 
Jane; d. 1780, aged 80.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 
295. 

Pinxerton, Mary, see Alexander McCauley. 
Pitson, James, Boston “cyderman’”’; from London, re- 

taylor in Marshall’s Lane, Nov. 16, 1715; m. Han- 
nah ; Child: James.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 

DOL ony Ol ce. pw lal Vol 28) 0, 216, 

Pitts, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1717; int. m. Grace Hewet, July 26, 1717.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96. 

PuaistTripcE, Isaac, of , Conn.; Child: Caleb, of 
Cornish, N. H., b. cir. 1752.—Child’s Cornish, Vol. 
PI D239. 

Prant, Rev. Matthias, of Newbury, Mass.; from Staf- 
fordshire, Great Britain, before 1722; minister of 
the church of England; m. Mrs. Lydia Bartlett, Dec. 
BOON Octmowl tna. aet. Go" diiAprilmsm fod. 
aet. 62.—Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, pp. 399, 
696; Emigrant Ministers to America, p. 50. 

Pocwarp, Jean, of Frankfort and Dresden, Me. [ Push- 
ard]; weaver; from Chenebie, Hericourt, dept. of 
Haute-Saone, France, on ship “Pricilla,” from Rot- 
terdam, 1751; son of the Hon. Nicholas Pochard, 
mayor of Anne-Sur-l’eau; b. Sept. 20, 1706; m. 
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Jeanne Mounier; Children: Abraham, George, 
Jacques Christophe, Pierre Emanuel.—Maine Hust. 
Coll., 2d Series, Vol. 3, p. 8357, Huguenots in Dres- 
den, Allen, pp. 9-13, 18. 

PorerczkKy, John, of Waldoboro, Maine; from France, 
in Rochambeau’s army; took the 1790 census of 
Waldoboro.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 264. 

Poor, Robert, Boston, Mass.; husbandman, from New- 
foundland, Oct., 1716; warned out, Nov. 1, 1716.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 15. 

Poor, Robert, of Rye, N. H.; from England, served un- 
der John Paul Jones; m. Betsy Shapley, 1788; 
Children: Robert, Judith, Sally, Eliza, Mary, 
George, Abigail Daniels, Daniel Sheafe, Nancy.— 
Parsons’ Rye, p. 498. 

PorRTERFIELD, Patrick, of Thomaston, Me.; from Ire- 
land, 1749; m. 1. Martha Jamison; m. 2. Mary 
(Webster) McLellan; Children: William, John, 
Elizabeth, Catherine, Ruth, Martha, Nancy, Rob- 
ert; d. 1799, aged 77.—Haton’s Thomaston, p. 361. 

Postry, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with 
Captain Dennis, Nov., 1719; farmer.—Boston Ree. 
Com., Vol. 13, p. 64. 

Prexrson, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1711; int. m. Rachel Draper, Jan. 14, 1712; 
Child: Wiliam.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91, 
Vol. 24, p. 107. 

Pressury, Nathaniel, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Black- 
friars, London, before 1726; m. Parthenia Benson, 
March 31, 1726.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, 
p. 850. 

Preston, Jedediah, of Hillsboro, N. H.; from York- 
shire, 1770, in the ship “Constantine”; b. 1749; m. 
Esther Burt; Child: Samuel. — Cochran’s Frances- 
town, p. 885. 

Preston, Samuel, of Hillsboro, N. H.; from Yorkshire, 
England; brother of Jedediah.—Cochran’s Frances- 
town, p. 885. 
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Pricr, Margaret, Boston, Mass.; from New York, 1722; 
warned out, Sept. 2, 1722; m. perhaps John Davis, 
Jan. 11, 1728.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 107, 
Vol. 28, p. 166. 

Pricr, Rev. Roger, of Boston, Mass.; from England, to 
New England, 1729; son of William Price, rector 
of Whitfield, Northamptonshire; m. Elizabeth Bull, 
April 14, 1735, in Boston—Hmigrant Minsters to 
America, p. 51, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 192. 

Pricz, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1721; int. m. Sarah Baker, April 18, 1721.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 158. 

Pricr, Thomas, of Salem, Mass.; from Cedar Point, 
Maryland, before 1760; m. Mary Fowler, int. April 
12, 1760.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 3, p. 381, Vol. 
4, p. 218. 

Priest, Richard, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Clovelly, 
Devonshire, before 1731; m. Charity Quick, May 
24, 1731.—N. H. Hist Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 118. 

Proctor, Agnes, Boston, Mass.; wife of Thomas Proc- 
tor; from Ireland, with Capt. John Carrell, 1736; 
admitted, Sept. 18, 1736.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
15, p. 3. 

Prust, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Northam, 
Devonshire, before 1720; m. Sarah Collins, cir. Dec. 
1720.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 14. 

Puaotr, Joseph, Boston, Mass.; from Monte Real in Can- 
ada, via New York, May, 1736; a soldier who 
deserted; a dyer by trade. — Boston Record Com., 
Vig Aon Olt: 

Putiey, Mr. John, Boston, Mass.; from London, 1737; 
brass founder; voted that he may open a shop and 
hang out a sign.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 15, p. 17. 

Pouuiman, James, of Boston, Mass.; from Newfoundland; 
“Taylor”; admitted an inhabitant and liberty to 
open a shop, ete., Oct. 16, 1729; m. Mary Tippin, 
March 13, 1729.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 
191, Vol. 28, p. 156. 

PurFtiewp, see Purple. 
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Purrie, John, of Amherst, N. H.; from Wales; im- 
pressed in British navy and deserted; m. Lydia 
Lewis, 1785; Children: Robert, John; d. 1842, aged 
98.—Secomb’s Amherst, p. 737. 

Pusuarp, see Pochard. 

Pym, Charles, Boston, distiller; from Jamaica, 1715; 
admitted an inhabitant, Jan. 25, 1715.— Boston 
ec (COM Vint open aot 

QurEN, Thomas, from Ireland, laborer; b. cir. 1719; 
volunteer against the West Indies, 1740. —Colonaat 
Wars, 1899. 

Quietry, Patrick, from Ireland, laborer; b. cir. 1714; 
volunteer against the West Tadies, 1740. Colonial 
Wars, 1899. 

QuieLtry, Thomas, of Windham and Francestown, N. H.; 
from Ireland, cir. 1724; b. 1703, in northeastern 
Ireland; m. 17384; Children: John, Jane, Mary A., 
William, Margaret, Susanna, Betsy, Thomas, and 
one other; d. Aug. 22, 1793, aged cir. 90.—Morri- 
son’s Windham, pp. 45, 46, Cochran’s Francestown, 
De Sdy Oo. 

Quinton, Duncan, of Palmer, Mass.; b. 1694; m. Eunice 
Little; Children: Elizabeth, Dorcas, Ann, John, 
Thomas, Jean, Mary, Unis, Sarah; d. March 7, 
1776, aet 82.— Temple’s Palmer, p. 527, Palmer 
Vital Records, pp. 64,168, 229. 

Quirckr, Capt. John, from Bristol, England, before 
1725; m. Dorothy Frothingham, of Boston, Feb. 3, 
1725, in Newbury.—Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 
2, p. 186. 

Ravcuirr, Jane, to New England; from Rachdale [ Roch- 
dale], Lancashire, 1699, in the “‘Virginia,” Edmund 
Ball, master; a spinster, 20 years old, with seven 
years to serve.—NV. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, 65, 
p. 259. 

Raaeet, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
with Captain Porter, cir. June 4, 1715, with a wife 
and four children; joiner; warned out, June 14, 
1715.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 228. 



BY ETHEL STANWOOD BOLTON 161 

Raceranp, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1712; int. m. Judith Munden, Feb. 14, 17138. 
—Boston Ree. Com., Vol. 28, p. 92. 

Raxeien, see Riley. | 

Rauston, Alexander, of Surry, Keene and Claremont, 
N., .; from Scotland, 1773; b..1755, at) Falkirk, 
Scotland; m. Jane Ballock, d. 1833, in Cornish, 
N. H.; Children: Mary, Elizabeth, Janette, Han- 
nah, Alexander, Ann, James B., Nancy, Sally; d. 
1810, in Keene.—Kingsbury’s Surry, p. 816. 

Ramsay, John, from the Island of Jersey; cordwainer: 
b. cir. 1719; volunteer against the West Indies, 
1740.—Coomal Wars, 1899. 

Rancuon, John, Boston, Mass.; from France, before 
1713; int. m. Mary Beachamp, April 3, 1713.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 92. 

Rankin, Hugh, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Dungiven, 
County Londonderry, Ireland, before 1721; b. 1672; 
m. Dunlap; Children: Mary, Martha, Joan, 
Esther, Janet, Agnes, Anne, Dinah.—Drummond’s 
Rogers Family of Georgetown, p. 3; Parker's Lon- 
donderry, p. 296; Autobiography of the Rev. Samuel 
Gregg, p. 4, MS. at the N. H. Hist. Gen. Soe.; Mor- 
rison's Windham, p. 380. 

Rawnxin, James, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, 1718; 
Child: Anna.—Wall’s Reminiscences of Worcester, 
Pl 23. 

Rawxin, John, of Littleton, Mass.; from Glasgow, Scot- 
land; Child: Andrew.—Dearborn’s Salisbury, N. #., 
p. 166. 

Ranxins, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Great Brit- 
ain, before 1719; int. m. Sarah Clark, Sept. 4, 1719. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Ranrout, Robert, of Salem, Mass.; from Muiddletowne, 
Kinross, 1769; b. 1753; m. Mary Preston, Nov. 3, 
1774, d. July 17, 1816, aet 61; Child: Robert; 
Robert, Sr. d. 1788.—Amer. Ances., Vol. 3, p. 211; 
Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, p. 239, Vol. 6, p. 175. 
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Rasprn, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
with Capt. Walker, Oct. 10, 1717; tailor, works with 
Mr. George Monks; warned out, Oct. 28, 1717; m. 
Mary Nexon, Oct. 30, 1717. — Boston Rec. Com., 
VOLRI 8) pa0 ww Ol) 2 Orapanre: 

Ray, Isaac, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Kent, before 
1720; m. Elizabeth Wells, Dec. 1, 1720.—WN. #. 
Fist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 14. 

Reap, Hugh, of Boston, Mass.; from New York, with 
wife and one boy, April 3, 1720; warned out, April 
6, 1720.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 69. 

Reapine, Daniel, of Boston, Mass.; tailor, from New- 
foundland, Oct., 1716; warned out, Nov. 1, 1716. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 15. 

Recxett, Alice, see David Beverland. 
Repmonp, William, see Goodwin, William. 
Rex, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from Bristol in Great 

Britain, 1722; cordwainer; admitted an inhabitant 
on bonds of himself and Wm. Pain, Esq., March 26, 
1722.—-Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 95. 

Reep, Col. Andrew, of Boothbay, Me.; from Antrim, Ire- 
land, 1748; b. 1698, in Antrim; m. Jean Murray 
(b. 1698), in Ireland, d. 1780; she was an aunt 
of Rev. John Murray; Children: Andrew, Henry, 
David, John, William, Paul, Joseph, Thomas, Sarah; 
d. 1762. — Greene’s Boothbay, p. 610, Maine Hist. 
Soc. Coll., 2d Series, Vol. 9, p. 284, Amer. Ances., 
Vol. 3, p. 169. 

Reep, Mrs. Henry, see McCulloch. 
Reep, Captain John, of Newbury, Mass.; from England; 

d. June 7, 1729.—Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, 
p. 105. 

Rexep, Matthew, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before March 17, 1730.— Documentary History of 
Maine, p. 24. 

Rexrp, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from London, before 
1716; m. Elizabeth Brooks, Aug. 4, 1716.—WN. HE. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 392. 

Reet, Peter, Boston, Mass.; from Hanover, Germany, 
before 1715; int. m. Anna Duncan, “her husbd. not 
dead in Law,” Dec. 24, 1715.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 28, p. 95. 
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Reeves, Richard, Boston, Mass.; with his wife, from 
England, Sept. 1716; a tailor; warned out, Oct. 
23, 1716; m. Anne ; Child: Robert.—Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 11, Vol. 24, p. 124. 

Retr, Alexander, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Scotland, 
1730, with James Reid.—Documentary History of 
Maine, p. 24. 

Re, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Scotland, 
1730; b. 1695; graduate of Edinburgh University ; 
m. Mary ; Children: Matthew, Abraham, Eliza- 
beth, Thomas, John, George; d. 1755, aged 60.— 
Parker’s Londonderry, p. 297, Morrison’s Windham, 
p. 746, Documentary History of Maine, pp. 24, 26, 
Vital Records of Londonderry, p. 104. 

Rep, Michael, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, 
before 1760.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Retver, Phillip, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; from 
Germany, before 1752. Mass. Archives, Vol. 154A, 
pp. 240-2. 

Reiser, Johana Martin, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Me. ; 
from Germany, before 1752.—Mass. Archives, Vol. 
15A, pp. 240-2. 

Renpett, John, of Thomaston, Me.; from England; m. 
Jane Clark; Children: James, John, Thomas, Wil- 
lam, Margaret, Hannah, Jane, Mary, Sally; d. 1781. 
—Katon’s Thomaston, p. 368. 

Renxtn, Alexander, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ire- 
land, before 1727/8; m. Mary ; Child: Agnes. 
—Londonderry Vital Records, p. 104. 

Reywnoups, William, Newbury, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1771; m. Anna Godstead, July 28, 1771. — 
Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, pp. 195, 418. 

Ricuarps, Charles, of Shirley, Mass.; from England, be- 
fore 1729; m. Janet Mitchell, of Marblehead, Mass., 
Feb. 23, 1729; Children: John, Margaret, Charles, 
Mitchell, Edward, Elizabeth, Moses, Eleanor, Lu- 
rania; d. in Shirley.—Chandler’s Shirley, p. 607, 
Shirley Vital Records, pp. 81, 82, 206, Bolton's Shir- 
ley Uplands and Intervales, pp. 351-353, Marblehead 
Vital Records, Vol. 1, p. 481, Vol. 2, p. 359. 
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Ricuarps, Edward, of Lunenburg, Mass.; from England, 
before 1729; brother of Charles; m. Martha Mitchell, 
sister of his brother’s wife, Sept. 7, 1782, d. May 
20, 1786, s. p.—Bolton’s Shirley Uplands and Inter- 
vales, p. 351. 

Ricuarps, John, Boston, Mass.; from North Britain, be- 
fore 1720; int. m. Priscilla Bass, Nov. 23, 1720.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 99. 

Ricwarpson, Francis, Boston, Mass.; from New York, 
April 23, 1727; warned out, July 11 (return).— 
Suffolk Court Files 20510, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
TSC DAGLO hs 

Ricuarpson, Rachel, from London, in 1716; a servant. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 2384. 

Ricuay, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, be- 
fore March 17, 1730.— Documentary Hvstory of 
Maine, p. 20. 

Ricury, Alexander, of Windham, N. H.; from Great 
Britain, cir. 1736; m. Sarah ; Children: Wil- 
liam, James, Mary, Elizabeth, Hannah.—Morrison’s 
Windham, p. 751. | 

Ricury, Francis, of Windham, N. H.; from Bally- 
manaugh, County Antrim, Ireland; perhaps son of 
Alexander; d. 1777, aged 61.—Morrison’s Windham, 
p. dL, 

Ricumonp, John Montague, of Portland, Me.; from Ire- 
land; schoolmaster. — Smith’s and Dean’s Journal, 
p. 188. 

Rivat [ Rittall], ——, of Dresden, Maine; from France. 
—Miller’s Waldoboro, p. 18. 

Ripptz, Gawn or Gann, of Londonderry and Bedford, 
N. H.; from Balleymeath, County Londonderry, Ire- 
land, 1718; b. May 16, 1688, at Balleymeath, son 
of John and Janet (Gordon) Riddle; m. Mary Bell, 
b. 1724, d. Jan. 7, 1813, daughter of John Bell gq. v. 
—Brown’s Bedford, p. 1046. 

Rippiz, Hugh, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ballymeath, 
Ireland, 1718; b. 1692, son of John and Janet (Gor- 
don) Riddle; m. Mrs. Anna Aiken of Concord; 
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Children: Nancy, Hugh, William, Robert; d. 1775 
in Colerain—Ancient Ryedales, p. 245, Brown’s 
Bedford, p. 1045, Vital Records of Londonderry, p. 
106. 

Rippie, John, of Bedford, N. H.; from Balleymeath, 
County Londonderry, Ireland, 1718; son of John 
and Janet (Gordon) Riddle; m. ; Chil- 
dren: Mary, Elizabeth (both died unmarried); d. 
July 6, 1757.—Brown’s Bedford, p. 1046. 

Ripptz, Robert, Londonderry, N. H.; from Balleymeath, 
County Londonderry, Ireland, 1718; son of John 
and Janet (Gordon) Riddle—Brown’s Bedford, p. 
345. 

Rivton, Magnus, of York and Saco, Maine; from Ork- 
ney Islands, Scotland; b. 1674; m. 1 Susannah 
Young; m. 2 Massie Townsend; Child: Matthias, 
[John, Daniel, Jeremiah, Abraham]; d. 1771, aged 
78.—Amer. Ances., Vol. 3, p. 98, Pepperrellborough 
Church Records, p. 118, N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
71, pp. 218-221. 

Risan, Joan, see Daniel Kelly. 
Rivey, or Raleigh, Philip, of Antrim, N. H., and Sud- 

bury, Mass. ; from Ireland, to Boston, 1743; Dass 
in Ireland ; “a Susanna Toute Oct. 8. 1731, in ae 
bury ; @hildren: Major, Charles, Bate John, 
Lois, Sarah; removed to Concord, Mass., for a time; 
d. cir. 1790.—Cochran’s Antrim, p. 652, Whiton’s 
Antrim, pp. 15, 53, Sudbury Vital Records, pp. 116, 
117, 255. 

Rinnevu, Matthew, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; 
from Germany, before 1752.—Mass. Archives, Vol. 
15A. pp. 240-2. 

Rirrer, Daniel, of Lunenburg, Mass.; weaver; m. Lydia 
; Children: Moses, Thomas, Elizabeth, Ann; 

will probated, Jan. 31, 1743.—Worcester Probate. 
Ritz, Rev. Frederick Augustus Rudolphus Benedictus, of 

Waldoboro, Maine; from Germany, 1784; b. 1752; 
graduate of the University of Helmstadt; ordained 
in Pennsylvania, 1793; m. Margaret Hahn, of Wal- 
doboro, after 1794; d. Feb. 21, 1811, aet 59.— 
Miller’s Waldoboro, pp. 232-8. 
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Rivers, Joseph, of Cushing, Maine; from Ireland; 
m. Margaret Robinson; Children: Thomas, Mary, 
Moses, Archibald, Betsy, Sarah, Joseph, Margaret. 

Eaton's Thomaston, p. 373. 
Rivineron, James, of Boston, Mass.; from London, cir. 

1762; removed to New York.—Thomas’s History of 
Printing, Vol. 2, p. 229. 

Rrx, Samuel, Boston, Mass.; from New York, Sept. 25, 
1706; dyer; warned out, April 28, 1707.—Boston 
Bec. Com. Vols: dlp. 58k 

Roaptey, John, to New England; from Norwich, Nor- 
folk, 1699, in the “Virginia”; seventeen years old, 
with seven years to serve.—lNV. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
‘Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Ross, John, of Ackworth, N. H.; from Scotland; m. 
Mary Alexander; Child: Mary; d. 1799.—Merrill’s 
Ackworth, p. 260. 

Rosse, William, of Lunenburg, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 
1726; b. 1692; m. 1 Elizabeth ; Child: Mar- 
garet; m. 2 Agnes or Anne Patterson, b. 1685, d. 
1762; Children: John, James, Alexander, Elizabeth, 
William; d. 1769, aged 77, in Peterborough. — 
Smith’s Peterborough, Pt. 2, p. 285 et seq., Lunen- 
burg Records, p. 321. 

RozeErts, Joseph, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1717; int. m. Margrait Ditchfield, Oct. 31, 1717. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96. 

Rozsertson, [Alexander?] of Plymouth, Mass.; from 
Scotland, with wife Abigail? and seven children; 
Children: John (Salisbury, N. H.), Alexande, Mi- 
eah, four others.—Dearborn’s Salisbury, p. 1717, 
Davis's Ancient Landmarks of Plymouth, p. 221. 

Rogerrtson, Alexander, of Norwich, Conn.; from Scot- 
land, before 1773; d. 1784 in Shelburne, Nova Sco- 
tia,—Thomas’s History: of Printing, Vol. 1, p. 192. 

Rozertrson, Archibald, of Chesterfield, N. H.; ae 
Seotland, 1754; b 1/08 ome Elizabeth d. 
April ie 1791, in her 80th year; Children: J ames, 
William, John, Anna. — Randall’s Chesterfield,’ pp. 
417-18. 
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Rozertson, Gain, of Plymouth, Mass.; from Ireland 
before 1750; m. Margaret Watson; Children: Alex- 
ander, Susanna.—Davis’s Ancient Landmarks of 
Plymouth, p. 221; N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg. 1845, p. 18. 

Rozertson, James, of Norwich, Conn.; from Scotland, 
before 1773; removed to Edinburgh, Seotland.— 
Thomas's History of Printing, Vol. 1, p. 192. 

Roxzertson, William, of Londonderry and Pembroke, 
N. H.; from Ireland; b. Feb. 8, 1703; m. Margaret 
Woodend, 1729, b. 1705, d. 1785; Children: Andrew, 
and seven others; d. Mareh 7, 1790.—Lapham’s 
Bethel, p. 605. 

Rozsins, Thomas, Newbury, Mass.; from ‘Waller Hamp- 
ton,” Staffordshire, England, before 1703; m. Pris- 
cilla Mallard, Dee. 1, 1703, in Newbury; Child: 
Thomas.—Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 1, p. 441, 
Vol. 2, p. 314. 

RoxBinson, , of Boston, Mass., and South Thomaston, 
Me.; from England, before 1748; Children: Su- 
sanna, George.—Haton’s Thomaston, p. 382. 

Roxsinson, Andrew, of Thomaston, Me.; from Ireland, 
before 1742; brother of Dr. Moses Robinson; d. 1742. 
—Katon’s Thomaston, p. 876. 

Roztnson, John, of Exeter, N. H.; from England, 1737; 
b. 1715; m. Martha Seribner, 1737, d. 1789; Chil- 
dren: Jonathan, Mary, Abigail, David, John, Thom- 
as; d. 1784.—Fowler’s Pembroke, p. 279 et seq. . 

Rosinson, Dr. Moses, of Cushing, Maine; from Ireland, 
before 1742; Children: Joseph, Moses, John, Hanse, 
Archibald, William, Margaret; d. 1742. — Haton’s 
Thomaston, p. 376, Haton’s Warren, p. 605. 

Roxsrinson, Nathaniel, Portsmouth, N. H.; from New 
York, before 1716; b. in New York; m. Sarah 
Broughton, May 29, 1716—WN. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 23, p. 392. 

Rosinson, William, Boston; cabinet maker; from Lon- 
don, with Capt. Beard, Sept., 1714, with his wife; 
warned out, April 19, 1715.— Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 11, p. 226. 
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Roveers, James, of Dunbarton (then Starkstown), N. H.; 
from Ireland; m. Mary ; Children: Daniel, 
Samuel, James, Robert “the Ranger,” Richard, 
John, Catharine; shot in winter of 1752-3—Drum- 
mond’s James Rogers of Londonderry. | 

RopeeErs, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, August 
7, 1718; warned from Boston, Oct. 22, 1718.—Cul- 
len’s Irish in Boston, p. 51, Suffolk Court Files 
12620, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 46. | 

Rogers, George, of Londonderry, N. H., and George- 
town, Me.; from Dromore, Luce Bay, Antrim, Ire- 
land, about 1720; b. about 1662; m. Isabella, pos- 
sibly McCobb or Cobb, b. cir. 1678, d. Dee. 5, 1743, 
aet 65; Children: William, George, Patrick, Frances, 
Margaret, Beatrice; d. Oct. 30, 1748, aged 81.— 
Maine Hist. Soc. Coll., 2d Serves, Vol. 8, p. 96, 
Drummond’s Rankin Family of Georgetown, Maine, 
p. —, Georgetown Vital Records, MS. p. 56m N. EH. 
Hist. Gen. Soc. 

Rogers, George, of Georgetown, Maine; from Ireland, 
1726; b. 1704, Londonderry, son of George Rogers 
(above); m. 1. Ann Ferguson or Cochrane? of Pel- 
ham, N. H., 1742, d. 1768; Children: John, Mary, 
George, David, Thomas, Ann, Margaret, Alexander, 
Beatrice, William, Jennie; m. 2. Sarah Wyman, 
1769; Children: George, Francis, Nathaniel, Sarah; 
d. Jan. 29, 1801. — Georgetown Vital Records, pp. 
B7138 

Rogrrs, James, of Billerica, Mass., and Londonderry, 
N. H.; from Ireland, before 1721; m. Jean ; 
Children: Thomas, William, John, James, Margaret, 
Mary, Jean, Esther, Samuel(?), Martha; will dated 
Sept. 15, 1755; he and his brother Hugh petitioners 
to Governor Shute-—Drummond’s James Rogers of 
Londonderry, Documentary History of Maine, p. 24. 

Roars, Robert, of Palmer, Mass.; from North of Ire- 
land, 1718; bought a farm, 1740; b. 1707; m. Jane 

, d. May 14, 1749; Children: Elizabeth, James, 
Robert, Joanna, Lettice, John; d. May 17, 1776.— 
Temple’s Palmer, p. 131, 530, Palmer Vital Rec- 
ords, pp. 65, 229, 230. 
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Rogers, William, of Georgetown, Maine; from Ireland, 
before 1746; m. 1. Dinah 5) m. 2. Routh 
Children: Margaret, Ann, William, John, Robert, 
George, Thomas, Hugh. — Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 
850, Georgetown Vital Records, p. 38. 

Romineer, David, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, 
before 1752; b. Wurtemburg, 1716; m. Catherine 

; removed with his wife to North Carolina, 
1769; d. Bethabara, N. C., 1777.—Muller’s Waldo- 
boro, p. 64, State Archives, Vol. 15A, pp. 240-2. 

Romineur, Michael, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 
many, before 1764; b. Wurtemburg, 1709; m. Cath- 
erine ; d. Friedland, N. C., 1803. — Muller’s 
Waldoboro, p. 68. 

Rosz, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, before 
1719; int. m. Katherine Tucker, Jan. 21, 1720.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Ross, Alexander, of Portland, Me.; from Stroma, Scot- 
land; b. Oct. 19, 1717; m. Elizabeth ; d. Nov. 
24, 1768, in Falmouth, Me.-—Gravestone, Hast Cem- 
etery, Portland Price Current, July 7, 1877. 

Ross, David, of Bath, Maine; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1718; m. Elizabeth (see below) ; at Bruns- 
wick, Sept. 4, 1718.—York Deeds, p. 238. 

Ross, Mrs. Elizabeth, Portland, Me.; from South Ron- 
aldsha, Orkney Islands; b. Jan. 1, 1721; m. Alex- 
ander Ross (above); d. March 1, 1798, at Gorham, 
Me.—Gravestone, Hast Cemetery, Portland, Port- 
land Price Current, July 7, 1877. 

Ross, James, of Gorham, Maine; from Scotland, before 
1758; m. Hannah Dyer; Children: Mary, Rebecca, 
Elizabeth, Sarah, Alexander, Walter, Alley, John 
Fleet, Anna; d. 1780, aged 68. — McLellan’s Gor- 
ham, p. 752. 

Ross, Jane, see Isaac Miller. 
Ross, John, of Wells, Maine; from Sligo, Ireland, 1720, 

with his family.—Bourne’s Wells, p. 313. 
Rotrou, William, of Provincetown, Mass.; from eee 

ae England, TeLOre pan O10 341s Hannah 
Children: Joseph, Benjamin. — Secomb’s Amher st, 

BO, 
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Rot, Richard, of Boston, Mass.; Irish servant of David 
Stoddard; ran away, 1722; aged 26 in 1722.—Bos- 
ton News Letter, July 9, 1722. 

Rotuetrt, John, to New England; from Blackburn, Lan- 
cashire, 1699, in the “Virginia”; nineteen years old, 
with seven years to serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Roumaes, Benjamin, Boston, Mass.; from England, with 
Captain Thomas, cir. May, 1715; warned out, Nov. 
1715.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 238. 

RotunseEvititz, Philip, of East Freetown, Mass.; from 
England, before 1763; b. in ““Hunneton in old Eng- 
land” (Honiton, County Devon); d. 1763, aet 86 
years.— Hast Freetown Cemetery. 

Rovso, Samuel, Boston, Mass.; from Newfoundland, be- 
fore 1712; a Frenchman; int. m. Mary Pereway, 
July 20, 1718.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 

Rowuxanps, James, from London to New England, on the 
ship “Venus,” 1774, to settle; taylor, aged 29.— 
N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 63, p. 234. 

Rusine, Peter, Boston, Mass.; mason from Philadelphia 
and Rhode Island, 1711; ‘“‘subject to fits and now 
weak in his hands’; warned out June 11, 1711.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 185. 

Ruset, Henry, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1720; mariner; int. m. Mary Heath, Nov. 1, 
1720.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 99. 

Russett, David, from Scotland to Boston on the “Suc- 
cess,” 1774; cooper, aged 25, to settle—N. H. Hist. 
Gen. Reg., Vol. 63, p. 24. 

RusseEtt, George, of Chester, N. H.; British soldier, 
1775; m. Martha McNeil; Children: John, Dawson, 
Mary; d. in New Boston.—Chase’s Chester, p. 584. 

Russeti, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1713; int. m. Rachel Morrell, Nov. 10, 1713. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 

RutruHerrorp, Rev. Robert, of Pemaquid and Cushing, 
Me.; from Ireland, before 1735; b. 1698; m. f 
d. Feb. 8, 1780; Children: Mary, Lettice, Ann 
Maria, Elizabeth, Hepsibeth, Hannah; d. Oct. 18, 
1758, at Warren, Maine.—Haton’s Warren, pp. 97, 
493, new ed., p. 612. 
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Rurrrr, John, Boston, Mass.; from Bay of Compecha, 
with John Brewer, 1707.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
Ge Ot 

Ryan, Anthony, of Leicester, Mass.; from Ireland, prob- 
ably before 1743; m. Margaret ; Children: 
John, Mary, Katherine, Sarah, Samuel, Susanna, 
Daniel, Margaret, Susanna, Hannah. — Washburn’s 
Leicester, p. 391, Leicester Vital Records, pp. 73, 
75, 200. 

Ryan, John, of Leicester, Mass.; “a foreigner,” 1764; 
mm Elizabeth Sinclair, of ananeer. int. Tea 6, Lf 64. 
—Letcester Vital Records, p. 200. 

Ryan, Roger, of Newbury, Mass.; from Ireland; ‘an 
en who was hired in the avishy ind. of the 
fever, August 9, 1758, aged under 30 ey ew- 
bury Vital Records, Vol. Dace 1 os 

Ryan, William, of Boston, Mass.; Irish servant of David 
Stoddard; aged 23, in 1722.—Boston News Letter, 
July 9, 1722. 

St. Barbe, George, Jr., of Salem, Mass.; from Southamp- 
ton, England, before 1763; m. Lydia Chapman, Aug. 
20, 1763; Child: Elizabeth.—Salem Vital Records, 
Vol. 4, p. 283, Vol. 2, p. 264. 

St. Lawrence, Joseph, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before 1737; a merchant.—Cullen’s Irish in Boston, 
p. 32. 

SausBpury, Humphrey, of Braintree, Mass.; from Glan- 
diray, Derbyshire, 1699, in the “Virginia”; b. in 
Evistocke, 1685, son of John and Katharine (Nicho- 
las) Salisbury; nineteen years old, with seven years 
to serve; m. Mary Milborn, in Boston, July 11, 
1707; Child: William; & July, 1708, in Braintree, 
Mass.—JN. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 260, Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 16, Vol. 24, p. 58, The 
House of Salisbury, pp. 44, 45. 

Sauter, Edward, Boston, Mass.; from North Carolina in 
sloop “Dolphin, 2417 37; to ‘be educated; bonded by 
Capt. James Gold; accepted. — Boston Rec. Com., | 
Vol. 15, p. 44. 
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SattmarsH, Thomas, of Watertown, Mass.; from Eng- 
land after 1700; m. 1. Mary Hazen, daughter of 
Richard Hazen, of Boxford, Mass.; m. 2. Mrs. Anna 
(Jones) Stone, Hopkinton, Mass., June 11, 1769; 
Children: Mary, Elizabeth, William, Thomas, John, 
Abigail, Deborah, Catherine, Isaac.—Hadley’s Goffs- 
town, p. 445, Wyman’s Charlestown, Watertown V1- 
tal Records, Vol. 2, pp. 100, 106, Vol. 3, wp. 111, 
115,118) 019) NH Alist Gen, eq.) Mol an ee 
174, Hopkinton Vital Records, pp. 356, 365. 

SAMuEL, Philip, Boston, Mass.; “a Jew from New 
York”; warned April 24, 1726.—Boston Rec. Com.., 
Mok 1S io Malo 

SanpDEMAN, Robert, of Danbury, Conn.; from Scotland, 
Oct. 18, 1764, with Captain Montgomery; b. Perth, 
Scotland, 1718; founder of “Sandemanians”; d. 
April 2, 1771, aet 51.—Thomas’s History of Print- 
ing, Vol. 2, p. 230, Bailey’s Danbury, p. 301, Colo- 
mal Society, Vol. 6, p. 110 et seg., Gravestone at 
Danbury, Conn., N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 84, p. 
167. 

SanpERs, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from Bristol, Eng- 
land, in 1716; blacksmith.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
29, p. 232. 

SAUNDERS, (1), of the Isles of Shoals; from Tor- 
bay, England; Children: John, Samuel, George, 
Robert.—Parsons’ Rye, N. H., p. 528. 

SaunpeErs, George, of the Isles of Shoals; from Torbay, 
England (son of above (1)); m. Sarah Kive, 1756/7, 
b. 17386; Children: Elizabeth, Sarah, William, Mar- 
tha, Mercy Haines, George, Samuel, Sarah, Mary, 
Hannah; d. 1786.—Parsons’ Rye, N. H., p. 5238-4. 

Saunpers, John, of Isles of Shoals; from Torbay, Eng- 
land (son of above (1)); m. 1. Mary Berry, April 
7, 1740; Children: Esther, Robert, Mary, John, 
George Berry; m. 2. Tryphena Philbrick, 1760; 
Children: Abigail, Wiliam, Sarah, Olly; d. Oct., 
1770, in a gale-—Parsons’ Rye, N. H., p. 523. 

Saunpvers, Robert, of Isles of Shoals; from Torbay, Eng- 
land (son of above (1)); m. Elizabeth Berry; Child: 
Robert; d. March 7, 1807, aet 92.—Parsons’ Rye, 
N. H., p. 524. 



BY ETHEL STANWOOD BOLTON 173 

Saunpers, Samuel, of Isles of Shoals; from Torbay, Eng- 
land (son of (1)); m. Hannah Foss, 1746; Chil- 
dren: Mary, Samuel, Hannah, Elizabeth, Robert, 
George, Levi Dearborn; d. 1770, in a gale-——Parsons’ 
nye Nese py 523. 

SavaaceE, Ebenezer, of Rutland, Mass.; m. Mary Hamble- 
ton, Nov. 24, 1726, in Westboro, Mass.—Vital Rec- 
ords of Rutland, p. 190. 

Savacse, Edward, Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1727; b. Loudoun, Scotland; m. Mary , d. Feb. 
10, 1767, aet 59; Children: Mary, Edward, Sarah, 
Seth, Abraham, Isaac, Eunice; Miss Potter calls 
him brother of Capt. John Savage of Pelham and 
of Abraham Savage of Chatham, N. Y.—WMerrill’s 
Ackworth, p. 262, Reed’s Rutland, pp. 82, 154, Rut- 
land Inscriptions, p. 80, Rutland Vital Records, pp. 
86, 246. 

SAvacE, James, of Boston; ‘James Savage, his wife and 
five children, Irish people from small point,” in 
1723; warned from Boston, Apr. 10, 1723.—Boston 
meena V oly ts, pst 2: 

Savace, Capt., John, of Pelham, Mass.; from Ireland, 
in 1716; m. Eleanor Hamilton, Jan. 15, 1733; called 
brother of Edward and Abraham Savage.—Con- 
tributed by Miss J. M. Potter. 

Savages, John, Boston, Mass.; from London, April 17, 
1727; warned out, April 17, 1727.—Suffolk Court 
Files, 20510, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 167. 

SavacE, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1712; int. m. Sarah Lewis, April 16, 1712.— 
Boston tec). Com.) Vol. 28, p.. 92: 

Sawyer, Josiah, of Sharon, N. H.; from Ireland; b. 
1721; Child: Josiah; d. 1807, in Sharon.—Smith’s 
Peterborough, Pt. 2, p. 242. 

Scartet, Humphrey, Boston, Mass.; from England, 
April 29th, 1715, with Captain Atwood; butcher; 
warned out, June 21, 1715; m. 1. Mehitable Peirse, 
Dec. 2, 1718; Child: Mary; m. 2. Mary Wentworth, 
Sept. 11, 1733; Child: Humphrey. — Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 11, p. 229, Vol. 28, pp. 78, 187, Vol. 24, 
pp. 1389, 219. 
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ScHEAFFER, John Martin, of “Broad Bay,” Me.; from 
Germany, before 1762.—Haton’s Warren, p. 116. 

Scurenk, James, Broad Bay, Me.; from Germany, before 
1760; a tanner.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Scuneiper, Melchoir, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 
many; removed to North Carolina, 1770.—Muller’s 
Waldoboro, p. 67. 

Scuorr, Jacob, Ashburnham, Mass.; from Germany, in 
the “St. Andrew,” 1752, from Hornbery; a baker; 
m. Mrs. Elizabeth (Darrow) Grapes; Children: 
Elizabeth, Lena, Jacob, Katherine, John, Daniel, 
Henry, Isaac; lived in Franconia, Northumberland, 
Maidstone, Vt., and Brunswick, Me. — Kingsbury’s 
Surry, p. 438, Ashburnham Vital Records, p. 70. 

ScHomBerG, Roman, Boston, Mass.; from London on the 
ship “London,” 1774; seaman; ‘‘for better employ- 
ment.”—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 63, p. 21. 

SCHROUTENBACH, Conrad, of “Germantown,” Braintree, 
Mass.; from Germany, cir. 1752.—State Archives, 
Vol. 15A, pp. 240-2, Pattee’s Braintree, p. 480. 

ScuweEreE, Margaret, Lancaster, Mass.; ‘ta German Prot- 
estant,” 1762.—Lancaster Vital Records, p. 320. 

Scuumaker, Adam, Waldoboro, Maine; from Germany, 
before 1764; left with wife and 5 children for North 
Carolina, 1769.—WMuller’s Waldoboro, pp. 67, 64. 

Scort, Alexander, of Lancaster, Mass.; with his wife, 
from Ireland, before 1734. — Lancaster Vital Rec- 
ords, p. 283. 

Scott, Janet, of Ellington or Windsor, Conn.; from 
Ireland, before 1724; sister of Robert Scott; m. 
James Thompson.—Stiles’ Ancient Windsor, Vol. 2, 
p. 6%, 

Scort, John, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, in the ship 
“Elizabeth,” 1719; warned, Nov. 3, 1719.—Boston 
Record Com., Vol. 13, p. 63. 

Scort, John, of Lunenburg, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1729; b. 1702; m. Lydia Thwing, in Boston, 1729, 
d. 1792; Children: John, Abraham, Edward, Mary, 
Benjamin, David, Jonathan, Elizabeth; d. cir. 1756 
(will). —Fitchburg Hist. Soc., 1900-6, p. 98, Lunen- 
burg Records, p. 327. 
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Scott, Joseph, Newbury, Mass.; from White Haven, 
Great Britain, before 1736; m. Jane Fitzgerald, ‘‘an 
Irish woman,” Dec. 28, 1736.—Newbury Vital Rec- 
ords sot, 9. 173, 

Scort, Robert, of Ellington, Conn.; from Ireland, with 
Harper, Thompson, McKnight, ete.; “now of Wind- 
sor,” July 8, 1724; m. Rachel ; Children: Tim- 
othy, Rachel, and another child; d. abt. 1750, — 
Stiles’ Ancient Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 675. 

Scott, Robert, from London, to New England, on the 
“Venus,” 1774, to settle; baker, aged 25.— WN. EH. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 68, p. 234. 

Scorr, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from the ‘“Barbadoes,” 
with Capt. Bent, Aug. 19, 1718; warned out, Oct. 
22, 1718.—-Suffolk Court Files 12620. 

Scott, Thomas, of Halifax, Vt.; perhaps from England; 
b. 1744; m. Sarah Hale, 1769; Children: Asahel, 
and others; d. 1802.—Amer. Ances., Vol. 3, p. 173. 

Scorr, William, of Hopkinton, Mass.; from Coleraine, 
Ireland, in 1736; m. Margaret Gregg, 1740, b. 1717, 
d. 1797; Children: Ellen, Mary, Jean, David, Thom- 
as, Hannah, William, Margaret; d. 1795.—Smith’s 
Peterborough, Pt. 2, p. 244. 

Scott, William, Boston and Lunenburg, Mass.; from 
Ireland, cir. 1760; b. cir. 1720; Children: Henry; 
d. 1795 in Lunenburg. — Fitchburg Hist. Soc., pp. 
97-99, p. 263. 

Sreaspury, Rev. Samuel, from England to New England, 
1730 (Groton, Conn?); D.D. 1777. — Emigrant 
Mimsters to America, p. 54. 

SEARLE, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Luppitt, Devon- 
shire, before 1726; m. Anna Benson, Aug. 31, 1726. 
—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 358. 

Srearts, Samuel, of Newbury, Mass.; from Woodbery, 
County Devon, England, before 1747; int. m. Deb- 
orah Hodgkins, Jan. 9, 1747.—Newbury Vital Rec- 
ords, Vol. 2, p. 235. 

Seaton, Andrew, of Andover, Mass., and Amherst, N. H.; 
from Tellehoague, Ireland, in 1740; b. in Scotland, 
brother of James and John; m. 1. Jane Blake, in 
Scotland; m. ? 2. Margaret Wood of Topsfield, Sept. 
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14, 1741; Children: Andrew, Richard, Sarah, Is- 
menia, Elizabeth, Anna. — Seaton Family, pp. 287- 
240, Boxford Vital Records, p. 197. 

Szaton, Andrew, of Amherst, N. H.; from Ireland, in 
1740; b. in Scotland or Ireland, son of Andrew and 
Jane Seaton; m. Betsy Gordon.—Seaton Family, p. 
245. 

Seaton, James, of Andover, Mass.; from Ireland, in 
1729; b. 1718, son of John and Jane Seaton; m. 
Elizabeth Robinson, May 5, 1748; daughter of Jo- 
seph and Elizabeth Robinson; Child: Elizabeth.-— 
Seaton Family, p. 240, Andover Vital Records, Vol. 
1, p. 328, Vol. 2, ». 297%, Boxford Vital Records, 
p. 84. 

SEAtToN, James, from Ireland, in 1727; brother of John 
and Andrew.—Seaton Family, p. 236. 

Seaton, John, of Boxford, Mass.; from Ireland, in 1729; 
b. in Scotland; m. Jane Edwards, in Scotland; Chil- 
dren: Mary, James, Martha, John, Samuel, Eliza- 
beth, Jane-—The Seaton Family, pp. 236, 237, Box- 
ford Vital Records, pp. 85, 262, Andover Vital Rec- 
OTUs IVOl apr a ke 

Seaton, John, of Boxford, Mass., and Washington, 
N. H.; from Ireland, in 1729; b. cir. 1724, in Scot- 
land, son of John and Jane Seaton; m. Ismenia 
Seaton, daughter of Andrew Seaton (q.v.); Children: 
Elizabeth, Jane, Andrew, Mary, Margaret, Martha, 
John, Ann, and perhaps Ambrose; d. 1793.—Seaton 
Family, pp. 242, 248, Andover Vital Records, Vol. 
2, p. 297, Boxford Vital Records, p. 84. 

Seaton, Mary, of Andover, Mass.; from Ireland, in 
1729; daughter, of John and Jane Seaton; m. John 
Mauer.—Seaton Family, p. 240, Andover Vital Rec- 
ords; Vole neo 7; | 

Seaton, Samuel, of Andover, Mass., and Amherst, N. H.; 
from Ireland, in 1729; b. in Scotland, son of John 
and Jane Seaton; m. Ruth Smith, Dec. 2, 1756; 
Child: Sarah; d. cir. 1796, in Wenham, Mass.— 
Seaton Family, pp. 248, 244, Andover Vital Rec- 
ords, Vol. 2, p. 297. 
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SEAvit, Rev. James, from England, to New England, 
1759.—E migrant Ministers to America, p. 54. 

SEawarD, William, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Devon- 
shire, before 1715; m. Mary Shackford, July 28, 
1715.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 272. 

SEepewick, Samuel, of Hartford, Conn.; from England, 
about 1740; Children: Eben, Gordon, Elijah, Sam- 
uel.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 539. 

SErDERS, Conrad, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Maine; 

from Germany, before 1760. — Miller's Waldoboro, 
ped. 

SEITENBORGER, Matthew, of Broad Bay, Maine; from 

Germany, before 1764; m. Sussannah. — Muiller’s 
Waldoboro, p. 64. 

Szitz, John Michael, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 
many, 1759; b. Wurtemburg, 17387; with 3 children 
left for North Carolina, 1769; m. Elizabeth ——-; 
Children: three; d. Friedland, N. C., 1817.—Muller’s 

Waldoboro, pp. 64, 67. 
Seitz, Laurentius, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; 

from Germany, before 1752.—Mass. Archives, Vol. 
15A, pp. 240-2. 

SeLtHam, Henry, of Ashburnham, Mass.; from Germany, 

before 1758; m. Katharine ; afterwards of Ash- 
by, (as Sellenham), and northern N. H.; Children: 
Jacob, Anna, Elizabeth, Catherine. — Stearns, Ash- 

burnham, p. 893, Ashburnham Vital Records, p. 70. 
SzeLituam, Jacob, of Ashburnham, Mass.; from Germany, 

before 1758; Child: Henry; d. 1769, aet cir. 60.— 

Stearns Ashburnham, p. 893. 
Sempson, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from ‘“Borough- 

senes,” Scotland, before 1718; m. Susan Sever, Sept. 
17, 1718.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 395. 

Smnpaty, Darby, of Boston, Mass.; “from Jamaica by 

way of Martin’s Vineyard,” 1733; warned out, Jan. 
29, 1733.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 226. 
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Sreverwerit, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1719. 
—Cullen’s Irish in Boston, p. 51. 

Srewarp, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, in 
the “Rook” Galley, with his family, 1704; warned 
out, April 24, 1704.— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 
37. 

Sewarp, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1716; int. m. Anna Reed, Jan. 16, 1716 (see 
above).—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 95. 

SHAEFFER, Rev. John Martin, of Waldoboro, Maine; 
from Germany, cir. 1753; first German Protestant 
minister in Waldoboro; he left a wife and children 
in Germany, seduced another man’s wife and brought 
her with him; deposed from the church; d. April 20, 
1794.—Muller’s Waldoboro, pp. 229-231. 

SHARP, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, before 
1712; int. m. Elizabeth Carver, Feb. 14, 1713.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 92. 

Suaw, David, of Palmer, Mass.; from Ireland, in 1720; 
b. 1676; d. July 4, 1760, in his 84th year.—Palmer 
Vital Records, p. 231. 

Suaw, David, of Brimfield and Palmer, Mass.; from 
Ireland, 1720; b. Queenstown, Ireland, 1691; m. in 
Ireland, Mary Blackwood, she d. 1782, aet 85, g. s. 
her mother, Mary Blackwood, came with them and 
d. 1775, aet 99; Children: David, James, Catharine, 
Sarah, William; d. July 4, 1775, aet 84.—Temple’s 
Palmer, p. 551, Palmer Vital Records, pp. 208, 231, 
232. 

Suaw, Joshua, of Brimfield, Mass.; from Ireland, 1720; 
b. Queenstown, Ireland, 1687; Child: Katharine, m. 
George, son of Seth Shaw.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 547. 

SHaw, Samuel, of Palmer, Mass.; from Ireland, 1720; 
b. 1672; probably a brother of David Shaw, Sen. ; 
Children: James, Samuel; d. June 1, 1767, aet 94. 
—Temple’s Palmer, p. 551, Palmer Vital Records, 
p. 232. 

Suaw, Samuel, of Palmer, Mass.; from Queenstown, 
Ireland, 1720; b. 1704, son of Samuel Shaw, Sen.— 
Temple's Palmer, p. 54°. 



BY ETHEL STANWOOD BOLTON 179 

Suaw, Seth, Brimfield, Mass.; from Ireland, 1720; b. 
1707, in Queenstown; m. Jane Erwin, June 17, 
1731; d. 1798; Children: George, Mary, Sarah, 
David, Seth, Elizabeth, Margaret, Daniel, John, Er- 
win, Jane; d. March 29, 1798, aet 91.—Temple’s 
Palmer, pp. 547, 548, MS. in N. EH. Hist. Gen. Soc., 
Palmer Inscriptions. 

Saw, William, from England, to New England, 1714; 
“clerk.”—EHmigrant Ministers to America, p. 54. 

Suaw, William, Palmer, ae from Ireland, 1720; d. 
soon.— Temple's Palmer, p. 547. 

SHEARER, James, of Palmer, Mass.; from Antrim, 1720, 
to Tato! @onnk Feng icra to Palmer ey ihe 
Nevins ei 1726: b. 1678 in County Antrim; 
m. Mea County Derry, 1675, d. 1750, 
aet 75, in Palmer; Children: John, James, Wiliam; 
d. Jan. Pal EaD: ‘aged GYuue: s—Temple’s Palmer, 
p. 548, Palmer Vital Records, p. 2338. 

SHEDELEY, Jonathan, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Lime, 
Devonshire, before 1715; m. Mary Seward, July 28, 
1715.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 272. 

SHEetpon, William, of Salem, Mass.; from Philadelphia, 
June 24, 1770; m. Margaret Mansfield (widow of 
Paul), Nov. 12, 1770, d. March 30, 1824.—Salem 
Vital Records, Vol. 4, pp. 59, 309, Vol. 6, p. 218. 

SHEPARDSON, Joseph, Boston, Mass.; from London, April 
27, 1727; warned out, July 11 (return).—Suffolk 
Court Files 20510, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 
LGT: 

Surrtey, Elizabeth, of Boston, Mass.; sailed from Lon- 
don, February 26, 1738, on the “New Industry”; 
daughter of Governor William Shirley. — Colonial 
Socrety, Vol. 8, p. 244. 

Suirtey, James, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1730; Children: John, James, Thomas and others; 
d. 1754, aet 105.—Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 468. 

Suiriey, James, of Brookline, Mass., and Chester, N. H.; 
from Ireland, cir. 1730; b. 1700, son of James Shir- 
ley q.v.; m. Janet Shirley; Children: James, Mar- 
garet, Agnes, John, William; d. May 30, 1796; a 
“seventh son.”—Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 464. 
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Surruey, John, of Goffstown, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
17 30; son of James Shires q. WA ven Le : 
m. 9. Mary Miller, widow of ‘Avchihald Miller; 
Children: James, Mere Ann, Thomas, Jane, Mary, 
John, Daniel; d. 1768. Sales Goffstown, p. 463. 

SHIRLEY, Salles of Boston and Roxbury, Mass.; from 
Gascon eae Oct. 27, 1731; Governor of Massa- 
chusetts, 1741-1756; m. Frances Baker, d. August 
31, 1746, aet. 54; Children: William, John, Eliza: 
beth, Harriet; d. Mareh 24, 1771.—Correspondence 
of Wm. Shirley, Lincoln, Introduction, Vol. 1, p. 
186, N. Hf. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 28, p. 269. 

Suirtey, Wilham, from England, 1731; son of Governor 
William Shirley; killed in the action on the banks 
of the Monongahela, July 9, 1755.—Mass. Hist. Soc., 
second series, Vol. 16, p. 77. 

SHIRLEY, William, Salem, Mass.; formerly of London, 
1759; m. Elizabeth Atkinson, widow, int. April 7, 
1759.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, p. 304. 

Sisson, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Durham, in 
Cumberland, before 1726; m. Ellenor Lavers, Aug. 
15, 1726.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 358. 

SippDELL, Luke, and Eliza, Boston, Mass.; from London, 
with Captain Eves, August, 1717; warned out, Sept. 
10, 1717.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 29. 

SIDELINGER, Peter, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 
many, before 1760.—WMuller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

SIDENSBERGER, Jacob, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 
many, before 1760.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Stmons, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, before 
1719; int. m. Sarah Prance, servant to Walter 
Brown, banns forbidden by Sarah Prance.—Boston 
Bec. Com. Volos. p. 98. 

Simonton, Andrew, Portland, Me.; from Strabane, Ire- 
land, 1718; admitted an inhabitant, 1727; “prob- 
ably brother” of Wiliam Simonton q.v. — Waillts’s 
Portland, p. 326, Bourne’s Wells and Kennebunk, p. 
3138. 

Stmonton, William, Portland, Me.; from Strabane, Ire- 
land, 1718; admitted an inhabitant Li: —_Wiilis’s 
Borie p. 326, Bourne’s Wells el Kennebunk, p. 
313. 
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Simpson, Alexander, of Windham, N. H.; from Ireland, 
cir. 1735, with Adam Templeton; m. Janet Temple- 
ton, of Ballywilly; Children: William, Agnes, Wil- 
liam, Janet, Sarah, John, Alexander, Samuel; d. 
1788, aged 67.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 761, Suppl. 
to Morrison’s Windham, p. 63. 

Simpson, Andrew, of Deerfield, N. H.; from Scotland, 
cir. 1720; m. 1. Elizabeth Patten, killed by the In- 
dians, 1742; Children: Thomas, Robert, Josiah, 
Andrew, “Maj’’; m. 2. (York) Brown; Chil- 
dren: William, Abigail—Cogswell’s Deerfield, pp. 
455-6. 

Simpson, Peter, Portsmouth, N. H.; from the parish of 
St. Clements Dane, London, before 1733; m. Sarah 
Daley, Sept. 6, 1733—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
25, p. 120. 

Simpson, William, of Brunswick, Me.; from County 
Clare, Ireland, 1735; m. Agnes ; Children: 
son, daughter, Jane, William, Robert, Lewis, Josiah, 
and two sons.—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 851. 

Stupson, William, of Greenland, N. H.; from Ireland; 
m. Mary Haynes; Children: Joseph, George.—Mor- 
rison’'s Windham, p. 768. 

Srxciatr, William, of Leicester and Spencer, Mass.; 
from Drumbo, County Down, Ireland; b. 1676.— 
History of Spencer, 1841, pp. 114, 182. 

SINGER, , of Edgecomb, Maine; from Ireland; Child: 
Faithful; Mrs. Singer later m. Mr. Williams.— 
Eaton's Thomaston, p. 394. 

Stveteton, Ann, to New England; from Firwood [ Fir- 
grove ?],Lancashire, 1699, in the “Virginia” ; twenty- 
three years old, with seven years to serve; bound to 
Mr. John Moody.—JN. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, 
p. 260. 

SinnettT, Michael, of Harpswell, Me.; from Ireland; kid- 
napped; m. Mary , of Hingham, Mass.; Chil- 
dren: Stephen, James. — Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 
852. 

SrrereaAves, William, Boston, Mass.; from North Caro- 
lina, before 1756; m. Susannah Deshon, Aug. 4, 
1756.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 30, p. 20. 
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Sxitton, Elizabeth, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1711; int. m. Stephen Haise, July 14, 1711. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91. 

SxinnEr, Christopher, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Miley, 
Cornwall, before 1737; m. Sarah Grindle, Dec. 20, 
1737.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 26, p. 378. 

Sxip, Dennis, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1728; m. Margaret Pollard, in Newbury, Nov. 5, 
1728.—_Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 405. 

SKOLFIELD, Thomas, of Brunswick, Maine; from Ireland; 
b. 1707; m. Mary Orr; Children: Rebecca, Richard, 
Clement, Ann, Thomas, Mary, Martha, John, Joseph, 
William; d. Jan. 6, 1796.—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 
852. 

SuLaDER, Samuel, of Hingham, Mass.; from England, cir. 
17253 a tailors’ m. Mary Wilder, Decie(, i 
daughter of Jabez and Mary (Ford) Wilder; Chil- 
dren: Samuel, Mary, Samuel, Thomas, Sarah, Ed- 
ward.—Merrill’s Ackworth, p. 266, History of Hing- 
ham, Vol. 8,:pp.151, 152. 

Starrow, Matthew, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1731; m. Mary ; Children: Joseph, Mar- 
tha, Agnes, Jane, Matthew, Mary; d. April 13, 1767. 
—Reed’s Rutland, p. 82, Rutland Vital Records, pp. 
87, 191, 247. 

Stemmons, William, of Stroudwater, Me.; from Ireland; 
Child: William, m. Catherine Porterfield in 1734.— 
Smith’s and Dean's Journal, pp. 91-92. 

Stoan, William, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1729; he and wife were church members in Rutland; 
Child: Sarah.—Rutland Vital Records, p. 87. 

SMALL, Richard, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Jacobstown 
[ Jacobstowe], Devonshire, before 1719; m. Hannah 
Moulton, of Hampton, N. H., Nov. 12, 1719.—N. E. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 18. 

Smatucorn, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1720; int. m. Sarah Saulter, Aug. 24, 1720. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

SMILEY, see also Smylie. 
Smitey, John, of Haverhill, Mass.; from Ireland, before 

1741; m. Sarah Cannon, before 1741; Children: 
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Hugh, Agnes, Mary, William, Sarah, Betty, David; 
d. 1774, aged 54.—Smith’s Peterborough, PIR 25 p. 
256; Haverhill Vital Records, Vol. 1, pp. 277, 281, 
Vol. 2, p. 294. 

Situ, Benjamin, of Bedford, N. H.; from the North of 
Ireland, 1738; m. Catherine McCurdy, b. in the Par- 
ish of Billy, County Antrim, d. Dec., 1814, aet 96; 
Children: Robert, James, John, Elizabeth, Jane, 
Adam; d. October, 1812, aet cir. 92 years.—Brown’s 
Bedford, pp. 1074, 1075. 

Smitu, David, of New Boston, N. H.; from Ireland.— 
Merrill’s Ackworth, p. 268. 

Smitu, Edward, Boston, Mass.; from London, May 6, 
1727; warned out, July 11 (return), 1727.—Suf- 
folk Court Files 20510, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, 
p. 168. 

SmirH, Francis, of Haverhill, Mass., and Windham, 
N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 1755; b. 1728; m. Mar- 
garet Smiley, at Strabane, Ireland, 1703, according 
to the Rev. William Homes; Children: William, 
Solomon, Margaret, Nancy, Francis; d. 1766, in 
Windham.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 772, Cochran's 
Francestown, p. 926. 

Smitu, Issabella, see John Cochran. 
Smitu, James, of Stratford, N. H.; from Worcestershire, 

to Derby, Conn., 1714-27; m. Elizabeth ; Child: 
John.—Thompson’s Stratford, p. 446. 

SmirH, James, of Needham, Mass.; from Ballykelly, Ire- 
land, 1718, with credentials from the minister there; 
m. Mary ; Children: Robert, William, Matthew. 
—Bolton’s Scotch-Irish Pioneers, p. 196, Needham 
Epitaphs, pp. 12, 18, 15, 16. 

SmitH, James, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 
1720; m. Margaret , in 1775; Children: Rob- 
ert, Andrew, John, James, George, Agnes.—futland 
Vital Records, p. 247, Reed’s Rutland, p. 119, Rut- 
land Inscriptions, pp. 30, 31. 

Smiru, James, of Boston, Mass.; from Glencairn, Niths- 
dale, Scotland; m. Ann CADE Poe lCa ls 
aged 88; d. April 2, 1732, aged 63.—Bridgman’s 
Memorials of the Dead, p. 188, King’s Chapel Bury- 
ing Ground. 
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Smiru, Jeremiah, of Milton, Mass.; from Ireland, 1726; 
b. 1705; m. Rachel , d. May 8, 1791, aet 85, in 
Milton, Mass.; d. April 16, 1790, aet 86 years, in 
Milton. — Cullen’s Irish in Boston, p. 186, Milton 
Vital Records, p. 248. 

Smitu, John, to New England, from Craven, Yorkshire, 
1699, in the “Virginia”; seventeen years old, with 
seven years to serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
64, p. 260. 

Smitu, Joseph, of Windham, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1755; brother of Francis Smith, q.v.; b. 17386; m. 
Isabella Wasson; Children: Hannah, Francis, Anna, 
Sarah, Robert, Isabel, Molly, Joseph, Peggy, James, 
Wasson; d. 1805.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 773. 

Smitu, Mary, see Joseph Hedman. 
SmituH, Robert, of Palmer, Mass.; from Ireland, 1718; 

b. North of Ireland, 1672; his father came from 
England in 1658; (Robert and his wife, 2 sons and 
their wives, and 2 grandchildren emigrated in 1718) ; 
m. 1691; Children: James, Patrick, Margaret, ——, 
m. Mr. Parkhill and another daughter; d. Dec. 21, 
1759.—Temple’s Palmer, p. 532. 

SmitrH, Robert, of Lunenberg, Mass.; from Moneymore, 
Ireland, 17386; son of James Smith; m. Elizabeth 
Smith, daughter James Smith of England, d. in 
Lunenburg, Mass.; Children: John, Sarah, Mary, 
William; d. 1761, aged 85.—Smuith’s Peterborough, 
Oe NO Neo Obs 

Smiru, Samuel, Boston; from Ireland in the ship ‘‘Eliza- 
beth,” 1719; warned out, Nov. 8, 1719. — Boston 
Rec Com. Vol 18.07.7638. 

Smitu, Thomas, of Chester, N. H.; probably from Ive- 
land; m. Karr.—Chase’s Chester, p. 598. 

Smiru, William, Boston, Mass.; “from Bristoll with Capt. 
Brisca” ‘three months ago,” 1716; miller ‘‘now at 
Waldo®”; warned out, July 18, 1716.—Boston Ree. 
Com., Vol. 18, p. 6, Suffolk Court Files 10961. 

Smousn, George, of ‘Germantown,’ Braintree, Mass. ; 
from Germany, 1753. — State Archies, Vol. 154, 
pop. 240-2, Pattee’s Braintree, p. 481. 
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Smyuis, Francis, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1720; b. 1688; m. Agnes , before 1720, 
d. in her 99th year, in Old Dunstable, Dec. 23, 1786; 
Children: John, Hugh, William, David, Margaret, 
and others, perhaps Alexander; d. March 16, 1763. 
—Bolton’s Shirley Uplands and Intervales, pp. 356- 
7, Contributed by Mrs. Mary L. Holman. 

Snow, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from ‘“Eallfaire 
Coome”’ [ Ilfracomb], Great Britain, before 1716; m. 
Elizabeth Clark, Oct. 18, 1716.—WN. HE. Hist. Gen. 
Reg., Vol. 23, p. 393. 

SoarE, John, Boston, Mass.; from Virginia, before 1716; 
int. m. Eliner James, April 30, 1716; int. m. Eliza- 
beth Hutchings, Sept. 18, 1727.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 28, pp. 95, 164. 

Soper, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from Barbadoes, before 
1711; int. m. Hannah Savage, Dec. 25, 1711; banns 
“forbid by Capt. Savage.”—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
Deve pe Ol. 

SoELLE, George, of Broad Bay, Me.; from Germany, be- 
fore 1760; ordained at Rippen, in Schleswig, Sept. 
3, 1741; he never married; d. May 4, 1773, Salem, 
North Carolina. — Miller's Waldoboro, pp. 61, 62, 
64, 65. 

Soutueate, Richard, of Leicester, Mass.; from England, 
in 1718; b. 1670, at Coombs, County Suffolk; m. 
Elizabeth Stewart, d. Nov. 3, 1751, aet 75; Chil- 
dren: Stewart, Elizabeth, and probably Mary, Rich- 
ard, Sarah, Hannah, James; d. April 23, 1758, aet 
88.—Leicester Vital Records, pp. 84, 85, 209, 210, 
275, Washburn’s Lewcester, p. 546, Temple’s Palmer, 
p. 546. 

SoutTueatE, Steward, of Leicester, Mass.; from England 
in 1718; son of Richard and Elizabeth Southgate; b. 
cir. 1708; m. 1. Elizabeth , d. Sept. 19, 1748, 
aet 34; Children: Robert, Sarah, Mary, Stewart; m. 
2. Elizabeth , d. June 19, 1814, aet 87; Chil- 
dren: Amos, Ruth, Rebecca, Moses; d. Dec. 18, 1764, 
aet 61.—Leicester Vital Records, pp. 84, 85, 275. 

Spare, Samuel, of Boston and Ponkapog, Mass.; from 
Devonshire, before 1729; “sawyer”; b. cir. 1683; 
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m. Elizabeth , b. cir. 1694; Children: , 
Samuel, , dau., John.— MS. in N. H. Hist. Gen. 
Soe. 

SPEAKMAN, William, Boston, Mass.; from England, cir 
April, 1716; bread baker; warned out, August. 14, 
1716.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 9. 

SPEAR, see also Spier. 
Spear, John, of Woburn, Mass.; from Londonderry, Ire- 

land; m. Catrin , d. Nov. 80, 1775, aet 96; 
Child: Robert.—Haton’s Warren, p. 618. 

SPEAR, Robert, Warren, Maine; from Ireland, cir. 1735; 
b. Ireland, Sept. 1714; m. Margaret Turk, daughter 
of J. McLean; Children: John, Catherine; d. Wo- 
burn, March 13, 1776, aet 62 yrs., 6 mos.—Haton’s 
Warren, pp. 74, 75, 425, 618. 

SpreED, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Scotland; d. 
August 21, 1808, aged 538.— Copp’s Hill Burying 
Ground. 

Srence, John, of Palmer, Mass.; b. County Antrim, Ire- 
land, 1665; d. July 23, 1753, aet 88—Temple’s 
Palmer, p. 578, Palmer Vital Records, p. 236. 

Spence, John Russell, Boston, Mass.; from London, be- 
fore 1768; m. Mary Hooper, daughter of “the late 
Rev. Mr. Hooper,” [ Mar. ?] 2, 1768.—Boston 
Ree. Com., Vol. 30, p.°399. 

Spencer, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1714; int. m. Em Marshall, Oct. 28, 1714.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 94. 

Sprgr, see also Spear. 
Spier, David, of Windsor, Conn., and Palmer, Mass.; 

from Ireland, before 1727; b. 1676; “‘formerly of 
Coldrear (Coleraine), in County Londonderry, Ire- 
land”; Children: David, Anna,(?) William, John, 
Calvin, Luther, Sarah; d. Nov. 21, 1760, aet 83.— 
Stiles’s Ancient Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 698, Temple's 
Palmer, p. 544, Palmer Vital Records, p. 236. 

Spracur, John, Boston, Mass.; from London, on the 
“Minerva,” 1775, to settle; surgeon; aged 23.— 
N. EB. Hist. Gen Reg., Vol. 65, 9. 116. 

Sproutr, Adam, Boston, Mass.; from London, on the 
“Minerva,” 1774; “to settle’; merchant; aged 45.— 
N. HE. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 63, p. 134. 
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Stanx, John, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, be- 
fore 1760.—Miller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Strain, John, of Dresden, Maine; from France.—Hugque- 
nots in Dresden, p. 18. 

STANDEID, James, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1716; int. m. Elizabeth Pain, Feb. 1, 1717.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96. 

Stanuope, Rivers, of Boston; from Great Britain, 1715; 
dancing master, gentleman. — Court of Sessions of 
the Peace, 1715-17, Vol. 2, p. 111. 

Star, Paul, Boston, Mass.; from France, before 1710; 
int. m. Margaret Benuit, May 18, 1710. — Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 32. 

Stark, Archibald, of Londonderry and Derryfield, N. H.; 
from Londonderry, Ireland, 1720; b. 1697 in Glas- 
gow; graduate of the University of Glasgow; m. 
Elizabeth (or Eleanor?) Nichols; Children: Anna, 
William, Isabel, John, Archibald, Mary, Jean, Sam- 
uel; d. June 25, 1758, at Manchester.—Caleb Stark’s 
John Stark, pp. 9, 10, Parker’s Londonderry, p. 239, 
Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 479. 

Starkey, Robert, of Boston, Mass.; from London, cir. 
1728; m. Walter Ross, 1718; Children: Elizabeth, 
Rebecca.—Thomas’s History of Printing, Vol. 2, p. 
218, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 78, Vol. 24, p. 
139, 157. 

Starman, Rev. John William, Waldoboro, Maine; from 
Germany, 1786; b. 1775, in Germany; m. Mary 
Whoboas, b. Waldoboro, 1803, d. 1865 (portrait) ; 
ordained in New York; came to Waldoboro, 1812, 
as pastor; d. Sept. 25, 1854, aged 81 years, in Wal- 
doboro, Maine.-—From a portrait in the church at 
Waldoboro. 

Srarrett, Hugh, of Warren, Me.; son of William Star- 
rett, q.v.; lost at sea —Haton’s Warren, p. 624. 

Srarrett, William, of Pemaquid and Warren, Maine; 
from Ireland, 1735; b. in Scotland, cir. 1700; m. 
Mary Gamble, d. Warren, April 17, 1786, aet 83; 
Children: Margaret, Hugh, David, Thomas, Wil- 
liam; d. March 8, 1769, aet 71 yrs., Dedham, Mass. 
—FEaton’s Warren, p. 428, New ed., p. 624, Coch- 
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ran’s Antrim, p. 686, Dedham Church Records, p. 
166. 

STEELE, Thomas, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
in 1718; b. 1694, in Londonderry; m. Martha Mori- 
son, 1715, daughter of Samuel, d. 1738; Children: 
Thomas, James, John, David, and two others; d. in 
Londonderry.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 44, Harly 
Records of Londonderry, p. 17, Cochran’s Antrim, 
p. 688, Smith’s Peterborough, p. 290, Hadley’s Goffs- 
town, p. 491. 

STERRETT, James, of Londonderry, N. H.; from County 
Antrim, Ireland, 1718.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 
4+. 

Stevens, Benjamin, of Bedford, N. H.; from England; 
b. 1721, in England; m. A: Johnson; Children: 
Timothy, Jonathan, Eunice, Benjamin, Abigail, Da- 
vid, Phebe, Mary.—Brown’s Bedford, p. 1083. 

Stevens, John, of Boston; from Surrinam, in 1716; 
merchant.— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 232. 

StEvens, Samuel, of Boxford, Mass.; from Exeter, Eng- 
land; m. Rebecca Stiles, of Middleton, int. Feb. 22, 
1761; Children: Samuel, Mary, Hannah, Rebecca, 
Sarah; d. 1806, in Chester, Vt.—Cochran’s Frances- 
town, p. 441, Boxford Vital Records, pp. 92, 203. 

Stevens, William, Boston, Mass.; from Pennsylvania, “6 
weeks past,” 1716; warned July 30, 1716; “with 
wife.” — Suffolk Court Files 10961, Boston Rec. 
Com. Vol. 18, p. 6-7. 

Stevens, William, from Dublin, Ireland; b. cir. 1710; 
volunteer against the West Indies, 1740.—Colonal 
Wars, 1899. 

STEVENSON, see also Stinson. 
Stevenson, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 

before 1716; int. m. Elizabeth Squire, of Ports- 
mouth, Oct. 11, 1716.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, 
p. 95. 

Stevenson, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1720; int. m. Deborah Martyn, Sept. 21, 1720. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Stevenson, John, of Boston, Mass.; ‘‘a stranger,” 1726. 
Court of Sessions of the Peace, 1725-32, p. 50. 



BY ETHEL STANWOOD BOLTON 189 

Stevenson, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from Scotland, 
cir. 1763.—Ancient and Honorable Artillery Co., p. 
114. 

STEWARD, Charles, of Boston, Mass.; from Jamaica, be- 
fore 1707; int. m. Sarah Eliot, Oct. 22, 1707.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 81. 

STEWARD, George, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1727; 
admitted an inhabitant, June 10, 1727. — Cullen’s 
Irish in Boston, p. 54, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 
164. 

Stewart, Charles, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ire- 
land, before 1727; m. Mary Eyres, Nov. 15, 1727, 
in Londonderry, N. H., by the Rev. James Mc- 
Gregor; Children: Elizabeth, Mary, Margaret, Wil- 
ham.—lLondonderry Vital Records, pp. 114, 257. 

STEWART, George, of Boston, Mass.; from Scotland, 1711; 
m. Mary , d. 28 May, 1714; Children: Eliza, 
Charles; m. 2. Ruth Cutler, daughter of Dr. John 
Cutler; Children: John, Mary, James; a physician 
or surgeon; d. in expedition under Admiral Vernon. 
—Colonial Wars, 1899, p. 85. 

Stewart, Robert, of Andover, Mass.; from Ireland, 
1718; b. Glasgow, Scotland; m. Lydia Blair, Feb. 
22, 1733; Children: John, Samuel, William, Am- 
herst farmer. — Andover Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 
Sl Te 

Stewart, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, in 
1736, with Captain Robert Boyd in the brigantine 
pisooLhi.) nyo Mary ; Children: 2 children; 
cooper; admitted surety of Joshua Winslow.—Cul- 
len’s Irish in Boston, p. 38, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
15, pp. 4 and 9. 

Stickney, Sarah, Newbury, Mass.; from Mangerville, 
Sudbury County, Nova Scotia, before 1776; m. Sam- 
uel Bridges, Dec. 18, 1776, at Rowley—Newbury 
Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 467. 

Stieein, William, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Devonshire, 
before 1727; m. Mehitable Berry, of Newcastle, Me., 
in Portsmouth, Nov. 7, 1727.—N. H. Hist. Gen. 
Reg., Vol. 24, p. 359. 
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Stitrivn, Michel, of Dresden, Maine; from France.— 
Huguenots in Dresden, p. 18. 

Stinson, John, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, 1718; 
m. Margaret Crossett or Savage; Children: John, 
Margaret, James, John; d. 1743,—Parmenter’s Pel- 
ham, p. 448. 

Stinson, Captain William, of Dunbarton, N. H.; from 
Ireland, cir. 1751; b. March 15, 1725, in Ireland; 
m. Agnes Caldwell, 1754; Child: William; d, Aug. 
21, 1803, aet 78.— Parker’s Londonderry, p. 154, 
Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 502. 

Stirting, John, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1733; a John Stirling of the Presbytery of Lon- 
donderry, 1720.—Perry’s Scotch Irish, p. 14. 

Stirtine, Robert, Boston, Mass.; ‘fan Irishman from 
Rutland,” April 23, 1727; warned out, July 11 (re- 
turn), 1757. — Suffolk Court Files 20510, Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 167, Perry’s Scotch-Irish, p. 
14. 

StRosripvGe, John, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, in the 
ship ‘Elizabeth,’ 1719; warned out, Nov. 3, 1719; 
m. Elizabeth Andrews, in Dorchester, March 28, 
1721.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 63, Vol. 28, 
p. 321. 

StockpaLE, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1711; int. m. Eliza Grimstone, Feb. 27, 1712. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91. 

Stote, John, of Braintree, Mass.; from Germany, 1757; 
“Germantown,” 1761.— State Archives, Vol. 15A, 
pp. 240-2. | 

Stoneman, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Topsom, 
Devonshire, before 1731; m. Mary Banfield, Sept. 
20, 17381.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 118. 

StonuovusE, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1716; int. m. Mary Pursley, Oct, 12, 1716. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96. 

Storer, Andrew, of Waldoboro, Me.; from Germany; b. 
1742; m. Elizabeth, d. Jan. 17, 1815, aet 66; Child: 
John; d. Nov. 9, 1799, in Warren, Me.—Eaton’s 
Warren, p. 480, New Hd., p. 629. 
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Storer, Christoral, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 
many, 1760.—WMuiller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Stow, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1709; mariner; int. m. Sarah Peck, Nov. 14, 
1709.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 32. 

StrawBriver, William, of Middleboro, Mass.; from Don- 
aghmore, Ireland, before 1722; m. Margaret ; 
d. Dec. 8, 1776, aet 83; d. Nov. 14, 1777, aet 87; 
a blacksmith. — Weston’s Middleboro, p. 484, Bol- 
ton’s Scotch-Irish Pioneers, p. 156. 

Strincer, Thomas, to New England; from Buckton, 
Yorkshire, 1699, in the “Virginia” ; twenty-two years 
old, with seven years to serve—N. H. Hist. Gen. 
Reg., Vol. 64, p. 260. 

STRONGMAN, Henry, of Deerfield, Mass.; from Dublin, 
Talend. Great io0 yo. Cir: 1716; m. in 
Dublin, N. H.; m. 2. Jeanette Mexandor: Graven 
John, Maroaret, William, Richard; a weaver. — 
CO ians Decree p. 330, 

Stuart, Alexander, of Freetown, Mass.; from Treland, 
about 1734; b. cir. 1701, in Belfast, Ireland; black- 
smith, having lived in the Province 30 years in 1764. 

Stuart, Charles, of Brunswick, Me.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1722; warned from Boston, Aug. 12, 1722; he 
eame to Boston from Brunswick with Hannah, Han- 
nah, Samuel, and Henry, presumably his wife and 
children.— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 106. 

Stuart, John, of Windham, N. H.; from Ireland, 1718; 
b. 1682, in Scotland; m. Elizabeth ; Children: 
Charles, Robert, James, John, Samuel, Mary, Jo- 
seph, Margaret; d. 1741.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 
ie 

Stuart, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1737; m. Jean ; Children: Thomas, John. 
—Cogswell’s Hennker, N. H., p. 744, Londonderry 
Vital Records, p. 114. 

Stuart, Margaret, Lancaster, Mass.; admitted to full 
communion, April 22, 1751; recommended from the 
Presbytery of Bovidy, in Ireland.—Lancaster Vital 
Records, p. 3320. 
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Stuart, Robert, of Amherst, N. H.; from Glasgow, Scot- 
land, before 1719; Children: John, Samuel. — Se- 
comb’s Amherst, p. 783, Amherst Records. 

Stuart, William, of Lunenburg, Mass.; from Iveland, 
about 1700; moved to Peterborough, 1750; m. Mar- 
gearet ; Children: John, William, Thomas, 
Charles, Elizabeth; d. Peterborough, N. H., 1753.— 
Lunenburg Records, pp. 322, 323. 

Stusine, George Martin, of Braintree, Mass.; from Ger- 
many, cir. 1752; “Germantown”; m. Earnestian 
Gezer, 1753.—State Archives, Vol. 15A, pp. 240-242, 
Pattee’s Braintree, pp. 478, 480, 559. 

SuLtivan, John, of Berwick, Maine; from Limerick, Ive- 
land, cir. 1728; b. Limerick, Ireland, 1692; school- 
master; m. Margery Browne, of Cork, in 1735, b. 
1714, d. 1801; Children: Benjamin, Daniel, John 
(the Major General in the Revolution), James (Gov- 
ernor of Massachusetts), Mary, Ebenezer.—N. FH. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 1, p. 876, Amory’s John Sullr- 
van of Berwick, p. 149. 

Summers, Henry, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1714; int. m. Hannah Curtice, Aug. 7, 1714.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 93. 

SuraH, John, of Braintree, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
March, 17538.—House Journal, Pattee’s Braintree, 
p. 486. 

Sutton, John, of Boston, Mass.; from the Bahamas, in 
1716.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 232. 

Swirr, Thomas, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1716; 
shoemaker.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 232. 

SwiInpLe, Jane, to New England; from Macclesfield, 
Cheshire, 1699, in the “Virginia,” Edmund Ball, 
master; twenty-three years old, with seven years to 
serve.—lV. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

SypEr, Frederick, of Braintree, Mass.; from Germany, 
before 1753; m. Christian Solomy Hackvathin, 
March 20, 1753.—Pattee’s Braintree, p. 478, Bates’ 
Braintree Records, p. 739. 

Symes, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Exborn, Devon- 
shire, before 1718; m. Hannah Jackson, Oct. 22, 
1718.—N. HE. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 395. 
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Tacxets, Alexander, of Palmer, Mass.; from Ireland, pe- 
titioner in 1782; Child: William.—Temple’s Palm- 
er, pp. 132, 562. 

Taageart, Archibald, of Londonderry and Hillsborough, 
N. H.; from Londonderry, Ireland; Children: Rob- 
ert, Archibald, James, Joseph, John, William. — 
Brown's Hillsborough, N. H., p. 556. 

Taceart, Archibald, of Hillsborough, N. H.; from Ire- 
land, in 1738; son of Archibald Taggaret (q.v.) ; 
m. Hannah Bradford; Children: Robert, Polly; d. 
cir. 1810.—Browne’s Hillsborough, p. 557. 

Taaeart, Hugh, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1723; m. Mary Maccalester, June 17, 1723, 
in Londonderry, by the Rev. James McGregor.— 
Londonderry Records, p. 258. 

Tageart, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1723; m. Mary ; Children: Merrian, 
Agnus, Margaret, Jenneat.—Londonderry Vital Rec- 
Cras DetlLo- 

Taceart, Robert, of Londonderry, Hillsborough, and 
Sharon, N. H.; from Ireland, after 1735; son of 
Archibald Taggart (q.v.); b. 1735, in Ireland.— 
Browne’s Hillsborough, p. 55. 

Tausut, Richard, Boston; from London, 1716; block- 
maker ; disallowed.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 2. 

Tatitant, Hugh, of Haverhill, Mass., Hampstead, Plain- 
ton and Pelham, N. H.; from County Carlow, Ive- 
land, before 1731; m. 1. Abiah Little, 1749, d. 1752; 
Children: John, Joseph; m. 2. Mary Dodge, of 
Hampstead, June 28, 1753, d. Feb. 22, 1775; Chil- 
dren: Hugh, Thomas, Abiah, William, David Dodge, 
Andrew Hugh, George, Andrew, Sarah. — Lyford’s 
Canterbury, pp. 3238-4. 

Tanpy, Abel, of Salisbury, N. H.; from Scotland; m. 
Rachel Smith, Nov. 5, 1751, died choked with sand, 
1819; Children: Abel, Samuel, Rachel, Priscilla; d. 
May 19, 1797.—Dearborn’s Salisbury, p. 804. 

Tats, George, of Falmouth, Me.; mast agent, in Maine, 
before 1756; b. England, Nov., 1700; Children: 
Samuel, William, George (the Russian Admiral), 
Robert; d. 1794.—Wiullis’s Portland, p. 840, Smith 
and Dean's Journal, p. 218. 
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Tayztor, Abraham, of Boston, Mass.; from “Sandwich 
nigh London,” before 1708; int. m. Cartwright 
Berry, Feb. 16, 1708.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, 
p. dl, 

Taytor, George, Portsmouth, N. H.; from St. Mary’s 
Parish, Limerick, Ireland, before 1736; m. Sarah 
Phicket, June 23, 1736.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 26, p. 376. 

Taytor, James, of Pelham, Mass.; before 1738; m. Mar- 
garet ; settled first at Worcester; d. March 28, 
1755. — Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17, Pelham Vital 
Records, p. 175. 

Taytor, Mary, to New England; from Ratchdale [ Roch- 
dale], Lancashire, 1699, in the “Virginia”; twenty- 
two years old, with seven years to serve; perhaps m. 
Peter Miers, June 29, 1708.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 64, p. 260, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 20. 

Taytor, Matthew, of Derry, N. H.; from Londonderry, 
Ireland, in 1722; m. Janet ; Children: John, 
Matthew, William, David, Adam, Samuel, Sarah, 
Janet.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 298. 

Taytor, William, Boston, Mass.; from Bristol, England, 
in 1716; seal maker.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, 
p. 238, 

Tremiett, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1717; int. m. Sarah Davis, of Cambridge, April 
20,07 Lisi Many ; Child: Robert.—Boston 
fiec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 96, Vol. 24, p. 147. 

Tempie, William, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before 1729; m. Sarah ; Children: Levy, 
Stephen, John, Mary, Isaac, Hepsebath and Beulah, 
Sarah and William, Luce.—Perry’s Scotch-Irish, p. 
14, Lancaster Vital Records, pp. 258, 254. 

TEempiLeton, Adam, of Windham, N. H.; from Bally- 
willy, Ireland, cir. 1785; m. Margaret Lindsay, from 
County Derry, Ireland, April 12, 1739, in Ports- 
mouth; Children: John, Daniel, James, Matthew; 
d. 1795, aged 84, in Antrim, N. H.—WMorrison’s 
Windham, p. 783, Cochran's Antrim, p. 705, Suppl. 
to Morrison's Windham, p, 68, N. EH. Hist. Gen. 
Reg., Vol. 26, p. 380, 
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Tempueton, Allen, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, in 
1736 or 7; m. Agnes Craige, d. 1797; Children: 
Matthew, Jane, Martha; d. 1755.—Chase’s Chester, 
pp. 497, 597. 

TERRELL, Mary, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1717, 
single woman (for having a bastard son), 1720.— 
Court of Sessions of the Peace, 1715-18, Vol. 1, p. 
168. 

TuHarte, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1720; int. m. Mary Hutchins, Nov. 14, 1720. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 99. 

TuEopotp, Dr. Ernest Frederick Philip, of Broad Bay, 
Maine; from Germany, with the Hession ‘Troops, 
1777; b. Dec. 2, 1750, at Doernigheim, Germany; 
graduate of the University of Gottingen, 1772; m. 
Sally Rittal, at Pownalboro, Me.; Feb. 22, 1781; 
Child: ; d. 1829, in Dresden, Me. — Miller’s 
Waldoboro p. 287. 

Tuomas, Richard, to New England; from Dublin, Ire- 
land, 1699, in the “Virginia”; eighteen years old, 
with seven years to serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 64, p. 259. 

THompson, Benjamin, of York, Maine; from Ireland, in 
1718; brother of James and Thomas Thompson.— 
Wheeler's Brunswick, p. 857. 

THompson, Rev. Ebenezer, from England, to New Eng- 
land, 1743.—Hmigrant Mimsters to America, p. 58. 

THompson, Hugh, of Ellington, Conn.; from County 
Derry, Ireland, about 1718; son of William and 
Margaret Thompson; m. Elizabeth Ellsworth, Jan. 
11, 1728; Children: Job, John, William, Hugh, 
Benoni.—Stiles’ Ancient Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 755. 

THompson, James, to New England; from Scotland, 
1699, in the “Virginia,” Edmund Ball, master; nine- 
teen years old, with seven years to serve.—WN. H. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

THompson, James, Boston, Mass.; from the Island of 
Jamaica, June, 1715; bookseller; warned out, Nov. 
22, 1715.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 288. 

Tuompson, James, of Biddeford and York, Maine; from 
Ireland, in 1718; brother of Benjamin and Thomas 
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Thompson; m. Lienie ; Children: Elizabeth, 
Samuel.—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 857, N. H. Hust. 
Gen. Reg., Vol. 71, p. 181. 

Tuompson, James, of Ellington, Conn.; from County 
Derry, Ireland, about 1718; b. 1696, son of William 
and Margaret Thompson; m. Janet Scott, sister of 
Robert Seott, d. Dee. 29, 1795, aet 88; Children: 
James, John, Elizabeth, Margaret, Ruth, Miriam; 
d. Oct. 20, 1776.—Stiles’ Ancient Windsor, Vol. 2, 
pp. 754, T55. 

Tuomeson, John, Boston, Mass.; from New York, Au- 
gust, 1717, with wife and one child; warned out, 
Oct. 9, 1717.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 32. 

THomson, Capt. John, of Palmer, Mass.; from North 
of Ireland, 1718; b. 1699; “pitched 1725”; m. 1. 
Elizabeth , d. Oct. 11, 1763, aet 63; Children: 
Margaret, John, Mary, Jean, Elizabeth, Henry, 
Noah, Benjamin, Rufus; m. 2. Annie Wilson, int. 
Oct. 27, 1764; signer of the petition to Governor 
Shute; d. Jan. 19, 1785, aet 85.—T'emple’s Palmer, 
p. 568, Palmer Vital Records, pp. 79, 186, 238. 

Tuomeson, John, of Ellington, Conn.; from County 
Derry, Ireland, about 1718; son of William and Mar- 
garet Thompson; m. Margaret SCL Gtanes Oe 
1769, aet 72; Children: John, Elizabeth.—Stiles’ 
Ancient Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 755. 

Tuompson, Joseph, of Colrain, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 
1749; m. Jeannette McClellan. — McClellan’s Col- 
rain, p. 88. 

Tuompson, Joseph, of Ellington, Conn.; from County 
Derry, Ireland, about 1718; b. 1709; son of William 
and Margaret Thompson; d. Dec. 2, 1741, aet 32.— 
Stiles’ Ancient Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 755. 

Tuompson, Margaret, of Ellington, Conn. (widow of 
William Thompson); from County Derry, Ireland, 
about 1718; from Scotland to Ireland, 1716; Chil- 
dren: William, Miriam, Samuel, James, Robert, Jo- 
seph, John, Hugh, Ruth; d. Jan. 20, 1752, aet 87. 
—Stiles’ Ancient Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 758. 

Tuomson, Robert, of Palmer, Mass.; from North of Ire- 
land, 1718; petitioner to Governor Shute in 1732; 
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m. Agina ; Child: Robert.—Temple’s Palmer, 
p. 563, Palmer Vital Records, p. 185. 

Tuomrson, Robert, of Ellington, Conn.; from County 
Derry, Ireland, about 1718; b. 1700; son of William 
and Margaret Thompson; m. Rachel , d. June 
30, 1785, aet 82; Children: John, Rachel and per- 
haps Abigail; d. Feb. 26, 1786, aet 85.—Stiles’ An- 
cient Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 755. 

Tuompson, Samuel, Ellington, Conn.; from County 
Derry, Ireland, about 1718; b. 1691; son of William 
and Margaret Thompson; m. Elizabeth McKinney, 
d. Oct. 22, 1776, aet 89; Children: James, Samuel, 
and others; d. Feb. 23, 1782, aet 90.—Stiles’ Ancient 
Windsor, Vol. 2, p. T54. 

Tuompson, Thomas, of Biddeford, Me.; from Ireland, 
about 1718; in Biddeford 1739.—Wheeler’s Bruns- 
wick, p. 857. 

THompson, Rev. Thomas, of Londonderry, N. H.; from 
Tyrone, Ireland, in 1733; m. Frances Cummings, in 
Ireland, and had one child; minister at London- 
derry; d. 1738.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 140, Mor- 
rison's Windham, p. 608. 

Tuompson, Tobias, Boston, Mass.; from Long Island, 
with wife and two children; warned out, August 19, 
1724.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 184. 

THompson, William, Ellington, Conn.; from County 
Derry, Ireland, about 1718; b. 1686; son of William 
and Margaret "Thompson : st Esther , d. May 
Pay li aet 82s de Augy 30763) aet: 76. ae 
Wncient Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 753 re. 

THomson, William, of Londonderry, N. H.; m. Hannah, 
dau. of Abraham Blair, Feb. 21, 1722; Children: 
David, Sarah, James, Hannah, Ann; will, Sept. 1, 
1745.—Leavitt’s Blair Family, p. 150, Londonderry 
Vital Records, p. 117. 

THonet, Rosamund, of Boston; from Surrinam, in ship 
“Neptune,” in 1716.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 
230. 

Tuonez, William, of Windham, N. H.; from London- 
derry, Ireland, cir. 1736; b. 1706, in Scotland; m. 
Elizabeth Weir; Children: Agnes, Jennet, John, 
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William, Samuel, Isaac, Benjamin; d. 1795, aged 
89.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 787. 

Tuornton, Ann, of Boston; lately arrived from Ireland, 
1717, in sloop ‘‘Elizabeth,” John Lawrence, master. 
—Court of Sessions of the Peace, 1715-18, Vol. 2, 
p. 210. 

THornton or Thornington, James, of Worcester, Mass. ; 
from Londonderry, 1718; spent winter in Casco 
Bay; b. 1714; Child: Matthew (signer of the Decla- 
ration of Independence).—Jincoln’s Worcester, p. 
49, Parmenter’s Pelham, p. 17, Wall’s Reminscences 
of Worcester, p. 128, Londonderry Vital Records, p. 
ve 

TicKuE, Pierce, to New England; from Limb, Cheshire, 
1699, in the “Virginia”; seventeen years old, with 
ten years to serve; m. Jane Ratleif in Boston, May 
26, 1707.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 16, N. #. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 260. 

TittetT, Edward, Boston; from England, in the “Mast 
fleet”; wife and 2 children; Mr. Callender, bonds- 
man.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 11, p. 118. 

Tituey, John; from Bristol, England, 1716; rope maker. 
— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 233, See also Wm. 
Tilley, Jr., Vol. 75, pp. 181-2. 

Topp, Alexander, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, in 
1720; brother of Andrew and Samuel Todd; a grad- 
uate of Edinburgh University; m. Elizabeth : 
Children: Abigail, Elizabeth, and one other daugh- 
ter.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 301, Boston Ree. 
Com., Vol. 24, pp. 158, 162. 

Topp, Andrew, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, in 
1720; b. 1697; son of James and Rachel (Neilson) 
Todd; m. Beatrix Moore, daughter of John Moore; 
Children: Alexander, John, James, Andrew, Rachel, 
Samuel, and a daughter; d. 1778, at Peterborough, 
aged 80 yrs.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 301, Coch- 
rans Antrim, p. 718, Smith’s Peterborough, Pt. 2, 
p. 316, Moore Family, p. 4. 

Topp, James, of Nutfield, N. H.; from Ireland, cir. 
1720; m. Rachel , d. August 18, 1746, aet 85; 
Children: Alexander, Andrew, Samuel, Sarah. — 
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Willey’s Nutfield, p. 349, Parker’s Londonderry, p. 
301, Cochran’s Antrim, p. 713, Smith’s Peterbor- 
CUdi Pia. Dp. 316. 

Topp, John, Boston, Mass.; from London, April 25, 1727; 
warned out, July 11 (return), 1727.—Suffolk Court 
Files 20510, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 167. 

Topp, Margaret, to New England; from Ingleton, York- 
shire, 1699, in the ‘‘Virginia’”’; nineteen years old, 
with seven years to serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Topp, Samuel, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1720; 
brother of Alexander and Andrew Todd; graduate 
of University of Edinburgh; d. unm., in Jamaica.— 
Parker's Londonderry, p. 381, Hssex Inst. Coll., Vol. 
41, p. 269. 

Topp, William, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland; Chil- 
dren: Mary, William, Daniel—Chase’s Chester, p. 
598. 

Totrorp, John, of Chester, N. H.; from Londonderry, 
Ireland, before 1724; b. July, 1701 (or May); m. 
Jean McMurphy, Jan. 8, 1734, b. Oct., 1710 or 11, 
d. Dec. 29, 1792; Children: Mary, Susanna, Joshua, 
Rebecca, Jane, Rebecca, Anna, Hugh, John; he was 
major in the militia; d. May 10, 1790.—Chase’s 
Chester, p. 598, Hadley’s Goffstown, p. 528. 

Totrorp, William, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland; 
brother of John Tolford; m. 1. Isabel McMurphy; 
m. 2. Agnes ; Children: Elizabeth, John, Mary, 
David, Margaret; d. 1792, aged 92.—Chase’s Ches- 
ter, p. 599. 

Toms, Andrew, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Minehead, 
Somersetshire, before 1730; m. Elizabeth Shackford, 
Nov. 12, 1730.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 
Lis. 

Tomson, Elizabeth, see Daniel McCleres. 
Tomson, Mary, see Isaac Miller. 
Tonxin, Ralph, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 

fore 1709; int. m. Elizabeth Harris, April 20, 1709. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 31. 

Toogoop, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1715; int. m. Eliza Chapin, Jan. 4, 1716.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 95. 
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Torprer, Francis, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1720; int. m. Mary Smith, Nov. 25, 1720.—Boston 
Rec: Coma Vols 25," p00: 

Torry, Lydia, and Dorothy, of Boston, Mass.; from Lon- 
don, England, 1716; orphans, bound out for five 
years to Pleasant, wife of George Brownell; the min- 
isters of Boston bought their indentures, and they 
were declared free.—Court of Sessions of the Peace, 
TDR Viol. Mee al GO: 

Tout, Henry, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Dartmouth, 
Great Britain, before 1714; m. Hannah Layton, 
Sept. 30, 1714.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 
270. 

Townsrenp, Benoni, Boston, Mass.; from England, Au- 
gust 28, 1717; a baker; warned out, Sept. 4, 1717. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 29. 

Townstey, Micah, of Springfield, Mass.; came from —, 
as a licensed exporter; m. Hannah Stebbins, of 
Springfield, 1712-3. — Hist. Coll. of Bromfield, p. 
462. 

Trait, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Kirkwall, Orkney 
Islands, before 1750; merchant; d. before 1750.— 
Goldthwate Records, Ms. in the Boston Atheneum. 

Trait, Robert, of Boston; from Orkney Islands, before 
1756; nephew of John Trail; merchant. — Gold- 
thwaite Records, Ms. in the Boston Atheneum. 

TrevupFEL(?), Conrad, of Broad Bay, Waldoboro, Maine; 
from Germany, before 1752.—Mass. Archives, Vol. 
15A, pp. 340-2. 

Trist, Arthur, Boston, Mass.; from Plymouth, in Great 
Britain, 1716; warned from Boston, July 3, 1716. 
— Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 5, Suffolk Court 
Files 10961. 

Trourseck, Rev. John, from England, to Massachusetts 
Bay, 1754; son of George Troutbeck, of Blencow, 
Cumberland.—B. A., 1741, Emigrant Ministers to 
America, p. 60. 

TrupEz, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Tiverton, 
Devonshire, before 1732; m. Anna Mills, Dec. 14, 
1732.—N. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 119. 



BY ETHEL STANWOOD BOLTON 201 

Tuckey, Joshua, Boston, Mass.; from England, June, 
1717; a twiner; warned out, Aug. 6, 1717.—Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 24. 

Turrs, John, of Brookfield, Mass.; b. about 1711 [45 in 
1756]; yeoman; m. Agnes ; Children: Sarah, 
and probably John and Thomas.—Mrs. H. 8. Tufts, 
Deed of Belfast, Me., 1769, Brookfield Vital Rec- 
ords, p. 213. 

Tournsutyt, John, of Newcastle, Maine; from Scotland; 
b. Jan. 29, 1759; m. Hulda Glidden, in Newcastle, 

b. Jan. 5, 1764; Children: Margaret, John, Eleanor, 
Elizabeth, James, William, Robert, Charlotte, Lydia. 
—Cushman’s Ancient Sheepscot and Newcastle, pp. 
498, 499, 

Turner [or Tornier], Alexander, of Pelham, Mass.; 
from Great Britain, before 1738; m. Mary : 
Children: Alexander, and probably James.—Par- 
menter’s Pelham, p. 17, Pelham Vital Records, p. 77. 

Turner, James, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Kingsbury, 
Somersetshire, before 1780; m. Mary Mills, Nov. 3, 
1730.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 25, p. 118. 

Turner, Joseph, of Peterborough, N. H.; from Ireland; 
m. Rachel ; Children: Thomas, Joseph, Wil- 
liam; d. 1783, aged 77.—Smith’s Peterborough, Pt. 
Dene 320. 

Tya@arp, William, from Ireland; bricklayer; b. cir. 1716; 
volunteer against the West Indies, 1740.—Colomal 
Wars, 1899. 

Tyzter, Rev. John, from England, to Connecticut, 1768. 
—Hmigrant Minsters to America, p. 60. 

Uxxety, Bernhard, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 
many, before 1760.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Uxtmer, John, of Warren, Maine; from Germany, in 
1740; b. 1736; acting minister; m. Catherine Rem- 
illy; Children: George, Mary, John, Margaret, Han- 
nah, Jacob, Matthias, Mary, Philip, Andrew, Sarah, 
Martin, Catherine; d. 1809, aged 73.—Katon’s War- 
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ren, p. 62 (1st Ed.), State Archives, Vol. 15A, pp. 
240-2, Bettinger’s Germans in Colonial Time, Mull- 

ers Waldoboro, pp. 20, 27, 51. 
Uxmer, John Jacob, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 

many, before 1752.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 51, State 
Archives, Vol. 15A, pp. 240-2. 

Unricx, John, Dresden, Maine; Huguenot.—Huguenots 
wm Dresden, p. 19. 

Umperuine, Charles, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 
many, before 1760.—WMuller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Unprrwoop, Anthony, Boston, Mass.; sadler, from Eng- 
land, with his wife, June 1720; warned out, June 
22, 1720.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 72. 

Unwin, Mr. Martin, Boston, Mass.; from London, 1737; 
stationer and bookbinder; he was granted liberty to 
open a shop.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 15, p. 53. 

Urqunart, The Rev. John, of Warren, Me.; from Scot- 
land, 1774; m. , whom he left in Scotland.— 
Eaton's Warren, p. 154 (1st Hd.), p. 166 (2d Ed.) 
et seq. 

Vaustorr, Michll, Boston, Mass.; mariner; a Dutch- 
man, from Antiago, with Capt. Lowder, in 1716; 
warned out, Oct. 15.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, 

mel 
Vetw, Daniel, Boston, Mass.; from France, before 1718; 

int. m. Elizabeth Swan, Dec. 20, 1718.—Boston Ree. 
COM Oh Zope ie 

VeLpen, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; with his wife from 
Newfoundland, Nov. 5, 1716, with Captain Dench; 
warned out, Nov. 15.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, 
Dial, 

VeERSTILLE, Peter, of Hartford, Conn.; b. July 11, 1734, 
in Parish of St. Luke, London, Co. Middlesex; son 
of Wm. Verstille; in Boston, 1752; in Wethersfield, 
Conn., 1761; m. Nov. 30, 1756, Naomi Gedney, 
dau. of Samuel Ridgeway; Child: William, b. Bos- 
ton, Sept., 1757, he d. June 30? 1778, at Hartford. 
—Stiles’s Ancient Windsor, Vol. 2, p. 770. 

Vicar, Mr., see Mrs. Hamilton Hathorne. 
Vickers, Samuel, from London, 1716; servant; m. Abi- 

gail Newman, Dec. 24, 1716.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Voleo20) p28 ae ol 28,70.196) 



BY ETHEL STANWOOD BOLTON 203 

Victory, John, of Deerfield, Mass.; from Venice, Italy, 
before 1764; baptised a Protestant in 1764.—Shel- 
don’s Deerfield, Vol. 2, p. 350. 

Vincent, Ambrose, of Boston, Mass.; from England; b. 
1713; m. Ann Bleigh, before 1736; Children: Anna, 
Ambrose; d. 1800.—Bridgman’s Memorials of the 
Dead, p. 146, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 24, pp. 227, 
235. 

Vincent, Ambrose, Boston, Mass.; from Philadelphia, in 
the sloop ‘“Humbird,” 1737 (see above).—Boston 
HrecmCom., Vol. Lb, pe 39: 

Vincent, James, of Boston, Mass.; silk dyer, from Lon- 
don; at the “Blew Dog and Rainbow,” Cambridge 
St., 1729.—News Letter, April 3, 1729. 

Vincent, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Bristol, Eng- 
land, 1716; joiner.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 
238. 

Vinecut, George, Portsmouth, N. H.; from “‘Northlen,” 
Devon, before 1723; m. Mary Wiatt of Boston, in 
Portsmouth, Dec. 19, 1723.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 24, p. 17. 

Viner, John, of Rutland, Holden, Princeton, and West- 
minster, Mass.; from Buckington, Somerset, Eng- 
land, cir. 1777; b. 1750, in ‘““Buckington”; m. Sarah 
Chard, Nov. 17, 1786, alive 1826; clothier; Chil- 
dren: George, Charlotte, John, Isaac, Joseph, Su- 
sanna, James, William, Betsy; d. Sept. 4, 1826.— 
Heywood’s Westminster, Mass.; Rutland Vital Rec- 
ords, p. 201, Westminster Vital Records, pp. 90, 91, 
250. 

Voater, John Philip, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 
many, before 1752; b. in the Palatinate, 1725; m. 
Catherine ; removed to North Carolina, 1770; 
d. Bethania, N. C., 1790.—WMuller’s Waldoboro, p. 
63, State Archives, Vol. 15A, p. 240-2. 

Voeter, Philip Christopher, of Broad Bay, Maine; from 
Germany, 1742.—WMuller’s Waldoboro, p. 79. 

Voouan, Henry, from “Plimo in Eng.”; husbandman; 
b. cir. 1695; volunteer against the West Indies, 
1740.—Colonial Wars, 1899. 

Vorsack, Philip, of Ashburnham, Mass.; from Germany, 
Pfs sh 1. 01s ; Children: Susannah, Lois, 
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Philip, John, Catherine, Mary, Jacob, Henry, Wil- 
liam; d. after 1780.—Stearn’s Ashburnham, p. 927, 
Ashburnham Vital Records, p. 78. 

Vosr, David, of Braintree, Mass.; from Germany, cir. 
1752; “Germantown,” 1753.—State Archives, Vol. 
15A, pp. 240-2, Pattee’s Braintree, p. 481. 

Waauorne, John, of Boston, Mass.; from England, be- 
fore 1739; teacher of ‘vocal Psalmody” and japan: 
ing, at his house “opposite the great trees, at the 
South End” of Boston.—Boston Gazette, July 9/16, 
1739, Old-Time New England, Vol. 18, p. 90. 

Waktey, John, Waltham, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
1769; m. Abigaiel Meriam, in Lynn, 1770 (he called 
“a stranger”); ‘fone infant.”—Lynn Vital Records, 
Vole 2, pimgol: 

Watcr, Christorer, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Ger- 
many, before 1760.—WMuller’s Waldoboro, p. 52. 

Wa tes, James, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Dublin, Ire- 
land, before 1718; m. Mary Saunders, Jan. 16, 1718. 
—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 394. 

Watxer, Ane, Boston, Mass.; from London, April 25, 
1727; warned out, July 11 (return), 1727.—Suf- 
folk Court Files 20510, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, 
uLo f 

Watker, John, to New England; of Titherington, 
Cheshire, 1699, in the “Virginia,” Edmund Ball, 
master; nineteen years old, with seven years to 
serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

Watker, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, Nov., 
1719; with wife and three children; warned out, 
Dee. 5, 1719.—Cullen’s Irish in Boston, p. 51, Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 64. 

Waker, Joseph, Boston, Mass.; from London, April 25, 
1727; warned out, July 11, 1727.—Suffolk Court 
Files 20510. 

Waker, Thomas, of Boston, Mass., and Pemaquid, 
Maine; from Ireland, August, 1718; warned out of 
Boston, Oct. 22, 1718; in the will of Thomas Walker 
of Pemaquid, Me., he mentions his wife Jane, now 
in Ireland; Child: John, now in Ireland; d. 1741. 
Maine Wills, p. 547, Cullen’s Irish in Boston, p. 51, 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 46, Suffolk Court 
Files, 12620. 
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Waker, William, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland; 
m. Mary ; Children: Adam, John, Robert, Jo- 
seph, Isabella, Mary, Nancy; will, 1760; [he built 
the house later owned by George Bancroft, the his- 
torian|.—From Mrs. C. F. White, Warren St., 
Brookline. 

Watxery, Andrew, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, in the 
ship ‘Elizabeth,’ 1720; warned, Nov. 3, 1720; 
farmer.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 63. 

Watuace, see also Wallas, Wallis, Wallise. 
Watuacr, Benoni, of Lunenburg, Mass.; from Ireland 

before 1740; son of William and Eleanor Wallace; 
m. Rebecca Brown of Lynn, July 2, 1755; Children: 
Benjamin, Curwin, David, Molly, Ebenezer, Fred- 
erick.— Lunenburg Records, pp. 260, 330. 

Wattace, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; b. cir. 1695; 
from Colerain, County Antrim, Ireland, in 1719 or 
1720; m. Annis Barnett, or Barnard, 1721; Chil- 
dren: James, Rebecca, William, John, Janet, Sam- 
uel, Ann, Sarah; d. March 29, 1777, aet 82.— 
Parker’s Londonderry, pp. 90, 302, Cochran’s An- 
trim, p. 730, Brown’s Bedford, ‘p. 1106, Documen- 
tary History of Maine, p. 24, Londonderry Vital Rec- 
ae py Lis, 202. O16; 

Watuacer, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
before 1726; brother of Joseph Wallace; m. Janet 
Steele; Children: Jane, Mary, Elizabeth, Margaret, 
Janet, Ann.—Londonderry Vital Records, p. 118. 

Wauuace, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1736, with Capt. Beard; taken into the house of 
John White, cordwainer, as a journey-man.—JBoston 
Peer com... Vor ls, oils, 

Watuace, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, 
about 1750; b. cir. 1698; m. Janet Lindsey, Nov. 
28, 1725, in Londonderry, d. 1802, aged 97; Chil- 
dren: Martha, Agnes, James, Matthew, Jonathan, 
George, James; d. about 1798, aged about 100.— 
Nie misters megs) Vol. O60. Dp. Liao errills 
Ackworth, p. 277, Londonderry Vital Records, pp. 
118, 262. 

Wauuace, Jonathan, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ire- 
land, before 1725; m. Agnes ; Children: Wil- 
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liam B., Jonathan, Thomas.—Londonderry Vital 
Records, p. 118. 

Watxace, Peter, Newbury, Mass.; from Glasgow, “of 
ye ship Apollo”; d. 1748, aged about 18, in New- 
bury.— Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. T46. 

Watuace, Robert, of Londonderry, N. H.; should be 
John, q.v.—Merrill’s Ackworth, p. 277. 

Watuace, Thomas, of Londonderry and Bedford, N. H.; 
from Coleraine, Ireland, in 1726; brother of John 
Wallace; m. Jean Wallace, a sister of Joseph Wal- 
lace of Milford, N. H.; Children: James, Joseph, 
William, John, Janet, Margaret, Ann, Betsey.— 
Parker's Londonderry, p. 803, Merrill’s Ackworth, 
p. 276. 

Watiace, Thomas, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ire- 
land, 1732; b. Bush Mills, Northern Ireland, 1673; 
m. Barbary Cochran, 1704, b. 1677, d. Sept. 2, 1771; 
d. Aug. 22, 1754, Londonderry. — Hadley’s Goffs- 
town, p. 538. 

Watuiace, Thomas, of Londonderry, N. H.; from County 
Antrim, Ireland; a nephew of John Wallace; m. 
Jean ; Children: Robert, Thomas, William, 
James, Mary, Jennat, Joseph, Margaret, Ann, John. 
Parker’s Londonderry, p. 305, Londonderry Vital 
ecards, Pp. vlLst 

Watrace, William, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, 
before 1740; m. Eleanor ; Children: Elizabeth, 
Elenor, Sarah, Benoney, William.—Worcester Vital 
Records, p. 260. 

Wauuas, Matthias, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland; 
m. Eleanor , d. April 16, 1767, in her 85th 
year, at Shirley, Mass.; Children: Elizabeth, Elea- 
nor, Jane.—Bolton’s Shirley Upland and Intervales, 
pp. 60, 61, Middlesex County Probate, 16881, Shir- 
ley Vital Records, p. 209, Chandler’s Shirley, p. 502. 

Wattas, William, of Lunenburg, Mass.; from Ireland; 
m. Elizabeth ; Children: Jane, Elizabeth, Mar- 
tha, Mary, Margaret, Anne, Susanna, Samuel, Han- 
nah, William, David, Sarah—Lunenburg Records, 
p. 329, 330. 

Watueazor, Christopher, of Broad Bay, Maine; from 
Germany, before 1760.—Miuller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 
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Watter, Rev. William, from England, to New England, 
1764.—Hmigrant Minsters to America, p. 61. 

WauuisE, Daniel, Boston, Mass.; a sick man from ‘“‘ye 
Isle of May” [Man?], May, 1719; warned out, July 
22, 1719.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 57. 

Watts, Oliver, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1733.—Perry’s Scotch-Irish, p. 14. 

Waits, Robert, from Brunswick, Maine; warned from 
Boston, Aug. 12, 1722, with Martha Wallis, John 
Wallis, and Anbah Wallis.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
13, p. 107. 

WatsuH, William, of Thomaston, Me.; from Dublin, Ire- 
land, 1774; b. 1765; m. Sarah Pressy; Children: 
James, Lawrence, William, John, Robert, Sarah, 
Alice; schoolmaster; d. 1837.—Haton’s Thomaston, 
p. 449. 

Watt, Jacob, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, be- 
fore 1752.—State Archives, Vol. 15A, pp. 240-2. 

Wauter, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Bristol, Eng., 
1716; carpenter; m.? Amy Morecock, July 27, 1726; 
Child?: William, “Jr.”—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, 
Deol Ol. 28, 0p. 130, 175, 180. 

Watton, John, of Canterbury, N. H.; from Yorkshire, 
England, 1753; m. Eliza Clark; Children: George, 
John.—Lyford’s Canterbury, p. 330. 

Wantrett, Henry, of Braintree, Mass. (or Wansell) ; 
“Germantown,” 1757. — State Archives, Vol. 15A, 
pp. 240-2, Pattee’s Braintree, p. 480. 

Warsurton, Rev. Charles, of Boston, Mass.; from Eng- 
land; d. July 1, 1814, aged 30—Copp’s Hill Bury- 
ing Ground. 

Warin, William, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Devonshire, 
before 1716; m. Mary Brittain, Jan. 8, 1716.— 
N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 28, p. 392. 

Wasuar, John, of Middletown, Mass.; from England, 
aged 10; m. Hannah Wilkins, 1735; Children: Amy, 
Stephen, Anna, dau., dau., Susannah, John. — Se- 
comb’s Amherst, p. 813. 

Wason, James, Portsmouth, N. H.; from the Parish of 
Bellemanus (Balleymena?), County Antrim, before 
1786; m. Hannah Calwell, also of “Bellemanus,” in 
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Portsmouth, Nov. 30, 1736.—W. EH. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol 2b (in 

Wason, Thomas, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, before 
1738; Children: Thomas, Robert, John, James; d. 
1801, aged cir. 100.—Chase’s Chester, p. 609. 

Wasson, Isabel, see Calwell. 
WarternHouse, Joseph, of Portsmouth, N. H.; from Eng- 

land, before 1730; m. —; Child: Joseph. 
—Southgate’s Scarborough, p. 226. 

Watkinson, Roger, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1712; int. m. Mary Towt, Aug. 29, 1712.— 
Boston Rec; Com., Vol. 28, p. 92. 

Watson, Charles, of Providence, R. I.; from London, 
England, before 1711; m. Mary Morey, daughter 
of Thomas Morey, of Roxbury, Mass.—Goldthwaite 
Records, Ms. in the Boston Atheneum. 

Watson, John, Boston; from Ireland, in the ship “Eliza- 
beth”; warned out, Nov. 8, 1719; farmer.—Boston 
Hee. Coma Vorw13)) p63. 

Watson, John, of Leicester, Mass.; from Coleraine, Ire- 
land, in 1718; b. 1716, son of Matthew and Mary 
(Orr) Watson; m. Mary Blair, dau. of Robert Blair, 
int.) m.' Nov: 20,°1743)) d. July 21,91 795 ened oe 
Children: John, Mary, Sarah, William, Patrick, 
Samuel; d. Nov. 9, 1795, aet 80.—Letcester Vital 
Records, pp. 227, 280, Spencer Vital Records, pp. 
110, 112, 271, 273. 

Watson, Matthew, of Leicester, Mass.; from Coleraine, 
Ireland, 1718; b. England?; m. Mary Orr, 1695; 
Children: Matthew, Samuel, Patrick, Robert, Wil- 
lam, Elizabeth, Margarette, John, Oliver; d. 1720. 
—Watson’s Hist. and Gen. of Svencer, Mass., Dra- 
pers History of Spencer. 

Watson, Matthew, of Leicester, Mass.; from Coleraine, 
Ireland, 1718; son of Matthew and Mary (Orr) 
Watson. 

Watson, Oliver, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, in the ship 
“Elizabeth”; warned, Nov. 3, 1719; farmer.—Bos- 
ton het: Com: Viowwmo, <p. 6d. 

Watson, Oliver, of Leicester, Mass.; from Ireland, 1718; 
b. on the voyage, 1718, son of Matthew and Mary 
(Orr) Watson; m. Elizabeth Blair, dau. of Robert 
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Blair, of Worcester, Mass., int. Dec. 4, 1742, d. Oct. 
31, 1779, aet 54; Children: Abigail, Elizabeth, 
James, James, Martha, Mary, Oliver, Robert, Sime- 
on, Thankful; m. 2. Hannah , d. March 6, 1808, 
aet 84; d. Dec. 20, 1804, aet 86.—Leicester Vital 
Records, pp. 100, 101, 227, Spencer Vital Records, 
Pee tv9, 110, 112, 271-278, Dranerise: Zestoryof 
Spencer, p. 264. 

Watson, Patrick, of Spencer, Mass.; from Ireland; b. 
1706; m. Elizabeth , d. Feb. 22, 1751, aet 36; 
d. March 31, 1754, aet 48.—Spencer Vital Records, 
ppt ly 272. 

Watson, Samuel, of Leicester, Mass.; from Coleraine, 
Ireland, 1718; b. 1698, son of Matthew and Mary 
(Orr) Watson; m. Margaret Pid Aug Gil (SU: 
aet 77; Children: Elizabeth, William, Samuel, John, 
Daniel; d. March 9, 1776, aet 78.—Leicester Vital 
Records, p. 102. 

Watson, William, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1728; church member in Rutland; m. Anne 

; Children: James, William, Elizabeth—Rut- 
land Vital Records, p. 99. 

Watson, William, of Falmouth, Searboro, and Thomas- 
ton, Maine; from Ireland; m. twice; Children: 1. 
John, William, Jane, Mary, Margaret; 2. James, 
Elizabeth, Matthew, David; d. Sept. 21, 1768.— 
Haton’s Thomaston, p. 454, Haton’s Warren, p. 639. 

Warts, John, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, before 
1720; int. m. Dorothy Frothingham, April 12, 1720; 
forbid by her mother, Mrs. Mary Knock.—Boston 
hea. sCom..V ol. 28, pr 98. 

Warts, “Josep,” Boston, Mass.; planter, from South Car- 
olina, Feb., 1719; warned out, Feb. 24, 1719.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 52. 

Warts, William, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, cir. 
1719; m. Margaret McLellan, of Casco (m. 2. Sam- 
uel Gilchrist); Children: John, Samuel, Elizabeth. 
—Haton’s Warren, p. 4380, Haton’s Thomaston, p. 
451, new ed., p. 639. 

Waueu, Joseph, of Windham, N. H.; from Great Bri- 
tain, cir. 1733; m. Janet ; Child: William; d. 
1771, aged 78.—Morrison’s Windham, p. 807. 
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Way, Captain Robert, of Boston, Mass.; from Pennsyl- 
vania, before 1733; m. Mrs. Mary Brewster, of Bos- 
ton, Oct. 23, 17383, in Newbury; Child: Robert.— 
Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 502, Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 24, p. 224. 

Weaver, Arthur, of Boston, Mass.; from ““T'anton, Dean,” 
England, before 1726; woolen manufacturer; m. 
Alice Miller, of Boston, Oct. 12, 1726, in Newbury, 
Mass.—Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 329. 

WEsp, , of Woolwich, Maine; from Scotland; settled 
in Scituate; Children: Nathaniel, Susan, Ruth, Jane, 
Luther, Martha; d. cir. 1763, by the fall of a tree. 
—Ancient Sheepscot and Newcastle, p. 430. 

Wess, Samuel, of Windham, N. H., and Gorham, Maine; 
from Redrift, England, cir. 1713; b. Dec. 25, 1696; 
son of Samuel and Susanna Webb; m. Mary McIn- 
tire, of Tiverton, R. I., or the daughter of Captain 
John Randall, of Weymouth, Mass., in 1718; Chil- 
dren: Samuel, Thomas; first school teacher of Wind- 
-ham;m. 2. Bethiah (Farrah) Spear, d. Nov. 3, 1770, 
aet 62; Children: David, Ezekiel, John, Seth, Su- 
sanna, Eli, James, Josiah, Abigail, Elizabeth; d. 
Feb. 15, 1785, at Deer Isle, Maine-——McLellan’s 
Gorham, p. 815. 

Wess, Stephen, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1712; int. m. Elizabeth Olkerson, Feb. 9, 1712. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91. 

Weer, Anne, of Wells, Me.; from Ireland, in 1729.— 
Bourne’s Wells and Kennebunk, p. 313. 

Wetr, Robert, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland, in 
1718.—Parker’s Londonderry, p. 44. 

Wetsec, Charles, Boston, Mass.; “a sick man who came 
Last New found Land, Nov., 1719”; warned out, 
Dee. 15, 1719.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 64. 

Wetcn, John, of Brunswick and Bath, Maine; from Ire- 
land, before Sept. 4, 1718; a linen weaver; Children: 
John, Patrick, William, Samuel.—York Deeds, Vol. 
9, p. 238, Cochran’s Monmouth and Wales, pp. 602, 
603. 

Wetcu, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Dungarvin, 
Waterford, Ireland, before 1731; m. Olive Carn of 
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Kittery, Me., cir. 1731.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol; 25; . 118. 

WELENEN, Charles, Boston, Mass.; from Bristol, Eng- 
land, April 27, 1727; warned out, July 11, 1727.— 
Suffolk Court Files, 20510. 

We tts, John, at York, Maine; from Suffolk, England, 
before 1723; a soldier; d. 1723 (will).—Maine 
Wills, p. 254. 

We tts, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1718; int. m. Sarah Parrington, June 25, 1718. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 97. 

WettT, John, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, be- 
fore 1760.—Miuller’s Waldoboro, p. 52. 

Wenton, Dorothy, widow, Boston, Mass.; from Carolina 
to New York, and then to Roxbury, 1716; warned 
out, July 15, 1716.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 138, p. 
6, Suffolk Court Files, 10961. 

Werner [Varner and Vannah], George, Broad Bay, 
Me.; from Germany, 1753; Children: dau., m. 
Kinsell, dau., m. Achorn.—Miller’s Waldoboro, 
p. 51. 

Wescom, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Tiverton, 
Devonshire, before 1716; m. Elizabeth Lang, July 
28, 1716.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 392. 

West, Mary, Boston, Mass.; from New York, 1727; 
warned out, April 15, 1727.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
13, p. 167. 

West, Thomas, of Salem, Mass.; from Blyth, Northum- 
berland, before 1763; m. Hannah Browne, June 26, 
1763.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, p. 455. 

Wueattey, Phillis, of Boston, Mass.; from Africa, 1761; 
b. Africa, 1753; “the African poetess’; m. John 
Peters, April, 1778; Children, three, all of whom 
died young; d. Boston, Dec. 5, 1784.—Mass. Hist. 
Soc., 1863-4, pp. 166, 267-279, 1864-5, p. 461. 

Wueeter, Rev. Wolland, from England, to Massachu- 
setts, 1766 or 68.—H migrant Ministers to America, 
p. 63. 

Wuire, Mrs. Elizabeth, of Lunenburg, Mass.; b. Makery, 
County Monaghan, Ireland, cir. 1687; wife of John 
White gq.v.; d. 1753, aet 66.—Fitchburg Hist. Soc., 
1897-9, p. 266. 



212 IMMIGRANTS TO NEW ENGLAND, 1700-1775 

Wuitr, Hannah, Boston, Mass.; from the Island of Ore- 
eock in North Carolina; wife of Thomas White; 
brought by Mr. Thomas Mill.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Kola poy ore 

Wuitr, John, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, in the ship 
“Elizabeth,” warned out, Nov. 3, 1719; ‘an Irish- 
man from Dedham’; warned out, July 11, 1727; 
warned again April 6, 1727.—Suffolk Court Files, 
20510, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 63, 167. 

Wuitr, John, of Lunenburg, Mass.; b. Glasgow, Scot- 
land, 1672; to Ireland, 1723; m. Elizabeth : 
q. v.; Children: John, Patrick; d. 1739, aet 67.— 
Fitchburg Hist. Soc., 1897-9, p. 266-7. 

Wut, John, of Lunenburg, Mass.; from Ireland, after 
1723; son of John and Elizabeth White; m. Mary 
Wallis, Dee. 9, 1747; Children: John, Charles, Wil- 
ham; m. 2, Feb. 22, 1753, Mary Whitney of Lunen- 
burg; Children: David, Elizabeth—lLunenburg V2- 
tal Records, pp. 260, 381. 

Wuirtsr, Miriam, of Boston, Mass.; from Jamaica, in the 
sloop “Ann,” John Beney, master; admitted an in- 
habitant, Sept. 24, 1730.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
13, p. 201. 

Waite, Patrick, of Lunenburg, Mass.; from Ireland; b. 
1710, son of John and Elizabeth White; m. Jane 
White, int. Dec. 24, 1741, of “‘Chesher’”’; Children: 
John, Elizabeth, Mary, William, Jane, Eleanor, 
James, David, Thomas; d. 1778, in Peterborough.— 
Smith’s Peterborough, Pt. 2, p. 335, Lunenburg Rec- 
ords, pp. 118, 137, 157, 162, 163, 176, 180, 182, 
190, 193, 215, 240. 

Wuitr, Peter, of Berwick, Maine; from Canada, after 
the fall of Quebec, 1759; m. ; Children: five. 
—NSouthgate’s Scarborough, p. 176. 

Waits, Samuel, of Marblehead, and Salem, Mass.; from 
Wiltshire, England, before 1771; m. Elizabeth Em- 
ery, Dec. 26, 1771; Child: Sarah. — Salem Vital 
Records, Vol. 2, p. 420, Vol. 3, p. 384, Vol. 4, p. 462. 

Wuitr, Sarah, see Henry Keese. 
Wuite, William, of Londonderry, N. H.; from London- 

derry, Ireland, in 1725; b. 1687, in England; m. in 
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Ireland; Children: Henry, James, Jane, Robert, 
David, Thomas, William.—Chase’s Chester, p. 614. 

Wuirte, William, of Lancaster, Mass.; from “Dumbo” 
[Drumbo?], Ireland; m. Elinor ; Children: 
Samuel, 1730, Katharine, William and Margaret 
(twins), Isaac, Jane.—Lancaster Vital Records, pp. 
280, 282-284, Carter’s Pembroke, p. 312. 

WuitFieLtp, William, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1709; int. m. Mary Faulkner, Nov. 10, 1709. 
—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 32. 

Wurrremore, Nathaniel, from Hitcham, Hertfordshire, 
England; Child: Nathaniel.—Smuith’s Peterborough, 
Pt. 2, p. 344. 

Wurrtter, Reuben, of Exeter, and Newtown, N. H., from 
Scotland, cir. 1730; b. cir. 1712; m. Mary Smith; 
Children: Moses, Richard, Josiah, Reuben, Mary, 
Joseph, Daniel, Deborah, Sarah, Miriam, Phineas, 
Aaron, Clark.—Cogswell’s Deerfield, pp. 492, 495, 
496. 

Wuirtirr, William, of Deerfield, N. H.; from Scotland, 
cir. 17380; b. 1710; m. Abigail Morrill; Children: 
Abigail, Isaac, Nathaniel, Phebe; m. 2. Sarah Hunt- 
ington.—Cogswell’s Deerfield, pp. 492-3. 

Wuirtrte, Richard, from London, to New England; on 
the “Venus,” 1774, to settle; taylor; aged 24.— 
Vee dist. Genw Leg. Volu63a, p. Qd4. 

Wippop, Paul, to New England; from Halifax, York- 
shire, 1699, in the “Virginia,” Edmund Ball, mas- 
ter; twenty-six years old, with seven years to serve. 
—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

WipeMan, Christian, Boston, Mass.; from Germany, be- 
fore 1751; m. Arenstien Gross, also from Germany, 
Dec. 28, 1751.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 341. 

Wiuprace, Mrs. Isabella, Portland, Me.; from Island of 
South Ronaldsha, North Britain; b. 1740; m. Cap- 
tain James Wildrage; d. Sept. 23, 1780, aet 40 yrs. 
—(Gravestone, Hast Cemetery, Portland, Portland 
Price Current, July 7, 1877. 

WILKE, , of Warren, Maine; from Scotland, 17538. 
—Haton’s Warren, p. 85. 

WiuxkeEr, Jacob, of Boston and Ashburnham, Mass.; b. 
Germany, 1731; m. Anna Barbary Roberts, Boston, 
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d. April 16, 1803, aet 71; Children: Elizabeth, 
George, Susan, Catherine; d. Nov. 3, 1816, aet 85. 
—Stearns’ Ashburnham, p. 976, Ashburnham Vital 
Records, pp. 87, 165, 211, 212. 

Witxins, Thomas, from Northampton, to Boston, 1774, 
in the ship “Mary Ann,” “to settle’; “gentleman,” 
aet 483; w. Temperance, aet 46; Children: Ann, 
Mary, Frances, John, Temperance, William.—JN. FH. 
Hast. ‘Gen. eg: V ol... 63) po 22: 

Wirxison, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from London, 
before 1715; m. Elizabeth Caverly, July 28, 1715. 
—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 272. 

Wiuuiiams, Edward, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, 
before 1719; int. m. Tabatha Mitchell, Sept. 9, 1719; 
forbidden by her.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 98. 

Wiuiams, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Wansworth, 
Surrey, before 1714; m. Cathrine Lucy, Sept. 30, 
1714.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 270. 

Wititams, John, of Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, 1716; 
m. Elinor ; two children; joyner.—Boston Rec. 
Com., Vol. 29, p. 232. 

Wiuuiams, John, of Boston; from London, before 1733; 
son of John and Elizabeth Williams.—Tyley Manu- 
script in the Boston Atheneum. 

Wiitiams, John, 2d, Salem, Mass.; from Pool, Eng- 
land, before 1770; m. Anna Gray, widow, June 17, 
1770, d. April 10, 1826, aet 99; Children: Hittee 
Phelps, Betty, Patty, John.—Salem Vital Records, 
Vol. 4, p. 475, Vol. 2, pp. 430, 432, 484, Vol. 6, p. 
335. 

Witurams, Matthew, to New England, from Blew Mor- 
rice, Wales, 1699, in the “Virginia”; twenty-six 
years old, with seven years to serve.—N. H. Htst. 
Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Wittrams, Richard, Boston, Mass.; from London, before 
1727; tallow chandler; admitted a resident, May 3, 
1727; security £100, by Elisha Cook and Captain 
Demerick.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 163. 

Witurams, Rev. Simon, of Windham, N. H.; from Eng- 
land, cir. 1760; b. 1729, in Trein, County Meath, 
Ireland, m. Maria Floyd; Children: Adam, George, 
Catherine, Nancy-Ann, Gilbert Tennent, Simon Fin- 
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ley, Mary, John Floyd, Elizabeth; d. 1793.—Mor- 
rison’s Windham, p. 813. 

Wittiams, Thomas, Boston, Mass., ‘a lame man from 
Virginiah”; warned out, Aug. 31, 1723. — Boston 
Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 120. 

Witiramson, James, convict, assigned to Apthorp and 
Hancock, July 18, 1747, from Wm. .Cookson of Hull. 
—Suffolk Court Records. 

Wittiamson, Jonathan, of New Castle, Me.; from the 
West of England.—Sullivan’s History of the District 
of Maine, p. 168. 

Wittuis, Dennes, from Ireland; laborer; b. cir. 1716; 
volunteer against the West Indies, 1740.—Colonal 
Wars, 1899. 

Wits, Thomas, Boston, Mass.; “‘a lame man from Caro- 
lina,” July, 1717; warned out, August 14, 1717.— 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 29. 

Witson, Adam, Londonderry, N. H.; from Ireland; b. 
North of Ireland, 17238; m. Elizabeth ; Chil- 
dren: Thomas, and others——Cogswell’s Henmker, 
D.1t81. 

Witson, Alexander, of Windham, N. H.; from London- 
derry, Ireland, 1719; yeoman; Child: James (see 
Londonderry, N. H.); d. March, 1752, aged 93; 
owned an “exempt” farm.—Parker’s Londonderry, 
p. 257, Deed of Belfast, Me., Morrison's Windham, 
p. 818, Cochran's Francestown, p. 984. 

Witson, J ohn, of , R. 1.3; from County Kilkenny, 
Treland, before 1775 ; b. cir. 1753.—Murray’s Irish 
Rhode fees D. 28, 

Witson, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from North Carolina, 
May 6, 1727; warned out, July 11 (return), 1727. 

Suffolk Court Files, 20510, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
13, p. 167. 

Wixson, Capt. Thomas, of Topsham, Maine; from Ire- 
land; to Boston, then to Topsham, 1752; m. Ann 
Cochran, of Londonderry, N. H.; Children: William, 
James, Thomas, Lettice, Margaret, Mary, Elizabeth. 
—Wheeler’s Brunswick, pp. 823, 861. 

Witson, William, Boston, Mass.; from England, April 
1, 1710, with his wife; warned out.—Boston Ree. 
Com., Vol. 11, p, 106. 
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Witson, William, of Townsend, Mass.; from Tyrone, Ire- 
land fetta, ; Children: Robert, one daugh- 
ter.—Smith’s Peterborough, Pt. 2, p. 350. 

WINCHENBACK, Jacob, Waldoboro, Maine; from Ger- 
many, before 1760.—WMiller’s Waldoboro, p. 107. 

Winprow, see Winter. 
Winaate, Rev. Joseph, from England, to New England, 

1763.—Hmgrant Ministers to America, p. 64. 
Winnineton, Philip, Boston, Mass.; from New York, 

April 23, 1727; warned out, July 11 (return), 1727. 
—Suffolk Court Files, 20510, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
18, pan: 

Winter, Capt. Abraham, Newbury, Mass.; from Tops- 
ham, Devonshire, England, before 1724; m. Rachel 
Jarvott, of Boston, June 23, 1724, in Newbury.— 
—Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 259. 

Winter, Andrew, of Braintree, Mass.; “Germantown,” 
1757.—-State Archives, Vol. 15A, pp. 240-2, Pattee’s 
Braintree, p. 481. 

Winter, Andrew (his name was Windrow at first), of 
Ashburnham, Mass.; from Germany, before 1758; 
m. Mary , d. March 14, 1814, aet 91; Children: 
Philip Henerck, John, Jacob, Andrew, Mary, Mar- 
garet, Catherine; d. 1792, aet 70.—Pattee’s Brain- 
tree, p. 481, Stearns’ Ashburnham, p. 998, Ashburn- 
ham Vital Records, pp. 90, 2138. 

Wispom, Stephen, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Limerick, 
Ireland, before 1733; m. Sarah Thompson, of Col- 
rain, Ireland, in Portsmouth, Sept. 17, 1733.—N. H. 
Hist) Gens Reg.) Volatoyemne 120: 

Wiswati, Rev. John, from England, to Massachusetts 
Bay, 1765.—Emigrant Ministers to America, p. 64. 

WitTueErspoon, John, of Chester, N. H.; from Ireland, 
(probably) before 1741; Children: Daniel, Alexan- 
der, James, David, Robert, Mary.—Chase’s Chester, 
p. 619, Cochran’s Francestown, p. 987. 

Wottz, John, of Broad Bay, Maine; from Germany, be- 
fore 1760.—Miuller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

WoutzaruBEer, Christobal, of Broad Bay, Maine; from 
Germany, before 1760.—Muller’s Waldoboro, p. 51. 

Woop, Michal, of Boston, Mass.; late from London, 
clothier; admitted an inhabitant with liberty to open 



Woolrich, Philip, supposed to have been connected 
with the Nevins family and to have come from 
Ireland with them in 1711. Going first to Nova 
Scotia and then to Hollis, New Hampshire. 

DALAs POMS OLaA Ta ai Little Olt. bie Bend, 
WAS smo lL Leo. 
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a shop, Jan. 22, 1719.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, 
p. 64. 

Woopgurn, David, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Ire 
land, cir. 1720; son of John Woodburn,? q. v.; m. 

, and had two daughters; drowned.—Parker’s 
Londonderry, p. 307. 

Woopsurn, John, of Londonderry, N. H.; from Jreland, 
cir. 1720; m. 1. Mary Boyd; m. 2. Mary Taggart; 
Children: Nancy, Margaret, Sarah, Mary, David, 
John, Betsey, Hannah; d. 1780.—Parker’s London- 
derry, p. 307. 

Woopcock, Job, of Boston, Mass.; “from Great Britain, 
since of Boston, a soldier lately deceased,” 1761.— 
News Letter, Feb. 5, 1761. 

Woopen, John, Portsmouth, N. H.; from London, Sur- 
rey, before 1723; m. Easter Griffiths, May 22, 1728; 
Children: Hannah, Mary; Easter, the widow, m. 2. 
John Greeley.—JN. #. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 24, p. 16. 

Woopsipgr, Rev. James, Brunswick, Me.; from “Derry 
Lough,” Ireland, before 1714; returned before 1726; 
recommended by the Presbytery of Route, in the 
Bann Valley—Wheeler’s Brunswick, p. 354, 823, 
Bolton's Scotch-Irish, pp. 220-7, Colomal Wars, 
1899, p. 85. 

Woopsipz, William, Brunswick, Maine; from England, 
before 1719; m. ; Child: James; d. 1764.— 
Colonial Wars, 1899, p. 85. 

Wootetr, Edmond, Portsmouth, N. H.; from Eltham, 
Kent, before 1716; m. Mary Polloy, Nov. 1, 1716. 
—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 393. 

Woourr, Henry, of North Yarmouth, Me.; from Eng- 
land; m. Rachel ; Children: Elizabeth, Mary, 
Rachel; (grandchildren: Henry, Elizabeth Moxey) ; 
d. 1759 (will).—Maine Wills, p. 872-4. 

Workman, John, of Colraine, Mass.; from Ireland, be- 
fore 1750; son of Mary (McCrillis) (Foster) (Work- 
man) (Henry) Ellis; m. Phoebe Stewart, daughter 
of James Stewart—McClellan’s Colraine, p. 75. 

Wortutey, Thomas, Salem, Worcester, Mass., London- 
derry and Goffstown, N. H.; from England, 1705; 
b. 1691, Bedfordshire; m. 1. Mehitable Yarrow, of 
Worcester; m. 2. Mehitable Ordway, of Hopkinton; 
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Children: Timothy, Thomas, John, Mehitable, Molly, 
Susanna, Jonathan; d. aged 108 years.—Hadley’s 
Goffstown, p. 571. 

Woster, David, of Vinal Haven, Maine; from England, 
cir. 1744; b. 1732.—Hundredth Anniversary of 
Vinal Haven, p. 52. 

Wriaeut, Michael, of “Seacunnet,” R. I.; from Mount- 
mellick, Queens County, Ireland, before 1775; b. 
eir. 1739.—Murray’s Irish Rhode Islanders, p. 33. 

Wriaut, Thomas, Portsmouth, N. H.; from London, be- 
fore 1716; m. Hepsibar Seavey, Nov. 4, 1716.— 
N. E. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 23, p. 393. 

Wrutiz, Robert, of Boothbay, Maine; from Great Britain, 
oe 1740; b. about 1703; ai Martha ; iy 

1799, aet 92: Children: J ohn, Martha, William, 
Mare, Sarah, Robert, Samuel, Catherine, Easter, 
Neal, Jean, Alexander: d. 177 0, aet 67.—Greene’s 
Boothbay, p. 648. 

Wvrutiz, John, of Damariscotta, Maine; from North Ire- 
land; m. Jane (Bell) Harkness; Children: Walter 
(d. in Ireland), John, James, Robert, Thomas, Eliza- 
beth.—FHaton’s Warren, p. 486, new ed., p. 649. 

Youne, David, of Worcester, Mass.; from Londonderry, 
Treland, 1718; son of John Young (q.v.); born in 
Taughboyne, County Donegal, Ireland; m. Martha 
Boyd? d. at Worcester, Oct. 26, 1749, aged 65; 
Child: William; d. Dec. 26, 1776, aged 94.—Perry’s 
Scotch-Irish, p. 11, Worcester Inscriptions, p. 67, 
Wall’s Reminscences of Worcester, p. 128. 

Youna, David, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with Cap- 
tain Dennis, Noyv., 1719; farmer.—Boston Ree. 
Com., Vol. 18, p. 64. | b 

Youne, James, Boston, Mass.; “a North Britain,” 1726; 
warned, April 26, 1726.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 
13, p. 184. 

Youna, John, of Brunswick and Bath, Maine; from Ire- 
land, before Sept. 4, 1718; Katherine, Margaret, 
Mary, Easter and Sarah Young were warned from 
Boston, August 12, 1722, having been brought from 
Brunswick with others.—York Deeds, Vol. 9, p. 238, 
Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 18, p. 106. 4 
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Youne, John, of Worcester, Mass.; b. Isle of Bert, Lon- 
donderry, Ireland, 1718; Child: David; d. June 30, 
1730, aet 107 or 93.—Perry’s Scotch-Irish, p. 11, 
Worcester Inscriptions, p. 67, Wall’s Remimscences 
of Worcester, p. 128. 

Youne, John, Boston, Mass.; from Ireland, with Capt. 
Dennis, Nov., 1719; farmer. — Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 13, p. 64. | 

Youna, Robert, Boston, Mass.; from Great Britain, cir. 
1711; int. m. Rachel Killum, Nov. 7, 1711.—Bos- 
ton Rec. Com., Vol. 28, p. 91. 

Youne, Thomas, of Boston; from Glasgow, in 1716, on 
the snow “Amity.”—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 29, p. 
232. 

Youne, William, of Worcester, Mass.; from Ireland, in 
1718.—Iuncoln’s Worcester, p. 49. 

ZinaeER, John, Boston, Mass.; from Philadelphia, May 9, 
1727; warned out, July 11 (return), 1727.—Suffolk 
Court Files, 20510, Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 13, p. 
168. 

CORRECTION 

Awnrtuorne, Nicholas, of Marblehead, Mass.; probably son 
of Richard Anthoine of Philadelphia, and grandson 
of Richard Anthoine and his wife Sarah, who came 
to Philadelphia from the Isle of Jersey in 1700; 
Nicholas Anthoine married Rachel, not Anne 
Hawkes.—Communicated by Miss Amy L. Anthowne 
of Portland, Maine. 

ADDENDA 

Aten, Edward, of Salem, Mass.; from Berwick-on- 
Tweed, England, before 1759; m. Ruth Gardner, 
Jan. 18, 1759.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 3, p. 404. 

Armstrona, James, of Falmouth, Maine; from Ireland, 
before 1720; m. Mary ; Children: Thomas, 
John, James.—Portland Records, MS. in the N. E. 
Hast] Gen. Soc; pi6. 

Braver, John, to New England; from Hepworth, York- 
shire, 1699, in the ‘‘Virginia” ; twenty-two years old, 
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with seven years to serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Brepvenaty, Elizabeth, Newbury, Mass.; ‘‘a jearsey wom- 
an”; d. Feb. 8, 1695, in Newbury.—Newbury Vital 
Records, Vol. 2, p. 548. 

Bisnop, Margaret, to New England; from Loughborough, 
Leicestershire, 1699, in the “Virginia”; twenty-five 
years old, with seven years to serve-—N. H. Hist. 
Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Buatr, Peter, Salem, Mass.; from Cockburnsmith, Great 
Britain, before 1752; m. Sarah Baker, of Marble- 
head, in Salem, Oct. 5, 1752.—Salem Vital Records, 
Vol. 3, p. 118. 

Boz, Peter, to New England; from Paynton, Cheshire, 
1699, in the “Virginia”; twenty years old, with seven 
years to serve-—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 
260. 

Borprn, Hope, see Edward Hankin. 
Bouprrx, Claude, of Biddeford, Maine; from Canada, 

after the fall of Quebec, 1759; m. ; Children: 
Joseph, John, Mary, Margaret (assigned to Scar- 
borough) and one other.—Southgate’s Scarborough, 
pe) LE: 

Boypety, John, Boston, Mass.; from England, in 1716; 
erocer; secretary to Governor Shute; Register of 
Probate for Suffolk County, 1717-1739; m. Hannah; 
Children: Edward, John, Martha, Mary; d. Dee. 11, 
1739.—Mass. Hist. Soc., second series, Vol. 16, pp. 
48-52. 

Boyer, Mr. James, of Boston, Mass.; from London, be- 
fore 1723; a jeweller living at Mr. Eustones in Key 
Street, Boston; m. Marian Johonnot, June 22, 1724; 
Children: Peter, Susanna, James, Daniel, Peter.— 
New England Courant, Dec. 31/Jan. 7, 1723, Old- 
Time New England, Vol. 18, p. 39, Boston Ree. 
Com.) Vol. 28) pi 160,: Vol. 24, op. 174, 180 tog 
195,201. 

Broan, Francis, of Salem, Mass.; from England, before 
1730; pub-int. to Elizabeth Barton, Aug. 29, 1730; 
banns forbidden as ‘Robt. Williams & wife can Tes- 
tifie that they have often heard the said Broad say 
that he was a married man and had a wife and two 
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children in England.”—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 
Oy Dubos 

Brown, John, of Salem, Mass.; from Wenyaw, South 
Carolina, before 1770; m. Elizabeth David, Aug. 20, 
1770.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 3, p. 147. 

Browne, Wilham, of Salem, Mass.; from Exeter, Eng- 
land, before 1745; m. Lydia Dart, April 27, 1745.— 
Salem Publishments, p. 38. 

Brownine, James, of Rutland, Mass.; from Scotland; b. 
1672; d. Feb. 3, 1749, aged 77.—Rutland Vital Rec- 
ords, p. 217, Rutland Inscriptions, p. 1. 

Bureiss, Mr. Abraham, Boston, Mass.; from London, 
England, with Captain Calif, Oct. 7, 1772.—N. H. 
Hist. Ben. Reg., Vol. 84, p. 360. 

Burxe, William, of Salem, Mass.; from Ireland, before 
1769; m. Mercy Masury, Dec. 12, 1769; Children: 
William, Mercy, Polly.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 
4, ». 74, Vol. 1, p. 140. 

Byne, John, of Salem, Mass.; from Portsmouth, Eng- 
land, 1769; m. Abigail Sarl, int. Nov. 25, 1769.— 
Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, p. 286. 

CampsBetL, Daniel, of Rutland, Mass.; from Scotland, in 
1716; b. cir. 1696; murdered March 8, 1744, in his 
48th year, by Edward Fitzpatrick—Rutland Vital 
Records, p. 218, Rutland Inscriptions, p. 10. 

Carr, Nathaniel, of Boston, Mass.; from London, before 
1757; a white-smith, near the New Brick Meeting 
House.—Boston Gazette, Aug. 15, 1757, Old-Time 
New England, Vol. 18, p. 94. 

Carew, William, Boston, Mass.; from Barbadoes, before 
1753; m. Martha Gooch, Aug. 29, 1753. — Boston 
eos Com.; Vol.v30; p. 8. 

Cuappock, James, to New England, from Rochdale, 
Lancashire, 1699, in the “Virginia,” Edmund Ball, 
master; twenty-two years old, with seven years to 
serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

Currvor, Rev. Israel, Boston, Mass.; from Liverpool, 
Nova Seotia, before 1762; m. Susannah Nichols, 
May 3, 1762.—Boston Rec. Com., Vol. 30, p. 46. 

Crarxk, James, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland; killed 
by the Indians, August 3, 1724.— Rutland Vital 
ECOTAS, nie Los 
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Cuarke, James, to New England; from Newtown heath, 
Cheshire, 1699, in the ‘‘Virginia”; seventeen years 
old, with seven years to serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. 
Reg., Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Crew, Daniel, to New England; from Manchester, Lan- 
cashire, 1699, in the ‘‘Virginia”; twenty-one years 
old, with seven years to serve—N. H. Hist. Gen. 
Reg., Vol. 64, p. 260. 

CuirrorpD, Benjamin, of Salem, Mass.; from Charleston, 
South Carolina, before 1750; m. Mrs. Dorothy Frost, 
int. March 17, 1750.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 3, 
Devan. 

Cuirton, John, of Salem, Mass.; from County Norfolk, 
England, before 1766; m. Elizabeth King, August 
19, 1766; Child: John.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 
Luho oleae stp DT LL: 

Crows, Daniel, to New England; from Asterfield, Staf- 
fordshire, 1699, in the “Virginia,” Edmund Ball, 
master; twenty-three years old, with six years to 
serve.—NV. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

Coir, Robert, Newbury, Mass.; from Great Britain, be- 
fore 1715; m. Abigail Tenney, of Rowley, Aug. 31, 
1715, at Newbury, Mass.—Newbury Vital Records, 
Vol. 2, p. 476. 

Conpy, Rev. Jeremy, Boston, Mass.; from London, Eng- 
land, with Captain Folger, July 3, 1761.—N. H#. 
Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 84, p. 157. 

Coox, Edward, to New England; from Hope Parish, 
Derbyshire, 1699, in the “Virginia”; nineteen years 
old, and seven years to serve-—N. H. Hist. Gen. 
Reg., Vol, 64, p. 259. 

Cornisu, Captain James, of Newbury, Mass.; from Bris- 
tol, England, before 1730; m. Mrs. Mary Wood- 
bridge, Oct. 12, 1730, d. Oct. 25, 1735; Child: Hes- 
ter.—Newbury Vital Records, Vol. 1, p. 128, Vol. 
2, pp, 124, 676, 

Corton, William, of Salem, Mass.; from York River, 
Virginia, in 1771; m. Hannah Cook, daughter of 
James Cook, Oct. 9, 1772.—Salem Vital Records, 
Vol. 3, p. 247. 
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CrooxsHanks, James, of Salem Mass.; from Airth, Scot- 
land, before 1750; m. Martha Allen, Jan. 26, 1750. 
—Salem Publishments, p. 38. 

CunnincHam, James, of Rutland, Mass.; from Ireland, 
in 1737; m, Mary , d. Dec. 29, 1824, aet 91; 
d. Feb. 20, 1786, aet 738.—Rutland Vital Records, 
p. 221. 

Davis, Mrs. Mary, of Ipswich and Salem, Mass.; from 
Newfoundland, before 1756; m. Samuel White, 
March 8, 1756.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 4, p. 
462. 

Dawson, Mary, to New England; from Leeds, Yorkshire, 
1699, in the “Virginia,” Edmund Ball, master; 
twenty-two years old, with seven years to serve.— 
N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

DE Damos, Antonio, of Salem, Mass.; from Parinhu, 
Brazil, before 1768; m. Abigail Horton, June 7, 
1768.—Salem Vital Records, Vol. 3, p. 519. 

Detitewarer, Anna, Newbury, Mass.; from France, be- 
fore 1768; m. Amos Le Favour, Dec. 25, 1768.— 
Marblehead Vital Records, Vol. 2, p. 260. 

Denercorr, Joseph, of Arundel, Maine; from Canada, 
after the fall of Quebec, 1759; m. ; Child.— 
Southgate’s Scarborough, p. 176. 

Donovan, Dennis, Boston, Mass.; in Boston, before 1745; 
m. Jean Dicky, Nov. 5, 1745.—Boston Rec. Com., 
Vol. 28, p. 340. 

Dousset, Francis, of York, Maine; from Canada, after 
the fall of Quebec, 1759; m. ; Children: nine. 
—Southgate’s Scarborough, p. 176. 

Exuison, Mr. Abraham, Boston, Mass.; from London, 
England, with Captain Calef, Oct. 7, 1772.—N. E. 
Mist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 84, p. 360. 

Ersxin, Christopher, of Bridgewater, Mass., from Ire- 
land in 1729; m. Susanna Robinson or Robertson, 
daughter of Gain Robertson, q. v—WN. H. Hist. Gen. 
feg., 1845, p. 13. 

Faux, Edward, to New England; from Flint, Wales, 
1699, in the “Virginia”; nineteen years old, with 
seven years to serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 
64, p. 260. 
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GLEDDALE, Mary, to New England; from Hepworth, 
Yorkshire, 1699, in the “Virginia,” Edmund Ball, 
master; twenty years old, with seven years to serve. 
—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 64, p. 259. 

Guiover, Edward, to New England; from Manchester, 
Lancashire, 1699, in the “Virginia”; twenty years 
old, with seven years to serve—N. H. Hist. Gen. 
Reg., Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Gray, John, of Biddeford, Maine (see before); from 
London, England, in 1716; the son of Joseph Gray, 
linen draper, of London; m. Elizabeth Tarbox; Chil- 
dren: Elizabeth, Mary, Olive. — WN. H. Hist. Gen. 
Heg suVolsa hip. 241) 

Harvey, James, of Haverhill, Mass., and Derry, N. H.; 
from Ireland, 1726; m. Ann ; Children: Rob- 
ert, Rachel, Thomas, Margaret, Grizel, Rose, Mary, 
Elizabeth; d. May 4, 1742.—McCrilliis MS., pp. 31, 
32. 

Kine, John, of Kittery, Maine; from Canada, after the 
fall of Quebec, 1759; m. ; Children: eight.— 
Southgate’s Scarborough, p. 176. 

Lasiane, Paul, of Falmouth, Maine; from Canada, after 
the fall of Quebec, 1759; m. ; Children: eleven. 

Southgate’s Scarborough, p. 176. 
Lesianp, Francis, of Needham, Mass.; ‘‘French neutrals” 

from Canada; m. Margaret ; Children: Peter, 
Simon, Sibbel (sent to Boston), Ann (sent to Stough- 
ton), (there seem to have been eleven children in 
all, four of whom stayed in Needham, and seven 
who were sent to Stoughton).—Clarke’s History of 
Needham, pp. 555, 556. 

McDownatp, Patrick, of Salem, Mass., from Ireland; m. 
the widow Abigail Gilpin, Feb. 18, 1748.—Salem 
Publishments, p. 38. 

Lewis, Maudlin, to New England, from Carmarthen, 
Wales, 1699, in the “Virginia”; fifteen years old, 
with seven years to serve.—N. H. Hist. Gen. Reg., 
Vol. 64, p. 260. 

Mircuety, John, of Wells, Maine; from Canada, after 
the fall of Quebec, 1759; m. ; Children: four. 
—NSouthgate’s Scarborough, p. 176. 
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